Znaceni: Na etiket& uvniti obuvi se nachazi nasledujici informace (s uvedenim
1 METEOR S3S prikladu)
O6osnayaBate:Ha eTnkera BbTpe B 00yBKaTa ce HAMHpA CIIEIHATA
uHOpMAaIHs (C TOCOYBAHE HA IPUMEP)
C € N lig'f‘g}:igf,%zzw‘ Meiirgistus: Jalatsite sees oleval etiketil on esitatud jirgmine teade (koos
S FO SR

niitega)
S'ZE 42 Merkinnit: Jalkineen sisépuolella olevassa tuotelapussa on seuraavat tiedot
“zaozxixxx .. /24 (esimerkki)

" FodbradarkToens) Marquage : L’étiquette située a I’intérieur des chaussures contient les informa-
s &5 198 00 Praha 9. tions suivantes (avec exemple)
Soach Republic iding: Op het label binnen in de schoen vindt u de volgende informatie
(met voorbeeld)
Oznake: Na etiketi unutar obuce nalaze se slijedece informacije (s navodenjem
primjera)
Marcatura: Sull’etichetta all’interno delle calzature si trovano le seguenti informazioni (con I'indicazione
dell’esempio)
Zenklinima: Avalynés viduje etiketéje pateikta §i informacija(su parodytu pavyzdziu)
Markgjums: Uz etiketes apavu ick3pusg atrodas $ada informacija (noradot pieméru)
Jelolés: A labbeli belsejében talalhato cimkén a kivetkezd informéciok talalhatok (példa feltiintetésével)
Marking: The label inside the footwear contains the following information (with example)
Znakowanie: Na etykiecie wewnatrz obuwia znajdu)q sle nastepu_]qce mfonnac)e (z podaniem przyktadu)
Znacenie: Na etikete vo vnutri obuvi sa nact s uvedenim prikladu)
Marcaje: Pe eticheta din interiorul incaltamintei se afla urmatoarele mfonnam (cu exemplu)
Mapxkuposka:Ha sTHKeTKe BHYTpH oﬁynu (c
Efpavon:Emy TkéTa 610 o0 | Bpi ohovbn 1
Oznake: Na etiketi znotraj ¢evlja se nahajajo sledece informacije (z navedbo primerov)
Oznake: Na etiketi unutar obuce nalaze se sledece informacije (uz navod primera)
Kennzeichnung: Auf dem Etikett im Schuh befinden sich folgende Informationen (mit Anfiihrung eines Beispiels)
Markalama: Ayagqabinin igarisinda olan etiket agagidaki melumatlari ehtiva edir (niimuna ilo)
Oznacivanje: Na etiketi unutar obuce navedene su slijedece informacije (uz primjer)
Marca: La etiqueta en el interior contiene la siguiente informacion (con ejemplos)
Obenexysarse: ETHkeTaTa B BHATPEUIHOCTA Ha 0GYBKUTE 1 CONpIKH CEHMBE uHbopvati (co mpimep) Marca-
do: Na etiqueta no interior do calgado estdo as informagdes seguintes (com um exemplo)
Mirkning: Féljande information (med exempel) hittas pa etiketten inuti skon
Markering: Mzrkesedlen inde i fodtejet indeholder folgende i i (eksempel)
Merking: Pé lappen inni fottoyet finnes folgende informasjon (med angitt eksempel)
To3HaueHHs: Ha CTHKETIH yCepe/Hi B3y TTs BKa3aHa Taka iHopmaltist (3 HaBeJICHHSIM IIPHKJIATy)

HE TopadELypi)

1. vzor obuvi / Mozien na obyskara / jalatsite mudel / jalkineen malli / modéle des chaussures / model schoeisel /
model obucée / modello di calzature / avalynés pavyzdys / apavu paraugs / A labbeli mintaja / footwear name / wzor
obuwia / vzor obuvi / modelul incaltamintei / o6paser; 06ysu / ovopasiasyipatovvmodipatog / vzoree obutve /
primer obuce / Modell des Schuhs / Ayaqqabi modeli / Naziv obuée / Nombre del calzado / Moznen Ha oGyBk /
Nome do calgado / Modell / Fodtajets navn / Fottoyets navn / Hasa g3y

2. znacka shody / 3HaK 3a cboTBeTCTBHE / / i kki / type du distri / naam
schoeisel / oznaka sukladnosti / marchio di conformita / atitikties Zenklas / atbilstibas zime / a labbeli neve / mark

of conformity / znak zgodnosci / znacka zhody / marca de conformitate / oGpazerr 00yBH / VTOSEYHOTOVSIVOpEN

/ znak i/ oznaka i/ Konformitif /Cl / Oznaka sukladnosti CE / Marca

de formidad CE / CE /Marca de CE/ CE-mirkning / CE- kni
CE-samsvar / 3nax sizmosimsocti CE

3. norma, kterou tato obuv spliuje, dodate¢né pozadavky normy, kterym obuv vyhovéla / nopma, Ha kosito oTroBapst
00yBKaTa IOMBJIHATE/HH H3HCKBAHHS HA HOPMATa, Ha KOATO OTTOBapsi 00yBKaTasoro Ha JucTpidytopa / standard,
millele need jalatsid vastavad, standardi lisanduded, millele jalatsid vastavad / standardi, jonka mukainen jalkine on,
standardin lisdvaatimukset, jotka jalkine tayttdd / marque de conformité, norme a laquelle ces chaussures répondent
exigences de la norme a laquelle les / merk van iteit norm waaraan de schoen voldoet
vereisten van de norm waaraan de schoen voldoet / norma koju ova obuca ispunjava dodatni zahtjevi norme koju
obuca ispunjava / norma rispettata da queste calzaturerequisiti aggiuntivi della norma rispettati da queste calzature

/ standartas, kurj atitinka §i avalyné, papildomi standarto reikalavimai, kuriuos avalyné atitinka / norma, kam

§ie apavi atbilst normas, kam $ie apavi atbilst, papildu prasibas pilnvarota parstzv_]a logo / a forgalmazo mmtaja
megfeleldségijel, a szabvany, amelynek megfelel a labbeli a szabvany azon ki
alabbeli megfelelt / norm to which the footwear conforms, requirements of the norm to which the footwear conforms
/norma, ktora spelnia to obuwie wymagania normy, ktorg spehllo to obuw1e / norma, ktort tato obuv spiia
poziadavky normy, ktorym tato obuv vyhovela / norma pe care inca o indepli cerinte supli
ale normei, pe care incaltdmintea le indeplineste / 3nak cooTBeTCTBUS HOPMA, KOTOPOIL COOTBETCTBYET oGym,

/ Merke for

instrukcjg uzytkowani:

« Toto znagenie je poutité len ako priklad, zakaznik si musi porovnat’ znacenie na titkoch s ndvodom na poutitie

* Aceste marcaje sunt folosite numai ca un exemplu, clientul trebuind sd compare marcajele de pe etichete cu instructiunile
de utilizare.

* JlanHas MapkHPOBKa MPHBE/IEHA HCKIIOUHTEBHO B KauecTse npuvepa. [T
ITHKSTKAX C HHCTPYKLIMAMH 110 HCTIONB30BAHHIO.

* AUTI) 1] GILLOVGT] YPNCULOTIOLEITAL LLOVO MG TOPABELY LKL, O TEAATNG TIPETEL VOL GUYKPIVEL T GIILLALTOL GTIG ETIKETES LIE TIG
odiyieg yprione.

« Ta oznaka je uporabljena le kot primer — stranka jo mora primerjati z oznakami na nasitkih v navodilih za uporabo.

* Ova oznaka navedena je samo primera radi, klijent treba da sam uporedi oznake na etiketama sa uputstvom za upotrebu.

» Diese Kennzeichnung wird nur als Beispiel verwendet, der Kunde kann die Kennzeichnung auf dem Etikett mit der
Gebrauchsanleitung vergleichen.

* Bu markalamadan yalniz niimuna kimi istifada olunur. Miistari etiketlorin tizorindoki markalaman istifada tigiin
gostarislarlo miiqayisa etmalidir.

* Ova se oznaka koristi samo kao primjer; kupac mora usporediti oznake na naljepnicama s uputama za upotrebu.

« Esto sirve solo como ejemplo, el cliente debe controlar las marcas en la etiqueta con el manual de uso.

* OBa 00eIerKyBakbe € HCKOPHCTEHO CaMo Kako rpumep. Kimentor tpeba /1a ja criope/in 03Hakara Ha €THKETHTE CO
YIATCTBATa 3a YIIOTpeda.

* Este marcado ¢ utilizado somente como um exemplo, o cliente deve comparar o marcado nas etiquetas com a instrugdo

de uso.

* Den hér mérkningen anvéinds som ett exempel. Kunden bor jamfora mérkni paetil med de

instruktionerna.

« Denne maerkning anvendes kun som eksempel. Kunden ber med bruger

* Denne merkingen er kun benyttet som eksempel; kunden mé sammenlikne merkingen pa lappene med bmksanvlsnmgen

* Lle MO3HaUeHHS BUKOPHCTAHO JIHIIIE STK MPUKJIA, 3AMOBHHK MOBHHEH MOPIBHATH TO3HAUEHH Ha Tab/HHKax 3 iHCTpyKILiero

1110710 KOPHCTYBAHHS.
-~ N B

CPaBHHTH Ha

mente”.
RU - Cepridukar COOTBETCTBHS HAMIETE 3/1ECh: WWW.CANIS.CZ, OT/ICTbHBIE TIPOZIYKTH - B JIMHCHKS «HoKyMeH'm».
EL-H ﬁn)mcq GUUHOPPOONG VIAPYEL £3(): WWW.Canis.cz. Vit TOL LEHOVOUEVE TPOTOVTAGTN YPap HEVOD

Eyypage
SL- Iz_]avo o skladnosti boste nasli tu: www.canis.cz, pri posameznih izdelkih v vrstici ,,Dokumenti*.
SR - Izjavu o uskladenosti ¢ete naéi ovde: www.canis.cz, kod pojedinih proizvoda u sekeiji “Dokumenta™.
DE - Konformititserklirungen finden Sie hier: www.canis.cz, bei den einzelnen Herstellern in der Leiste - ,,Doku-
mente*,
AZ - Fordi mohsullara gora Uygunluq B:
“Sanadlor” bolmasina daxil olun.
BS - Izjavu o podudamosu naci Cete na: www.canis.cz, kod opisa pojedinih proizvoda -, .Dokumenti*.
ES - La decl de d puede en: www.canis.cz, para cada producto, en “Documentos”.

aldo edo : Daha sonra

i www.canis.cz

MK - M3jaBara 3a COIIaCHOCT Ke ja HajJeTe Ha: WWW.Canis.cz, Kaj ONHCHTE 3a OJUICITHH NIPOM3BOH - ,,JIOKyMeHTH .
PT - A Declaragdo de Conformidade pode ser verificada no seguinte canal: www.canis.cz, ¢ para cada um dos
produtos pode ser verificada na barra - “Documentos”

SV - Forsikran om Gverensstimmelse hittar du hiir: www.canis. cz, for de enskilda produkterna pa listen — “Doku-
ment".

DA - Jlexapattisi Ipo BiMOBIAHICTS MiCTUTHCS TYT: WWW. cani nasesn «JIOKYMEHTHY JUIsl OKPEMHX BHPOGIB.
NO - Her finner du samsvarserklaenng www.canis.cz, for de enkelte produktene i bladet - ,,Dokumenter*.

UK - Jleknapattisi po BiMOBITHICTb MICTHTBCS TyT: WWW.canis.cz, y nanesti «/{oKyMeHTH» [l OKpeMHX BHPOOIB.

CS — INSTRUKCE PRO UZIVATELE - ¥ada obuvi: DOG, UNIVERSE.

Prettéte si pozoré tento névod. Pred pouZitim obuv dné vyzkousejte. Nevhodné zvoleny typ obuvi, nespravnd velikost, Sife nebo tvar obuvi
nemiiZe byt divodem k pozd&jsi reklamaci.
- Obuv pouzivejte v prostredi podle idelu, ke kterému je urcena.
- Obuv obouvejte za pomoci obouvaci Izice, Snérovaci obuv s rozvizanym Snérovadiem, aby s nepolimala patni st
- Obuv Gasto stiidejte, zejména v destivém pocasi, &i zviSené potivosti nohou.
- Obuvchrate: - pied mechanickym poskozenim,

pied promicenim, je-li obuv vyrobena z jakéhokoliv druhu usné, pokud nems specilni nepromokavou tpravu,

pied stykem s chemikalii (jestlize neni testovina pro odolnost viiti chemikiliim), koncentrovanymi saponity,

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.

1. svrsek, ropua uacr, Pealismaterjal, Péillinen, La tige, Bovenleer, Gom_] te, tomaia, virSus, virsa, Felsérész,
upper, wierzch, povreh, Caputa, bepx, Tondvmuépo, zgornji del, gornjiste,

Oberteil, uxari, Gornjiste, Parte superior, lopen e, Superficie, Overdel, Overdel, Overdel, Bepx

2. pod{wka a s(elka nojuumeKa 1 crenka, Vooder ja sisetald, Vuori ja pohjalllnen TLa doublure et la semelle de
propreté, Voering en binnenzool, podstava i uloZak, sottopiede ¢ soletta,

pamusalas ir ikloté, odere un iekszole, bélés és talpbetét, lining and insole, podszewka z wyéciotka, podsivka a
stélka, Captuseala si brant, IToxkmaka 1 crenbka, Y TOpPOppoKamedia,

notranja obloga, podstava i ulozak, Futter und Lager, Astar va i¢lik, Podstava i unutrasnji ulozak, Forro y plantil-
la, Mocrasa u Bomka, Forro e palmilha, For og indersil, For og innleggssile,

Timnaka i yerinka

3. podesev, noamerka, Vilistald, Ulkopohja, La semelle extérieure, Zool, potplat, suolo, padas, zole, cipétalp,
outsole, podeszwa, podosva, Talpa, TToxousa, Zoia, podplat, Don, Sohle, Altliq,

Potplat, Suela, I'on, Sola, Foder och innersula, Yttersula, Skosal, Séle, ITizomsa

4. usen, BEIyp, Nahk, Nahka, Cuir, Leer, Koza, cuoio, oda, ada, Felsorész, leather, s k 6 r a, koza, piele, Koxa,
Aépua, usnje, koza, Leder, Dsn Koza, Cuero, Koma Couro, Lader, Leeder,

Ler, Hkipa

5. Povrstvena useii, [Tokpura koxa, Kattekihiga nahk, Pinnoitettu nahka, Cuir enduit, Gecoat leer, Presvucena
kozom, Pelle rivestita, Oda su plona sintetinés medziagos danga, Ada ar

parklajumu, Rétegezett bér, Coated leather, Skéra powlekana, Povrstvend usen, Piele stratificatd, Koxa B
HECKOJIBKO CIIOEB, Emmvpu)uavo 3épua, Vecslojno usnje, Koza sa gornjim slojem,

Dilezité Volba sprivné obuvi by méla byt zaloZena na odhadu rizik ve vasem pracovnim prostredi a na pozadovaném stupni
ochrany. Za tuto volbu je zodpovédny zaméstnavatel, je povinen urtit a zvolit spréivng typ obuvi esté pred jeho pouitim. Je dleZité, aby obuy
vybrand k noseni byla vhodni pro pozadovanou ochranu a prostiedi, ve kierém se nosi. Pokud neni znimo prostiedi pro noseni, je velmi
dillezité, aby byla mezi prodivajicim a kupujicim provedena konzultace, ktera zajisti, Ze bude, pokud moZno spravna obuy. Pracovnim
podminkém a predpoklidanému riziku je rovnéz nutné prizpisobit V4 odév a ostatni OOP. Stupeii ochrany, znageni: Oznaceni CE znamend.
Z tato obuv spliiuje poZadavky Nafizeni (EU) 2016/425 tykajici se osobni ochrany. Utel pouZiti: Vyrobek spadi do I kategorie osobnich
ochrannych pracovnich prostiedkil, jejichz zakladni funkei je ochrana nohou pred poranénimi, kter mohou nastat pfi nehodich v téch
pracovnich oblastech, pro které je urcena. Pro kazdy acel pouziti je vhodn jing druh obuvi. Ugelovost uréuje typ pouzitého materidlu,
konstrukee, proveden a zpisob drZby. PFi v§biru obuvi je tieba dbit na to, pro jakj el cheete obuv pouzivat. EN IS0 20345:2022, EN

1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 znadi obuy s i tuzinkou odola\’aj i narazu nejméné 200 J a sﬂaécm nejméné 15 kN.
Doporucené profese; tam, kde hrozi riziko padajicich predméti na nohu. iimysl, nékteré ¢ price apod. EN ISO

20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 znaéi pracovni obuv. Tato obuv je urena pm puuzm tam, kde uZivatel neni \yﬂnven mechanickym
rizikiim (nérazu nebo stlagent), v béznjch pracovnich podminkich pii sougasném zachovani citlivosti chodidla pfi vikonu prace. Doporutené
profese: zemédélstvi, lehky priimysl, servisy, idrzbifské price, logistika, doprava apod. Jestliz je obuy vybavena zlutym piktogramem ,ESD",
vyhovuje také nasledujicim normam: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatika — sl'\ndzrdm zkuebni metody pro specifické aplikace — obuv. EN 61 340-
51- — ochrana §ch soucdstek pred mi jevy. Vicobeené pozadavky. ESD" obuy musi byt jednou za
sménu otestovéna na ESD testeru.

Upozornéni pro uivatele: obuv smi byt pouZivina vyhradné ve smyslu vise popsaného Géelu pouziti. Pi naruseni obuvi (prodieni,
nepfiméfené ziendeni materidlu, prasknuti, opotieben, & deformace podesve, paréni $vit apod.) dochézi ke snizeni trovné ochrany a vyrobek
se stavi nevyhovujicim ve smyslu vj3e uvedenych prévnich a technickych predpisit. Kromé zdkladnich pozadavkii normy EN ISO 20347 nebo
EN ISO 20345 mohou byt na obuy kladeny dal3i pozadavky. Tyto dodatetné pozadavky tykajici s konkrétniho pouziti obuvi jsou znateny
symboly a/nebo kategoriemi (viz. tabulka). Tyto kategorie znamenajf nejrozsifenéisi kombinace zahmujici jak zékladni, tak dodatené
pozadavky.

Doporutuje se pouzivat antistatické ponozky. Je proto nutné zajistit, aby obuv uZivatele v kombinaci s prostredim byla schopna plnit

pozadovanou funkei odvadét elektrostatick§ niboj a aby poskytovala ochranu po celou dobu své Zivotnosti. Doporutuje se zavést vlastni

zkouseni elekirického odporu a provadst je gasto v pravidelnjch intervalech.

UPOZORNENI K CASTECNE VODIVE OBUVI

Cistetné elektricky vodiva obuv se mi pouzivat tam, kde je nutné minimalizovat elektrostaticky naboj v nejkratsim mozném Case, napiiklad

i manipulaci s vybusngmi litkami. Castecné elekiricky vodivi obuv by se nemela pouziva, jesize nent pln¢ vylouceno riziko trazu
proudem ého zatizeni napétim. Aby byla zajiténd istetnd vodivost

obuvi, je pro novou obuy stanovena mez elektrického odporu 100 k.

Behem pouzivini sc elekiricky odpor obuvi vyrobené z vodivého materidlu mize znaéné zménit vlivem ohybini a znecisténi, proto je nuiné

zajistit, aby vjrobek plnil poZ funkei odvidéni niboje po celou dobu Zivotnosti. Proto se doporuéje, kde je to

nutné, aby uzivatel zaved! vlastni zkouseni elekirického odporu a provadal je v pravidelnych intervalech. Toto méfeni a dalsi nize uvedené

zkousky by se mély stit béZznou soutsti programu prevence pracovnich trazii.

Pokud je obuy nosena v podminkich, kdy dochazi ke kontaminaci materidlu podesve litkami, kieré mohou zvySovat elektricky odpor obuvi,

méli by uZivatelé zkontrolovat elektrickeé vlastnosti obuvi vzdy, pred vstupem do nebezpeného prostoru.

Doporuduje se pouzivat ponozky rozptylujici elekiricky niboj. Tam, kde se pouzivi Gisteéng vodivi obuy, mél by byt odpor podlahy takovy,

aby se nezrusila ochranni funkee obuvi.

Pii pouzivani by se nemély mezi napinaci stélkou obuvi a chodidlem uZivatele vyskytovat Zidné izolatni soudsti. V pripad, ze se mezi

napinaci stélku uzivatele umisti jakikoli vozka (tj. podsivkové stélky, ponozky), mely by se prezkouset elekirické viastnosti kombinace

obuv/vlozka.

PodSivkové stélky: Je-li ochrannd obuv vybavena vkldaci stélkou, zkouseni (ergonomické a ochranné vlastnosti) bylo provedeno s touto

stélkou umisténou v obuvi. Obuv se smi pouzivat pouze s touto stélkou. Stélku je mozné nahradit pouze srovnatelnou stélkou dodavanou

vyrobcem pitvodni obuvi nebo dodanou vyrobcem stélek, které budou s predpokldanou bezpecnostni (pracovni) obuvi zeela spliiovat

vlastosti podle normy. U obuvi dodavané bez vkladaci stélky bylo zkouseni provedeno bez této stélky. Lze pouzit pouze vkladaci stélky, které

v kombinaci s touto bezpecnostni (pracovni) obuvi spliuji vlastnosti prislusné normy.

BI (BG) PIHCTPYK!!"“ 3A HOTPEBUTEJIN: oﬁxnm{ cepusi: DOG, UNIVERS]

Tpouerere ToBa 1067 WaBpaNRST THIL Pashep,
mpiHa 1w hopMa Ha OGYBKITE He MOKe 0 6o npHH 34 0CAC BN pemnMaum
- ObyBKTE TPAOBA 1A CE HIMON3BAT CAMO B CPEIATA, 3 KOKTO €4 NPCHATHACHH.
- Obysaiire obyiiTe ¢ OMOIITa Ha 0GyBaTKa, OGYBKITE ¢ BY3i1 TPAORA 1 CA PAFHPHAII, 32 1 HE CE HAMyIIH JTHATA I HACT,
- Yecto cmensifre 00y RKITE, Haii-Bete B THAAORHO BPEME, OPATI YCIICHOTO TIOTEHE Ha KPAKATA.
- Tpeanassaitre obyskire:

OT MEXAHHHHO YBPEKAaHe, HAli-BEHE OT TRLPI IIH OCTPH IPEAMCTH,

OT HAMOKPSFiE, K0 OGYBKHTE Ca HIPAGOTEHH OT KAKBETO H 1 € BHJL KOKA, 0CBEH AKO HAMAT CIICIHATIHA BOTOYCTOHEA

obpaGorka,

OT KOHTAKT ¢ XHMHKATH (OCBCH KO He ca TCCTBANI 33 XHMHUCCKA YCTONMHBOCT), KOHUGHTPHPANH ACTEPICHTH,

pasTROpHTEIH M 7P,
Bauo wibopst Ha 1pAGEa 12 Gbe OCHOBAH H NIpeLIeHKa Ha pUCKOBeTe mba Bauara paboria cpesa
M HA JKCANATA CTCTICH Ha Oxpaia. PaGOTOATENST ¢ OTTOBOPEH 3 TO3i H300p  TAOBA 1 ONPCACH i H30EPE NPABILTHIS TH 00YBKIL, TPCI
1 Gbaat anoBari. Baskio ¢ wiGaHITe 3a HINOIIBANE 00YBKH 1 Ca IOAXO/AIL 31 HEOGXOMMATA OXPAHA i 32 CPEJATA, B KOSTO Ce HOCAT.
AKO CPENATa, B KOSTO ILie Ce HOCAT, HE ¢ HIBECTHA, MHOID € BIKHO 2 CC HANPABH KOHCYITALNA ME/AY NPOJARA4A W KyIYBA4, 32 13 CC
rpamipT noozTe GyBKH, 0KOTIKOTO € BE3MOAHO. OCBeit TOBA TPAOR 12 CHOGPA3HTE OGICKIOTO 1 APYIHTE IHWHI MPEATA3HI

CpexcTBa ¢ ye/IoRMATA Ha paGOTa 1 oMakBaNiA pHck. CTemen Ma OXpaua, oboImauaBae: OGosauananeto CE 03miauana, e e 00yRKi

eTrolnpm i wsickBamsTa Ha Pernavent (EC) 2016/425 otiocho miie npeanasin cpeactsa. e ua ynorpeda: Hazenero cniaa 10
11 KaTeropHs MM NPEANA3HH PABOTHH CPECTBA, HATO OCHOBHA (YHKLUIA ¢ PEANIATBAHE Ha KPAKATA OT HAPAHABAHE, KOHTO MOTAT 18 GBIAT
IDHSMHERH IDH HIOTIOYKH B Te3H PaGOTHM 0GIACTH, 32 KOHTO Ca MPeHASHAeHH. PasTHIHNTE ETH ONPEACTAT THIA HAIONIBAH MaTeHalt,
KOHCTPYKIIHATa, H3PAGOTKATA 1 HANHIA 1 OAAPLAKA. [Tpi W360pa 1a 0GyBK TPSGBA 12 Ce 0GPBUIA BIHVAHIIE Ha TOBA 32 KaKBH IEH HCKATE
a wsnomssare oGyskare. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN IS0 20345:2022/A1:2024 oGosnatiasa o6esonacspani ofyBKiH ¢ IPEnasio Govbe koeo
MoKe Aa H3XBPAR 1A yaap o mone 200 J u marex ot nowe 15 kN. [oaxoiaun npodeciin; Ta KbIET ce oMaKBa MAJANETO 1A TEAKN
TIPEMETH BBDXY KPAKATA, KATO HANPUMEP CTPOHTE/ICTBOTO, PAGOTATA € A0 H METAJL, Ce/IcKoTo cTonarctso. EN IS0 20347:2022, ENISO
20347:2022/A1:2024 oGosnasiasa npodhecronain oGyski. Tesi oByBKH ca NPEHASHAIEH 32 HITONIBANE B5B CPEIN KBICTO HOCHTEIAT He
e H3IAra HA MEXAHHHIH PHCKOBE (AP HIH KOMIDECIHS), B HOPMAIIIH pAGOTHI YCIIOBIA NIDH JANA3BANC 1A 4yBCTRHTEAHOCTTA HA XOIATA
npi pacora. npodbecu; exara CepBiraia ACHHOCT, MOAPHAKA, JOTHCTHKA, TPAHCTIOPT. AKO
oGyBKata ivia BT mikTorpan , ESD*, T4 otrosaps na wopwite: EN 61340-4-3 - EXeKTpocTaTiKa — CTAHAGPTHI HSIHTATCTHI METOMH 5
cnewnduami anmkani — o6yskitEN 61340-5-1 - ~ oxpana na wact or e, 06U

JomonHHTebible Tpeﬁosa.ﬂm HOprl KOTOPBIM COOTBETCTBYET 00yBb / TpdTLTO,
£ standard, ki jo ta obutev spolnjuje dodatne zahteve
slandaxdov katerim obutev ustreza/ standard ¢ije zahteve ova obuca zadovoljava dodatni zahtevi standarda koje

ova obuca zadovoljava / Norm, welche dieser Schuh erfiillt, zusitzlich Anforderungen der Norm, denen der Schuh
entsprach / Ayaqgabinin uygun galdiyi standart, ayaqqabinin uygun galdiyi standartin alava toloblori / Standard

koji ove cipele zadovoljavaju; dodatni zahtjevi iz norme kojima obuca udovoljava / Norma con la que cumple el
calzado; requisitos adicionales con los que cumple el calzado / Cranzapi criopest koj ce IpuipKyBaar oOyBKHTE,
JIOTIONHHTEHM Gaparha O]l CTaHAAp/IoT 1ITO To uernounTysaar o0yskuTe / Norma que cumpre o calgado; requeri-
mentos adicionais da norma que o calgado cumpre / Vilka standarder skon uppfyller, ytterligare krav som uppfylls /
Standarden, som fodtejet opfylder; standardens yderligere krav, som blev opfyldt af fodtojet / Normen dette fottoyet
oppfyller; supplerende krav i normen som fotteyet oppfyller / Cranapt, skoMy Bi/UIOBia€ e B3yTTst; 10AATKOB
BHMOTH CTAH/APTYy, IKMM B3YTTS BiINOBiae

4. Mésic a rok vyroby / Mecert u romna Ha npomssozictso / Tootmise kuu ja aasta / Valmistuskuukausi ja -vuosi
/Mois et année de fabrication / Maand en jaar van productie / Mjesec i godina proizvodnje / Mese e anno di
produzione / Pagaminimo metai ir ménuo / RazoSanas ménesis un gads / Gyartas éve, honapja / Month and year of
manufacture / Miesigc i rok produkcji / Mesiac a rok vyroby / Luna si anul de fabricatie / MecsIit 1 rox H3roToB/eHms
/ Mifjvag ke €10g kotaokeviig / Mesec in leto izdelave / Mesec i godina proizvodnje / Monat und Jahr der Herstellung
/Istehsal ay1 va ili / Mjesec i godina proizvodnje / Mes y afio de fabricacion / Mecelt 1 roauna Ha IPpOH3BOJICTBO
/Més e ano da produgo / Tillverkningsmanad och -ar / Fremstillingsmaned og -ar / Produksjonsméned og -ér /
Micsittp i pix BUpOGHHIITBA

5. Logo vyrobee / Jloro Ha mpoussomutess / Tootja logo / Valmistajan logo / Logo du fabricant / Logo producent /
Logo proizvodaca / Logo del produttore / Gamintojo lugo / Razotaja logo / A gyarto logdja / Manufacturer’s logo /

Logo producenta / Logo vyrobcu / Logoul i i/ Jlorotun / Aoyotomo Tov 1
/ Logotip proizvajalca / Logo p / H /1 logotipi / Logo pr /Logo del
fabricante / Jloro Ha / Logo do fabri /Ti logo / Prodh logo / Prod

logo / Jlorotun BupoGHuKa
6. Dovozee/V: yrobce konlak!m adresa; BHOCm‘eﬂ/HpOH3BOIlHTeH AEC 32 KOHTAKT ; Maaletooja/tootja — kontak-
taadress ; \ ‘abricant — adresse de contact ; Importeur/producent
- conlac!adres Uvozmk/Prolzvodac komakl adresa Imporlalore/F abbncanle - mdmzm di contatto ; Platintojas/
- inis adresas ; 6/ Gyarto - elérhetdségi cim ;
Importer/Manufacturer — contact address ; Impurler/l’roducem —adres konla.kmwy Dovozca/vyrobea — kontaktna
adresa ; Importator/Producitor - adresa de contat ; immoprep/IIpoussomuTens — KoHTakTHBIH anpec ; Elooyoyéog/
KoTaokevaotis - Siebbuvon emkowmviag ; Uvoznik/Proizvajalec - kontaktni naslov ; Uvoznik/Proizvodac — kontakt
adresa ; Importeur/Hersteller — Kontaktadresse / Ixracatgy/istehsalgi — alaga tinvani / Uvoznik/Proizvodaé — kontakt
adresa / Importador/fabricante: direccion de contacto / VBosuui / TTpoussosuren - anpeca 3a konrakr / Importador/
Fabricante — endereco de contacto / Importdr/Tillverkare — kontaktadress / Importer/Eksporter — kontaktadresse /
1pe p1 / Imnoprep/BUpoGHUK — KOHTAaKTHA ajipeca

Canis Safety, a.s., Podebradska 260/59, Hloubétin, 198 00 Praha 9, Czech Republic.
‘WWw.canis.cz canis@canis.cz

7. piktogram soucasti obuvi / mkrorpama Ha sacture Ha o0yskara / jalatsite osa piktogramm / jalkineen osan
piktogrammi/ pictogramme des élements des chaussures / pictogram van delen van het schoeisel / piktogram dijela
obuce / pittogramma della parte delle calzature / avalynés daliy pik apavu sastavdal a cipe
részének piktogramja / pictogram for footwear part / pik

obuwia / pik sucast’ ou obuvi/
pictograma componentd incal{gminte / cumBon yacteit 00yBH / £1KOVO, § o1 / dela
obutve / piktogram delova obuce / Piktogramm der Bestandteile des Schuhs / Ayaqqabi hissasi tigtin piktogram /
Ideogram komponenti obuée /Hieorpam 3a jiest Ha oGyska / Pictograma de parte do calgado/ Pictograma de parte
do calgado / Piktogram Gver skons delar/ Piktogram af fodtejets dele/ Piktogram for del av fottey / [Tikrorpama
KOMIIOHEHTA B3YTTsl
8. piktogram druhu materilu obuv / mukTorpamMa Ha BHIa MaTepia Ha 00yBKara / Jalalslle materjali liigi plklogramm
/jalkineen materiaalilajin piktogrammi / pictogramme de la matiére des / voor onderdeel schoe-
isel / piktogram vrste materijala obuce / pmogramma del tipo di malenale della calzatura/ avalynés medziagos riisies
piktograma / apavu materialu veida pik for footwear material
/ plkmgram mdza]u materiatu obuwia / piktogram druhu malenalu obuvl / plcmgmma pentru npul de material al

i/ cuMBOT o0yBH / oy vrste materiala
obutve / vrste ijala obuce / P der M i des Schuhs / Ayaqqabl materiall
piktogram / Ideogram vrste materijala obuce / Heorpam 3a Matepujas Ha oGyBka / Pictograma do tipo de material do
calgado / Piktogram ver skons material / Piktogram af fodtejets materialetype / Piktogram for fottoyets materialtype
/TliKTorpama Bl Matepiary B3yTTs
9. Sarze/Mapria /Partii/Erd/Lot/Serie/Sarza/Lotto/Partija/SErija/Gyartasi tétel/Batch/Partia/Sarza/Lot/Tapriss /
Topride Sarza /Sarza/Charge / Partiya / Sarza / Cepuja / Lote / Parti / Parti / Produktparti / [Tapris

« Toto znaceni je pouZité pouze jako piiklad, zakaznik si musi porovnat znaceni na stitcich s navodem k pouziti.
« Tosa 0503HaYARAHE € TTOCOUEHO CAMO KATO MPHMEP, KIMCHTHT TPAORA /1 CPaBHH 0003HATABAHETO Ha CTHKETHTE C
YIBTBAHETO 3a yrorpeda.
* See miirgistus on esitatud ainult néitena, Klient peab vordlema siltidel olevat mirgistust kasutusjuhendiga.
+ Néimi merkinnit ovat vain esimerkkini, asi téytyy verrata tuotelapun merkintdja kiyttoohjeeseen.
+ Ce marquage est indiqué a titre d’exemple, le client doit comparer le marquage sur les étiquettes avec le mode
d’utilisation.
+ Deze aanduiding wordt vitsluitend als voorbeeld gebruikt. De gebruiker moet de aanduiding op het label vergelijken met
de instructies voor gebruik.
+ Ova oznaka koristena je samo radi primjera, kupac mora usporediti oznake na etiketama s uputama za koristenje.
* Questa marcatura ¢ utilizzata soltanto come esempio, il cliente deve confrontare la marcatura sulle etichette con le
istruzioni per I'uso.

+ Sis zenklinimas panaudotas tik kaip pavyzdys, Klientas privalo patikrinti ng etiketéje i
+Sis mark@jums ir izmantots tikai ka piemérs, klientam ja iitém ar lietosanas i
« Ez a jelolés kizarolag példaként hasznalatos, a vasarlonak maganak kell osszehasonlnama a cimkéken lathato j

paGorara prcKope. BEK THIIOBE OCHIYABAT JAITA CPEIN PHCK OT NPOGOAANE, HO BCEKH OT TX HMA APYTH IOMbIHHTE I NPEIMNCTBA

1 HEAOCTATHLM, BITIOHTEINO CAEAHNTE:

© Meramuu Tunone (wanp. SIP, $3): JIelicTaneTo 1M B HO-MAIKA CTenIeH Ce BAe OT (JOPMATA Ha OCTPIS NPEAMET/ONACHOCTTA (HamTp.
JMaMETEP, FEOMETPHA, OCTPOTA), HO MO3KE @ He HOKPHBA LUIATA 10/1HA HACT HA CTBIAJIOTO HOPAM TEXHONIOMMATA HA IPOH3BOICTEO HA
oGy

« Hewerammn tmose (PS wan PL wn kaveropusi wanp. S1PS, S3L): Te MOrar 1a 65T n0-J1eKi, 110-TBBKaBII 1 1 OCHTYPABAT 10-TOTINO
TOKDHTHE, HO YCTOMMMBOCTTA HA NPOGOANGHE MOKE fa BADHDA B NO-TONAMA CTEMEH B 3ABUCHMOCT OT (opMaTa Ha OcTpA
IPEAMET/ONACHOCTTa (T.c. MAMETE, TCOMETPILA, 0CTPOTa). B 3ABHCHMOCT OT OCHIYDEHATA 3ALLNTA ce NpeUTaraT 18a THna. Tum PS Moke
1 TIPEALIOH T10-TI0ZIXO/ILA FALIITA CPEIILy MPEAMETH C NI0-MATBK HAMETHD, OTKOTKOTO T PL.

EJEKTPHYECKH CBOICTBA - HE CE IIPHJIATA 3A EJEKTPHYECKH H30TUPALIL OBYBKH ChIIACHO
EN 50321-1:2018
NPEJVIIPEAK/IEHHE 3A AHTHCTATHYHHTE OBYBKH
AuTucTaniniTe o0yBKi TpAOBY 4a Ce HAIOIIBAT TAM, KBACTO ¢ HEODXOMMO A3 C CBEAC A0 MHHMMYM HATPYIBIHETO HA CTATH4HO
CTIEKTPHYECCTEO Ype3 pasceiiBane Ha eIEKTPOCTATHIHITA FAPA, 32 1a ce NI PHCKLT OF LIHE O DI, D, SN BT
W wsnapers, n o1 ToKOB yaap o1 He e nambTh GoTHOTO MACTO

cu Crmamar MEIY KPAKA H 36T, KO MOe 1 He OCHTYPAT TSTHA 3a1INTa. Rimctarmre oGynkit
He ca noTxom 3a paGora PPN CIEKTRTIECK CTaTaI 03 TaTpCce

olymkn Morke 2 Ce IPOMEHH OT OrkRANE, 3AMBpCABANE I Biara. Tem
OByBKH MOKE 12 He HTHTAT npulmnaqclmcm i, aKO e HOCAT BB BAAHA cpeaa. OBYBKHTE 0T Kiac | MOraT 1a aGcopGupaT miarara it
72 CTAHAT NPOBOUIMH Wb BIKHA 1 NOKPA cpena. OGymKiTe OT Ktac |1 ca yCTOFiHHBI HA BIATA 1 MOKPA CPEXA M TPAORA 1 CE WANOTIBAT, aKO.
HMQ HCK OT TIOIOGHH YCIOBHA.
AKO OGYBKITE Ce HOCT B YCTOBIA C N Wa Marepnara wa
nOTpeGHTe T TPAGRA BHHATM AQ IPORCABAT AHTHCTATHHHIITE CROHCTRA Ha OGYBKHTE.
KOraTo ce MIMONIBAT AHTHCTATHAHH OGYBKIL, conporimee i tora TpAGBA 212 ¢ TAKOBA, e A2 HE Ce 00CICHIBA JAMMTHATA (YHKIIS 1A
obynxite. TTperops wopam.
Topau ToRa ¢ Heol ace mp.\nrupA, Ha  OKOIHATA CPAA, €A B CHETOAHHE A HATBIHARAT
neoGxoaMMATa yRKIs 32 pasceiinane Ha ICRTPOCTATIANI 9L 1 OSHDINIE 1 HULINTS IPES ST CXCTOTAIONE K0T
e na ce mhRene KOETO 712 Ce H3BBPIIBA HECTO Ha PEOBHH HHTEPBATI

PEVIPESKIEHHE 3A UACTHUHO npono,uumu OBYBKH
UaCTI4HO NEKTPONPOBOAIMH 00YBKH TPAGBA 1 Ce H3MOMIBAT, KOTATO ¢ HEOGKOLMMO 40 Ce CBEAE 20 MHHHMYM NEKTPOCTATHHHAAT 3PS 33
BLIMOIO Hali-KPATKO BPMe, HATPINCP 1PH PIGOTA ¢ BIPHBOONACHHN BeimecTa. aCTINH0 CICKTPONPOBOUNIITE OBYBKH He TPAGHA 1a cc
MNONIBAT, AKO PHCKET OT TOKOB YD OT CIEKTP! i nox Wt nocTos o ne e
HAITBIHO CTMMIHIDAN. 34 71 CE TAPAHTHPA, e 32 HOBH 06y BKH rparna cTofifoCT
Ha eleKTPHECKOTO ChipoTHaenie o 100 kQ.
To Bpene ia ynotpeta 12 oByBKiTe, OT MPOBOZAIL MATEPHA, MOAE 212 CE IPOMEHH HAUHTENHO
TIOPAIH OrBBAHE H 3AMBDCABAIE, TAKA Y € HEOGXOIMMO a CE FPAHTHDA, e MPOIYKTBT H3TBINABA HEOGXOIMMATA (YHKLIS 32 pasceiipate
1 CHCKTPOCTATHYHI 3PS IPE3 LA CH CKCILIOATALHONCH 180T, TTOPAH TOBA Ce IPEIIOpTHRa, KOTATO ¢ a
BhBEIE cBo COGCTBCHO HATHTBANE HA €/IEKTPHYCCKOTO CHIPOTHBIEHHE H 40 10 WIBPIIBA HA PEAOBHI MHTCPBATH. Te3i HINMEPBANIS, KAKTO
W PYTHTE H3MHTBAHIA, WIGPOCHH 10~110,Ty, TPAORA 1A CTAHAT PYTHAHA YaCT OT MPOTPANATA 32 NPEAOTBPATABANE HA TPYAOBH FIONOTYKH
AKo OGYBKHTE CC HOCAT B YCIOBHS, TPH KOUTO MATCPHATST HA NOAMCTKATA CC 3AMBPCABA C BOINCCTBA, KOMIO MOFAT Aa YBEXH9AT
€/IEKTPHYECKOTO CHNPOTHBIIEHHE Ha OGYBKHTE, NPE BIMIANE B ONIACHA 0K NIOTPEGHTEITE BHHAIH TPAGBA 1 POBEPSBAT ECKTPIECKHTE
crojicTaa wa obyBKTe.
TIpEnOpLUHTENIO € 4 CE W3NOBAT HOPAIH, KOMTO PAICEliBaT eACKTpMUCeKis 3apai. KOraTo ce H3IOM3BAT HACTIANO CACKTPONPOBOMMH
OGyBKH, CBIPOTHRIEHIIETO Ha 101a TPAOBA Z1a € TAKORA, Y 1A He Ce 00E3CHITBA JAINTHATA (KIS Ha 0By BKHTe.
Tp wanoBaHE MeALY CTIKATa H 00YBKATA W CTBIA/IOTO HA NOTPEOHTEN He TPAGE A0 MMA w30MpALU exesenti, B cyuaii we Meay
CTEIKATA 30 PAITATANE HA NOM3BATENA C¢ TIOCTABS HAKAKBA BIOAKA (HAN. CTEIIKH, HOPAI), NEKTPHICCKATE CBOICTBA HA KOMGHHAIATA
oGyBKa/BioKa TpAGRA 1a ce TecTRaT.
Cremiin: Axo 3aILTHITE 0GYRKH ca CHAGCHH Che CTEIIKA, TCTRANE (32 CPIOHOMIMHOCT 1 JILUNTHH CROICTRA) ce WIBBPUIB C TA%M CTEIKA,
nocTanera b ofyBKHTe. OBYBKITE MOTAT 12 C€ H3NOM3BAT CAMO C Tasi cTenka. CTEKATA MOAKE Ja GbE JaMEHEHa Camo Che CXOTHA CTEKA,
ocTasena ot Ha oGy i o A CTEIKH, KORTO NIpH H3TOT3RANE ChC CHOTRETHITE JAIUTHI
(poecionaIH) OGYRKH e OTTORAPS HAILINO HA XAPAKTCPUCTHKHTE HA CTANAPTA. TIpit 0ByBIl, J0CTARCHH Ge3 CTEIIKA, WITHTBANETO ¢
I3BbpIIEHO Ge3 cTerka. MOrar 12 ce WNOTIBAT CAMO CTEIIKH, KOHTO B cne sanHiTe oGysii
OTIORADAT Ha XAPAKTEPHCTHKIITE Ha COTRETHIS CTANAAPT.

Npe fia BIAIAT B OMACHATA 30HA

Beschichtetes Leder, Uzori ortiilmils dori, Viseslojna koza, Overtrukket laeder, Cuero ierto, O« KOKa, FYMBOL [DOPLRKOVE POZADAVKY/CHARAKTERISTIKA ESD* 0BysKi TpaGsa 1a 6b1aT TeCTBAIN BEMUL Ha cwna Ha ESD Tecrep, ET_ KASUTUSJUHEND — jalatsisari: DOG, UNIVERSE. A .
Ler i flere lag, Couro revestido, Spa ltlader LIkipa 3 TOKPHTTAM P ISpodek obuvi odolny proti propichnuti (min 1100 N) - kovova viozka, testovéno hrotem @ 4,5mm Ha BHUMAHHETO HA NOTPEGHTEIIs: OGYBKITE MOTAT 12 C& H3NOIBAT E/UHCTREHO CHIIACHO OMHCAHATA e HA YrIoTpeGa. AK\» obyskie ca ls-;g:ﬁg ::lc‘i;s‘\:":Je-:?;:i::locl:sxglztair;i:asummm proovige jalatseid korralikult. Valesti valitud jalatsite tiiip, suurus, laius voi kuju ¢i
6. textilie, Texeri, Tekstiil, Tekst 1i, Textile, Textiel, Tekstil, tessuto, tekstilé, audums, Textil, textille, tek s ty 1 PL@ [Spodek obuvi odolny proti propichnuti (min 1100 N) - nekovova vlozka, testovéno hrotem @ 4,5mm noBpeACHN (MOPAH NPOGOAKIANE, PCKOMEPHO MSTHLHABAHC HA MATCPUATA, PASKLCBAHE, HSHOCBAHC HIH p
6 e, 1, ! ! X < ut 0 Ha Kasutage jalatseid nende kasutuseesmiirgile vastavas keskkonnas.
ia, lexllllle material textil, Tkamb, Yoaopo, tkanina, tkanina, Textilie, Parca. - - IIEBOBETE i T.H.), HHBOTO Ha SAUITA CE HAMAAB H NPOYKTHT CTaBa "P“""’ " . .
Tekstil, Tela, T “TextilM, Textil, Fabrik, Tekstil, T y y S [Spodek obuvi odoln proti propichnuti (min 1100 N) - nekovova vlozka, testovano hrotem © 3mm pasiiopeaGH. Ochen ocHomiTe w3wcKksauis a Hopa EN 1SO 20347 wim EN ISO 20345 K 0GyBKITE MOKe 12 HMa H ADYTH A0MAAHNTE M - Pange jalatsid jalga kingalusika abil. Pacltega jalasitel peavad secjuures paclad lahti olema, et kannaosa ci saaks kahjustada.
ekstil, Tela, Tetcrir, Téxti extil, Fabrik, Tekstil, Tewcrs [Elektrické viasmosti en OTHACAI Ce 110 KOHKPETHATA YHOTPEGa Ha 00YBKHTE, Ca 0GOSHAUCHH Che CHMBOIH WK - Vahetage jalatseid sagell, eriti vihmase ilmaga voi kui jalad higistavad palju.
7. ostatni matenaly, apyru Matepraini, Muud mates alld Muut materiaalit, Autres matiéres, Overige materialen, Karreropin (B TaGmmara). Tesw Kareropmin fr— KAKTO OCHOBHH, TAKA 1 - Kaitske jalatseid:
Ostali materijali, altri materiali, kitos medziagos, citi materiali, Méas anyag, c \Cm iné vodiva obuv (max. odpor 100 kQ) NOTLITHHTENHH H3HCKBAHAA, ‘mehaaniliste kahjustuste eest,
other mlatenali pozosmlle IRa!(einatyMostamle magnaly, alte mflzllemzl)e Lllpyrue matepuabl, Yoowmavhikd, ostali n Antistaticka obuv (rozsah odporu 100 k€2 az 1000 M2) ."u‘i?lif‘ saamise eest, kui jalatsid on valmistatud mis tahes liiki nahast ja sellel puudub spetsiaalne niiskumisvastane
materiali, ostali materijali, Andere Materialien, Digor materiallar, Ostalt P—— — CHMBO. [TON'bJIHUTE/THH H3HCKBAHHS/XAPAKTEPHCTHKH : § . -
materijali, Otros materiales, [lpyru Matepijai, Outros materiais, Andra materidl, Andre materialer, Andre (Odolnost proti nepfiznivim prostiedim o - kokkupuute eest kemikaalidega (kui ei ole katsetatud jalatsite
materialer, i atepiany ™ [zolace spodka obuvi proti teplu P [MonweTxa yetofiuisa Ha npoGomaare (M. 1100 N) - Meraina pioxka, TecTsana ¢ umn @ 4,5mm lahustitega jne.
- - Lo [Monmerka yorofiumsa 1a npoGoncrane (i, 1100 N) - neverana moia, recrsaa ¢ i O 4,5mm Tihelepanu! Oigete jalatsite valimiseks tuleb vitta arvesse teie tookeskkonna riskihinnangut ja soovitud kaitseastet. Selle valiku tegemise
Pryz nebo kaucuk, ryma mm kayuyk, Kumm vi kautSuk, Kumi tai kautsu, Gomme ou caoutchouc, Rubber of s @ lizolace spodku obuvi proti chladu & yeron PO cest vastutab tiGandja, kes on kohustatud mirama ja valima diget tiiipi jalatsid veel enne nende kasutamist. On oluline, et kandmiseks valitud
gummi, guma ili kaucuk, gomma oppure cauccit, guma arba kauciukas, gumija . Sk [Absorpee cnergic v oblasti paty (min. 20 1) Ps! [Monverxa yeToiiunsa na npoboane (M. 1100 N) - nemeTaHa mioka, Tectsana ¢ umm @ 3mm i sid ndutava kaitsetaseme ja keskkonna jaoks, milles neid kantakse. Kui kandmiskeskkond ei ole teada, on viga oluline, et miliija
vai kaucuks, Gumi vagy kaucsuk, rubber, kauczuk, guma a elbo kaucuk, Guma sau cauciuc, Pe3una i kay4yk, X o & [Enexcpmieck xapaxrepucTin ja ostja peaksid voimalikult digete jalatsite valimiseks ndu. Vastavalt t6okeskkonnale ja celdatavale riskile tuleb valida ka teic rdivad ja teised
EAAGTIKONKOOVTEODK, guma ali kavcuk guma ili kau¢uk, Gummi oder loln proti vo« i . 5 — oo Kaitseaste ja mirgistus. CE-margis tahendab, ct need jalatsid vastavad isikukaitsevahendeid kisitleva méaruse (EU) nr
Kautschuk, Qalos va ya rezin, Sirova guma ili kau¢uk, Goma o caucho, I'yma nim kayuyx, Borracha, Gummi, chrana nirtu ACTIIHO NpoBOJHMY OGyBEA! (MAXE. CEIPOTHRICHHE ) 2016/425 nouetele. . Toode kuulub mille pohiline funktsioon on jalgade kaitsmine
Gummi, Gummi eller kautsjuk, I'yma a6o kayuayk AN [Ochrana kotniku A }Aumcmuq;m oGyBKi (AmanasoH na cenpotiienue ot 100 kQ g0 1000 MQ) Vlgas(uslte ce;t mis vdivad tekkida dnnetuste t3ttu neis movaldkondr}dfs mille ljaokslonltiude mdeldud. K;sumsiesn:wk sohubl kasutatud
- materjali tiibist, alatsite valimisel tuleb arvesse vatta seda, millisel cesmiirgil te soovite
CR [0dolnost proti profiznuti g [Veroliumsoct i arpecitbiin cpot ateeid kasutada. EN 150 20345 2022, ENISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 (5hisa tivajalatseid, el on kuns 200 1 tugevas 15K o s ahemal
7. Na nktersch vorech i o pouity reflan pky. Ttoprkyale nebyly estoviny dle EN 17353 S sonaiuns a zovoTo ma 0bymKiTe cpey Tonae 5N tugovust St talav tugevdatad ninaoss. Sooviatavad clualad: sel, ks esineh esemee Jalgade peale kukkumise oht - <hits,
- Reflecti SC dolnost kryci $picky proti odirani (Seuff cay 2 - & e s . .
EN cllect elements are used on some footwear designs. However, these elements have not been tested according el Spicky pro Seoffemn) - c b T —————— metallitoostus, osad 66d pollumajanduses jne. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 tahistab toojalatseid. Need jalatsid on
'0 )93 . . . - . N R dolnost proti uklouznuti na keramickych podlahovjch dlazdicich s glycerinem ] moeldud kandmiseks seal, kus kasutajat ei ohusta mehaanilised mdjud (166k voi sme) - lzval|~\e~ otingimustes, siltades samal ajal 15
AZ - Bozi ayaqqabi novlarinda isiq oks etdiron elementlordon istifads edilir. Lakin bu elementlor EN 17353-0 miivafiq rch DAY dolnost proti primiku a absorpei vody = E |AGeopGupatie Ha erepris B o6actTa Ha netata (. 20 J) tegemisel jalatalla tundlikkuse. logistika, transport jne. Kui jalatsid
olaraq simaqdan kegirilmomisdir. - /R [Bonoycroiisusoct on varustatud kollase piktogrammiga ,ES vad need ka jirgmistele »unddrdllelc EN 61340-4-3 Elektrostaatika — standardsed
BG - B nsixou Mozienn 00yBKH ca M3IO/I3BaHH CBETIIOOTPA3HTETHH eneMeHTH. Tesn eneMenTn 0baue He ca TeCTBaHH 3 [HRO [Odolnast proti kontaktnimu teplu rakenduste jaoks — |alamd EN 6134051 Kaitse
B ceotBercTBHe ¢ EN 17353, % Fo [0dolnost proti palivovym olejiim — oleje a uhlovodiky [Banyra ua ropuata uact ua CTERANOTO niihtuste cest. Uldnouded. ESD-jalatseid tuleb kord vahetuse jooksul katsetada ESD- testnga Mirkus kasutajatele. ne Jalatseid vib kasutada
DA - Reflekterende elementer bruges pa nogle fodtejsdesigns. Disse elementer er dog ikke blevet testet i henhold til £ G [Udrzeni na zebiku AN Bamuta na mescna ainult vastavalt eespool k!l]el:.lalur.l Jalatsite (auklikuks materjali Shenemisel,
EN 17353. T ——— vilistalla Kulumisel v Smbluste ne) viheneb nende Kaitsetase ning need ei vasta enam eespool
* Musi se vybrat jedna ze (Ff moZnosti P P idele j i i o Shilis o
ET ol il ol Noid dle ol ket vl sundoie N T35 e —— : e o e T o T G e e e B L s s o
oissakin on kiytetty heij osia. Nditd osia el ole testattu — —— . Kategooriatega (vt tabelit). Need kategooriad tihendavad kdige levinumaid kombinatsioone, mis hdlmavad nii pohilisi kui ka lisandudeid.
mukaisesti. Hybridni obuv je oznatena .SBH" R VCTOiHBOCT Ha NOJXUTEIBANE H KEPAMIUHH TIOJ0BH ILIONKH C FIHIEPHH
B’:{ ]%egt;mes chaussures sont munies d’éléments réfléchissants. Cependant, ces éléments n’ont pas été testés selon KATEGORIE PRACOVNT A BEZPECNOSTNI OBUV Bpx WA VeToiiumMBoCT Ha npoRKKBaKe 1 abcopGupate Ha Bofa SUMBOL LISANOUDED/OMADUSED
NL-Op sa‘)mmi e scl P worden refl N ebruikt. Deze Ziin echter niet getest THida Poradavky Ka ‘egme dieE 150 203 5 Kategoric die EN 150 20347 5 [HRO VeTOHMHBOCT Ha KOHTAKTHA TOILIHHA pw [Libitorkekindel vilistald (min 1100 N) — metallist sisedetail, katsetatud teravikuga, mille libimddt on|
volgens EN 173%3 ¢ ) ’ ¢ Pracovniobuv (OB) | ERR VeToHROCT A TOPHBHN MAGHA - MACTA 1 FLTICROROPOI ifb‘?lnkek del valistald (min 1100 N) — mittemetallist sisedetail, katsetatud teravikuga, mille libimoo(]
9 T L o . . - : o - N ibitorkekindel vilistald (min ~mi ist sisedetail, katsetatud teravikuga, mille libimod
HR - Na nekim uzorcima obuce koristeni su reflektirajuci elementi. Naime, ovi elementi nisu testirani prema EN 17353. Incho Xl ISR nebo OB poZadavky = e Bambpianie 1a crbita PL¢
IT - Su alcuni modelli di calzature si utilizzano elementi riflettenti. Tuttavia, questi elementi non sono stati testati 33:?‘;‘3:‘173‘;%'“5 + TpaGea 1 ce H30EPE EAHA OT TPHTE BEIMOKHOCTH s [Lbitorkekindel valistald (min 1100 N) — mittemetallist sisedetail, katsetatud teravikuga, mille labimoo]
secondo la norma EN 17353. 1 Antistatick (A) st o1 TIponuksane it abeopOupare Ha Boxa (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S3S) Baskit camo 3a BPLXIITE MATCpUaIH i He FapaiiTHpa mhiia n 3 mm
BS - Na nekim uzorcima obuue koriste se reﬂeknra_]uu elememl Medutim, ovi elementi nisu testirani prema EN 17353. bsorpee energie v oblasti paty (E) fa wsnara obyska, [Elektrilised omadused
I];:-gaf(gll\l k}x%u;}se aty clementai. Taciau §ie elementai nebuvo isbandyti Tako SI nebo OI, plus Xubpuauute obyskn ca obossauenm ¢ ,SBH* I )Os aliselt elektrit juhtivad jalatsid (max takistus 100 kQ)
1 Svrick odolny proti priiku a absorpci vody s2 o2 -
LV - Daziem apavu modeliem ir izmantoti atstarojosi elementi. Sie elementi nav testéti saskana ar EN 17353. (WPA) RS JAnistaaitsed jatatsd (takistus vahemikus 100 kE2 kuni 1000 MQ)
[KATEFOPHY TIPO®ECHOHAJTHA M 3ALIUTHA OBYBKH z
HU - Egyes labbeli mintakon fényvisszaver6 elemek vannak. Ezek az elemek az EN 17353 szabvany szerint nem Jako S2 nebo 02, plus S3 (kovova viozka typu P) nebo 03 (kovova viozka typu P) nebo = |[Ebasoodsa keskkonna taluvus
voltak bevizsgalva. 1 Podesev odolnd proti propichnuti podc typu | S3L (nekovové viozka typu PL) nebo | O3L (nekovova viozka typu PL) Kareropus| Haucknanus Kareropusi curnacio ENISO | Kareropus chraacio EN ISO T I alatsite tlla
MK - Ha ozipesienn Mojiesin Ha 00yBKH ce KopreTar peduieKTHpadku enementy. MefyToa, OBUE eIeMEHTH He ce Podesev s dezénem S38 (nekovovi vlozka typu PS) | nebo O3S (nekovovd viozka typu PS) 0345 347 2
N s 3amwTan oGyskin (SB) 10y obyskn (OB) (1 alatsite talla kil
Tectupanu criope EN 17353, Jako SB nebo OB, plus
DE - Bei einigen Schuhmodellen werden reflektierende Elemente verwendet. Diese Elemente wurden jedoch nicht 1 ﬁ“)’ fend °bl“As‘ paty s4 04 L I :g':nsy;;(::' RS Oconin 20 sauna E [Lo6gienergia summutamine kannapiirkonnas (min 20 J)
. ntistat X
gemif EN 17353 getestet. Absorm 3 Gnac na meTars WR Veelkindlus
o - PR . rpee energie v oblasti paty (E) I arsopena 00nacT Ha neTara st o1
]l\lO - Pienkelte er det benyttet Disse erimidlertid ikke testet iht. EN Jako S4 nebo O4, plus S5 (kovové viozka typu P) nebo 05 (kovova viozka typu P) nebo Antncranaa (A) M IPoia kaitse
7353 . . . i Podesev odolnd proti propichnuti podle typu | SSL (nekovova vlozka typu PL) nebo | OSL (nekovova vlozka typu PL) Ha criepria  obactTa Ha netara (E) P
PL - Na niektorych wzorach obuwia sg zastosowane elementy odblaskowe. Te elementy nie byly jednak testowane Podesev s dezénem S5S (nekovova viozka typu PS) | nebo OSS (nekovova viozka typu PS) Karo ST wmm O1, mnioc (AN [Pahkluu kaitse
wedlug EN 17353. Jako S2 nebo 02, plus 1 Yeoitunsa na nponnksate 1 abcopoupaie Ha sosa s2 02 CR [Loikekindlus
PT - Alguns modelos do calgado dispdem de elementos refletivos. Estes elementos ndo foram ensaiados conforme ! Odolnost kompletni obuvi proti vodé (WR) 6 06 ropia uact (WPA) 5C
[ e = ~ b o3 5 sc linaosa Katte (scuff cap)
EN17353. R Jako S3 nebo O3, plus S7 (kovové viozka typu P) nebo 07 (kovovi viozka typu P) nebo a10 52 simw 02, moc 53 (veransa mioxxa run P) win (Merania mioicka T P) uin po—— . —
RO - Pe unele modele de incaltaminte se folosesc elemente reflectorizante. Insa, aceste elemente nu au fost testate in 1 Odolnost kompletni obuvi proti vodé (WR) | S7L (nekovovi viozka typu PL) nebo | O7L (nekovovi viozka typu PL) 1 Yeroituusa na npoGoxnane noametka cnopen Tuna | S3L (ewerama soxka T PL) | O3L (nemetamia nroka tun _BR libestatud libisemise kindlus
conformitate cu EN 17353, S7S (nekovovi viozka typu PS) | ncbo 07 (nekovovi viozka typu PS) Tomveria ¢ npotextop i S38 (reweraa mowsa T | PL) i O3S (ucncranu lPeaiminl o e bilaskvase ja mamise Kindlus
RU - Ha HEKOTOPBIX MOJIE/ISX 00YBH HCIONB3YHOTCS! CBETOBO3BPAIIAIONIHE A1eMEHThI. OTHAKO 9TH WIEMEHTBI HE ObuTH ida I: Obuv vyrobend z usné a jinch materidli, s vyjimkou celopryZové nebo celopolymerni obuvi. Koro SB OB, ) BIOKKa TN PS) fe osa
HCIBITaHb! B cootseretmm ¢ EN 17353, Trida 11: Obuy i (. tvarena veelku) véetng ¢ (tj. vulkanizované veelku 3:;;’0 EH‘;"D"&“;‘;“:‘;M = [HRO Kontaktsoojuse kindlus
GR - Z& opopéva oyédia 0 & oTotygio. Qotdc0, Ta oTONYE R CVTA dev [Z)Bklﬁ(t“ x{czmﬁzck "kﬂ 040&"75‘ proti "klokull"u" na kCLamlclfc kdh:lzlbe ;'laurlylsuhflﬂcm Sod":g“I(SSLS) — bez symbolu. I An mf rammaia (A) S4 04 Z < FO iittedlide (Slide ja siisivesinike) kindlus
éyouv SokiooTel GOppva pie o Tpotumo EN 17353, SK - Na niektorych vzoroch obuvi st pouzité reflexné prvky. oplikovy pozadavek na odolnost proti uklouznuti na keramické dlazbeé s glycerolem - symbol s
23 e OOV HE TO TP 3 o) po prvky. Pokud neni obuy zkousens na odolnost proti uklouznuti (napt. specialni obuv s hroty, kovovymi cvotky apod.), je oznaena znatkou @ Ha HeprA b oGnactTa Ha netata (F) Redelil piisimine

Tieto prvky vSak neboli testované podl'a normy EN 1735,

SL - Na nekaterih modelih ¢evljev se uporabljajo odsevni elementi. Vendar ti elementi niso bili testirani v skladu z EN
17353.

SR - Na nekim uzorcima obuce koriste se reflektirajuci elementi. Medutim, ti elementi nisu testirani prema EN 17353.
ES - En algunos disefios de calzado se utilizan elementos reflectantes. Sin embargo, estos elementos no han sido
sometidos a ensayo conforme a la norma EN 17353.

SV - Pé vissa skotyper anvinds reﬂek!emnde element. Dessa element har dock inte testats enligt EN 17353.

UK - Ha j1esiknx MOJIesisix B3yTT: bCST CBIT: enementn. [Tpore 1 enemenTy He Gy
BUNPOGYBaHi BITOBI/HO /10 EN 17353,

Oznameny subjekt (Notified Body), ktery vydal certifikat / Hotuduimpan opran (Notified Body), n3gan
cepruduxara / Sertifikaadi vilja andnud teavitatud asutus (Notified Body) / Sertifikaatin antanut ilmoitettu laitos
(Notified Body) / Sujet notifi¢ (Notified Body) ayant délivré le certificat / De aangemelde instantie (Notified
Body) die de conformiteitsbeoordeling uitvoert. / Prijavljeno tijelo (Notified Body) koje je certifikat izdalo / Or-
ganismo notificato (Notified Body) che ha emesso il certificato / Sertifikatg iSdavusi notifikuotoji jstaiga (Notified
Body) / Pazinota struktiira (Notified Body), kas izsniedzis sertifikatu. / A taniisitvanyt kiallito bejelentett szervezet
(Notified Body) / Notified Body that issued the certificate / Podmiot upowazniony (Notified Body), ktory wydat
certyfikat / Oznameny subjekt (Notified Body), ktory vydal certifikat / Organismul notificat (Notified Body) care
a eliberat certificatul / Horndurmposasusiii oprau (Notified Body), Beutaimmii ceprudukar / Kowonompévog
opéag (Notified Body), mov e££5mae to motomomtikd / Prigladeni organ (Notified Body), ki je izdal potrdilo
(certifikat) / Obavesteno telo (Notified Body) koje je sertifikat izdalo / Benannte Stelle, welche die Bescheinigung
ausgestellt hat / Sertifikati toqdim edon salahiyyatli organ / Obavjesteno tijelo (Notified Body) koje je sertifikat
izdalo / Organismo notificado que ha expedido el certificado / Akpexutupano tesno (Notified Body) koe ro
u3nano ceprudukaror / Pessoa notificada (Notified Body) que emitiu o certificado / Anmilt organ (Notified
Body) som utférdat certifikatet / Bemyndiget organ (Notified Body), der har udstedt certifikatet / Testorgan (Noti-
fied Body) som har utstedt attesten / Horndixosanmii opran (Notified Body), mo Bumas ceprudixar.

VIPO a.s., Gen Svobodu 1069/4, 958 01 Partizanske, Slovak Republic. Notified Body: 2369.

CS - Prohlaseni o shodé naleznete zde: www.canis.cz, u jednotlivych vyrobki v ,.Dokumenty*

BG - /lexnapaiusita 3a ChOTBETCBHE MOJKE /12 HAMEPUTE TYK: WWW.CANIS.CZ,38 BCCKH OT/CCH NIPOIYKT B CCKIMATA
JJlokymenTh

ET- Vasmvusdek]aramoomd leiate siit: www.canis.cz, need on toodete j > juures lehel ,,Dokumendid.

FI - Julistus tuotteiden CE-merkinniistd 16ytyy sivuilta www.canis.cz, aina kunkin tuotteen ylavalikon kohdasta
“Asiakirjoja”.

FR-La déclamlion de conformité est disponible ici : www.canis.cz, a c6té des différents produits dans la barre «
Documents».

NL - De conformiteitsverklaring kunt u hier vinden : www.cani
.Documenten®.

HR - Izjave o sukladnosti moZete pronaci ovdje: www.canis.cz,za pojedine proizvodeu sekeiji .Dokumenti*.
IT - Troverete le dichiarazioni di conformita qui: www.canis.cz per i singoli prodotti nella scheda “Documenti
LT - Atitikties deklaracijas rasite ¢ia: www.canis.cz, atskiry gammlq uzduoclq juostoje ,,Dokumentus

LV - Atbilstibas deklaraciju atradisiet te: www.canis.cz, josla “Dok

HU A me;,fe]elosey nyilatkozat itt taldlhato: www.canis.cz, az egyes termékek esetében a Dokumentumok*

bij de individuele producten in de lijst

EN The Declaration of Conformity can be found here: www.canis.cz; for individual products, in the bar “Docu-
ments”.

ahasznalati utasitéssal.
* This marking is used only as a sample. The customer should compare the marking on labels with the instructions for use.
* Niniejsze oznakowanie zostato uzyte jedynie jako przyklad, klient powinien porownac oznakowanie na metkach z

PL - Deklaracj dnosci mozna znaleZ¢ tutaj: www.canis.cz, a deklaracje dla poszczegolnych wyrobow sa w
zakladce ,.Dokumenty
SK - Vyhlasenie o zhode najdete tu: www.canis.cz, u jednotlivych vyrobkov v liste - “Dokumenty”.

RO - Declaratia de conformitate poate fi gasita la: www.canis.cz, corespunzitor fiecarui produs in fisierul ,,Docu-

driba: Pied a po pouziti obuvi prosim zkontrolujte, napr. zapinani a celistvost podrzky — poskozenou obuy vyfadte. Obuv z povrstvené,
lakované usné: negistoty omyvejte slabym mydlovym roztokem, otfete do sucha a pouZijte bezbarvy prostiedek uréeny k oSetient a impregnaci
vrchového materilu. Obuv z viasové usné a textilu: necistoty odstrate pryZovym kartitkem a piipravky, kicrou jsou uréeny pro vlasové usné

05 (veranna miowa T P) i
OSL (neverania miokKa THI
PL) it 0SS (neveramia
waokka T PS)

Kato S4 nau O4, noc
" VeroiiuiBa Ha POGOAAAHE NOAMETKA CIIOPEA THITA
Tomverka ¢ nporexTop

S5 (verana anoxka un P) i

SSL (severama paoka T PL)

1wt S58 (HeMeTanHA BIOAKA THIT
PS)

* Tuleb valida iiks kolmest voimalusest

Vee libilaskvuse ja imamise kindlus (WPA, 52, S3, S3L. $35) puudutab ainult pealismaterjale cga taga kogu jalatsi taielikku veekindlust
Hiib

a textil. Dilezité je oSetieni vasovjich usni vhodnou impregnaci ve spreji, zvyujici odolnost vici vodz. Tyto materidly nikd
Ostatni obuv Gistéte vodou, Setrnym Cisticim prostredkem a jemnym kartatem. Nikdy nepouzivejte litky jako alkohol, fedidla, benzin &
jakékoli jiné chemické litky. Po vyzuti obuy skladujte na suchém misté pii pokojové teploté. Do uzaviené, zejména usiiové obuvi po vyzuti
patii napiniky-udr tvar obuvi. Pokud doslo k proniknuti vody do obuvi, nebo zvihla vnitrni &st vlivem poceni nohou, sute ji zvolna, pi
teploté nepfesahujici 30 ‘C. Teploty nad 50 ‘C obuv poskozuji, proto ji nesuste na tepelném zdroji nebo v jeho bezprostiedni blizkosti. Pred
susenim dejte obuv na napindky, popipadé vyplte obuv novinovym papirem a v priibchu suseni vihky papir nékolikrt vyméiite. Obuy pred
prvnim pouitim naimpregnujte a oSetiete vhodnymi oSetfujicimi prostredky, dale pravideln impregnujte vhodngm krémem (sprejem) k tomu
uréenym.

Skladovini, preprava: V origindl baleni, v Gistém, suchém a odvétraném prostiedi, bez kontaminace vihkem, negistotami, plisnémi, popf.
dalsimi Giniteli snizujicimi droveii ochrany. Nikdy neskladujte obuv pod t&Zkymi predmeéty nebo v kontaktu s ostrymi predméty. Pro prepravu
pouzivejte vhodny ochranny obal, napt. pivodni krabici. Pfi skladovni za normalnich podminck (teplota a relativni vihkost) je doba
pouZitelnosti zpravidla 4 roky

Noseni obuvi, Zivotnost: Tato obuv byla vyrobena z vysoce jakostnich materidli, ale v disledku podminek na pracovisi a ini s

Karo S2 wm 02, mioc

Bonoycrofitmsoct a wiata oGyska (WR) 6 06

Kato S3 wi O3, mnoc
Bozoyerojitmsocr na wara oGyska (WR)

O7 (verania mioaa tin P) i
O7L (everania miokKa TN
PL) win O7S (neveramna
Bi0Ka T PS)

S7 (verama pioka un P) win

STL (severamna roka T PL)

1 7S (Heseranna mioAka Tl
PS)

[T66 JA TURVAJALATSITE KATEGOORIAD
Klass Nouded

Kategooria vastavalt EN ISO Kategooria vastavalt EN ISO

Kateropus I: OByaKi, 13paGOTeHH OT KOWKa W APYTH MATEHILIH, C MIITIOHCHHE HA HIAIO [YMEHH WL HALAIO IOMHMEPHH 00YBKH.
Kareropis Il: OGyski w3710 o7 nomimmepi (T.e. W3I10 (JopMOBAH), BRTIONHTENHO MIISLIO OT Kay'yK (T.¢. W30

OCHOBHO W3HCKBalE 33 YCTOMMHBOCT Ha MOMXTB3BAIE Ha KePAMISII 0K ¢ HATPHE 1aypita cyapar (SLS) - 6e3 civpon.
JIOMbHHTEIIHO ISHCKBAE 32 YCTORHBOCT HA NOTXTHBAME Ha KEPAMITTHH IIOTKH ¢ DTHIEPO - CHMEO S
Ao 0ByBIaITe He Ga TeCTRAIN 33 YCTOHMHBOCT Ha MOTXTS3Bare (HATP. CTWATiN OGYBIH © WIMTOBC, METAIN WM 1 T1L.), Te G

Che 3HaKa O

nékteré ochranné vlastnosti postupné ztrici. Vyrobee nemize predvidat datum pouzitelnosti behem pouzivini. Dobu pouzitelnosti miize
ovlivnit mnoho faktor, napiiklad UV zareni, chlad, teplo, voda, sil a dalsi. V' pripadé poskozeni bezpecnostnich Gisti obuvi, nebo podesve &
svrsku pouZijte novy pir.

Upozornéni: Obuy nesmi byt upravovna.

Ziruka: Zaruka se vziahuje na vyrobni vady, nebo jing rozpor s kupni smlouvou. Ziruka se nevztahuje na zmény vlastnosti obuvi, kieré
vanikly v pribéhu doby v disledku opotiebeni, &i prirozené zmény viastnosti materidlu, ancbo na vady a nedostatky vzniklé nedodrzovanim
pravidel a zisad spravného pouzivni a oSetovani obuvi. Nevhodné zvoleny druh, velikost a Sifka obuvi nemizou byt ditvodem k pozdéjsi
reklamaci.

Likvidace: v souladu s platnou legislativou.

Odolnost proti uklouznuti: Vezméte na védomi, e stupefi protiskluzové ochrany je uréen typem obuvi, typem podlahové krytiny a
netisténim. Vase obuv Vs nemitze ochrinit, nebo bude ochrana podstatné snizena pii uklouznuti zpisobenému velmi kluzkou podlahovou
krytinou (napfiklad znegisténi kuchyiisk§m nebo mineralnim olejem apod.) Za takovychto okolnosti je gasto jedinym fesenim bud zabranit
kontaminaci, nebo okamzité odstranit znegisténi. Také venkovni chiize po t&7kém nebo blitivém terénu mize ucpat dezén obuvi riznmi
nedistotami, jako je blito nebo Stérk. Znelistén, kieré se nahromadilo ve vzorku podrazky, opoticbeni, poskozenim, degradaci v disledku
nékterym kontaminanta Zivotniho prostiedi, ¢i piekrocenim data Zivotnosti miiZe podstatné ovlivnit odolnost proti uklouznuti.

Odolnost proti propichnuti: Jestlize je obuv vybavena vlozkou proti propichnuti, vezméte prosim na védomi, ze odolnost obuvi proti
propichnuti byla méfena v laboratofi pomoci standardizovanjch trmd a sil. Hieby mensiho priméru a vyssi statické nebo dynamické zatizen
riziko propichnuti zvysuji. Za takovych okolnosti by méla byt zvézena dalsi preventivni opatfeni. V soutasné dobé jsou v obuvi k dispozici tFi
obecné typy vlozek odolnych proti proniknuti. Jedni se o typy z kovovjch a z nekovovych materidli, které musi bt vybriny na zikladé
posouzen rizik souviscjicich s praci. Viechny typy poskytuji ochranu proti riziku propichnuti, ale kazdy z nich mi jiné dalsi vyhody nebo
nevyhody, véetng técht
« Kovovy typ (napF. SIP, $3): Je méné ovlivnén tvarem ostrého predmétu/nebezpeti (napf. priimér, geometrie, ostrost), ale kviili technikim

vyroby obuvi nemusi pokryvat celou spodni st chodidla.
 Nekovovy typ (PS nebo PL nebo Kategorie napi. S1PS, S3L): Mize byt lehci, pruznéii a poskytovat vétsi pokryti, ale odolnost proti

propichnuti se mize vice lisit v zdvislosti na tvaru ostrého predmétu/nebezpedi (§. primér, geometric ostrost). Z hlediska poskytované
ochrany jsou k dispozici dva typy. Typ PS mize nabidnout vhodnéji ochranu pied predmety mensiho priméru, nez typ PL.

ELEKTRICKE VLASTNOSTI - NEVZTAHUJE SE NA ELEKTRICKY IZOLACNi OBUV PODLE EN 50321-1:2018.
UPOZORNENI K ANTISTATICKE OBUVI

Antistatickd obuv by se méla pouzivat tam, kde je nutné minimalizovat akumulaci statické elektfiny odvadénim elektrostatického naboje, aby
se vyloutilo nebezpeti zapileni jiskrou, napt. holavjch litek a par, a pokud neni na pracovisti dplné vyloutené riziko trazu clekirickym
proudem z elektrického zafizeni pod napétim. Antistatickd obuy vytvafi odpor mezi chodidlem a zemi, ale nemusi poskytovat iplnou ochranu.
Antistaticka obuv neni vhodna pro prici na elektrickych instalacich pod napétim. Elektrick§ odpor antistatické obuvi se miZe virazné zménit
ohybanim, znetisténim nebo vihkosti. Tato obuv nemusi plnit svou uréenou funkei, pokud se nosi ve vihkém prostiedi. Obuy tridy I miize

absorbovat vlhkost a ve vihkém a mokrém prostied se miiZe stit vodivou. Obuv tfidy 11 je odolng vici vihku a mokru a méla by bt pouzita,
pokud riziko takovjch podminek existuje.

Pokud je obuv nosena v podminkich, kdy dochizi ke kontaminaci materidlu podesve, méli by uzivatelé kontrolovat antistatické vlastnosti
obuvi vzdy pred vstupem do nebezpecného prostoru.

Tam, kde se pouZiva antistaticki obuv, by mel byt odpor podlahy takovy, aby se nezrusila ochranna funkce obuvi.

Toiprisa: TIpeain 1 C1eA HOCEHE Ha ODYBKHTE MOA POREPETE PHMCPHO W nenocTTa Ha -
GyBKi He TpGBa 1a e 3Mon3BaT, OGYBKH OT MHOTOCIIOIHA TAKHPANA KAA ¢ IOKPHTHE: HIMIITE MPLCOTHATA Che CIAG CanyHeH PasTBOp,
WsGbpIIeTe i WNONIBAIITE GesiBCTEN MpENapar, MpeINA3AEH 31 06PAGOTKA 1 HMIDETHHPANE Ha NOBBPXHOCTHIA MaTepha. OBYBi oT
B I TKCTI OTCTPUNCIE NPLCOTIATA ¢ KON CTKA 1 IXTBPAT, IPCIGNCINt 13 YD 1 TEkcrt Bakio ¢ Benypht Aa ce
TpeTHpa ¢ noaxoxIT crpei, a. Hirkora e Kpew 3a oByBii 3a Te3i MaTepiani!

Towncrere apyriTe oGysKi ¢ Boza, i mpenapar 1 vexa wetka. HiKora He H3moTssaiiTe BEUIECTBa KTO ATKOXOM, PAIPCNTEH, GeH3I 11
ApyrH xivisecki neiectsa. Cied chOyBane Chxpansnaiite 0GYBKHTE H CYXO MACTO NPH CTaiiua Temneparypa. B jaTsopein, Haii-nese
Befypeni ofyBKiH € J00pe Ja e CAATaT YCTPOJiCTBA 32 ObBarE. AKO B OGYBKHTE € IOHHKHATA BOA, IWTH Ca TIOTHH, CYIIETE T GABHO, Tpi
TeMepaTypa, KoATO He HaxabpAA 30°C. Temneparypata Han 50°C NOBPEAA OOYBKIITE, 4TORA HE I CYUIETE BLPXY H3TOUHHLUL Ha TOMLTHHA
I B HETOBA HemOCpeACTBeHa G30CT. TIpen CylIeHe NOCTaBeTe ODYBKHTE Ha OGTETatH I HAITBIHCTE OOYRKHTE C xapris

Turvajalatsid (SB) Tosjalatsid (OB)

1voill__| SBvdi OB Pohilised

Nagu SB vi OB, lisaks:
innine kannaosa

! Annslaanhsod (A) St o1
(E)
Nagn S1vai Ol lisal
1 Vee libilaskvuse ja imamise kindel pealismaterjal s2 02

(WPA)

Nagu 2 v3i 02, lisaks:

Labitorkekindel vilistald vastavalt tiiibile
Mustriga vlistald

S3 (metallist sisedetail, tiip P) voi | O3 (metallist siscdetail, tilip P) voi
S3L (mittemetallist sisedetail, tiiip | O3L (mittemetallist sisedetail, tiiip
PL) voi 38 (mittemetallist PL) vdi O3S (mittemetallist
sisedetail, tiiip PS) sisedetail, tiiip PS)

Nagu SB vo1 OB, lisaks:
Kinnine kannaosa

1 Antistaatilised (A) 4 o4

it

W CMenAiiTe MOKDATA XapTHs NAKOIKO LTIt 10 BPEME N mpoiieca a cymerie. [Ipexn mproto obysarie mpermpaiite obykara it
W3NO3BAITE NOAXOAAILM CPEICTRA 32 MOLAPAKA, CIIEA TORA PEAORHO  nozxOAL KpeM, 1y

Cxaaaupaiie, TpanCOpT: B OPHIHHAINA ONAKOBKA, B HCTA, CYXa I cpexa, Ges ot naara,
CBEHTYAHO ZIDYTHH (PAKTODH, KOVUTO HAMAJIABAT HHBOTO Ha oxparia. HHKOra e ChXpamABaiiTe OGyBKHTE 10X TEAKH NPCIMCTH IWIH B KOHTAKT ©
octpi npeaverH. Hanomaiie MOXOAAA FALTHA OIAKORKA 32 TPAHCHIOPTHPAHE, HAND. OPHIMHANHATA KyTist, KOATO Ce CHXPAHABAT i
HOPMAIIH YCTIOBHS (TEMIIEPATYPA 1 OTHOCHTEINA BIAHOCT), CPOKBT Ha TOIHOCT OGHKHOBEHO ¢ 4 roi.)

Hocene ma ofyBKue, cpok 1a ynotpeda: Tesu obymii ca WIPACOTEHN OT BUCOKOKIMCCTRCHN MATEDHATH, HO NOPAAH YCAOBMATA HA
PAGOTHOTO MSCTO I WHOCRANETO HM HAKOH OT JALIITHITE CBOFICTRA IOCTENEHHO e ryOaT. TIDOMIBOMNTEIAT He MOKE 13 IPEABIN CPOKA HA

TOZHOCT N0 BpeMe Ha ynoTpeGa. MHOrO (pakTOpH MOTAT Aa OKIAAT BIHMSHHE FHPXY CPOKA Ha TOTHOCT, KATO HATIDHME Y/TPABHONCTOBHTE
M, CTYIBT, TONIMHATA, BOAATA, COTTA i APYFH. B Cysaii Ha HOBPEA HA JAUITHATE HACTH Ha OGYBKAT - MOIMETKATA I TOPHATA aCT,
minomBaiite Hob wHT.

Brnwane: OGysiiTe He TpA05a 12 Gbar Moz

Tapanuus: [apauiisra ce OTHACH J10 NPOUSBOACTAEHN AC(EKTIH WII 10 JIDYTO HECHOTBETCTBHE C JOTOBOPA 50 NOKyrKa. [apasiusTa He ce
OTHACSH 70 MPOMEHHTE Ha XapAKTEPHCTHKHTE Ka 00YBKHTE, KOHTO BE3HHKBAT B TCUCHIIC Ha BPEMETO B PE3yIITaT O HEHHOTO HIHOCBANE HTH OT
€CTECTREHH H3MEHEHTIA HA XapaKTEPHCTHKIITE Ha MATEpHAA, Wi IeheKTH I HEIOCTATBIIN, BB3HVKKATH OT HECTIATBANETO Ha MPABILIATa 1t
PHHLMIITE KA IPABILIHATA YNOTPEGA H FpIKH 32 0OyBicirTe. HENPARIIINO WIGAMIAT MOZEN, PAIMEP I IHPOHMHA Ha OOYBKHTE HE MOFAT
11T NG 32 MOJABAHETO 1 PEKTIANALIS.

JMKBIAINS: CHITIACHO BATIHOTO 5AKOROMATENCTRO.

Veroitunsocr na moxxk3Bame: Mvaiite IPCBIA, 4C CTENCHTA K JALTA OT MOTXTEIBANC CE ONPEACIA OT BIIA HA OGYBKITE, BILIA HA
TOZ0BOTO OKPHTHE 1 OT 3aMBpCABARETo. BatiTe 0GyBiit He MOTaT 1 Bit 3auliTsT i JANITaTa me GhIe SHATNTENNO Havaseha b cyuait
WA TOJDCT3RarE, MPHAMHERO OT MHOTO X.Th3raR M00RA HACTILIIA (HATD. 3AMTPCABANE ¢ IOTRAPCKO ILTH MUHEPAIHO Mac1o 1 4p.) [Tpn Takiea
OGCTOATE/ICTBA CAMHCTECHOTO PELICHIIE YECTO € IIH A He Ce J0NYCHE 3AMBPCABAIE, ILIH 3AMBPCABAICTO 1a CE OTCTPAII He3a0aBH0. Chillo
TaKa XOICHETO Ha OTKDHTO 110 TPY.IHH I KAHH TEPCHII MOAKE /12 3Nyl IPOTCKTOPA Ha 0GYBKHTE ¢ DA3TIYHI JaMbPCHTEIN, KTO Kajl Wit
Ak 3AMBPCABANETO, KOCTO C¢ € HATPYNANO B INAKATA HA MOAMCTKATA NOPAAN HIHOCBAHE, NOBDEA, ACTPATAINA, JABIAAIA CE Ha
OMpEEeHH 3aMBPCHTENN OT OKO/HATA CPEA, IWTH NPEBHUIABANE Ha CPOKA HA YTIOTPEDA, MOE SHAUHTEHO A NOBTHSE HA YCTOMMHBOCTTA HA
nomuTIBaNe

‘VeroitunBoer ua npoGoAame: Axo 0GyBKiTe ca OGOPYABANI ¢ BAOWKKA IPOTHE NPOGOKAaNE, MOAS, HMAIiTe IPEABILL, He YCTONNMHBOCTTA HA
oGyBKiTe Ha € mivepena B ¢ novourra Ha opr 1 Ulmwikn ¢ no-ManbK

®)
Nagu 4 v5i O4, lisaks: S5 (metallist sisedetail, tGp P) voi | O5 (metallist sisedetail, tip P) vo1
o | vbitorkekindel viistald vastavait SSL (mittemetallist sisedetail, tiip | OSL (mittemetalist sisedetail, titip
 wyxea, Mustriga vilistald PL) voi S5 (mittemetallist PL) v5i OSS (mittemetallist
sisedetail, tiip PS) sisedetail, tiip PS)
Nagu S2 v3i 02, lisaks:
I Kogu j veekindlus (WR) el 06
Nagu 3 31 O3, lisaks S7 (metallist sisedetail, tGp P) voi | O7 (metallist sisedetail, tGp P) voi
| | Kogujalatsi veckindlus (WR) STL (mitiemetallist sisedetail, tiip | O7L (mittemetallist sisedetail, tiiip
PL) Vi S7S (mittemetallist PL) v3i O7S (mittemetallist
siscdetail, tiip PS) siscdetail, tiip PS)
T Klass: nahnsA ja toistest materjalidest valmistatud jalatsid, vilja arvatud tileni kummist v3i poliimecrist jalatsid.
eni polimeerist (st thes ks vormitud), salhwlgas ilen kummist (st Ghes tkis jalatsid
Oluline noue L) kactud Tosemise kindluse kot —surel puudub
Lisanoue libestatud Tibisemise kindluse kohta — siimbol

Kui jalatsite libisemiskindlust ei ole katsetatud (niiteks ogadega, metallist nuppudega jne spetsiaalsed jalatsid), on need tahistatud mirgiga

Hooldamine. Enne ja pirast kasutamist kontrollige niiteks kinnitusi ja talla korrasolekut, kahjustunud jalatsid korvaldage kasutusest.
Kattekihiga, lakitud nahast jalatsid — peske mustus maha norga seebilahusega, piihkige jalatsid kuivaks ning kandke neile pealismaterjali
hooldamiseks ja impregneerimiseks moeldud viirvitut vahendit. Karedast nahast ja tekstiilist jalatsid — eemaldage mustus kummiharja ning
karedate nahkade ja tekstiili jaoks mdeldud vahenditega. Karedaid nahku on oluline t6delda sobiva pihustatava impregneerimisvahendiga,
mis suurendab nende veekindlust. Neid materjale ei tohi mitte kunagi kreemitada!

Muid jalatseid puhastage vee, lecbe pesuvahendi ja pehme harjaga. Mitte kunagi irge kasutage selliseid aineid nagu alkohol, lahustid, bensiin
voi mis tahes muud kemikaalid. Pirast jalatsite jalast dravotmist hoidke neid kuivas kohas Kinnistesse, criti

tuleb panna kingavenitid, mis siilitavad jalatsite kuju. Kui jalatsitesse on tunginud vesi voi nende sisemus on niiskunud jalgade higistamise
tttu, laske neil acglaselt kuivada temperatuuril mitte ile 30 °C. Temperatuur iile 50 °C kahjustab jalatseid, seetdttu drge kuivatage neid
soojusallikal ega selle vahetus liheduses. Enne kuivatamist pange jalatsitesse kingavenitid voi titke jalatsid ajalchepaberiga ja vahetage
kuivatamise Kiigus niiskeks saanud paber mitu korda vilja. Enne esmakordset kasutamist impregneerige jalatseid ja t66delge neid sobivate

hiljem i neid regulaarselt selleks mcldud sobiva kreemiga.

UHAMETHD 1 MO-TOACAH CTATHHI WM UHAMITIHH HATORARANNS YRTHARAT PHCK OT Tpu Taxiza a6Ra 12
Ce NPCABIAAT AOUBAMMTEINN peAnANH Mepki. [oHACTOSINCM B OOYBKHTE Ce NPC/IATAT TP OOLUI THIA BAOKKH, YCTONMMBI Ha
npoGokzarie. Te ca H3pAGOTEI OT METATHH 1 HEMETATHH MATEPHATH, KOWTO TPAGBA 1A Ce WIOHDAT B3 OCHOBA Ha OLIEHKA HA CELPIANNTE ¢

puhtas, kuivas ja hea ventilatsiooniga keskkonnas, kus puuduvad niiskus, mustus,
hallitus ja ud Kaitetaset vihendavad tegurid. Mitte kunagi dirge siilitage jalatseid raskete esemete all vi kokkupuutes teravate esemetega.



Transportimiseks kasutage sobivat pakendit, niiteks
on kasutusaeg recglina 4 aastat.
Jalatsite kandmine ja kasutusaeg. Need jalatsid on valmistatud krge kvaliteediga materjalidest, kuid 5kohal valitsevate tingimuste ja
Kulumise tdttu kaovad neil jirk-jirgult moned kaitseomadused. Tootja ci saa kasutamise ajal ette niha kolblikkusaja pikkust. Kolblikkusacga
voivad mdjutada paljud tegurid. nditeks UV-kiirgus, killm, soojus. vesi, sool jne. Jalatsite turvadetailide, valistalla voi pealise kahjustumisel
votke kasutusele uus jalatsipaar.
Tiihelepanu! Jalatseid ci tohi kohandada.
Garantii: Garantii holmab ainult jamuid vastuolusid Garantii ei holma jalatsite omaduste muutusi, mis on tekkinud
aja jooksul kulumise v5i materjali omaduste loomuliku muutumise t3ttu, samut vigasid ega puudusi, mis on tekkinud jalatsite dige kasutamise
Ja hooldumise reglite ciumise 1. Valesi valitu jltsit ip. suurus v s i sa ol hilfsema prctensioon estamise aluscs
kooskolas k
le emiskindlus. Arvestage sellega, et libisemiskindlus sltub jalatsite tiibist ning porandakatie tiibist ja miirdumisest. Viga libedal
porandakattel (niiteks kui see on saastunud toidu- voi mineraaloliga jne) ei saa jalatsid teid kaitsta vai siis on nende pakutav kaitse olulisclt
viiiksem. Sellistes tingimustes on sageli ainus lahendus kas viltida saastumist voi siis korvaldada saaste kohe. Ka viljas raskel vi porisel
maastikul liikudes voib jalatsite muster minna tiis mitmesugust mustust, niteks pori v3i kruusa. Talla mustrisse kogunenud mustus, kulumine,
kahjustumine, monede keskkonda saastavate ainete mojul tekkinud lagunemine voi kasutusaja iiletamine voib oluliselt

tingimustes ja subteline niiskus) siilitamisel

kuivauksen aikana. Ennen ensimmiiisti kilyttokertaa kyllis
siihen tarkoitetulla kenkivoiteella.
Varastointi, kuljetu: i

jalkineet ja kisittele ne sopivilla hoitoaineilla ja toista kyllistys sinnllisesti

puhtaassa, kuivassa ja tuuletetussa tilassa, ei kosteuden, epipuhtauksien, homeen tai
Al

Classe I: Chaussures fabriquées en cuir et d’autres matiéres, excepié les chaussures tout caoutchouc ou tout polymere.
Classe II: Chaussures tout polymére (c’est-i-dire, formées en bloc) y compris tout caoutchou (c’est-a-dire, vulcanisées en bloc.)
Exigence de base relative 4 Ia résistance contre le glissement sur des dalles céramiques avec laurylsulfate de sodium (SLS) — sans symbole.
Exigences supplémentaires relatives 4 la résistance contre le glissement sur des dalles céramiques avec glycérol - symbole

Si les chaussures ne font pas I'objet d’un essai de résistance au glissement (par exemple, des chaussures spéciales avec pointes, clous
métalliques etc.), elles sont marquées « @ »

muiden tekijoiden koskaan siilyti jalkincita raskaiden esinciden alla tai

kosketuksissa_teriviin _esincisiin. Kayti sopivaa  suoj esim. rasiaa. jalkineet
(limpétila ja kosteus) on ika yleensii 4 vuotta.

Jalkineiden Kiytt i Nami jalkineet on valmistettu cnuam isi mutta tydpaikan

i ja
kulumisen jotkin vihitellen Valmistaja i voi arvioida tarkkaa kiyttikid kiyton aikana.
Kiyttoikiin vaikuttavat monet tekijat, esimerkiksi UV-siiteily, kylmyys, limpd, vesi, suola yms. Jalkineiden suojaosien, ulkopohjan tai
piillisen vahingoittuessa on jalkineet vaihdettava uusiin.

Huomautus: Jalkineisiin ei saa tehdi muutoksia

Takuu: Takuu kattaa valmistusviat ja muut ostosopimuksen vastaiset seikat. Takuu ei kata jalkineiden ominaisuuksien muutoksia, jotka ovat
syntyneet ajan kuluessa kulumisen tai materiaalin kii vikoja tai puutteita, jotka johtuvat
jalkineiden oikean Kiytt3- ja hoitotavan sidintgjen ja periaatteiden laiminlynnist. Virheellisesti valitu jalkinen tyyppi, koko tai leveys ci ole

majutada.
Labitorkekdadlus. Kuijltsid on vansand liisuskindiste sisedetiidog, arvetage selegn, <t jltsie labuorkckmdlusr on mdodetud
koo

vy
voimassa olevan lainsdidinnon mukaisesti.
Ulkopohjan luistamattomuus: On otettava huomioon, etti jalkincen ja_latiapiillysteen tyyppi ja likaisuus vaikutiavat ulkopohjan
Hyvin Tuklaalla ruoka- tai li kﬁzmﬂlln yms ) lattialla ci ole mahdollista varmistaa jalkineen

Iabcns standardsete teravike ja joududega. Viiksema libimooduga naclad ja suurem staatiline voi
da ka teiste ennetusmeetmete rakendamist. Pracgu k ummk;e jalatsite Juum; kulme peamist
i metall- ja mittemetallmaterjalidega, mis tuleb viilja valida t6oga seotud ohtude hindamise
el Yga tiip sisedetailid kaitsevad libitorkcohu cest, kuid igal tiibil on oma eelised ja pundused. millst osasid on kirjeldatud allpool.
* Metallist sisedetail (niiiteks SIP, $3): terava eseme kujul (niteks libimdodul, geomeetrial, teravusel) ja ohul on sellele viiksem mdju,
kuid J.\'d(s\lc valmistamise tehnoloogia t3ttu ei kata see kogu jalatalda.
« Mittemetallist sisedetail (PS vdi PL vai niteks kategooriad S1PS, S3L): voib olla kergem ja clastsem ning kaitsta suuremat pinda, kuid
Iibitorkekindlus soltub rohkem terava eseme kujust (nt Iibimdddust, geomeetriast, teravusest). Pakutava kaitse seisukohast on saadaval kaht
tiipi sisedetailid. Tiiiip PS voib viiksema libimddduga esemete korral pakkuda paremat kaitset kui tiiiip

ELEKTRILISED OMADUSED — EI HOLMA EN 50321-1:2018 KOHASEID ELEKTRILISELT ISOLEERIVAID JALATSEID.
MARKUSED ANTISTAATILISTE JALATSITE KOHTA

Antistaatilisi jalatseid tuleb kanda seal, kus tuleb staatilise elektri tekkimist minimeerida elektrilaengu drajuhtimisega, et viltida sidemete
pohjustatud siittimisohtu, niteks tuleohtlike ainete ja aurude puhul, samuti siis, kui t66kohal ei ole tiielikult valistatud pinge all oleva
clektriseadme pohjustatud elektrilddgi oht. Antistaatilised jalatsid tekitavad jalatalla ja maa vahele takistuse, kuid ei pruugi pakkuda tiielikku
Kaitset. Antistaatilised jalatsid ei sobi todtamiseks pinge all olevate juures. jalatsite Voib oluliselt
muutuda paindumise, saastumise voi niiskuse mojul. Need jalatsid ei pruugi niiskes keskkonnas kandmisel oma ctienihtud illesannet tiita
1 Klassi jalatsid vivad niiskust imada ning muutuda niiskes ja mirjas keskkonnas juhtivaks. Il klassi jalatsid taluvad niisket ja mirga keskkonda
ning neid tuleb kanda siis, kui esineb selliste tingimuste oht

Kui jalatseid kantakse tingimustes, kus vélistalla materjal saastub, peab kasutaja kontrollima jalatsite antistaatilisi omadusi iga kord enne
ohtlikule alale minemist

Seal, kus kantakse antistaatilisi jalatseid, peab poranda takistus olema selline, et see i rikuks dra jalatsite kaitsefunktsiooni. On soovitatav
Kanda antistaatilisi sokke.

Seetttu tuleb tagada, et kasutaja jalatsid suudavad konkreetse keskkonna Korral kogu oma kasutusaja jooksul tita oma ettenihtud ilesannet
~ juhtida ra elektrostaatilist laengut ja pakkuda kaitset. Soovitatav on sageli, kontrollida

MARKUS OSALISELT ELEKTRIT JUHTIVATE JALATSITE KOHTA

Osaliselt elektrit juhtivaid jalatseid tuleb kanda seal, kus on vaja elektrostaatilist laengut minimeerida voimalikult lihikese aja jooksul, niiiteks
plahvatusohtlike ainete kiitlemisel. Osaliselt elekrit juhtivaid jalatseid ei tohi kanda, kui ei ole tiielikult vilistatud vahelduy - vdi alalispinge
all olevast elektriseadmest voi detailidest saadava elektrildogi oht. Jalatsite osalise elektrijuhtivuse tagamiseks on uute jalatsite korral
kehtestatud elektritakistuse piiriks 100 k€.

Kasutamise ajal voib elektrit juhtivast materjalist valmistatud jalatsite elekiritakistus paindumise ja mérdumise méjul oluliselt muutuda.
Seetdttu tuleb tagada, et toode juhiks elektrostaatilist laengut ndutaval viisiléra kogu kasutusaja jooksul. Sellest Iihtuvalt soovitatakse kasutajal
vajaduse korral ise regulaarselt elekiritakistust modta. See modtmine ja allpool kirjeldatud katsed peavad saama tod0nnetuste ennetamise kava
tavapiraseks osaks.

Kui jalatseid kantakse tingimustes, kus vlistalla materjal saastub ainetega, mis vdivad jalatsite elekiritakistust suurendada, peab kasutaja
Kontrollima jalatite elekirlsi omadusi ga kord enne ohtlikule alale minemist.

Soovitatav on kanda vaid sokke. Seal, kus k leki
et see ei rikuks ira jalatsite kaitsefunktsiooni

Kandmisel ei tohi jalatsi pinsoli ja kasutaja talla vahel olla mingeid muid isolatsioonimaterjale. Kui pinsoli ja kasutaja vahele pannakse mis
tahes ese (st voodrimaterjalist sisetallad, sokid), siis tuleb jalatsite elekirilised omadused koos sellega iile komm]l da.

Jalist sisetallad. Kui on varustatu sisetallaga, siis on Katsetatud selle
siseallaga, mis on asetaud jaatsisse. Jlatseid voib kasutada aimlt koos sl ssetallaga. Sellsed sisctalad- voib vilja vahetada ainult teiste
vorreldavate sisetaldade vastu, mille on taminud jalatsite tootja vai siis sisctaldade tootja, kelle toode vastab koos ette nihtud turva- voi
tG6jalatsitega kandmisel tiielikult standardiga ndutavatele omadustele. Kui jalatsid tamnitakse ilma cemaldatavate sisetaldadeta, sis on jalatseid
ka katsetatud ilma nendeta. Kasutada tohib ainult selliseid cemaldatavaid sisetaldu, mis vastavad koos nende turva- voi tijalatsitega kandmisel
asjakohase standardiga ndutavatele omadustele.

uhtivaid alatscid, peab pi Kistus olema sellin

FI - OHJEITA KAYTTAJALLE - jalkinesaria: DOG, UNIVERSE.

Lue timi ohje huolellisesti. Kokeile jalkineita ennen niiden Kiyttdd. Virheellisesti valittu jalkineen tyyppi, koko, leveys tai muoto ei ole
hyvaksytavi syy myehermpan reklamaatioon.

Kiiyti jalkineita vain niiden kiiyttotarkoituksen mukaisessa ympéristos
- Kaym kenkiilusikkaa kengin jalkaan laittamiseen ja avaa nauhoja riittdvisti kanlapaaosan vahingoittumisen vilttimiseksi.
da kenkid usein varsinkin siin ollessa kostea tai jalkojen hikoillessa voimakkaasti,
- Sucjaa jalkineita

mekaaniselta varsmkm Kovien tai terdvien esineiden aiheuttamalta vahmgomumlsel(a.
et on valmistettu millaisesta tahansa nahasta, ellei

Kemiallsia Aneila el jalkineita ole testaamalla todettu kemiallisia aineita st
Tirkedi huomautus: jalkineen oikean valinnan pitiisi perustua tybympiriston riskien arviointiin ja vaadittavaan suojaushuokkaan. Tisti
valinnasta vastaa tydnantaja, jonka velvollisuutena on valita oikea jalkinetyyppi jo ennen niiden kiyti6i. On tirkedd, etti valitut jalkineet
sopivat vaadittuun suojaukseen ja ympiristcin, missi niiti kiytetian. Ellei KiyttSympiristoi tunneta etukiteen, on hyvin tirketd newvotella
asiasta myyjin kanssn jotta timi voisi mahdollisuksien mukaan newvoa sopivien jalkinciden val

sovitettava ja oletettuihin riskeihin. Suojausluokka, merkinnit: CE-merkinti osoittaa, etti n
jalkineet tiyttivit henk;lamuqmmm koskevan asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 vaatimukset. Kiiyttotarkoitus: Tuote kuuluu luokan II
joiden a jalkaa vahingoil suhteissa, joihi

tuote on tarkoitettu. Kiyttotarkoitus miiirii kéytetyn materiaalin tyypin, jalkineen rakenteen, mallin ja hoitotavan. Jalkineita valittacssa on
mioon se, millaiseen tarkoitukseen jalkineita tullaan kiyttimiin. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 tarkoittaa
vﬁhm(‘ in 200 J iskun ja vihintidin 15 kN puristuksen kest mnakar,cu varustettua turvajalinetta. Suositeltu kiiytto: sielld, missi on
vaaras iden_putoaminen jalalle. i jotkin e
20347 ZUZZ/AI 2024 tarkoittaa tyGjalkinetia. Nim jalkinect on tarkoitettu kayuocn sielli, missi kiyttijid eivit uhkaa mekaaniset riskit (isku
tai tavallisiin siilyessi tydti tehtiessd. Suositeltu kiiyttd: maataloustydt, kevyt
teolisuus, koaamo, huoltotyol, ogistikka, kuljtustyo . Jos jalkineet on mekity kelaisella ESD" pikiogramila, iy @vit e myos
seuraavien standardien vaatimukset: EN 61340-4-3 - Staattinen sihkd it erityisille = jalkineet. EN
61340-5-1 - Staattinen sihks - elektronisten komponenttien suojaaminen staattiselta sihkolti. Yleiset vaatimukset.  ESD*-jalkineet tiytyy
kerran tydvuoron aikana testata ESD-testauslaitteessa.
Huomautus kiyttijille: Jalkineita saa Kiyttii vain edellii kuvatun Kiyttotarkoituksen mukaisesti J.«\Ikinmden wl.hmgoilme a (reiit,
matcriaalin iiallinen oheneminen, halkeilu, kuluminen tai ulkopohjan muodonmuutokset, saumojen ratkei niiden suojaustaso
heikkenee i vastaa edelli esitettyjen lainsdddinndllisten ja teknisten miriysten mukaisia “astimlsia, Standardin EN 150
20347 tai EN ISO 20345 perusvaatimusten lisiksi voi tuotteeseen kohdistua muitakin vaatimuksia. Nam jalkineiden konkreettista kiyttoi
koskevat lisévaatimukset on merkitty symboleilla ja/tai luokilla (ks. taulukko). Nimii luokat tarkoittavat seki perus- etti lisivaatimukset
sisiltavid laajimpia mahdollisia yhdistelmid.

tai se on Tillaisessa on yleensi ainoa ratkaisu joko estii kontaminoituminen tai

puhdistaa lattia vilittoméisti. Myds kiytettiessi jalkineita ulkona raskaassa tai kuraisessa maastossa voivat erilaiset epiipuhtaudet, kuten kura
tai sora tukkia jalkineen pohjakuvioinnin. Ulkopohjan Kkuviointiin keriintynyt lika, kuluminen, vioittuminen, ympiristosti tulevan lian
aiheuttama hajoaminen ja tuotieen kestoidn ylittyminen voivat olennaisesti heikenti jalkineen luistamattomuuta.
Naulaanastumissuoja: Jos jalkineessa on pmunkem Vi pobjallinen, on otettava huomioon, etti jalkineen pistonkestivyys on mitattu
laboratoriossa standardisoituja piikkej ja voimia kiytticn. Picnemmin halkaisijan omaavat naulat ja suurempi staattinen tai dynaaminen
kuormitus lisivit pistoriski. Tallaisissa olosuhteissa on harkittava muitakin ennalta ehkiisevi toimenpiteiti. Turvajalkineissa kiytetiin
nykyisin kolmen eri tyypin pxslonkesn\'m pohjallisia. Ne on valmistettu joko metallista tai ei-metallisista materiaaleista, jotka on valittava
tydhén liittyvien riskien arvioinnin perusteella. Kaikki tyypit suojaavat pistolta, mutta jokaisella niisti on omat etunsa ja huonot puolensa
mukaan luettuna seuraavat

« Metallinen tyyppi (esim. S1P, $3): Teriviin esineen muoto/vaarallisuus (esim. halkaisija, geometria, teriivyys) vaikuttaa siihen vihemmin,
mutta jalkineiden valmistustekniikan vuoksi ei pohjallinen vilttamiit peiti jalan koko alaosa.

o Ei-metallinen tyyppi (PS tai PL tai esim. luokka SIPS, S3L): Voi olla kevyempi ja joustavampi ja voi peittié suuremman alueen, mutta
pistonkestivyyteen vaikuttaa enemmiin teréviin esineen muoto/vaarallisuus (esim. halkaisija, geometria, terivyys). Pohjallisten antaman
Suojan suhteen on valittavissa kaksi tyyppid. Tyyppi PS voi antaa paremman suojan pienemmin halkaisijan omaavilta esineilti kuin tyyppi
PL.

SAHKOOMINAISUUDET - EI KOSKE STANDARDIN EN 50321-1:2018 MUKAISIA SAHKOA ERISTAVIA JALKINEITA.
ANTISTAATTISIA JALKINEITA KOSKEVA HUOMAUTUS
taattisia jalkineita on kiiytettivi silloin, kun on tarpeen minimoida staattisen sihkén kertyminen johtamalla sihkovaraus pois, jotta
vomusn climinoida esim. palavien ainciden ja hoyryjen syuymxsman kipindisti,ja silloin, kun tydpaikalla ei voida tiysin poistaa jinnitteisten
ihk resistanssin jalan ja maan vilille, mutta civit viltamitti
anna riittiviii suojaa. Antistaattiset jalkineet ivit sovi i osissa jalkineiden
sihkdinen resistanssi voi jalkineiden taipumisen, tai_kosteuden vuoksi muuttua Kosteassa
ympiristossi ei niilld jalkineilla viilttimitti ole vaadittuja ominaisuuksia. Luokan I jalkineet voivat absorboida kosteutta ja kosteassa tai
rissil ympiristossi niisti voi tulla sahkod johtavat. Luokan II jalkincet kestivit kosteutta ja mirkyytt ja niité pitiisi kiyttdi silloin, kun
tillaiset olosuhteet voivat aiheuttaa vaaran
Kiytettiessii jalkineita olosuhteissa, jolssa ulkopohjan materiaali kontaminoituu, pitiisi kiyttijin tarkastaa jalkineiden antistaattiset
ominaisuudet aina ennen vaaralliscen tilaan menoa.
tiessii antistaattisia jalkineita pitisi lattian resistanssin olla sellainen, ettei se heikenni jalkineiden suojaominaisuuksia. On suositeltavaa
Kiiyttid antistaattisia sukki
On varmistettava, ctti Jalkmcc( kykenevit niiden i tiyttimadn varauksen pois johtamiselle asctetut
vaatimukset ja antamaan vaaditun suojan koko Kiyttdikiinsi ajan. On suositeltavaa, ctté Kiyttija suorittaa sihkdisen resistanssin tarkastukset
llisin ja lyhyin viliajoin.
OSITTAIN JOHTAVIA JALKINEITA KOSKEVIA HUOMAUTUKSIA
ia jalkineita on kiiytettivii silloin, kun on tarpeen minimoida sihkostaattinen varaus mahdollisimman Iyhyessi ajassa
ihtiivid aineita. Siihkoi osittain johtavia jalkineita i pitiisi kiyttid, ellei vaihto- tai tasajannitteisten sihkolaitteiden
osien i ol tiysin pois suljettu. Jalkineiden osittaisen séhkon johtavuuden varmistamiseksi
on uusien jalkineiden sihkisen resistanssin rajaksi asetettu 100 kQ.
hksii johtavasta materiaalista valmisicttujen jalkinciden sihksinen resistanssi voi kiyion aikana muutiua_huomattavasii jalkinciden
taipumisen ja vuoksi ja siksi on etti tuote tiyttii varauksen pois j
koko kiiyttdikinsd ajan. Siksi on suositeltavaa, etté tarvittaessa kiiytti suorittaa sihkdisen resistanssin tarkastukset itse sianndllisin viliajoin
Niiden miﬂauslen ja muiden alempana esitettyjen kokeiden pitdisi kuulua tyGtapaturmien ehkdisyn yleisiin rutiineihin
Kytettiessii jalkineita olosuhteissa, joissa ulkopohjan materiaali voi kontaminoitua aincilla, jotka voivat lisii jalkineiden sihksist
restsmnseis, pitii set ominaisuudet aina ennen vaaralliseen tilaan menoa
on dihki osittain johtavia jalkineita pitisi lattian resistanssin olla sellainen,

ettei se heikenné jalkineiden suojaominaisuuksia.
Kiyton yhteydessi ci jalkineen sisipohjan ja jalan valissé pitisi olla mitiin eristivid osia. Jos sisipohjan ja jalan vlissi kiytetidn millaista
tahansa valiketi (s0. sukka), pitiisi sihkdiset tarkastaa,

Jos on varustettu ja uoritettu niiiden
kanssa. Jalkineita saa kiyttia vain niden pohjallisten kanssa. Pclunlhsc( “aa vaibiaa vain jalkineen tai pohjallisten valmistajan toimittamiin
vastaaviin pohjallisiin, jotka yhdessi turvajalkineiden (tydjalkineiden) kanssa tayttavit tiysin vastaavan standardin vaatimukset. llman
irtopohjallsia toimitetut jalkineet on mys testattu ilman niti pohjallisia. Niissi voidaan kiytiid vain irtopohjallisia, jotka yhdessi niiden
turvajalkineiden (tydjalkineiden) kanssa tiyttiviit vastaavan standardin vaatimukset.

FR - INSTRUCTIONS POUR UTILISATEURS - série de chaussures : DOG, UNIVERSE.

Lisez attentivement ces instructions. Essayez les chaussures avant l'uilisation. Un type de chaussure, une taille, une largeur ou une forme
incorrects ne peuvent pas étre 4 lorigine d'une réclamation ultérieure.
- Utilisez les chaussures dans I'environnement conformément a leur désignation.
- Pour mettre les chaussures, utilisez un chausse-pied, pour les chaussures a lacets, défaites-les pour ne pas endommager le talon
- Changez souvent de chaussures, en particulier par temps pluvieux ou si vos pieds transpirent excessivement.
- Protégez les chaussures

de I'endommagement mécanique,

du trempage si les chaussures sont équipées de n’importe quel type de cuir et ne sont pas protégées par un traitement

imperméabilisant spécial,

du contact avec des produits chimiques (lorsque la résistance aux produits chimiques n’est pas testée), des détergents

concentrés, dissolvants etc.
Avertissement important : le choix de bonnes chaussures devrait étre basé sur I'évaluation des risques dans votre environnement de travail
et sur le degré de protection exigé. Za tuto volbu je zodpovédny zaméstnavatel, je povinen urtit a zvolit sprivny typ obuvi je3té pred jeho
pouzitim. Il est important que les chaussures choisies conviennent pour la protection demandée et I'environnement dans lequel clles seront
portées. Si I’environnement dans lequel elles seront portées n’est pas connu, une discussion entre le vendeur et I'acheteur est nécessaire pour
bien choisir les chaussures. Vos vétements et autres EPI doivent également étre adaptés aux conditions de travail et au risque présumg. Degré
de protection, Le marquage CE signifie que ces chaussures répondent aux exigences de I'Armété (UE) 2016/425 relatif 4 la protection
personnelle. But d’utilisation : Le produit reléve de la catégorie II des moyens de protection personnels, dont la principale fonction est la
n des pieds des blessures susceptibles de survenir en cas d’accident dans les zones de travail pour lesquelles clles sont destinées. Le
but d’utilisation est déterminé par le type de matiére utilisée, le design, la conception et le mode dentretien. Lors du choix des chaussures, il
est nécessaire de déterminer dans quel but vous souhaitez les utiliser. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 marque les
chaussures de séurité avee bout dur résistant  un choc d’au minimum 200 J et & une compression d’au minimum 15 kN. Professions

mimar wee risque de chute d’objets sur les pieds. Batiment, métallurgie, certains travaux agricoles, ctc. EN ISO 20347

150 20347:2022/A1:2024 ‘marque des chaussures de sécurité. Ces chaussures sont destinées 4 Iutilisation dans des endroits sans exposition
aux risques mécaniques (choc ou compression), dans des conditions de travail ordinaires en conservant la sensibilité de la plante du pied lors

“* On valittava yksi kolmesta mahdollisuudesta
Vettihylkivyys (WPA, 52, 3, S3L. $35) koskee vain pdllismateriaalea ciki takaa koko jalkineen taytta vedenpitavyytta.

Hybridijalkineen merkinti on  SBH"

[TYO- JA TURVAJALKINEIDEN LUOKAT

Luokka | Vaatimukset EN 1SO 20345 mukainen luokka |EN ISO 20347 mukainen luokka
T incet (SB)

Entretien : Avant et aprés ["utilisation des chaussures, controlez, par exemple, les attaches ot I'intégrité de la semelle — écartez les chaussures
endommagées. Chaussures en cuir enduit et vemi : lavez les impuretés avec une solution savonneuse légére, séchez et utilisez un produit
incolore destiné au traitement et 4 I'imprégnation de la matiére de dessus. Chaussures en daim et textile : enleve les impuretés 4 I'aide d'une
brosse en caoutchouc et de produits destinés aux daims et textile. Il est important de traiter les daims 4 I'aide d’une imprégnation appropriée
en spray qui permet d’améliorer la résistance & I'eau. N'appliquez jamais de créme sur ces matiéres |

Nettoyez les autres chaussures 4 I%eau, avee un produit de nettoyage délicat et une brosse souple. Nutilisez jamais des substances telles
qualcool, dissolvants, essence ou toute autre substance chimique. Stockez les chaussures retirées dans un endroit sec, 4 température ambiante.
Afin de garder la forme des chaussures, insérez des embouchoirs dans les chaussures fermées, en particulier lorsqu'il s'agit des chaussures en
cuir. En cas de pénétration d’cau dans les chaussures ou d*humidité dans la partie inteme suite & la transpiration des pieds, séchez-les lentement
4 une température inféricure 4 30°C. Les températures supérieures & 50°C endommagent les chaussures, par conséquent, ne les séchez pas sur
une source de chaleur ou & sa proximité immédiate. Avant de faire sécher les chaussures, mettez-les sur un embauchoir ou remplissez-les de
papier journal en remplagant plusieurs fois le papier humide. Imprégnez les chaussures avant la premiére utilisation et traitez-les avec des
produits de soin adéquat, puis imprégnez- lcs rcgullcrcmcnl avec une créme (spray) adcqualc prévue i cet effet.
Stockage, transport : Dans I'emballage d origine. d: propr par I'humidité, les impuretés,
les moisissures ou par dautres facteurs suscepubles de réduire le niveau de protection. Ne stocker jamais les chaussures en dessous des objets
lourds ou en contact avee des objets tranchants. Utilisez pour le transport un emballage de protection adéquat, par exemple, le carton d*origine.
Lorsque les chaussures sont stockées dans des conditions normales (température et humidité relative), la durée d'utilisation est en général 4

ans)
Port des chaussures, durée de vie : Ces chaussures ont été fabriquées 4 partir de matiéres de haute qualité, mais compte tenu des conditions
sur le lieu de travail et de I'usure, certaines propriétés de protection s’estompent. Le fabricant n'est pas en mesure de prévoir la date
dutilisabilité pendant I'utilisation. La durée dutilisabilité peut étre influencée par de nombreux facteurs, tels que rayons UV, froid, chaleur,
cau, sc.ec. En cas dPendommagement des pacs sécurt des chavsures ou de a semelle ou de a tige,uilisez une nouvele paie de
chau

Avertssement : 1 st ntedit de modifc es chaussures.
Garantie : La garantie s’applique aux défauts de fabrication ou & tout autre litige avec le contrat de vente. La garantie ne s’applique pas aux
changements des propriétés des chaussures, survenus pendant la durée de garantie suite 4 I'usure ou aux changements naturels des propriétés
de la maiére ou aux défauts ou imperfections consécutifs aux non respet des régles et des principes wilisation et d"entrtien corrcts des
. Le type, la pointure ou la largeur des chaussures mal choisis ne peuvent pas faire I'objet d"une réclamation ultérieure.
qunldntmn en conformité avee la législation en vigueur.

Résistance au glissement : Notez que le degré de protection anti-glissement est déterminé par le type de chaussures, par le type de revétement
de sol et par la pollution. Vos chaussures ne peuvent pas vous protéger ou la protection sera considérablement réduite en cas de glissement di
i un revétement de sol trés glissant (par exemple, salissures provoquées par de huile de table ou minérale etc.). Dans ce cas de figure, la seule
solution consiste souvent a empécher la u i supprimer les salissures. La marche 4 I'extérieur sur un terrain
lourd ou boueux peut elle-aussi boucher le de«m des chaussures par diverses impuretés, boue ou gravir. Les impuretés accumulées dans le
dessin de la semelle, I'usure, I' due a l'un des del' oull de la durée
de vie peuvent avoir un impact considérable sur Ja sésitance o glissement.

Résistance 3 la perforation : Si les chaussures sont équipées d’un insert contre la perforation, notez que la résistance des chaussures & la
perforation a été mesurée dans un laboratoire 4 I'aide des pointes et des forces standardisées. Les clous de faible diamétre et des charges
statiques ou dynamiques plus importantes augmentent le risque de perforation. Dans ce cas, il convient de prévoir d’autres mesures de
prévention. Actucllement, les chaussures sont disponibles avec trois types d’inserts résistants & la perforation. I s’agit de types en matidres
métalliques ou non métalliques qui doivent tre choisis en évaluant les risques relatifs au travail effectué. Tous les types offrent une protection
contre le risque de perforation, mais chaque type présente d’autres avantages ou inconvénients, y compris les su

« Type métallique (par ex. S1P, $3) : Moins impacté par la forme de I'objet tranchant/danger (par exemple, diametre, géométric, acuité),
mais, compte tenu des techniques de fabrication, il peut ne pas couvrir tout le dessous du pied.

« Type non métallique (PS ou PL ou catégorie telles que SIPS, S3L) : Peut éire plus Iéger, flexible et offiir une couverture plus grande,
mais la résistance & la perforation peut varier plus en fonction de Ia forme de I'objet tranchant/danger (c’est-a-dire, diamétre, géométrie,
acuité). Deux types sont disponibles en fonction de la protection offerte. Par rapport au type PL, le type PS peut proposer une protection plus
adéquate contre des objets de plus petit diamére.

PROPRIETES ELECTRIQUES — NE S’APPLIQUE PAS AUX CHAUSSURES ISOLANTES ELECTRIQUES EN 50321-1:2018.
AVERTISSEMENTS RELATIFS AUX CHAUSSURES ANTISTATIQUES
Les chaussures antistatiques devraient étre utilisées pour minimiser I'accumulation de I'électricité statique en éliminant la charge
dlectrostatique, pour éviter le risque d"inflammation par tincelle de substances et de vapeurs inflammables et lorsque le risque d*électrocution
par un dispositif électrique sous tension n’est pas complétement exclu sur le lieu de travail. Les chaussures antistatiques créent une résistance
entrele pied et Ie Sol, mais peuvent ne pas offirune protction complét. Les chaussures antistatiques ne conviemnent pas au travail su des
installations électriques sous tension. La résistance ¢l changer & cause de la flexion,
de I'encrassement ou de humidité. Ces chaussures peuvent ne pas remplir la fonction prévue si elles sont portées dans un environnement
humide. Les chaussures de classe I peuvent absorber I’humidité et devenir conductrices dans un environnement humide ou mouillé. Les
chaussures de classe 11 résistent 4 humidité et devraient étre utilisées en cas de présence de risque de telles conditions.
Si les chaussures sont portées dans des conditions avec contamination de la matiére de la semelle, I'utilisateur devrait controler les propriétés
antistatiques des chaussures avant d’entrer dans une zone 4 risque.
Dans les endroits dutilisation des chaussures antistatiques, la résistance du sol ne doit pas altérer la fonction de protection des chaussures. Il
est recommandé dutiliser des chaussettes antistatiques.
1 est done nécessaire de veiller & ce que les chaussures de I'utilisateur en combinaison avec Ienvironnement soient capables de remplir la
fonction exigée, & savoir, d*éliminer la charge électrostatique et de fournir une protection pendant toute la durée de vie. Il est recommandé de
réaliser ses propres essais de résistance électrique 4 des intervalles réguliers.
AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX CHAUSSURES PARTIELLEMENT CONDUCTRICES

h minimiser la le plus rapidement possible, par exemple,
lors de a manipulation de produits explosif. Les chaussures partiellement condurices ne devraient pas tre utiisces lorsque le risque
d’électrocution par un dispositif électrique ou par des piéces sous tension continue n’est exclu. Afin d’assurer
une conductivité partielle des chaussures, une limite de résistance électrique des nouvelles chaussures a été fixée 4 100 kQ.
Au cours de Putilisation, Ia résistance électrique des chaussures fabriquées dans une matiére conductrice peut considérablement changer suite
aux flexions et & I'encrassement, par conséquent, il st nécessaire de veiller & ce que le produit remplisse la fonction exigée d’évacuation de la
charge électrostatique pendant toute la durée de vie. Il est donc recommandé, lorsque cela est nécessaire, de mettre en place ses propres essais
de résistance électrique et de les réaliser aux intervalles réguliers. Cette mesure et d’autres essais mentionnds ci-dessous devraient faire partic
du programme de prévention des accidents de travail.
Si les chaussures sont portées dans des conditions avee contamination de la matiére de la semelle par des substances susceptibles d’augmenter
a résistance électrique des chaussures, Putilisateur devrait controler les propriétés antistatiques des chaussures avant d’entrer dans une zone &
risque.
1 est recommandé dutiliser des chaussettes dispersant la charge électrique. En cas dutilisation des chaussures partiellement conductrices, la
résistance du sol ne devrait pas altérer la fonction de protection des chaussures.
Lors de 'uilisation des chaussures, aucune picce isolante ne devrait étre placée entre la premiére pour montage et la plante du pied de
Putilisateur. En cas d’insertion de n’importe quel insert (premiére de doublure, chaussures) entre la premiére pour montage, il convient de
tester les propriétés électriques de la combinaison chaussure/insert.
Semelles premiéres de doublure : Si les chaussures sont équipées d*une semelle intéri
ont ¢ réalisés avee cette semelle premicre dans les chaussures. Les chaussures doivent étre utilisces uniquement avee cette semellc. Celle-ci
peut étre remplacée par une semelle comparable, fournie par le fabricant des chaussures d*origine ou par ' fabricant de semelles qui |cpondr0nt
parfaitement avec les chaussures de sécurité (de travail) aux propriétés exigé s fournies sans semelle
intéricure, les essais ont ét¢é réalisés sans cette semelle. 11 est possible d'utiliser uniquement des scmelles intéricures qui lepondem en
combinaison avec ces chaussures de sécurité (de travail) aux propriétés exigées par la norme.

K SAV; S VALS de exéeution du travail. Professions recommandées: agriculture, industrie 1égére, services, travaux d’entretien, logistique, transport, etc. Si .
SXMBOU LISAVAATIMUKSET/OMINAISUUDET — les chaussures sont équipées dun pictogramme jaune « ESD », elles répondent également aux normes suivantes : EN 61340-4-3 - NL - INSTRUCTIE VOOR GEBRUIKERS - schoenmodel: DOG, UNIVERSE.
P (min. 1100 N) - testattu © 4,5 mm piikilli méthodes d'ssa stndard poue applications spéciiues - chausures. EN 61340-5-1 - Electeostatique — protection des Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door. Probeer het schocisel uitvoerig voor gebruik. Een onjuist gekozen type schoen, de verkeerde
pL® (min. 1100 N) - llinen pohjallinen, testattu @ 4,5 mm piikilli des cffets Exigences générales. Il est nécessaire de tester les chaussures « ESD » une fois par maat, breedte of vorm van de schoen zijn geen redenen voor een latere reclamatie.
bs@ (in, 1100N) - llinen pobjallinen, tesatta O 3 mm pikilla poste sur le testeur ESD. Avertissement destiné a Putilisateur: Les chaussures peuvent étre utilisées exclusivement a des fins citées ci-dessus. Gebruik het schocisel in cen omgeving waarvoor het bedoeld is. . .
- - 1o Un s chaussures (usure, amincissement disproportionné de la matiére, rupture ou déformation de la semelle, effilochage - Trek de schoen aan met behulp van een schoenlepel en veterschoenen met losse veters, zodat het hielgedeelte niet breek.
[Sihkoiset des coutures cc.) entraine une baisse du niveau de protection et le produit ne convient plus  I'utilisation aux termes de la réglementation - Wissel het schocisel regelmatig, vooral bij regenachtig weer of verhoogd zweten van de voet.
A TSkt ositain johiavatjalkineet 100 k0) juridique et technique mentionnée ci-dessus. Hormis les exigences principales de la norme EN 1SO 20347 ou EN ISO 20345, les chaussures - Bescherm de schoen tegen:
pcuvcm lmm K cbjc( dr aulrcs exigences. Ces exigences complcmcnmrcs. qui conccmcml utilisation concréte des chaussures, sont marquées mechanische schade,
a [Antistaattiset jalkineet (resistanssialue 100 k&2 - 1000 MQ) I ar tableau), s plus répandues, incluant les exigences nat worden als de schoen is gemaaks van eer, enzi de schoen een speciale waterdichte behandeling hesf ondergaan,
o [Epasuotuisten olosuhteiden sictokyky P que o exigences complémentaires, contact et chemicalien (fndien nit etest op
s [Lampdi eristivi pohjarakenne SYMBOLE [EXIGENCES SUPPLEMENTAIRES /CARACTERISTIQUE Belangrijke kennisgeving: de keuze van het juiste schocisel moet zijn gebascerd op cen inschatting van de risico's in uw werkomeeving en
g la ylmyyti eristivi pohjarakenne - - - . v het vereiste niveau van bescherming. De werkgever is voor deze keuze verantwoordelik en hij is verplicht om nog véor het gebruik ervan de
S E Kantaosan iskunvaimennas (vahintdin 20 J) P [Semelle résistante d la perforation (min 1100 N) — insert métallique, testé avec une pointe @ 4,5mm juiste soort schoenen vast te stellen en te kizen. Het is belangrijk dat de gekozen schoenen geschikt zijn voor de vereiste bescherming en de
san is pL Semelle résistante a Ia perforation (min 1100 N) - insert non métallique, testé avee une pointe O 4,5mm situatie waarin 7e worden gedragen. Al de situatie niet bekend is,is het van groot belang dat er overleg plaatsvind tussen verkoper en koper
WR [Vedenpitivi o TR I—— FTTT S ET—————— P om ervoor te zorgen dat, indien mogelijk, de juiste schoenen worden gedragen. Ook is het noodzakelijk om uw kleding en andere PBM af te
» PE— [Semelle résistante & la perforation (min ) - insert non métallique, testé avec une pointe @ 3mm stemmen op de werkomstandigheden en het te verwachien risico.
[Propriétés électriques Niveau van bescherming, aanduiding: Het kenmerk CE betekent, dat deze schoenen voldoen aan de vereisten volgens de Verordening (EU)
AN n G " — 2016/425 met betrekking tot de persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen.
® Viillonkestava haussures & conductivité partille (résistance max. 100 k€2) Beoogd gebruik: Het product valt onder categorie 11 van persoonlijke beschermende uitrusting, waarvan de basisfunctie bescherming van de
— — - s A [Chaussures antistatiques (plage de résistance 100 k€2 3 1000 MQ2) voet tegen letsel is, dat kan optreden bij ongevallen in werkomgevingen waarvoor het bedocld is. Het gebruikte type materiaal, het ontwerp,
B suojaus (Scuff cap) 2 Resistance 3 un environmement défavorable de implementatie en de wijze van onderhoud wordt bepaald door doelmatigheid. Bij de keuze van de schoen dient u erop te letten voor welk
SR Jikopoh viliaineen ollessa glyseriini £ doel u de schoen wenst te gebruiken. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 heeft betrekking op veiligheidsschoeisel met een
iPaalline " - g fisolation du semelage de la chaussure de la chaleur die bestand is tegen cen impact van ten minste 200 J en cen compressie van ten minste 15 kN. Aanbevolen bemepen daar waar
[WPA® ettd hylkivi e lisolation du semelage de Ia chaussure du froid het gevaar bestaat van voorwerpen die op de voeten vallen. enkele EN ISO
RO Po—— Z — - - 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 heeft betrekking op werkschocisel. Dit schoeisel is bestemd voor gebruik op plamcn, waar de
2 cal ZE {Absorption d’énergie dans la zone du talon (min. 20 J) gebruiker niet is aan risico's (stoten of onder normale s bij gelijktijdig behoud
2 Fo ljyd ja hiilivetyjd kestiivi ulkopohja © fwr [Résistante a I'eau van de gevoeligheid van de voetzolen bij de verrichting van werkzaamheden. Aanbevolen beroepen: landbouw, lichte industrie, service,
T Sopivat tikkailla tyGskentelyyn Protecton de Femmpeigne onderhoudswerkzaamheden, logistick, verkeer c.d. Indien het schocisel uitgerust is met het gele pictogram "ESD", voldoct het ook aan de

volgende normen: EN 6I34043- Eleklmsl'mua standaard testmethoden _voor specmeke toepassingen - schoeisel. EN 61340-5-1 -
an tegen Algemene vereisten.  ESD" schoeisel dient

het boven beschreven

mogen uitsluitend worden gebruikt in

Jan de schocnen (versleten, overmatig dunner sorden van het materiaal, gebarsten. sijage of vervorming van de 700l afels

[Dessus [wpa® Résistance & la pénétration et I'absorption d’eau

van de naden, enz.) leidt tot vermindering van het beschermingsniveau, waardoor het product niet meer voldoet aan de bovenvermelde
wettelijke en technische voorschriften. Naast de basisvereisten van de normen EN ISO 20347 of EN ISO 20345 kunnen er nog andere vereisten
aan het schoeisel worden gesteld (zie tabel). Deze aanvullende vereisten betreffende het concrete gebruik van het schoeisel worden aangeduid

laN [Protection de la cheville
x Résistance & a coupure cen keer per plnegdleml getest worden op de ESD tester.
sc [Résistance de I'embout protecteur (Seuff cap)

R [Résistance au glissement sur des dalles céramiques avec glycérine

Tofll__[SBofOB isveiligheidsei
Als SB of OB, plus
Afgesloten hiclgedeelic
b | Anistatisch (o) st ot
Absorptic van energic in ®)
‘Als ST of OI, plus
I | Bovenleer bestand tegen doordringen en absorptic s2 o2
van water (WPA)
Als $2 of 02, plus 3 (metalen inlegzool type P) of | O3 (metalen inlcgzool type P) of
|| Perforatebestendige zool per ype S3L (nict-metalen inlegzool type | O3L (niet-metalen inlegzool type
Schoenzool met proficl PL) of $3S (nict-metalen inlogzool | PL) of O3S (niet-metalen inlcgzool
type PS) type PS)
“Als SB of OB, plus
Afgcsloten hiclgedeclte
I | Andistatisch (A) 4 04
bsorptie van energic in ®)
Als $4 of O4, plus 5 (metalen inlegzool type P)of | 05 (metalen inlcgzool P) of
o | Perforaticbestendige zool per ype SSL (nict-metalen inlegzool type | OSL (niet-metalen inlegzool type
Schoenzool met proficl PL) of 58 (nict-metalen inlegzool | PL) of OSS (nict-metalen inlegzool
type PS) type PS)
Als 520702, plus N
! Eheid van de gehele schoen (WR) S6 06
Als $3 0f 03, plus 7 (metalen inlegzool type P)of | O7 (metalen inlegzool type P) of
|| Waterbestendigheid van de gehele schoen (WR) | 7L nict-metalen inlegzool type | O7L niet-metalen inlegzool type
PL) of S7S (nict-metalen inlegzool | PL) of O7S (nict-metalen inlcgzool
type PS) type
Klasse I: Schocisel van Ieer en andere materialen, met uitzondering van schocisel volledig van rubber of volledig van polymeer.

Klasse II: Schoeisel volledig van polymeer (d.w.z. in zijn geheel gegoten) inclusief volledig van rubber (d.w.z. in zijn geheel

Basisvereiste voor slipweerstand op keramische tegels met namumlaurylsulfaat (SLS) ‘geen symbool.
Aanvullende eis voor slipweerstand op keramische tegels met glycerol - s

Als het schoeisel niet is getest op slipweerstand (bijv. speciaal schoeisel met spxjkers‘ metalen noppen, etc.), wordt dat aangegeven met het
"Q"-teken

Onderhoud: Controleer voor en na gebruik van de schoen, bijv. de sluiting en integriteit van de schoen — verwijder beschadigd schoeisel

AN [zastita gleznja
(Otpornost na rezove
C tpornost zastitnog vrha cipele na ogrebotine (Scuff cap)
SR Otpornost na klizanje na keramickim podnim plogicama sa glicerinom
th PA® [Otpornost na prodiranje i apsorpcija vode

= [HRO tporost na kontaktnu toplinu
s Fo tpornost na loziva ulja - ulja i ugljikovodici
£

LG [Stajanje na ljestvama

* Mora biti odabrana jedna od tri moguénosti

Prodiranje i upijanje vode (WPA, S2, 3, S3L. S35), odnosi se samo na gomje materijale i ne jaméi potpunu vodonepropusnost cijele cipele.

Hibridna obuca oznacena je sa , SBH™

KATEGORLJA RADNE I SIGURNOSNE OBUCE

Kiasa | Zahtjevi Kategorija prema EN IS0 20345 | Kategorija prema EN 1SO 20347

Sigurnosna obuca (SB) Radna obuca (OB)

Lili 1 SBli OB ‘Osnovni sigurnosni zahtjevi

Kao SB ili OB, plus
Zatvoreno podruje pete

! Antistaticna (A) st o1
Apsorpcija energije u podrutju pete (E)
Kao S li O1, plus
1 Gornjte otporno na prodiranje i apsorpeiju vode s2 02
(WPA)
Kao S2 ili 02, plu: S3 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili 03 (metalni ulozak vrste P) il
I Potplat otporan na probijanje prema vrsti S3L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) | O3L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL)

Potplat s dezenom ili $3S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) | ili O3S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS)

Kao SBili OB, plus
Zatvoreno podrucie pete

Antistaticna (A)

Apsorpeija energiie u podrugiu pete (E)

S4 04

Sehoeisel van gecoat gelakt leer: het vuil verwijderen met een dunne zeepoplossing, drogen en een kleurloos middel gebruiken

en impregnatie. Schocisel van bontleer en texticl: het vuil verwijderen met cen rubberborstel en middelen die voor bontleer en textiel bestemd

zijn. Het is belangrijk om vachtleer te behandelen met een geschikie sproei-impregnatie om de waterbestendigheid te verhogen. Behandeld
deze materialen nooit met eréme!

De overige schocisel met water, een zacht wasmiddel en cen zachte borstel schoonmaken.

Gebruik nooit stoffen zoals alcohol, verdunners, benzine of andere chemische stoffen. Bewaar de schoen na gebruik op een droge plek bij

kamertemperatuur. Plaats cen schoenspanner in afgesloten, met name leren schocisel - o blijft de vorm van de schoen behouden. Als er water

in de schoen is gekomen, of als de binnenzijde door transpiratie van de voeten vochtig is geworden, droog deze dan langzaam bij een

temperatuur die niet hoger is dan 30°C. Een temperatuur boven de 50°C beschadigt de schoen, droog hem daarom niet op of in directe nabijheid

van een warmtebron. Leg de schoenen voor het drogen op spanners, vul de schoenen indien nodig met krantenpapier en verwissel het natte

papier verscheidene keren tijdens het drogen. Voor het cerste gebruik de schoenen impregneren en verzorgen met geschikte
daama regelmatig i met een daarvoor bestemde geschikte créme (spray).

Opslag, transport: Bewaren in de originele verpakking, in een schone, droge en geventileerde omgeving, zonder verontreiniging door vocht,
vuil, schimmel of andere factoren die het beschermingsniveau verlagen. Bewaar schoenen nooit onder zware voorwerpen of in contact met
scherpe voorwerpen. Gebruik voor het transport cen geschiktc beschermende verpakking, bijvoorbeeld de originele doos. Bij opslag onder
normale en relatieve is de meestal 4 jaar.
Dragen van de schoen, levensduur: de schoenen zijn gemaakt van hoogwaardige materialen, maar als gevolg van omstandigheden op de
werkplek en slijtage gaan sommige beschermende cigenschappen geleidelijk verloren. De producent kan de datum tot waarop de schoenen
gebruikt kunnen worden niet van te voren aangeven. Vel factoren kunnen de gebruikstermijn beinvloeden, zoals UV-straling, kou, hitte, water,
zout en meer. Gebruik bij beschadiging van de veiligheidsonderdelen van de schoenen, van de zool of van het bovendeel een nieuw paar
schoenen.
Let op: De schoenen mogen niet worden aangepast.
Garantie: De garantie heeft betrekking op i of andere met het De garantie geldt niet voor
veranderende eigenschappen van de schoen die in de loop der tljd ontstaan als gevolg van slijtage of natuurlijke verandering van de
cigenschappen van het materiaal, of door gebreken en onvolkomenheden die ontstaan door het niet naleven van de regels en richtlijnen voor
het juiste gebruik en onderhoud van het schoeisel. Een onjuist gekozen type, maat en breedte van het schoeisel kan geen reden zijn voor een
latere reclame.
Verwijdering: in overeenstemming met de geldende wetgeving.
Slipweerstand: Besef dat de mate van antislipbescherming wordt bepaald door het type schoen, het type vioerbedekking en het soort
vervuiling. Uw schoenen kunnen u niet beschermen of de bescherming wordt aanzienlijk verminderd indien het uitglijden wordt veroorzaakt
door een zeer glad vloeroppervlak (bijvoorbeeld verontreiniging met keukenolie of minerale olie, enz.). In dergelijke omstandigheden is vaak
de enige oplossing verontreiniging te voorkomen of de verontreiniging direct te verwijderen. Ook door buiten in zwaar of modderig terrein te
lopen, kan het profiel van het loopvlak van de schoen verstopt raken met verschillende soorten vuil, zoals modder of grind. Verontreiniging dic
zich heeft opgehoopt in het reliéf van de zool, slijtage, schade, aantasting als gevolg van milieuverontreiniging of het overschrijden van de
levensduur kan de slipweerstand aanzienlijk beinvloeden.
Perforaticbestendigheid: Als de schoen is voorzien van een perforatiebestendige binnenzool, houd er dan rekening mee dat de
perforatiebestendigheid van de schoen in een laboratorium is gemeten met behulp van gestandaardiscerde spijkers en krachten. Spijkers met
cen kleinere diameter en hogere statische of dynamische belastingen verhogen het risico op perforatie. In dergelijke omstandigheden moeten
aanvullende voorzorgsmaatregelen worden overwogen. Er zijn momenteel drie algemene typen perforatiebestendige inlegzolen in schoenen
beschikbaar, welke kunnen worden onderscheiden in metalen en niet-metalen inlegzolen. Op basis van een inschatting van de risico's die aan
het werk zijn verbonden moet uit deze types een keuze worden gemaakt. Alle typen bieden bescherming tegen het risico van perforatie, maar
elk type heeft ook andere extra voor- of nadelen:

 Metalen type (bijv. S1P, $3): Dit type wordt minder beinvloed door de vorm van het scherpe voorwerp of van het gevaar (bijv. diameter,
‘geometrie, scherpte), maar bedekt mogelijk niet de hele onderkant van de voet vanwege schoenfabricagetechnicken.

« Nict-metalen type (PS of PL of categoric bijv. SIPS, S3L): Dit type kan lichter en flexibeler zijn en meer dekking bieden, maar de
weerstand tegen perforatie kan meer variéren, afhankelijk van de vorm van het scherpe voorwerp of van het gevaar (d.w.z. diameter,
‘geometrie van het scherpe voorwerp). Wat betreft de geboden bescherming zijn er twee typen beschikbaar: het PS-type kan een betere
bescherming bieden tegen objecten met cen Kleinere diameter dan het PL-type.

ELEKTRISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN - NIET VAN TOEPASSING OP ELEKTRISCH GEISOLEERDE SCHOENEN VOLGENS EN
50321-1:2018.

'OPMERKING BLJ ANTISTATISCH SCHOEISEL

Antistatisch schocisel zou daar gebruikt mocten worden waar de accumulatie van statische elektriciteit tot een minimum beperkt dient te
worden door de elektrostatische lading af te voeren om het risico van ontsteking door vonken te elimineren, b.v. bij brandbare stoffen en
dampen, en als op de werkplaats het risico van een letsel door elektrische stroom uit elektrische apparatuur niet geheel uitgesloten kan worden.
Antistatisch schocisel crert weerstand tussen de voet en de grond, maar hoeft geen volledige bescherming te bieden. Antistatisch schoeisel is
niet geschikt voor werkzaamheden aan onder spanning staande elektrische installaties. De elektrische weerstand van antistatisch schoeisel kan
aanzienlijk wijzigen als gevolg van buigen, vervuiling of onder invloed van vocht. Dit schocisel hoeft nict de beoogde functie te vervullen
wanneer het in een vochtige omgeving wordt gedragen. Schoeisel van de klasse I kan in cen vochtige en natte omgeving de vocht absorberen
en geleidend worden.Schoeisel van de Klasse IT is bestand tegen vocht en nattigheid en zou gebruikt moeten worden wanneer er een risico op
dergelijke omstandigheden bestaat.

Als de schoenen worden gedragen in omstandigheden waarbij verontreiniging van de zool optreedt, moeten gebruikers altijd de antistatische
cigenschappen van de schoenen controleren voordat ze cen gevaarlijke ruimte betreden.

Bij gebruik van antistatische schoenen dient de vioerweerstand zodanig te zijn dat de beschermende functie van de schoenen niet teniet wordt
gedaan. Aanbevolen wordt om antistatische sokken te gebruiken.

Daarom is het noodzakelijk ervoor zorg te dragen dat in combinatic met d . in staat zijn om de vereiste
functie van het afvoeren van elektrostatische lading te vervullen en zo tijdens de gehele levensduur bescherming te bieden. Aanbevolen wordt
om zelf vaak en met regelmatige tussenpozen tests van de elektrische weerstand uit te voeren.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR DEELS GELEIDEND SCHOEISEL
Deels clekiriciteitgeleidende schoenen moeten worden gebruikt als de elektrostatische lading in de kortst mogelijke tijd moet worden
geminimaliseerd, bijvoorbeeld bij het werken met explosieve stoffen. Deels elektriciteitgeleidende schoenen mogen uitsluitend worden
gebruikt als het risico van een elektrische schok door elekirische apparatuur of onderdelen daarvan onder wissel- of gelijkspanning volledig is
uitgesloten. Om er zeker van te zijn dat de schoenen deels geleidend zijn, is voor nieuwe schoenen een elekirische weerstandsgrens van 100
kQ ingesteld.

Tijdens het gebruik kan de elektrische weerstand van schoenen die gemaakt zijn van geleidend materiaal aanzienlijk veranderen als gevolg van
vervorming en vervuiling, zodat het noodzakelijk is om ervoor te zorgen dat het product tijdens de gehele levensduur de vereiste functie van
het afvoeren van elektrostatische lading vervult. Daarom wordt aanbevolen dat de gebruiker, waar nodig, zelf met regelmatige tussenpozen
elekirische weerstandstests uitvoert, Dergelijke metingen en de andere hieronder vermelde tests moeten een vast onderdeel zijn van het
programma om arbeidsongevallen te voorkomen.

Als schoenen worden gedragen in omstandigheden waarbij verontreiniging van de zool optreedt met stoffen die de elektrische weerstand van
de schoenen kunnen verhogen, moeten gebruikers altijd de elekrische cigenschappen van de schoenen controleren voordat ze cen gevaarlijke
ruimte betreden.

Aanbevolen wordt om sokken te gebruiken die de elekirische lading afvoeren. Bij gebruik van deels geleidende schoenen moet de
vloerweerstand zodanig zijn dat de beschermende functie van de schoenen niet teniet wordt gedaan.

Tijdens het gebruik mogen er zich geen isolerende bestanddelen bevinden tussen de spanningsbrandzool van de schoen en de voet van de
gebruiker. Indien er een inlegzool (d.w.z. gevoerde inlegzolen, sokken) in de spanningsbrandzool van de gebruiker wordt aangebracht, moeten
de elektrische cigenschappen van de combinatie schoen/inlegzool worden getest.

Gevoerde inlegzolen: Indien de veiligheidsschoenen zijn voorzien van een inlegzool zijn de testen (op ergonomische en beschermende
cigenschappen) uitgevoerd met deze inlegzool in de schoen. De schoenen mogen alleen met deze inlegzool gebruikt worden. De inlegzool mag
alleen worden vervangen door een vergelijkbare inlegzool die wordt geleverd door de fabrikant van de originele schoenen of door een fabrikant
van inlegzolen die samen met de veiligheids(werk)schoenen volledig zullen voldoen aan de eigenschappen conform de norm. Bij schoenen die
worden geleverd zonder inlegzool zijn de tests zonder inlegzool uitgevoerd. Er mogen alleen inlegzolen worden gebruikt die in combinatic
met de veiligheids(werk)schoenen voldoen aan de eigenschappen van de betreffende norm.

HR - UPUTE ZA KORISNIKE - serija obuce: DOG, UNIVERSE.
Pazjivo protitajte ovaj naputak. Prije uporabe obuéu dobro isprobajte. Neprimjereno odabrana vrsta obuce, neispravna veli¢ina, Sirina i oblik
obuce nece biti razlog za njenu kasniju reklamaciju.
Obucu nosite u prostoru prema namjeni za koju je odredena.

- Cipele obuvajte koristeci Zlicu za obuvanje, cipele s vezicama obuvaite razvezane da se ne potrga petni dio.
- Obutu Cesto mijenjajte, narocito kada je kisno vrijeme ili povecano znojene nogu.
- Obucu tiite:

od mehanickih oStecenja,

da se ne smoci ako je obuca izradena od bilo koje vrste koze, ako nema posebnu nepromogivu obradu,

Kao S4 il 04, plus
1 Potplat otporan na probijanje prema vrsti
Potplat s dezenom

S5 (metalni ulozak vste P) ili 05 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili
SSL (nemetalni uloZak vrste PL) | OSL (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL)
ili 58 (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) | ili OSS (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS)

Kao S2 ili 2. plus
Otpornost kompletne obuée na vodu (WR)
Kao S3 ili 03, plus

1 Otporost kompletne obuce na vodu (WR)

S6 06

S7 (metalni ulozak vste P) ili 07 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili
STL (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) | O7L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL)
ili S7S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) | ili O7S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS)

Klasa I: Obua izradena od koZe i drugih materijala, izuzev obuce sasvim od gume ili polimera.

Klasa II: Obuca od potpunog polimera (tj. oblikovana u cjelini) ukljucujuéi potpunu gumu (§. u celini

Osnovni zahtjev za otpomost na Klizanje na keramickim plogicama s natrijevim lauril sulfatom (SLS) - bez simbola.
Dodatni zahtjev za otpornost na Klizanje na keramickim plogicama s glicerolom - simbol SR

Ako obuca nije isprobana na otpornost na klizanje (npr. posebna obuca sa Siljcima, metalnim nitnama i sL), oznatena je sa 0"
Odrzavanje: Prije i nakon koristenja obuée molimo provjerite npr. kopanje i cjelovitost dona — osteéenu obuéu prestanite nositi. Obuca od
viseslojne lakirane koze: prljavitinu perite slabom otopinom sapuna, obrisite suhom i koristite bezbojno sredstvo namijenjeno za obradu i
impregnaciju gomjeg materijala. Obuca od viaknaste koze i tekstila inu uklonite gumenom cetkom i proizvodima namijenjenim za
kosu, kozu i tekstil. Vazno je tretirati krzno odgovarajucom impregnacijom u spreju, &ime se povecava otpornost na vodu. Nikada ne kremirajte
ove materijale!

Ostalu obucu Gistite vodom, blagim deterdzentom i mekanom Cetkom. Nikada nemojte koristiti tvari kao Sto su alkohol, razrjedivadi, benzin
ili bilo koje druge kemijske tvari. Nakon skidanja obuce spremite je na suhom miestu pri sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorenu, posebice koznu
obucu nakon skidanja je potrebno staviti zatezace - zadrzavaju obiik cipele. Ukoliko je u cipele usla voda ili je unutanji dio postao vlazan
uslijed znojenja nogu, susite je polako na temperaturi koja ne prelazi 30 °C. Temperature iznad 50 °C obucu otecuju, stoga je nemojte susiti
na izvoru topline ili u neposrednoj blizini. Prije sulenja stavite cipele na zatezate, ili cipele napunite novinskim papirom te tijekom susenja
‘mokri papir nekoliko puta zamijenite. Prije prve uporabe obucu impregnirajte i njegujte prikladnim sredstvom za njegovanje, kasnije redovito
impregnirajte prikladnom kremom koja je za to namijenjena.

‘uvanje, prijevoz: U originalnom pakiranju, u &istoj, suhoj i prozraenoj prostoriji, bez onetiscenja od vlage, prijavitine, plijesni ili d
cimbenika koji smanjuju nivo zaStite. Obucu nikada nemojte drati ispod teskih predmeta li u dodiru s Strim predmetima. Za prijevoz koristite
prikladnu zastitnu ambalazu, npr. izvornu kutiju. Kada se sprema pod normalnim uvjetima (temperatura i relativna viaznost) rok trajanja je
obi¢no 4 godine)

Nosenje obuée, vijek trajanjaz Ova obuca izradena je od visokokvalitetih materijala, ali uslijed uvjeta na radnom miestu i habanja neka

zaititna svojstva postupno s gube. Proizvodaé ne moze predvideti rok trajanja tijekom uporabe. Mnogi Gimbenici mogu utiecati na rok

trajanja, kao Sto su UV zradenje, hladnoca, toplina, voda, sol i drugo. U slucaju ostecenja sigumosnih dijelova obuce, potplata ili gomnjista,

Koristite novi par.

Napomena: Na obuéi se ne smiju praviti preinake.

Jamstvo: Jamstvo se odnosi na nedostatke iz proizvodnje ili na drugi sukob s ugovorom o kupnji. Jamstvo se ne odnosi na promjene svojstva

obuce koje su nastale tijekom vremena uslucd habana il pirodrih promjena svjstava materijal, e na nedostarke kojisu se pojavili zbog e

postivanja pravila i natela za isp jei a vrsta, veliina i Sirina obuce nije razlog za kasniju

reklamaciju.

Zbrinjavanje: u skladu s vazecom legislativom.

Otpornost na Klizanje: Imajte na umu, da je i stupanj zastite od klizanja odreden prema vsti obuce, tipu podne obloge i onetiséenju. Vasa

obuca ne moze Vas zastititi ili e zastita biti znacajno smanjena u slucaju Klizanja uzrokovanog na vrlo skliskoj podnoj oblogi (primjerice,

onetiséenje kuhinjskim ili mineralnim uljem i s1.). U takvim okolnostima Eesto je jedino rjeSenje il sprijeciti oneciscenje ili necistocu odmah

ukloniti. Takoder, hodanje vani po teskom ili blatnjavom terenu moZe zacepiti dezen cipele raznim ostacima, poput blata ili Sljunka. Negistoca

koja se nakupila u uzorku potplata, trosenje, osteéenje, degradacija zbog nekih oneciséenja iz okolisa ili prekoracenje roka trajanja znacajno

mogu utjecati na otpornost na klizanje.

Otpornost na probijanje: Ako je cipela opremljena uloskom protiv probijanja, imajte na umu, da je otpornost cipele na probijanje izmjerena

u laboratoriju pomocu standardiziranih Siljaka i sila. Cavli manjeg promjera i veca staticka ili dinamicka opterecenja povecavaju rizik od

probijanja. Pod tim okolnostima trebalo bi uzeti u obzir druge preventivne mjere opreza. Trenutano su u obuéi dostupne tri opéenite vrste

ulozaka otpore na probijanje. Radi se o vrstama od metala i ne metala, koje se moraju odabrati na temelju procjene rizika povezanih s radom.

Sve vrste pruzaju zastitu od rizika od probijanja, ali svaka ima razlicite dodatne prednosti ili nedostatke, ukljucujuci ove:

* Metalna vrsta (npr. S1P, $3): Manje je pod utjecajem oblika otrog predmeta/opasnosti (npr. promjer, geometrija, o3t
proizvodnje obuce mozda nece pokriti cijeli donji dio stopala.

 Nemetalna vrsta (PS ili PL ili kategorija npr. SIPS, S3L): Mogu biti laksi, fleksibilniji i tititi vece podrugje, naime, otpornost na

probijanje u vecoj mjeri moZe ovisiti o obliku oitrog predmeta/opasnosti (tj. promjer, geometrija, ostrina). Sto se tice zastite dostupne su

dvije vrste. Vrsta PS moze ponuditi bolju zatitu od predmeta manjeg promjera, nego vrsta PL.

na), ali zbog tehnike

ELEKTRICNA SVOJSTVA - NE ODNOSI SE NA ELEKTRICNO IZOLOVANU OBUCU PREMA EN 50321-1:2018.
NAPOMENA ZA ANTISTATICKU OBUCU

Antistaticka obuca treba se koristiti tamo gdie se staticko mora umanjiti naboja. Time bi se
izbjegao rizik od iskrenja, primjerice kod zapaljivih tvari i para, odnosno ako rizik od elektritnog udara od elekiri¢ne opreme nije u potpunosti

iskljucen. Antistaticka obuca stvara otpor izmedu stopala i tla, ali mozda neée pruzii potpunu zastitu. Antistaticka obuéa nije prikladna za rad

na elekiriénim instalacijama pod naponom. Elektricni otpor antistatitke obuce moZe se znacajno promijeniti zbog savijanja, prljavitine ili

vlage. Ove cipele mozda nece obavljati svoju predvidenu funkciju ako se nose u vlaznom okruzenju. Obuc'a e klase moze apsorbirati vlagu

i postati vlazna u mokrim i viaznim uvjetima. Obuca Il Klase otporna je na vlagu i mokru i treba je koristiti ako postoji rizik od takvih uvjeta

ko se obua nos 1 uvjetima ko je materjl potplats kontaminiran, orienict bi i rebali provjert anetaicka svojtva obuce pri

ulaska u opasno podrucje

‘Tamo gdje se koristi antistaticka obuca, otpomost poda mora biti takva da se zastitna funkeija obuce ne ponisti. Preporuga se nositi anti

carape.

Stoga je potrebno osigurati da je obuca korisnika u kombinaciji s okruzenjem sposobna ispunjavati potrebnu funkciju rasprsivana

elektrostatickog naboja i pruZati zastitu tijekom cijelog Zivotnog wjeka Preporuta se uspostaviti vlastito ispitivanje elektricnog otpora i éesto

ga provoditi u redovitim intervalima,

NAPOMENA NA DJELOMICNO VODLIIVU OBUCU

Dielomiéno elektricki vodiivu obuéu potrebno je koristiti amo gdie je potrebno minimalizirat elektrosaticki naboj u najkracem moguéem

vremenu, primjerice pri rukovanju s eksplozivnim tvarima. Dielomiéno elekiricki vodliiva obuca ne smije se koristiti ako u potpunosti nije

iskljucen rizik od strujnog udara od elektricne opreme ili por ili naponom. Kako bi se osigurala

dielomicna vodijivost obuce, za novu obucu odredena je granica elekiricnog otpora 100 k2

Tijekom noSenja elekriéni otpor abuce izradene od vodljivog materijala znagajno se moze promijeniti zbog savijanja i onetiséenja, stoga je

potrebno osigurati da proizvod ispunjava potrebnu funkeiju rasprsivanja elektrostatskog naboja po cijeli Zivotni vijek. Stoga se preporuca, da,

tamo gdje je potrebno, korisnik uvede vlastito ispitivanje elektricnog otpora i da ga provodi u redovitim intervalima. Ovo mjerenje i druga

dolje navedena ispitivanja trebala bi postati redovii dio programa prevencije ozljeda na radu.

Ako se obuéa nosi u uvjetima u kojima je materijal poiplata kontaminiran tvarima koje mogu povedati clekiriéni ofpor obuce, korisnici bi

uvijek trebali provieriti elektriéna svojstva obuce prije ulaska u opasno podrucj

Preporuta se nositi &arape koje rasprsuju elekiricni naboj. Tamo gdje se koristi d]elormcm vodljiva obuca, otporost poda trebala bi biti takva,

da se zastitna funkeija obuce ne ponisti

‘Tijekom nosenja izmedu zateznog uloska cipele i stopala korisnika ne smije postojati nikakva izolacija. Ako se bilo koji ulozak stavi izmedu

zateznog uloska cipele (tj. podstavljeni ulosci, carape), trebalo bi ispitati clektriéna svojstva kombinacije obuée/uloska.

Podstavljeni uloici: Ako je zastitna obuca opremljena unutamjim uloskom (ergonomska i zatitna svojstva), ispitivanje je izvrseno sa tim

potplatom koji se nalazi unutar cipela. Obuca se mora nositi jedino sa takvim uloskom. Ulozak se moze zamijeniti sa usporedivi
uloskom od strane izvome obuce i od strane proizvodaca ulozaka koji ¢e u potpunosti zadovol

karakteristike norme sa pretpostavljenom zastitnom (radnom) obucom. Za cipele isporucene bez unutarjeg uloska, ispitivanje je obavljeno

bez tog uloska. Mogu se koristiti samo unutamji ulosci koji u kombinaciji sa ovom zastitnom (radnom) obucom ispunjavaju svojstva

pripadajuée norme.

aticke

INFORMAZIONI PER L’UT] inea di calzature: DOG, UNIVERSE.
Si prega di leggere attentamente questa guida. Prima dellutilizzo provate per bene le calzature. Unatipologia di calzature scelta scorrettamente,
I tagi,larghezza o forma erta della calzatura non pub esere motivo di futuri reclami.
Utilizzate le calzature nell’ambiente per il quale sono state prodotte.
- Calzate le calzature utilizzando il calzascarpe, le calzature stringate con le stringhe slaciate per evitare di rompere la parte del tallone.
- Altemate spesso le calzature, soprattutto quando il tempo & piovoso o in caso di maggiore sudorazione dei piedi.

Tysjalkineet (OB) | » RO Résistance 4 la chaleur de contact met symbolen en/of categorieén. Deze categorieén omvatien de meest uitgebreide combinatie van zowel basale als aanvullende vereisten. ot s FemURATiome. (e s tstntmn na ptpomest o4 Kty o e et deterdZeuste, topela i © Proteggcte o calzature
Itaill |SBtai OB Per i 2 o [Résistance aux huiles de combustion — huiles et hydrocarbures Bitno upozorenje: odabir ispravne obuce treba biti zasnovan na procjeni opasnosti na Vasem radnom miestu i od potrebnog stupnja zastte dai danni meccanici,
Kuten SB tai OB, plus 2 G it ochell SYMBOOL [AANVULLENDE EISEN/KENMERKEN Za ovu opeiju odgovoran je poslodavac, obvezan je odrediti i odabrati ispravnu vrstu obuce jos prije koristenja iste. Bitno je da je obuca prima dell’ammollo, se la calzatura & prodotta con qualsiasi tipo di pelle, a meno che non abbia una speciale finitura
1 Suljettu kantaosa st o1 o = - I e e P Iperforaticbestendige zool (min. 1100 N) - metalen inlegzool, testspijker met @ 4,5 mm odabrana za nosenje prikladna za potrebnu zastitu i okruZenje u kojem se nosi. Ukoliko okruZenje za noSenje nije poznato, vrlo je bitno da s impermeabile. ) _ ) )
Antistaattinen (A) Il est nécessaire de choisir I'une des trois possibilités = Perforatichestend, N 00N T SR— ——y izmedu prodavatelja i kupea izvisi savietovanje koje ¢e osigurati da se. ako je to moguce, odabere ispravna obuéa. Radnim uvjetima i prima del contatto con sostanze chimiche (a meno che non siano testate per la resistenza agli agenti chimici), detergenti
Kantaosan E) Ta pénétration et I'absorption d'cau (WPA, S2, 53, S3L, S35) concernent uniquement la matiére e dessus et ne garantissent pas Ia résistancel erforaticbestendige zool (min. 1100 N) - nict-metalen inlegzool, testspijker met @ 4,5 mm riziku takoder je neophodno prilagoditi Vasu odjecu i drugu OZO. Stupanj zastite, oznake: Oznaka CE znai da ova obuca __ concentrati, solventi ecc N §
1 Kuten S1 tai O, plus s2 02 fa I'eau totale de la chaussure entiére. 500 [Perforatiebestendige zool (min. 1100 N) — niet-metalen inlegzool, testspijker met @ 3 mm ispunjava zahtjeve Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 koji se odnose na zatitu. Svrha primjene: Proizvod spada u II kategoriju osobne zatitne radne Avviso importante: la scelta delle calzature corrette dovrebbe essere basata sulla stima dei rischi nel vostro ambiente di lavoro ¢ sul grado
Vet hylkivi péllinen (WPA) Les chaussures hybrides sont marquées « SBH » TE———— opreme, njegova osobna funkeija je zastita nogu od povreda do kojih moze doci u slugaju nesretnog slucaja na takvim radnim mjestima za koju richiesto di protezione. Il datore di lavoro ¢ responsabile di questa scelta ed & tenuto a stabilire e selezionare il tipo corretto di calzatura prima
Kuten S2 tai 02, plus S3 (tyypin P tai |03 (tyypin P tai _ exirische eigenschappe je ista Svrhu odreduje tip koristenog materijala, konstrukeija, izvedba i nacin odrzavanja. Prilikom odabira obuée potrebno je del suo utilizzo. E importante che la calzatura scelta da indossare sia adatta alla protezione richiesta e all’ambiente in cui viene indossata. Se
f Naulaanastumissuoja tyypist riippuen S3L (tyypin PL ei-metallinen O3L (tyypin PL ci-metallinen (CATEGORIES DE CHAUSSURES DE TRAVAIL ET DE SECURITE c beels geleidend schoeisel (max. weerstand 100 kQ) voditi brigu o tome, za koju svrhu Zelite obucu koristiti. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 znati sigumosna obuca sa P’ambiente in cui sard indossata non & noto, & molto importante che venga effettuata una consultazione tra il venditore ¢ I"acquirente per
Kauvioitu ulkopohja pohjallinen) tai S38 (tyypin PS ei- | pohjallinen) tai O3S (tyypin PS Classe | Exigences Catégories selon EN IS0 20345 | Catégories selon EN 1SO 20347 _ [Anistatisch schoeisel (weerstandsbereik 100 KA fot 1000 M) zastitnom kapicom koja je otpora na udarce najmanje 200 J i stiskanje najmanje 15 kN. Preporucene profesije: tamo gdje postoji opasnost od garantire che la calzatura sia il pi corretta possibile. Inoltre & necessario adattare i vostri indumenti e gli altri DPI alle condizioni di lavoro ¢
metallinen i Chaussures de sécurité (SB) Chaussures de travail (OB) g v - pdda predmem na nogu. Gradevinarstvo, metalna industrija, neki poljopriviedni radovi i sl EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN ISO al rischio previsto. Grado di protezione, marcatura: Il marchio CE significa che la calzatura ¢ conforme ai requisiti del Regolamento (UE)
Kuten SB tai OB plus Toull |SBouOB Exigences de sécurité de base 5 [Weerstand tegen ongunstige omgeving 12024 znati radna obuca. Ova je obuéa namijenjena uporabi tamo gdje korisnik nije izlozen mehanitkim opasnostima (udarcu 2016/425 relativo ai dispositivi di protezione individuale. Scopo di ufilizzo: Il prodotto rientra nella Il catcgoria dei dispositivi di protezione
o | Suliet kantaosa s o4 ‘Comme SB ou OB, plus 5 isolatic van de onderkant van de schoen tegen warmte .1. kompmu.L w normelnim wvjetima rada uz istovremeno zadrZavanje osjetljivosti stopala prilikom obavljanja rada. Preporugene profesije: individuale la cui funzione di base ¢ la produzione dei piedi dalle lesioni che possono verificarsi i caso di incident in quelle condizioni di
Antistaattinen (A) Talon fermé M4 poljoprivreda, laka industrija, servisi, radovi odrzavanja, logistika, prijevoz i s1. - Ako je obuca opremljena zutim piktogramom  ESD*, znati lavoro per le quali ¢ destinato. Lo scopo determina il tipo di materiale tilizzato, la costruzione, la lavorazione ¢ la modalita di manutenzione.
Kantaosan i (E) U | Antistatique (A) st o1 @ fisolatie van de onderkant van de schoen tegen kou da ispunjava sliedece norme: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatika- standardne metode ispitivanja za specificne aplikacije — obuca. EN 61340-5- Quando si sceglie la calzatura & necessario prestare attenzione allo scopo per il quale intendete utilizzare le calzature. EN 1SO 20345:2022,
Kuten S4 tai 04, plus S5 (tyypin P tai |05 (tyypin P taij Absorption d’énergie au talon (E) EE [Energie-absorptie in het hiclgebied (min. 20 J) 1 - Elektrostatika - zastita elektmmékih sastavnih dijelova prije elektrostatickih pojava. Opéi zahtjevi. ,ESD* obuéa se jedan puta u smjeni EN ISO ?034f‘§2f'121/A11f;'2: l\:ﬂi‘;ﬂﬂfle calzare di s';urem con una punta fll' S'CL'\'{BZZ; mzlsmn:_ aun ‘{'\Pﬂ:“) 2’ BI'E: 200 Jde una
Naulaanastumissuoja tyypisté riippuen S5L (tyypin PL ci-metallinen O5L (tyypin PL ci-metallinen Comme S, 3 mora testirat na ESD testeru compressione di almeno . Professioni raccomandate: ovunque sussista il rischio di caduta di oggetti sul piede. a, industria
1 a ! P i ‘omme ST ou O, N "
Kuvioitu ulkopohja pohjallinen) tai S5 (tyypin PS ei- | pohjallinen) tai OSS (tyypin PS I | Tige résistante & I pénéusation et absorption d'eau s 02 R Waterbestendigheid 22 Korisnike: buca se smije koristit ikljucivo u smisly gore opisane svihe primjenc. Kada je obuca ofteéena (prorezana, metalmeccanica, alcuni lavori agricoli cec. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN 1S 20347:2022/A1:2024 indica le calzature da lavoro. Queste calzature
metallinen 1l (WPA) [Middenvoetbescher tanak materijal, pucanje, habanje ili deformacija potplata, paranje 3avova, itd.) smanjuje se stupanj zastite i proizvod postaje sono destinate soltanto alle situazion in cui I'utente non & esposto ai rischi meccanici (incidente o schiacciamento). nelle normali condmum
I Kuten S2 tai 02, plus S6 06 ‘Comme S2 ou O2, plus — 03 (insert métallique de type P) AN [Enkelbescherming neodgovarajuéi u smislu gore navedenih zakonskih i tehnickih propisa. Osim osnovnih zahtjeva standarda EN 10 20347 ili EN ISO 20345 dilavoro, per la sensibilita del piede d lo del lavoro. Professioni agric
Koko jalkineen vedenpitivyys (WR) Semelle résistante 4 la perforation en fonction du type $3 (insert métallique de type P) ou ou = na obucu se mogu primjenjivati drugi zahtjevi. Ovi dodatni zahtjevi u svezi konkretne primjene obuce oznageni su simbolima i/ili Kategorije industria leggera, assistenza, lavori di manutenzione, logistica, trasporti ecc. Se le calzature sono dotate del pittogramma giallo , ESD*, s|gmﬁca
Kuten §3 (i O3, plus ST (ypin® Wi 07 (yypin al | | Semelie & dessin SIL Ginsert non meétallique de type |y 0ot atique d R (vidi tablicu). Ove kategorije znate najproSirenije kombinacije koje obuhvaaju kako osnovne tako i dodatne zahtjeve, che rispettano anche le scguenti norme: CEI EN 61340-4-3 - Elettrostatica — Metodo di prova normalizzato per applicazioni specifiche -
. Koko jalkincen vedenpitivyys (WR) S7.(tyypin PL ei-metallinen O7L (tyypin PL ei-metallinen PL)ou SSSd(mscn on métallique. | TR (msertnon = Stijtage van de veiligheidsneus (Seuff cap) Calzature. CEI EN 61340-5-1 - Elettrostatica — Protezione di disposiiv elettronici dai fenoment eletrostatici — prescrizioni general. Le
pohjallinen) tai S7S (tyypin S ci- | pohjallinen) tai O7S (tyypin PS e type PS) métallique de type PS) . T Ty O N — SIMBOL DODATNI ZAHTJEVIKARAKTERISTIKA calzature "ESD" devono essere provate sul tester ESD ad ogni tumo. Avviso per gli utenti: le calzature possono essere utilizzate
tallinen f -metall f Comme S5 ou OB, pis ipweerstand op keramische vloertegels met glycerine - = nel senso dello scopo di impiego sopra descritto. In caso di danneggiamento delle calzature (consumo, assottigliamento
Luokka I: Nahasta ja muista materiaaleista valmistetut jalkineet, lukuun ottamatta kokokumisia tai kokopolymeerisia jalkineita. Tolon fermé Boven- fgp 6 erstand tegen doordringen en absorberen van water F [Potplat otporan na probijanje (min 1100 X) - metalni uloZak, testrano Siljkom © 4.5 del materiale, rottura, usura o deformazione della suola estema, cuciture strappate ecc.) ha luogo una riduzione del grado di
Luokka II: Kokopolymeeriset (so. yhtenii kappaleena valetut) jalkineet mukaan luettuna kokokumiset (so. yhteni kappaleena vulkanisoidut) 1| Antistatique (A) S4 04 ldeel © - L [Potplat otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni ulozak, testirano iljkom @ 4,5mm g:;;‘:;‘g:; :r\c' 'ém‘gg g;];ﬁ:z:&:&f;";\::s\o semsi ;‘:"les;"gdg‘ii'::;:ﬁ; i\;&ﬁ‘;;’:*éu':::’i';ugm ;'E::::\V*I"::‘l;:;:: ﬂeu":) “c‘:)':";?;bN;jf;
lkineet. HRO [Weerstand tegen hittecontact iamic (i ‘ P— g ) 20345 le c - tivi relativi.
Jkine Whoporan T e oo TS o o A}:i"""f:g :;gj’g: au talon (E) oS G T T D) % ko . & o = [Potplat otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni uloZak, testirano Siljkom @ 3mm calzature sono marcati dai simboli (vedi tabella) e/o dalle categorie. Queste categorie rappresentano le combinazioni pi estese che includono
TSy S stalli 'S 2 eerstand tegen stookolie - olién en koolwaterstoffen Se 81
ulk i villiaineen ollessa glyscroh ~ symboli SR. Semelle résistante 4 la perforation en fonction du type gg 'imsen métallique Se |yp§ P)ou ou < 8 sia i requisiti di base che quelli supplementari
Ellei jalkinciden luistamattomuutta ole testattu (esim. erityisjalkineet piikeilld, ms.). on niissi merkinti 0%, I | Semelle a dessin oL "“’Se;“s’“.’" "“f‘a “‘““,‘ fl'y"e OSL (insert non métallique de LG [Laddergrip [Dictomieno otporna obuéa (maks. otpor 100 k&) . -
Hoito: Tarkasta ennen jalkineiden kiyt(6i ja sen jalkeen esim. kiinnitys ja pohjan eheys — p(»l\ld vahingoittuncet jalkineet Kiytosta. Lakalla ) ou S8 (insert non métallique |y 0 by oy 0SS (insert non “ Een van de dric opties moet worden geselecteerd I [A st abuca (aspon opora 100 k2 do 1000 MED) SIMBOLO [REQUISIT/CARATTERISTICHE AGGIUNTIVI
pinnoitetusta "”h‘:“‘ t““’“‘“‘“‘ Jalkineet: pese pois micdolla "{Y“'i j."“:‘ﬂ‘f.‘l k‘“v““‘fi e [kfs“l‘lf,“ " eI OE métallique de type PS) v absorptie van water (WPA, 52, 53, S3L, $38) is alleen van toepassing op de bovenmaterialen en garandeert geen volledigd 2 oomostra nepovol nkm,e";a - oo P [Suola resistente alle forature (min 1100 N) - inserto in metallo, testata con punta di diametro 4,5mm
oitoon ja nahasta ja tekstiilisti valmistetut jalkineet: ‘omme S2 ou 02, plus terdichtheid van de hele schoen, s v % m - "
poista epi ja nahalle ja ekstiille valmisteilla. On tirkei kisitelli nukkapintainen nahka ! | Resistance de la chaussure compléte  I'cau (WR) s6 06 Tiybride schocinel s sangeduid mei SBIT™ el lrolacija donjeg difla cipele od topline PL [Suola resistente alle forature (min 1100 N) - inserto non in metallo, estata con punta di diametro 4,5m
sopivalla i Al koskaan kiiyti voidetta niihin materiaaleihin! Comme S3 ou O3, plus . 07 (insert métallique de type P) b £ = . S5 [Suola resistente alle forature (min 1100 N) - inserto non metallico, testata con punta di diametro 3mm
Puhdista muut J.llkmeel vedelld, helldvaraisella puhdistusaineella ja pehmeillé harjalla. Ald koskaan kiyta alkoholia, liuottimia, bensiinid tai Resistance de la chaussure compléte  I'eau (WR) 87 (insert métallique de type P) ou ou [EATEGURIE 'WERK- EN VEILIGHEIDSSCHOENEN = [ tpornost donjeg dijela cipele na hladnoéu ropricta clettriche
dn muita kemiallisia aineita. Siilyti jalkineita kuivassa paikassa huoncenlimpitilassa. Kiyti suljetuissa, varsinkin nahkajalkineissa 1 S7L (insert non métallique de type | )y oo nctttione de K Categoric volzens EN1SO 20345 | Categorie volgens EN 1SO 20347 EE [Apsorpeija energije u podruju pete (min. 20 J)
Kenkiitukia - ne siilyttivit jalkineen muodon. Jos jalkincisiin on imeytynyt vett tai jos niiden sisiosat ovat kostuneet jalkojen hikoilun vuoksi, PL)ou S7Sd(msen non métallique ‘ype‘m ou 078 “mg hon | asse ‘ ‘ategorie volgens ‘ategorie volgens 2 e psorpcij ng podrugju pete ( c [Calzatura parzialmente conduttiva (resistenza massima 100 k&)
kuivaa ne hitaa i i e type PS) tporna na vodu

30°C. YIi 50°C limpitila vahingoittaa jalkineita, siksi éli kuivaa niiti limpolihteen paalli tai sen
. Laita jalkineisiin ennen kuivausta kenkituet tai tiyti ne sanomalehdilli ja vaihda kostunut paperi uscamman kerran

métallique de type PS)

[Zastita gomjeg dijela stopala




N [Calzatura antistatica (intervallo di resistenza da 100 k€2 a 1000 MO) profesijos: ten, kur gresia daikty kritimas ant kojos — statybos pramoné, metaly apdirbimas, kai kurie Zemés tkio darbai ir pan. EN ISO i pakipe, CE apzimgjums nozimg, ka Sie apavi atbilst Regulas (ES) 2016/425 prasibam par individualo aizsardzibu. vegyszerekkel (ha nem vizsiltik a allosay w'mény ito 6 stb. valo é éstd szabviny jellemzinck. A talpbetét nélkil szilitot libbelik esetében a vizsgilatokat talpbetét nélkil végezték ol. Csak olyan talpbetétek
£ - - - EN IS0 20347:2022/A1:2024 apibrézia darbo avalyng. $i avalyné skirta naudoti ten, kur vartotojui negresia mechaninio poveikio LietoSanas merk Darba vai aizsargapavu gadijuma produks pieder individualo aizsardzibas lidzeklu IT kategorijai, kuru galvend funkeija Fontos figyelmeztetés: a megfelels libbeli 5 arhat valamint az elirt védelmi osztily a biztonsagi egyiitt, amelyek a vonatkozo szabvany jellemzdinek.
2 Resistenza agli ambienti diffcil rizika (smiigio arba suspaudimo), jprastinémis darbo salygomis, Kartu Slaikant pédos jautruma darbo metu. profesijos: ir pret as var rasties tajas darba jomas, kam tie ir paredzEti. Mérki nosaka izmantota materiala fliggvénye. Ezért a vélasztasért a munkaltato felelds, el 3 helyes Libbel upnsi meg hasznilat elétt megjelolni és kivilasztani. Fontos
ET [isolamento del fondo della calzatura dal calore Zomes ki, enguoj pramon, srviso monés,prifiios i emonto darba, logistka, transporas i pan. Jeig aalyné tur gelons pikiograma veids, konsnnkcua. izpildijums un kopanas veids. Izveloties apavus, janem verd tas, kadam mérkim vElaties apavus izmantot. EN 1O szempont, hogy a viseléshez kivalasztott ldbbeli megfeleljen a sziikséges vé ésannak a . amelyben viselik. Ha a viselési
Z _ESD®, reitkia, kad atitinka Sims EN 61340 andymy metodai zos4:~zozz EN IS() 20345:2022/A1:2024 apzimé drosibas apavus ar drosibas purngalu, kas iztur pat 200 J triecienu un vismaz 15 kN komyezet nem ismert, nagyon fontos, hogy az elado és a vevd kivztt konzultdciora keriljon sor annak érdekében, hogy lehetdscg szerint a INSTRUCTIONS FOR USERS - footwear line: DOG, UNIVERSE.
z d [solamento del fondo della calzatura dal freddo avalyng. EN 134051 - Elerostta — lekttoriniy sy apsavgs nuo reiskiniy. Bendrieji LESD" avalyné leteic: rofesias: . kur pasiv draudi, ko kids prickimets varty nokeis uz Kijas Diniectbo, metalugin, dai megfeleld libbelit biztositsik. Az On s egych egyéni is igazodniuk kell a o és avirhato Please read these instructions carefully. Try the footwear properly before use. Unsuitably selected type of footwear, improper size or width o
2 E [Assorbimento di energia nella zona del tallone (min. 20 J) privalo bilti vieng Karta per pamaing patikrinta ESD testeri |ﬂuks&lmm0ﬁas dafb‘ u.tml. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 apzimé darba apavus. Sie apavi ir pa ly, jeldlés: A C] F—J=‘10|6~ azt jelenti, hogy a labbeli megfelel a 2016/425/EU rendelet személyi védelemre vonatkozd shape of footwear can’t be an argument for later claims.
© R R I Ispéjimai vartotojui: avalyné turi biti naudojama tik pagml aukstiau aprasytq naudojuno paskirtj. Jeigu avalyné yra pazeista (iddilusi, per tur, kur lietotdjs nav paklams mehaniskiem draudlem (triccienam vai spicdienam), parastos darba apstak|os, vienlaikus saglabajot pédas jutibu, . Rendeltetésszeri hasznalat: A termék a személyvédelmi eszki ok 11 osztalyaba tartozik. Legfontosabb funkciéja a lab adott munkateriileten Use the footwear in an environment for the purpose it is meant for.
esistente all'acqua daug suplonéjusi medziaga, jtrukusi, ar padas, su sitilémis ir pan.) apsaugos lygis sumazéja ir gaminys veicot darbu. leteicamas profesijas: viegla riipnicciba, apkopes darbi, logistika, transports u.tml. Ja uz apaviem esetlegesen eloforduld sériilésekkel szembeni védelme. A rendeltetésszerii hasznalat jellemzoit a felhasznalt anyag tipusa, a lbbeli kialakitasa, - Puton the footwear using the shoehorn and laced footwear with unlaced shoelaces to prevent breaking the heel part.
M Iprotczione del collo del picde neatitinka teisiniuose aktuose ir ; nustratyty Be pagrindiniy EN ISO 20347 arba EN 1SO 20345 atrodas dzeucm pikogtemma “ESD. ti ipilda art Sidu normu prastbas, EN. 61340.4.3 - Elektrosatia - 4.3 dala: StandaricuEiana kivitele és dpolisinak modja hatirozza meg. A libbeli kivalasztasakor mindig tartsa szem eldtt, hogy mire szeretné a libbelit haszndlni. Az - Change the footwear often, particularly in rainy weather or at increased sweating of fect.
(AN Protezione del malleolo standarty reikalavimy gali bati keliami ir kit reikalavimai. Papildomi reikalavimai, susij¢ su konkregiu avalynés naudojimu, zymimi simboliais specidliem gadtjumiem - Apavi. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika. 5-1.dala: Elektronisko iericu aizsardziba pret elektrostatiskam paradibam. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 szabviny olyan biztonsigi libbeliket jeldl, amelycknek az orrmerevitdje legalibb 200 J - Protect the footwear against
irfarbaKategorijomis (7r. lentelg). Sios kategorijos nurodo dazniausiai naudojamus derinius, apimancius pagrindinius ir papildomus p‘j"g s prasibas. , ESD” apavi reizi mainas laika jateste ar ESD testera palidzibu . . 3 itésnek ¢és legalibb 15 kN Gsszenyomasnak képes ellendlini. Javasolt munkakor: ott ahol a ldbra hulld tirgyak esésénck veszélye 4ll fenn. Mechanical damage;
R esistenza al taglio Bridinajums lietotajam: Apavus var izmantot tikai un vienigi ieprieks aprakstitajam lietosanas mérkim. Apavu defektu gadijuma (nodilums, Epitkezés, fémipar, némelyik mezdgazdasigi munkik, stb. Az EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 szabviny az orrmerevits Getting wet if the footwear is made of any type of leather, unless it has a special waterproof treatment;
sc [Resistenza della punta di rivestimento all'abrasione (Scuff cap) neproporcionals materila biezuma zudums, argjas zoles plisums, nolietosands vai deformcija, Suvju irsana u.tml.) samazings aizsardzibas élkiili munkalibbeliket jeloli. Ezt a libbelit ott alkalmas haszndlni, ahol a felhasznlo nincs kitéve mechanikus rizikonak (iitkozés és Contact with chemicals (unless tested for chemical resistance), concentrated detergents, solvents, etc.
- BENKLAS PAPILDOMI REIKALAVIMAUCHARAKTERISTIKA Timenis, un produkis vairs neatbilst mingtajiem tiestbu aktiem un tehniskajim normam. Papildus normas EN ISO 20347 vai EN 1SO 20345 Gmirités), dltalnos munkakbrben, ha a talp érzékenysége meg van maradva a munka elvégzése kozb o dgi Important notice: The choice of correct footwear should be based on the assessment of the hazards in your working environment and the
SR Resistenza allo scivolamento su piastrelle in ceramica con glicerina : - ; . . apaviem var Gkt zviriasar citas prasibas. s papldu prsibas, ks atecas uz Konkretu apmvu izmantosanu, ir apzimétas ar munkik, konnyliipar, szervizek, karbantartis, logisztika, forgalom, stb. Ha a libbeli sirga ,ESD" piktogrammal rendelkezik, a kbvetkezd required level of protection. The employer is responsible for the choice and is also required to determine and to choose correct footwear type
[Parte K P [Pradirimui atsparus padas (min 1100 N) — metalinis jdéklas. isbandyta @ 4.5mm smaigaliu simboliem (skat. tab (2. tabula). Sts ka iptver gan pamata, gan papildu szabvényoknak is megfelel: EN 61340-4-3 - Elcktrosztatika- standard vizsdlati médszerck specidlis alkalmazdsok esetére — libbeli. before its use. It is important that the footwear selected for use is suitable for the protection required and the environment in which it is used.
fsuperior WP [Resistenza alla penetrazione e all"assorbimento dell’acqua L [Pradiirimui atsparus padas (min 1100 N) — nemetalinis jdéklas, isbandyta @ 4,5mm smaigaliu prastbas. ]Et'bélli"ﬂ 5- lb st oni alkﬂﬂmﬁ km"etekkel szembeni védelme. Altaldnos kévetelmények. ,ESD* If the environment in which the footwear is going to be used is unknown, it is very important that the buyer consults the pumhasc with tlle
- - bbelik esetében miiszakonként egyszer ESD teszteres ellendrzésre van sziikséy seller to ensure that preferably a correct footwear is bought. It is also necessary to adapt your clothing and other PPE to the workin
HRO Resistenza al calore di contatto il [Pradiirimui atsparus padas (min 1100 N) - nemetalinis jdéklas, isbandyta © 3mm smaigaliu SIMBOLS [PAPILDU PRASIBAS/RAKSTUROJUMS Tajékoztatis a felhasznilk részére: a libbeli kizérolag a fent ismertetett rendeltetésszerii hasznalattal Gsszhangban viselhetd. Ha a lbbeli nd antcipated risk. Level of protection, marking: CE mark means that the footwear meets the requirements of the Regulation (B 20161425
= — [Elekirinés savybeés - ~ —— - - megsériil (kilyukadas, az anyag tilzott elvékonyodiisa, torés, a talp, a varratok stb. kopasa vagy deformalodasa), a védelem szintje csokken, és regardi I protection. P fuse: The product der the Category 11 of 1 protecti t, the basic functi
El 2 B pe [Argja zole izturiga pret (min. 1100 N) — metdla ielikmis, testéts ar asmeni © 4,5mm P : ag tizon el i, 107 : o garding personal protection. Purpose of use: The product comes under the Category II of personal protective equipment, the basic function
Z [ Resistenza all'olio combustibile - oli ¢ idrocarburi c T dales Tadh avalynt (maks. varZa 100 K0) Are) ep ¢ ) atermek a fent emlitett jogi s miiszaki elirdsok értelmében nem felel meg a kovetelményeknek. Az EN ISO 20347 vagy az EN ISO 20345 of which i protection of feet against injury, which may occur at accidents in work areas and spaces, for which it s meant. For each purpose of
LG [Stabilita sulla scala. » = Caos di avay: 5 VA pLe [Argja zole izturiga pret (min. 1100 N) — nemetla eliktnis, testéts ar asmeni @ 4,5mm szabviny alapkovetelményei mellett a libbelivel szemben tovbbi kbvetelmények is timaszthatok. Ezek a libbeli konkrét alkalmazasira use, another type of footwear is suitable. Purpose is the type of material used, design. and ‘method.
F necessario selezionare una el tre opziont E antistatine avalyné (atsparumo diapazonas nuo 100 k€2 ki 1000 M) lps® [Areja zole izturiga pret caurdursanu (min. 1100 N) — nemetala ielikinis, testéts ar asmeni © 3mm vonatkoz6, Kiegészit Kovetelménycket szimbolumok (lisd az tiblizator) ésivagy osatilyok (2. tiblizat) jeldlik. Ezck az osztilyok a footwear, it is important to be sure for what purpose you use the footwear. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 indicates safety
T Tassorb: R WPA, 52, 3, S3L, S35 ) 7 i T 7 E nepalankiai aplinkai ———— alap és kiegészits ‘magukba foglalo jelentik. footwear with a safety toe cap capable to withstand an impact of at least 200J and a compression of at least 15kN. Recommended areas of
. P‘"“‘“‘E“ﬁ g | assor I"““‘“’ ell'acqua ( ) riguardano solo i materiali superiori ¢ non garantisce la complet Em s E— . cktriskds Tpasibas _ R _ use: building industry, metal industry, some agricultural work, etc. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN IS0 20347:2022/A1:2024 indicates
e ratue rido “‘,"“‘z“‘;:;‘g‘;;m TSI E ato apacios izoliacija nuo karscio c ngep elektrovadodi apavi (maks. 100 kQ) SZIMBOLUM IKIEGESZITO KOVETELMENYEK/ JELLEMZOK work footwear. This footwear is designed for use where the user is not exposed to mechanical hazards (impact or compression) in normal
calzature ibride sono contrass kS c s - agric
3@ [Bato apacios izoliacija nuo Salcio N [Antistatiski apavi (pretesioas diapazans o 100 k&2 Fidz 1000 ME) o seszirds ellent védelem (min. 1100 N) - fém alpbetét, 4.5 mm 0 tiskével teszielve wt;rlq‘ng wndkmln]ms while :namlmmrg !hﬁ ser:.qlwuynnf\‘he ‘rfeelh wlfuleA working. Recu:nue:ged ress uf‘pmfessﬁ)lrz\;ln use: ngn;umue.‘ hﬁl‘n
ATEGORIE DI CALZATURE DA LAVORO E DI SICUREZZA 3 [Energijos sugérimas kulno srityje (min. 20 1) p— Lo Halpitsziras ellen védel 00N Tem talpbetét, 4.5 mm 0 tskével tesztel 303 o et s e el Do e e e
- . . E = [lzturiba pret nelabveligu vidi alpitsziirds elleni védelem (min. ) - nem fém talpbetét, 4.5 mm O tiiskével tesztelve following standards: EN 61340-4-3 — Electrostatics-standard test methods for specific applications — Footwear. EN 61340-5-1 — Electrostatics
Classe | Requisiti Cstecg;Zn; us:g‘ng: nEr:iz‘ﬁ\SOS ;0345 C"‘%‘;{;’Z&‘f;‘;‘;’& Vcor:n 1(53820347 Z R |Atspari vandeniui g Tapava apaksdalas zolacija pret karstama pse Halpitszirds clleni védelem (min. 1100 N) - nem fem talpbetét, 3 mm O tiskével tesztelve - Pm(ecunn of electronic devices from henomena. — General “ESD” footwear must be once per shift tested for
B - LB [Pédos apsauga = TR " ) )
Toppure | SB oppure OB Requisiti di sicurezza di base - “’ 8 g ([ |Apavu apaksdalas izolacija pret aukstumu [Elektromos tulajdonsigok Nutlce to users: The footwear may be used exclusively in accordance with the above described purpose of use. If the footwear gets damaged
n e — S AN [Kulksnies apsauga Z k [Energijas absorbesana papéza dala (min. 20 J) c [Vezetiképes talp (masx. ellendllds 100 k) (u: wom mmug;. jhcws;xcessbneihmmng ofn;'lnerml urd‘smckgi o, or :as a ;lefor;ned stl)le bursting scams i ) the 1;:1 ol'pmleiunn
‘ome SB oppure OB, pidt R Atsparumas pjovimui ——— . — pony " " is decreasing and the product becomes unsuitable according to the legal and technical regulations specified above. In addition to basic
' Zona del tallone chiusa - o1 2 — R |Apavu idensizturiba aS Jantiszatikus ldbbeli (ellendllds tartomny 100 k€2 - akir 1000 ME) of the standard EN 1SO 20347 (EN ISO 20345) other requirements may be imposed on footwear. Those additional requirements
Antistatica (A) C Avalynés nosies atsparumas dilimui (Scuff cap) [Pedas paceluma aizsardziba = [Ellendllis a zord komyezetekkel szemben that may relate to a concrete use of the footwear are marked with symbols and/or categories (see the table below). The categories show the
- . 3 e s '
Assoic oppu‘:; i)"]“i"z nella zona del tallone () R [Atsparumas slydimui ant keraminiy grindy su glicerinu b ——— ElT Meleg ellen srigetelés most widespread combinations including basic and additional requirements as well.
) /A ; N b s " ,
1 Tomaia resistente alla penetrazione ¢ s2 02 PA Atsparumas vandens jsiskverbimui ir absorbcijai R llzturiba pret sagriesanu £ [Hideg elleni szigetelés sYMBOL [ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS/CHARACTERISTICS
all’ i HRO Karstiui - — - " s p
2 i SC [Parkl: la izturiba pret nobe Scuff = E [Energia elnyel§ sarok (min. 20 J) = e . - - ; " -
Come S2 oppure O2, piit 53 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure | O3 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure K] — - arkljosi pumgala izturtba pret nobersanu (Seuff cap) el ey @ i pe [Sole resistant to perforation (min. 1100N) —metal insert, tested with @4.5mm spike
Z  [FO Atsparumas mazutui — alyvoms ir — - e - R Mrelies 1abbeli vizallo
| Suola resistente alla perforazione secondo il tipo | S3L (inserto non metallico tipo PL) | O3L (inserto non metallico tipo PL) P - . SR [lzturiba pret paslidesanu uz keramikas gridas flizém ar glicerinu eljes ldbbeli vizallo PL® ISole resistant to perforation (min. 1100N) — non-metal insert, tested with @4.5mm spike
i Ssilaikymas ant kopéci i R "
Suola con battistrada . oppure . oppure o s — . Y peciy rspus [y pAb foturiba pret Gdens iesaksanos un absorbiju [Lébfejvédelem Ps® [Sole resistant to perforation (min. 1100N) ~ non-metal insert, tested with @3mm spike
38 (inserto non metallico tipo PS) | O3S (inserto non metallico tipo PS) *Pasirinki vieng is trijy galimybiy 3 N Bokavedelom
(732:; dsc‘?;ﬁg:fca‘a;‘“ Vandens jsiskverbimas ir absorbcija (WPA, S2, 53, S3L, S35) liecia ik virsutines medziagas ir negarantuoja visos avalynés atsparumo| o . [IRO lizturiba pret saskares karstumu X PR ———— [Electrical propertics .
I | Antistatica (A) s4 o4 andenivi _ 23 o lzturiba pret degvielas elfam - ellas un ogladeprazi ihssal s [partially conductive footwear (max. resistance 100k2)
di energia nella zona del tallone (E) Hibridiné avalyné yra pazyméta ,SBH" G Noturssanas uz pieslicnamam kipnem C e kopésvédelem (Scuff cap) a [anistatic footwear (resistance range 100K€2 to 1000M)
ngc S4 oppure ﬁm, pl\;{ . 2: '1_ il(\scnc metallico zi],l;o P) oppl:lit) g: {l?scnc metallico li];])p P) oppl;l'ic) [PARBO IR APSAUGINES AVALYNES KATEGORIJOS Taivelas viena o o - R liszdsgatlds glicerines kerdmia padl '§ [Resistance to inimical environment
uola resistente alla perforazione secondo SSL (inserto non metallico tipo inserto non metallico tipo 2 ikalavimal i ¥ i 150 203 _ elsbrés, e il e R H
1| Suola con batistrada oppure " oppure " Klast | Refkalavimai K’“E:Z’a’: “’:f:iﬂnisgéous ng‘g;’f:;’:f:llyﬁ: (Igl(;) 20347 Udens fesaksanas un absorbcija (WPA, S2. S3, S3L, S35) atticeas fikai uz virséjiem materialiem un negarant pilmigu visu apavil L PA® [Felsérész ellendll a viz behatolsinak és abszorpeionak (WPA) z [Heat insulation of outsole complex
e o 58 (inserto non metallico tipo PS) | 0SS (inserto non metallico tipo PS) Tarba 1l | SB arba OB indiniai saugos reikalavimai 1 s T = RO IA talp kontakt hvel szemben cllendllisa 2z [ [Cold insulation of outsole complex
‘'ome S2 oppure 02, pilt Kaip SB arba OB, plius El p— = IEx bsorption of scat in. 20J
! Impermeabilita delle calzature complete (WR) s6 e Uzdara kulno sritis _ 2 [o [Olajéliotalprész = nergy absorption of seat reglon (min. 207)
Come S3 oppure O3, pitt S7 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure | O7 (inserto metallico tipo P) oppure ! Antistatiné (A) st ot [DARBA UN DROSIBAS APAVU KATEGORIJAS © LG [Létran tart6 képesség [WR [Water resistance
! Impermeabilita delle calzature complete (WR) STL (inserto non metallico tipo PL) | O7L (inserto non metallico tipo PL) Energijos absorbeija_kulno srityjer (E) Klase Prasibas Kategorija atbilstodi EN 1SO Kategorija atbilsto3i EN 1SO A hrom lehetdségbl egyet kel kivalasztani M [Metatarsal protection
oppure oppure Kaip S1 arba Ol plius 0345 e — - - — — "
7 (inserto non metallico tipo PS) | O7S (inserto non metallico tipo PS) ! Virus atsparus vandens isiskverbimu ir vandens s o Drostbas apavi (SB) Darba g (OB) A vizitereszid és vizillo képesség (WPA, S2, 83, 83, S3L, S35) esak a fels6 anyagokra vonatkozik, és nem garantélja a teljes cipd telje AN |Ankle protection
Classe I: Calzature in cuoio e altri materiali, escluse le calzature interamente in gomma o interamente polimeriche. absorbeijai (WPA) Tvaill | SBvaiOB roSibas i O bl SBIT eloiessel van ciliva CR (Cut resistance
Classe II: Calzature interamente polimeriche (ovvero sagomate intere), comprese quelle interamente in gomma (ovvero interamente Kaip S2 arba 02, plius ) §3 (P lipo metalinis jd¢klas) arba | O3 (P lipo metalinis jd¢klas) arba Ka SB vai OB, plus bl , sC [Scufr cap abrasion
1 Pradiirimui atsparus padas pagal tipg S3L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas) | O3L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas) ! Aizverta papeza zona st o1 [A MUNKA- ES BIZTONSAGI LABBELIK KATEGORIAI
Requisiti di base per la resistenza allo scivolamento su piastrelle di ceramica con sodio lauril solfato (SLS) — senza simbolo. Padas su rastu arba S35 (PS tipo nemetalinis arba O3S (PS tipo nemetalinis Antistatiska (A) o _ SR [Stip resistance — on ceramic tile floor with glycerine
Requisito aggiuntivo di resistenza allo scivolamento su piastrelle di ceramica con glicerolo — simbolo SR ideklas) ideklas) Energiias papeza dala (E) Osztély | Kovetelmények AzENISO 1"3“5 szerinti AzEN ':0 2"347;"”" pper [wPA® [Resistance fo water penctration and absorption
Se la calzatura non ¢ testata per la resistenza allo scivolamento (ad es. calzature speciali con punte, borchie metalliche ecc.), & contrassegnata Kaip SB arba OB, plius Ka S1 vai OI, plus ategtri ategéridl
il marchio “0” Su uzdaru kul N a . Biztonsigi labbeh (SB) Munka ldbbeli (OB) | HRO [Resistance to hot contact
con il marchio M u uzdaru kulnu s ™ 1 Virspuses noturiba pret idens iestkSanos un s2 02 Tvam il 158 m o : o
Manutenzione: Prima ¢ dopo uso della calzatura si prega di controllare ad s, Ia chiusura ¢ I'integrita della suola — scartate Ie calzature Antistatiné (A) uznemsanu (WPA) vagyIl_|SB vagy O Alapvetd biztonsigi 3 Fo [Resistance to fuel oils — oils and hydrocarbons
danneggiate. Calzature in cuoio stratificato, verniciato: lavare lo sporco con una soluzione saponata delicata, strofinare per asciugare ¢ Energijos absorbcija_kulno srityjer (E) Ka S2 vai 02, plus. S3 (P tipa metala ieliktnis) vai 03 (P tipa metala ieliktnis) vai ‘i’{mt SB l:agy OB, plusz 7 Ladder grip
utilizzare un prodotto incolore per il trattamento e I'impregnazione della tomaia. Calzature in cuoio con pelo ¢ in tessuto: rimuovere lo sporco Kaip S4 arba 04, plius 85 (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba | OS (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba 1 Argjas zoles aizsardziba pret caurdurSanu (P) S3L (PL tipa nemetala ieliktnis) vai | O3L (PL tipa nemetala ieliktnis) vai 1 Aa“ sarol ;ESZI sibeli (A] s1 o1 " One of the thres shall be o
pazzola di gomma e prodotti appositi per cuoio con pelo e tessuti. I importante trattare il cuoio con pelo con un impregnante spray | Pradarimui asparus padas pagal tipa S5L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas) | OSL (PL tipo nemetalinis jdeklas) Relicfa apavu drgia zole 38 (PS tipa nemetala ielikinis) | 038 (PS tipa nemetala iclikinis) ntisztatikus 14 c; i k( ) o ne of the three shall be chosen
apposito per aumentare la resistenza all'acqua. Non trattare mai questi materiali con la crema! Padas su rastu arba $58 (PS tipo nemetalinis arba 0SS (PS tipo nemetalinis Ka SB vai OB, plus a boka terilletén (E) and absorption (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, $3S) only applies to the upper d does not
Pulire le altre calzature con acqua, un detergente delicato ¢ una spazzola morbida. Non usare mai sostanze come alcool, solventi, benzina o ideklas) idéklas) Aizverta papéta zona Mint S1 vagy O1, fhe whole foovear,
altre sostanze chimiche. Dopo I'uso riponete le calzature in un luogo asciutto a temperatura ambiente. Dopo I'uso nelle calzature chiuse, | Kaip S2 nebo 02, plius 6 06 1 ‘Antistatiska (A) 54 04 1 Felsbrész ellendll ﬂ viz behmlﬂsmk & s2 02 Hybrid footwear shall be marked “SBH”
soprattutto in quelle in cuoio, ¢i vanno le forme per scarpe - mantengono la forma della calzatura. Se ha avuto luogo un'infiltrazione dell’acqua Visos avalynés atsparumas vandeniui (WR) s Enersias papéza dala (E) WPA) __ _
nella calzature, . oppure la parte interna ¢ diventata :muda a seguito della sudorazione del piede, asciugatela lentamente, ad un temperatura non Kaip S3 nebo O3, plius S7 (P tipo metalinis déklas) arba | O7 (P tipo metalinis jdéklas) arba Ka S4 vai O4, plus S5 (P tipa metala ieliknis) vai 05 (P tipa metala felikins) vai . ')\/l‘lsnz\“ zsz ;gsyzgnlji)gn-‘llzl endll alp tusonként 53Lsélil’“ﬂr:‘:;unfce:&i:‘l’)&g%yv . o(s)i ((';,t_“:;':'s:\e:; :::il“)‘ ‘L‘dcgmy‘) 'ORK AND SAFETY FOOTWEAR CATEGORY
superiore ai 30°C. Le temperature superiori ai 50°C danneggiano le calzature, per questo non asciugatele su una fonte di calore o nelle sue | Visos avalynés atsparumas vandeniui (WR) S7L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdéklas) | O7L (PL tipo nemetalinis jdcklas) il Argjas zoles aizsardziba pret caurdursanu (P) | SSL (PL tipa nemetala iclikinis) vai | OSL (PL tipa nemetala ieliktnis) vai Mintiott ivofelilet = op s “,S"“, st nem fin bﬂmy vagy 03§ “,S”d s nem fém betét) Class Requirements Category according to EN 1SO 20345 | Category according to EN ISO 20347
immediate vicinanze. Prima dellasciugatura mettete le calzature nelle forme per scarpe, eventualmenie riempit Ie calzature con della carta di arba S7S (PS tipo nemetalinis arba O7S (PS tipo nemetalinis. Reliefa apavu drsja zole 58 (PS tipa nemetala iclikinis) _| 0SS (PS tipa nemetla iclikinis) i i g p Safety footwenr (SB) Work footuear (OB
giorale e durante I'asciugatura sostituite piil volte la carta umida. Prima del primo utilizzo impregnate e trattate le calzature con dei prodotti ideklas) ideklas) Ka S2 vai O2. plus Mint SB vagy OB, plusz Tor Il SB or OB B: fety
perla cura, in seguito imprognate periodicamente con una crema adatta allo scopo. T lasé: Avalyné § odos i kity medZiag, Rskyrus visiskai guming arba polimerine avalyn 1| Visa apavu imurton pret adeni (WR) S6 06 o |Znsarokitse 84 04 o i SBerOB T el Stely
Stoceaggio, trasporto:Nella confezione originale, in un luogo pulito, asciutto ¢ ventilato, al riparo dalla contaminazione con I'umidita, la 1 klase- V|s|);ka| olimeriné ;*WI e (f‘*‘ h gskmfn m"m Wy ‘ yne. = _ _ - Antisztatikus lbbeli (A) c‘| < 3 h"‘l - plus
sporcizia, le muffe o rispettivamente gli altri fattori che riducono il grado di protezione. Non riporre mai la calzatura sotto oggetti pesanti 0 a n yné {i). v guming KaS3vaiO3,plus S7 (P tipa metala ielikinis) vai O7 (P tipa metala icliktnis) vai és a boka teriletén (E) 1 losed hecl part st o1
Contatto von oggetti appuntit. Per il rasporto, wtiliszare un mballaggio protettive adatto, ad esempio la seatola originale. Se conservato in Pagrindinis reikalavimas dél atsparumo slydimui ant keraminiy plyteliy su natrio Taarislfan (SLS) be zenklo. 1 Visu apavu izturiba pret deni (WR) S7L (PL tipa nemetala elikinis) vai | O7L (PL tipa nemetla ielikinis) vai Mint 54 vagy OF, plusz S5 (P tipusis fom betd) vagy 05 (P tipust fom beteD) vagy Antistatic (A)
condizioni normali (temperatura ¢ umidita relativa), la durata di conservazione ¢ di regola di 4 anni) Papildomas reikalavimas dél atsparumo slydimui ant keraminiy plyteliy su gliceroliu — zenklas ~ S7S (PS tipa nemetl tnis) O7S (PS tipa nemetala icliktnis) il Atszirassal szembeni ellendllo talp tipusonként | S5L (PL tipust nem fém betét) vagy | OSL (PL tipus nem fém betét) Energy absorption in the heel part (E)
Utilizzo delle calzature, durata: Queste calzature sono state prodotte con materiali di alta qualita, ma a causa delle condizioni sul luogo di Jeigu avalyné néra iSbandyta dél atsparumo slydimui (pvz. speciali avalyné su spygliais, "‘“ﬂ""cm‘s smeigémis ir pan.), yra pazyméta 1 klase: Apavi, kas razoti no adas un citiem materialiem, iznemot apavus, kas izgatavoti pilniba no gumijas vai pilniba no polimériem. Mintézott jarofeliilet S58 (PS tipusi nem fém betét) | vagy OSS (PS tipusii nem fém betét) Like S1 or O1, plus
lavoro e 'usura alcune proprieta protettive vengono gradualmente meno. 11 produttore non pué prevedere la data di scadenza durante I'uso, Zzenklu .0 _ 11 Klase: Pilniba no polimriem izgatavoti apavi (t.., vienoti veidoti), tostarp pilniba no gumijas izgatavoti apavi (t.i., pilniba vulkanizzti). Mint S2 vagy O2, plusz 1 Upper resistant to water penetration and s2 02
Molti fattori possono influenzare la durata di conservazione, come raggi UV, freddo, calore, acqua, sale ¢ altro ancora. In caso di danni alle PrieZitira: Pries naudodami batus ir po naudojimo juos visada patikrinkite, pvz. baty uzsegimy (uzvarstyma) ir pado bkl — apgadinty avalyne Pamatprasibas izturibai pret paslidesanu uz keramikas flizém ar natrija laurilsulfitu (SLS) — bez simbola. ! A teljes libbeli vizills (WR) se 06 absorption (WPA

parti di sicurczza della calzatura o alla suola o alla tomaia utilizzare un nuovo paio.
Attenzione: La calzatura non devono essere manomessa.
Garanzia: La garanzia copre i difetti di fabbricazione, oppure le altre divergenze rispetto al contratto di acquisto. La garanzia non si applica
ai cambiamenti nelle proprieta delle calzature verificatesi durante il tempo ¢ causate dall'usura, o dai cambiamenti naturali delle proprict del
materiale, oppure ai difetti ¢ alle carenze derivanti dal mancato rispetto delle regole ¢ dei principi per un uso ¢ una manutenzione corretti delle
calzature. Una tipologia, grandezza e larghezza delle calzature scelte in modo errato non possono essere motivo valido per successivi reclami.
Smaltimento: in conformita con la legislazione vigente.
Resistenza allo scivolamento: Tenere conto del fatto che il grado di protezione antiscivolo dipende dal tipo di calzatura, dal tipo di rivestimento
del pavimento e dalla sporcizia. La calzatura potrebbe non proteggervi o la protezione sard significativamente ridotta se scivoli a causa di
rivestimenti del pavimento molto scivolosi (ad s. sporco con ullo da cucina o mincrale ccc) In ta circostanze, spesso I'unica soluzione &
prevenire la pure rimuovere i Inoltre, camminare all*aperto su terren difficili o fangosi
pud ostruire il battistrada delle scarpe con vari detriti come fango o La sporcizia che si ¢ accumulata nell’impronta della suola, il
danneggiamento, il deterioramento dovuto ad alcuni contaminanti ambientali o il superamento della durata del ciclo di vita possono influire in
modo significativo sulla resistenza allo scivolamento.
Resistenza alla perforazione: Se la calzatura & dotata di una soletta antiforatura, si prega di notare che la resistenza alla perforazione della
calzatura ¢ stata misurata in laboratorio utilizzando mandrini e forze standardizzati. Chiodi di diametro pii piccolo e carichi statici o dinamici
pit elevati aumentano il rischio di forature. In tali circostanze, dovrebbero essere prese in considerazione ulteriori misurc preventive.
Attualmente, esistono tre tipi generali di solette resistenti alla penetrazione disponibili nella calzatura. Si tratta di tipi in materiali metallici ¢
non metallici che devono essere selezionati sulla base di una valutazione dei rischi legati al lavoro. Tutti i tipi forniscono protezione contro il
ischio di forature, ma ognuno ha diversi vantaggi o svantaggi aggiuntivi, tra cui
« Tipo di metallo (ad es. SIP, $3): E meno influenzato dalla forma dell’oggetto appuntito/pericolo (ad es. diametro, geometria, affilato), ma
date le tecniche di produzione delle calzature potrebbe non coprire Iintera parte inferiore del picde.

« Tipo non metallico (PS oppure PL o categoria ad esempio SIPS, S3L): Puo essere piil leggera, pil flessibile ¢ fornire una maggiore
copertura, ma la resistenza alla perforazione pud variare di piit a seconda della forma dell’oggetto appuntito/pericolo (ovvero diametro,
geometria, appuntito). In termini di protezione fornita, sono disponibili due tipi. Il tipo PS puo offrire una protezione pii adatta contro oggeti
di diametro inferiore rispetto al tipo PL.

PROPRIETA ELETTRICHE - NON APPLICABILE ALLE CALZATURE ELETTRICAMENTE ISOLANTI SECONDO LA
NORMA EN 50321-1:2018.

AVVISO SULLE CALZATURE ANTISTATICHE

Le calzature antistatiche andrebbero utilizzate in quelle situazioni in cui & necessario minimizzare 'accumulo di elettricita statica scaricando
la carica elettrostatica per evitare il pericolo d*ignizione di una scintilla, ad esempio di sostanze ¢ vapori infiammabili, oltre che nelle situazioni
in cui nel posto di lavoro non ¢ del tutto escluso il rischio di scosse elettriche derivanti da apparecchi elettrici sotto tensione. Le calzature
antistatiche creano una resistenza tra il piede ¢ il suolo ma possono non garantire una protezione completa. Le calzature antistatiche non sono
adatte al lavoro su impianti eletrici sotto tensione. La resistenza eletirica delle calzature antistatiche pud essere significativamente alierata
dalla flessione, dalla sporcizia o dall'umidita. Queste calzature potrebbero non svolgere la funzione prevista se indossate in ambicnti umidi.

Le calzature di classe I possono assorbire I'umidita ¢ in un ambiente umido ¢ bagnato possono diventare condutive. Le calzature di classe 11
sono resistent;allumidi ¢ alumidi ¢ alumidith. ¢ devono essere tilizzatein presenza del ischio ditali condizioni.

Se le calzature vengono indossate nelle condizioni in cui si verifica la fale della suola, gli utenti dovrebb
sempre le proprieta antistatiche delle calzature prima di entrare in una zona pericolosa.

Li dove vengono utilizzate le calzature antistatiche la resistenza del pavimento dovrebbe essere tale da non interferire sulla funzione protettiva
delle calzature. Si consiglia di utilizzare calze antistatiche.

£ quindi necessario garantire che le calzature di chi le indossa, in combinazione con Pambiente, siano in grado di svolgere la funzione di
dissipazione statica richicsta e fomire protezione per tutta il suo ciclo di vita. Si consiglia di introdurre delle prove inteme della resistenza
elettrica e di escguirle frequentemente ad intervalli regolari.

AVVERTENZA SULLE CALZATURE PARZIALMENTE CONDUTTIVE

Le calzature parzialmente conduttive elettricamente dovrebbero essere utilizzate quando & necessario ridurre al minimo le cariche
clettrostatiche nel pi breve tempo possibile, ad esempio quando si maneggiano sostanze esplosive. Le calzature parzialmente conduttive non
devono essere utilizzate a meno che non sia completamente escluso il rischio di scosse elettriche da apparecchiature elettriche o componenti
in tensione alternata o continua. Al fine di garantire la conduttivita parziale delle calzature, viene fissato un limite di resistenza elettrica di 100
K per le nuove calzature.

Durante Puso, la resistenza elettrica delle calzature in materiale conduttivo puo cambiare in modo significativo a causa della flessione e della
contaminazione, quindi & necessario garantire che il prodotto soddisfi Ia funzione di dissipazione della carica statica richiesta per tutto il suo
cicl di ita. Peranto s consglia ove necessaio all wente di ntodure dele prove nteme dela resistenza eltrica ¢ i scguie ad interval
regolari. Queste misure unit llc altre prove di cui parte te del programma di infortuni
sul lavoro.

Se le calzature vengono indossate nelle condizioni in cui si verifica la contaminazione del materiale della suola con sostanze che possono
aumentare la resistenza elettrica della calzatura, gli utenti dovrebbero controllare sempre le propriets elettriche delle calzature prima di entrare
in una zona pericolosa.

Si consiglia di utilizzare calzini che dissipano la carica clettrica. La dove vengono utilizzate le calzature parzialmente conduttive la resistenza
del pavimento dovrebbe essere tale da non interferire sulla funzione protettiva delle calzature.

Durante l'utilizzo tra la soletta di tensione delle calzature e il piede dell’utente non ci dovrebbe essere nessun componente isolante. Nel caso
in cui venga inserito un qualsiasi sottopiede tra la soletta il piede delI'utente andrebbero nuovamente testate le propricta clettrica della
combinazione calzatura/fodera.

Solette ¢ sottopiedi: Se le calzature di sicurezza sono dotate di un sottopiede rimovibile, allora i test (della propricta ergonomica e protettiva)
sono stati eseguiti con questo sottopiede inserito nella calzatura. Le calzature vanno indossate soltanto con questa soletta. La soletta puo essere
sostituita solo da una soletta comparabile fomita dal produttore originale di calzature o fomita dal produttore di solette che soddisfera
pienamente le prestazion standard con le calzature di sicurezza (da lavoro) previste. Per le calzature fornite senza soletta é stata effettuata una
prova senza questa soletta. Possono essere utilizzate solo solette che soddisfano le caratteristiche della norma pertinente in combinazione con
queste calzature di sicurezza (da lavoro).
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LT - ARTOTOJO VADOVAS — avalynés serija: DOG, UNIVERSE.

[démiai perskaitykite 3j vadova. Pries naudojima avalyng tinkamai pasimatuokite. Netinkamai parinkta avalynés riis, netinkamas avalynés
dydis, plotis ar forma negali bati skundo teikimo prieZastimi.
- Avalyng naudokite pagal paskirtj, jai skirtoje aplinkoje.
- Audamiesi avalyng, naudokite baty Sauksta, o avalyne su raisteliais, kad nepazeistuméte kulno dalies, aukités tik su atristais raiSteliais.
- Avalyng daznai keiskite, ypatingai lietingo oro metu arba jei yra padidéjes kojy prakaitavimas.
- Saugokite avalyng:

nuo mechaniniy paze

nuo suslapimo, jei avalyne pnemu i bet kokios aSies odos, e i netuispeciataus vandeniui atsparaus apdoroimo,

1o sglyéio su plovikliy,

tirpikliy ir L.t
Svarbios pastabos: tinkamos avalynés parinkimas turi bt atlickamas, atsizvelgiant j numatom rizika, susijusia su Jisy darbo aplinka, i i
apsaugos laipsn. UZSj pasirinkima at darbdavys, jis privalo nustatyti ir parinkti tinkama avalynés tipa pries jos dévéjima.

Svarbu, kad avéti pasirinkta avalyné atitikty reikalaujamg apsauga ir aplinks, kurioje ji dévima. Jei dévéjimo aplinka nezinoma, labai svarbu,
kad pardavéjas ir pirkéjas pasikonsultuoty, kad bity galima sitikinti, ar tai tinkama avalyné. Taip pat savo drabuzius ir kitas AAP bitina
pritaikyti prie darbo salygy ir numatomos rizikos. Apsaugos Klasé, yméjimas: Zenklas CE reiskia, kad §i avalyné atitinka ES Reglamento
Nr. 2016/425 dél saugiy asmeniniy apsaugos priemoniy reikalavimus. Naudojimo paskirtis: Gaminys priklauso Il-ai darbiniy asmeninés
apsaugos priemoniy kategorijai, o ju pagrindiné savybé yra kojy apsauga nuo suzeidim, istikus nelaimingiems atsitikimams tose darbo srityse,
kurioms ji yra skirta naudoti. Avalynés medziagos rasis. konstrukeija, modelis ir priezitros bidai priklauso nuo avalynés paskirties. Renkantis
avalyne, bitina atsizvelgti | tai, kokiu tikslu norite avalyng naudoti. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 apibrézia apsauging
avalyng apsauginé avalyné su kojy pirsty apsauga, atsparia minimaliai 200 J smagiui ir minimaliai 15 kN suspaudimui. Rekomenduotinos

ismeskite. Avalyné i sluoksniuotos, lakuotos odos: nesvarumus plaukite silpnu muiluotu tirpalu, nusausinkite ir naudokite bespalve priemone,
skirtg virSutinei medziagai priziréti ir impregnuoti. Verstos odos ir tekstilés avalyné: neSvarumus Salinkite guminiu Sepetéliu ir priemonémis,
kurios yra skirtos verstai odai ir tekstilei. Verst odq yra svarbu prizitreti tinkamu impregnavimo purSkalu, padidinanciu odos atsparumy
vandeniui. $iy medziagy nickada netepkite kremu!

Kitg avalyng valykite vandeniu, Svelniu plovikliu ir mink3tu Sepetéliu. Niekada nenaudokite tokiy medZiagy, kaip alkoholis, skiedikliai,
benzinas ar bet kokias kitas chemines medziagas. Avalyne laikykite sausoje vietoje, kambario temperatiroje. Tam, kad uzdara avalyné,
ypatingai pagaminta i§ odos, islaikyt savo forma, bitina naudoti baty jdéklus formai palaikyi. Jeigu j avalyne patcko vanduo arba jos vidus
sudréko nuo kojy prakaitavimo, dZiovinkite if 1éto, ne aukStesnéje kaip 30°C Aukstesné nei 50°C alynei kenkia,
todel jos nedziovinkite ant Silumos Saltiniy arba arti ju. Pries dziovinant batus uzdékite ant jtempéju, jei reikia, pripildykite batus laikraséiu ir
dziovinimo metu kelis kartus pakeiskite Slapi popieriy. Prie3 pirmaji naudojima avalyng impregnuokite ir naudokite tinkamas priezitros
priemones, taip pat reguliariai impregnuokite avalyng specialiai tam skirtu tepalu.

La:kymas, tr:nsporlaumas‘ Laikyti originalioje pakuotéje, varioje, sausoje ir védinamoje palalpcje, neuzterstoje drégme, purvu pelésiu ar
apsaugo: méiais veiksniais. Nickada nelaikykite avalynés po sunkiais daiktais ad li d:
Lmbcmmul ‘naudokite tinkamg apsaugine pakuote, pvz. originalia dézute. Laikant jprastomis salygomis (temperatra ir santykiné oro drégme),
tinkamumo naudoti laikas paprastai yra 4 metai.
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Papildu prasiba izturibai pret paslidcsanu uz keramikas flizém ar gliceriu — SR simbols
Ja apaviem nav testéta izturiba pret paslidésanu (piem.. speciali apavi ar radzgm, metila kniedém u.tml.), tie ir apzimti ar zimi “@"
KopSana: Pirms un pée lietoSanas parbaudiet, piem., apavu aizvErsanu un zoles veselumu - bojatus apavus izmetiet. Apavi no parklatas, lakotas
adas: netirumus nomazgajiet ar viegl ziepju Skidumu, noslaukiet sausus un izmantojiet bezkrasainu lidzekli, kas paredzéts virsmas materiala
Kopsanai un impregnzSanai. Raupjo (pliksnaino) du un tekstila apavi: nofiet neffnumus ar gumijas suku un lidzekliem, kas paredzati
raupjajam (pliksnainajam) adam un tekstilam. Ir svarigi piemérotu Iidzekli, kas palielina to izturibu
pret adeni. Sos materialus nekad neieziediet ar krému!

Pargjos apavus tiriet ar ideni, saudzigu tiriSanas lidzekli un saudzigu suku. Nekad neizmantojiet tadas vielas ka alkohols, $kidinatji, benzins
vai citas Kimisks viclas. Pec novilkSanas uzglabjict apavus sausi vietd istabas temperatdrd. SIcgtos, ipasi idas apavos péc noausanas jaieyicto
saglaba s fonnu Ja apavos iekluvis dens, vai arf kiju sviSanas rezultd kluvusi mitra to ickSpuse, Jaujiet tiem izt
kas kas parsniedz 50° C, apavus boja, tapec tos neZavajiet uz siltuma avota vai (a liesa tuvuma.
Pirms Zivasanas icliecict apavos sucpejus. eventuili piebaziet apavus ar avizu papiru un Zavesanas laika mitro papiru vairakas reizes apmainict.
Pirms pirmas lietosanas apavus impregngjiet un apstradajiet ar kopsanas lidzek]iem, p&c tam regulari impregngjiet ar piemérotu, tam paredzétu
kegmu.

Avalynés dévéjimas, naudojimo trukmé: Si avalyné buvo pagaminta i aukStos kokybés medziagy, tatiau deél darbo salygy ir

palaipsniui prarandama dalis apsauginiy savybiy. Gamintojas negali numatyti tamavimo laiko datos naudojimo metu. Tamavimo laika gali
UV spinduliuoté, Saltis, karstis, vanduo, druska ir kt. Jei pazeidziamos apsauginés avalynés dalys arba padas

arba virsus dévékite naujy avalynés pora.

Ispéjimas: Avalynés negalima modifikuoti

Garantija: Garantija taikoma gamybos defektams arba kitiems pirkimo sutarties neatitikimams, pavyzdziui. Garantija netaikoma avalynés

savybiy pokyiams, susidariusiems dél nusidévéjimo arba dél natiralaus medziagy savybiy pasikeitimo, arba defektams, susidariusiems dél

taisykliy, teisingo naudojimo ir prieZitros principy nesilaikymo. Netinkamas avalynés rissies, dydzio ir plocio pasirinkimas negali bii vélesniy

pretenzijy priczastimi

vidavimas: pagal galiojancius teisés aktus.

Atsparumas slydimui: [sidémekite, kad apsaugos nuo slydimo laipsnj lemia avalynés risis, grindy dangos risis ir nesvarumai, Jiisy avalyné

jisy neapsaugos arba apsauga gerokai sumazes,jei paslystumete del labai slidzios grindy dangos (pavyzdziui, uZterSimas maistiniu aliejumi

arba mineraline alyva ir pan.) Tokiomis aplinkybémis daznai vienintel iSeitis yra arba uzkirsti kelig uztersimui, arba nedelsiant pasalinti

uitersimy. Be to, vaikstant lauke sunkiu ar purvinu reljefu, baty protektorius gali uzsikimsti jvairiomis Siuklémis, purvu ar zvyru, Uztersimas,

susikaupes pado raste, susidévéjimas, pazeidimas, degradacija dél kai kuriy aplinkos terSaly arba eksploatavimo trukmés virsijimas, gali labai

paveikti atsparuma slydimui.

Atsparumas pradiirimui: Jei bate yra vidpadis nuo pradiirimo, jsidémékite, kad baty atsparumas pradarimui buvo isbandytas laboratorijoje,

naudojant standartizuotus smaigalius ir jégas. MaZesnio skersmens vinys ir didesné statiné ar dinaminé apkrova padidina pradarimo riziks

Tokiomis aplinkybémis reikéty pagalvoti apie papildomas apsaugos priemones. Siuo metu yra trys jprasti atspariy jdékly tipai. Tai tipai,

pagaminti i$ metaliniy ir nemetaliniy medziagy, kurios turi bati parenkamos jvertinus su darbu susijusia rizika. Visi tipai apsaugo nuo

pradirimo pavojaus, tatiau kickvienas turi skirtingus papildomus pranasumus arba trikumus, jskaitant Siuos:

 Metalinis tipas (pvz. S1P, $3): Jj maziau veikia astraus daikto forma / pavojus (pvz., skersmuo, geometrija, astrumas), taiau dél avalynés

‘gamybos technikos gali neuzdengti visos pédos apatios.

Nemetalinis tipas (PS arba PL arba kategorija pvz. S1PS, S3L): Gali biti lengveeme. lankstesnis ir labiau dengiantis, taciau atsparumas

pradirimui gali skirtis labiau, nuo astraus daikto y. skersmens, astraus daikto geometrijos). Teikiama

apsauga gali bt dvicjy tipy. PS tipas gali pasialyti tinkamesne apsauga nuo n-nzcsmo skersmens objekty nei PL tipas.

ELEKTROS SAVYBES — NETAIKOMA IZOLIACINEI AVALYNEI PAGAL EN 50321-]

NURODYMAI DEL ANTISTATINES AVALYNES

Antistatiné avalyné turéty biti naudojama ten, kur bitina sumazinti statinés elektros kaupimasi, issklaidant elektrostatinj kravi, kad bity
iSvengta uzsidegimo dél kibirkiiy, pvz. degiujy medziagy i gary, ir kai darbo vietoje néra visiskai pasalintas elektros smigio dél elekros
jtampos pavojus. Antistatin avalyné sukuria pasipriesinimg tarp pédos ir Zemés, taciau negali suteikti visiskos apsaugos. Antistatiné avalyné
netinka elektros instaliacijos darbams veikiant jtampai. Antistatinés avalinés elektros varza gali zymiai pakeisti jos sulenkimas, purvas ar
drégmé. Si avalyné gali neatlikti numatytos funkcijos, jei avima drégnoje aplinkoje. I klasés avalyné gali sugerti drégme ir tapti laidi drégnoje
i Slapioje aplinkoje. 11 klasés avalyné yra atspari drégmei ir vandeniui ir turéty biti naudojama, jeigu kyla tokie pavojai.

Jei avalyné dévima tokiomis salygomis uzterSiama, uztersiamas jos padas, naudotojai, pries jeidami | pavojingg zona, visada turi patikrinti
avalynés antistatines savybes.

Jei dévima antistatiné avalyné, grindy atsparumas turi biit toks, kad nebity panaikinta apsauginé avalynés funkeija. Rekomenduojama mivéti
antistatines kojines.

Todél batina uztikrinti, kad naudotojo avalyné, kartu su aplinka, galéty atlikti reikiamg elektrostatinio krivio issklaidymo funkeija ir teikty
apsauga visg savo eksploatavimo laika. Rekomenduojama patiems atlikti elektrinés varzos bandyma ir atlikti ji daznai reguliariais intervalais

PASTABOS DEL DALINAI LAIDZIOS AVALYNES

Dalinai clektrai laidzia avalyng reikia déveti ten, kur bitina kuo trumpesn laiky sumazinti elektrostatin krivj, pavyzdziui, dirbant su
sprogiosiomis medziagomis. Nereikéty dévéti dalinai elektrai laidzios avalynés, jeigu nebuvo visiskai pasalintas elektros smigio pavojus dél
elektros jrangos arba daliy, veikianciy kintama arba nuolating jtampa. Siekiant uztikrinti dalinj avalynés laiduma, naujai avalynei nustatyta 100
kO elektros varzos riba

I§ laidios medziagos pagamintos avalynés dévejimo metu elekiriné varza gal labai pasikeisti dé lenkimo ir uter3imo, todel batina u?tikrini,

kad gaminys visg laika atlikny inkeija. Todél ad vartotojas,
jei reikia, pats atlikty elektrinés varzos bandyma ir atlikty jj reguliariais intervalais. Sis bandymas ir kiti Zemiau iSvardyti tyrimai turéty tapti
nuolatine traumy darbe prevencijos programos dalimi

Jei avalyné dévima tokiomis salygomis, kai pado medziaga yra uztersiama medziagomis, kurios gali padidinti avalynés elektring varza,
naudotojai, pries jeidami j pavojinga zong, visada turi patikrinti avalynés elektrines savybes.

Rekomenduojama mivéti kojines, kurios issklaido elektros krivi. Jei naudojama pusiau laidzioji avalyné, grindy atsparumas turi biti toks, kad
nebiity panaikinta apsauginé avalynés funkeija.

Dévéjimo metu tarp avalynés jtempimo vidpadzo ir naudotojo pédos neturi bii jokios izoliacijos. Tuo atveju, e tarp naudotojo jtempiamojo
vidpadzio yra jdedamas bet koks jdéklas (t. y. pamuSaliniai jklotai, kojinés), turi biiti tikrinamos baty ir vidpadziy derinio elektrinés
savybés.

2018.

iniai jklotai: Jei avalynéje yra is iklotas, bandymai ir apsauginés savybés) buvo atlikti su Siuo
avalyne jdétu jklotu. Avalyng galima naudoti tik su Siuo jklotu. [klotas gali bati pakeistas tik j analogisky originalios avalynés gamintojo
tiekiamg arba vidpadziy gamintojo tickiama jklota, kuris visiskai atitiks standarto charakteristikas su saugos (darbo) avalyne. Avalynés, kuri
tiekiama be 3io jkloto, bandymai buvo atlikti be Sio jkloto. Galima naudot tik tokius jklotus, kurie kartu su Sia apsaugine (darbine) avalyne
atitinka atitinkamo standarto charakteristikas.

LV - LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCLJA - apavu sérija: DOG, UNIVERSE.
Ripigi izlasiet 30 pamacibu. Pirms lieto3anas apavi ir pienacigi jaizmégina. Nepiemaroti izveléts apavu veids, nepareizs izmérs, platums vai
forma nevar bat par iemeslu vélakam sadzibam.
- Apavus apauj ar apavu Iapstinas palidzibu, Snorgjamus apavus ar atsictam auklam, lai nesalauztu papeZa dalu.
- Apavi biezi jamaina, Tpasi lietaina laika vai paaugstindtas kaju svisanas gadtjuma.

- Apavi jasarga
no mehaniskiem bojajumiem,
no izmirkSanas, ja apavi raZoti no jebkada veida adas, un tiem nav specialas apstrades pret izmirkSanu.
o saskares ar Kimiklijam (i apaviem nay testeta izturiba pret kimikalijam), koncentretiem mazgasanas lidzeklicm,
Skidinatajiem utt.
Svarigs noradijums: parcizai apavu izvélei jabalstas uz riska novergjumu Jisu darba vide un no nepiecieSamas aizsardzibas pakapes. Par So

izveli atbild darba devgjs, tam ir pienakums noteikt un izvlGties pareizu apavu veidu vél pirms to izmantosanas. Ir svarigi, lai valkasanai
izveletie apavi sniegtu nepieciesamo aizsardzibu un atbilstu videi, kurd tos valka. Ja nav zinama valkaSanas vide, ir loti svarigi, lai pardevejs

un pircgjs apspriestos un izlemtu, kuri apavi ir piemroti. Darba apstakliem un sagaidamajam riskam japielago arf Jasu apgErbs un citi IAL.

UsglabaSana, transports: Originilaja lcpa.kcjuma. sausi un vadinta vide, bez mitruma, netirumiem, pelgjuma un citu Iidzeklu, kas mazina
kad apavus zem smagiem priekimetiem vai saskaré ar asiem prickimetiem.
. origindlo kirbu. Uzglabdjot normalos apstaklos (temperatira un relativais

Parvadasanai izmantojiet piemérotu alzsarglcpnkcjum\l pict
mitrums), lietderigas izmantosanas laiks parasti ir 4 gadi.
Apavu valkiSana, darbmizs: Sie apavi ir raZoti no augstas kvalitates materialiem, bet darbavietas nosacijumu un nolietoSands rezul(ata tie
pakipeniski zaude dazas aizsardzibas Tpasibas. RaZotjs nevar paredzét lietderigas izmantosanas beigu datumu lietosanas laika. Lietderigas
izmantosanas laiku var ietekmét virkne faktoru, piemram, UV starojums, aukstums, karstums, tdens, sls un citi. Apavu drosibas dalu vai
argjas zoles jeb virsmas bojajumu gadijuma izmantojiet jaunu pari.
Bridinajums: Apavus aizliegts parveidot.
Garantija: Garantija attiecas uz razoSanas defektiem vai cita m ar pirks ija neatiecas uz tadu apavu
Tpasibu mainu, kas radusies nolietosanas laika vai rezultatd, ka arf uz materitla ‘pmm dabnskayam izmaindm, vai arf uz defektiem un
trikumiem, kas radusies pareizas apavu izmantoSanas un kopSanas noteikumu un principu neieverosanas dél. Nepareizi izvéléts apavu veids,
izmers vai platums nevar bit par velaku sidzibu pamatu.

ikvideSana: saskan ar speka esoso likumdosanu.
Izturiba pret paslidéSanu: Nemiet véra, ka aizsardzibas pret paslidesanu pakipi nosaka apavu veids, gridas seguma veids un nefiriba. Jisu
apavi Jis nevargs aizsargat, vai ari aizsardziba bilt ievérojami samazinata, paslidot uz seviski idens gndm seguma (piemzram, ja | gnda

t

Mint S3 vagy O3, plusz
1 A teljes libbeli vizallo (WR)

S7 (P tipusd fém betét) vagy
STL (PL tipusi nem fém betét) vagy
S7S (PS tipusi nem fém betét)

O7 (P tipusi fém beté) vagy
O7L (PL tipusi nem fém betét)
vagy O7S (PS tipusi nem fém betét)

Like S2 or 02, plus.
Footwear sole with perforation resistance,
depending on type

$3 (P-type metal insert) or
S3L (P-type non-metal insert) or
$38 (PS-type non-metal insert)

03 (P-type metal insert) or
O3L (PL-type non-metal insert) or
038 (PS-type non-metal insert)

1. osztily Borbdl és mis anyagokbol késziil Iabbelik, kivéve a teljesen gumibol vagy polimerbdl késziilt libbeliket
11 ostdly Telesen polimer libbeli (azaz egészben ot ibbeli. beleérive a teljesen gumildbbeliket (azaz egészben vulkanizdlt libbeli).
A Tauril-szulfitot (SLS) tartalmazo vonatkoz§ alapveid koveteimény - nincs szimblum.
A glicerines kera valo esiszasillosigara vonatkozo kiegészitd ko - SR szimbolum
Ha a libbelit nem vizsgiljik csiszismentesség szempontjdbsl (pl. specidlis libbelik iskékkel, fémszegeesekkel stb.), akkor " jeloléssel
van ellitva.
Apolis: Hasznalatot el6t és ezt koveten, kerjik, ellendrizze e példaul a labbeli bekotését & a talp sértetlenségét - a sérilt labbelit selejtezze
le. Rétegelt, lakkozott birbdl készillt cipok: a szennyezddéscket mossa le enyhe szappanos oldattal, torolie szirazra, és haszndljon a felsd
anyag kezelésére és impregnilasira készilt szintelen cipoapold terméket. Szilas borbol és textilbol készilt libbeli: tavolitsa el a
szennyezddéseket gumikefével és a szilas birre és textilidkra tervezett termékekkel. Fontos, hogy a szilas bort megfeleld spray impregnaloval
kezelje a vizillosig nvelése érdekében. Ezeket az anyagokat soha ne krémezze be!
Az egyéb libbelit vizzel, enyhe tisztitoszerrel és puha kefével tisztitsa ez Soha ne hasznljon alkoholt, higitot, benzint vagy mis vegyi
anyagokat. Miutén levette a libbelijét, tirolja szobahdmérsékleten és sziraz helyen. A zirt, kiilonosen borbol késziilt libbelikbe a levételiiket
Kovetsen helyczzen Simiit - o Segitséglikkel tartsan mogérizhets a ibbeli erodeti formija. Ha v(z kert o ibbelibe, vagy a belsb része
izzadst kbvetoen megnedvesedett, lassan és 30°C-t meg nem haladd homérsékleten szdritsa. Az S0°C feletti hémérsékletek kirosan hatnak a
Kibbelire, czért soha ne sziritsa héforrisra helyezve, sem annak kizvetlen kizelében. Sziritis clétt helyezze a libbelit a fesziore, vagy télise
meg a cipdket djsigpapirral, é a sziritds sorin 6bbszor eserélje ki a nedves papirt. Haszndlat cléit impregnilja a libbelit, majd kezelje le
‘megfeleld cipdapolo jd ja megfeleld, ¢ célra szint védskrémmel.
Tarolis, szallitds: Eredeti c&omngohebzn. seta, sziraz és ol szellozd penésztol, esetleg a
védelem szintjét esokkentd mas tényez6ktl mentes allapotban. Soha ne tarolja a libbelit nehéz targyak alatt vagy les tirgyakkal érintkezve.
Szillitishoz mindig megfeleld védd csomagoldst, pld. az eredeti dobozt hasznilja. Normél kirilmények kozott (homérséklet és relativ
piratartalom) torténd tarolds esetén az eltarthat6sagi idd dltaliban 4 év).
Alibbeli viselése, élettartama: Ez a labbeli kivalo mingségit anyagokbol késziilt, de a munkahelyi koriilmények és az elhasznlodis miatt a
véds tulajdonségok egy része fokozatosan csikken. E miatt a gydrt6 nem tudja megjésolni az élettartamot hasznilat sordn. Az élettartamot sok
 befolyasolhatja, pl. a UV-sugirzis, hideg, meleg, viz. s6 s dalok. Ha a libbeli biztonsagi részei vagy a talp vagy fels része sériilt,
hasznéljon 4j pirt,

art.
Alibbelit nem szabad javitani.

piesarnota ar virtuves vai mineraleflu u.tml.). Sados apstak|os biezi vienigais risingjums ir vai nu noverst vai

nefirumus likvidst, Arf staigiana arpus telpam pa smagu vai dublainu apvidu var parklat apavu reljefu ar dazadiem netirumiem, piem@ram,

dubjiem vai granti. Netirumi, kas sakrdjusies argjas zoles reljefs, nolietosanas, nodilums, degradacija dazadu vides piesamotaju iedarbibas
rezultata, ka ari lietderigas izmantosanas laika parsnicgsana, var bitiski iespaidot izturibu pret paslidésanu.

Tzturiba pret caurduranu: Ja apaviem ir ieliktnis caurdurianas novérianai, nemiet, lidzu, vera, ka apavu izturiba pret caurdurSanu tika

mérita laboratorija ar standartizetu asmenu un spéku palidzibu. Mazaka diametra naglas un liclika statiska vai dinamiska slodze paaugstina

caurdursanas iespeju. $ada situdci apsver papildu profilaktiski pasakumi. Sobrid apaviem ir piecjami tris veidu parastie ieliktni, kas
izturigi pret caurdurSanu. Runa ir par metala un nemetala materialu ieliktnu veidiem, kas jaizvélas, pamatojoties uz to risku novertgjumu, kas
saistit ar darbu. Visu veidu ielikini sniedz aizsardzibu pret caurdursanu, tatu katram no tiem ir savas prickSroctbas un tritkumi, proti:

« Metala icliktni (piem., SIP, $3): Tos mazak ictekm asa prickSmeta forma/bistamiba (piem., diametrs, #eometrija, asums), tacu, nemot

@ apavu razosanas tehniku, tie var neparklat visu pedas apaksdalu.

+ Nemetala icliktni (PS vai PL, vai tidas kategorijas i, piem., SIPS, S3L): Tic var bit vieglaki, elasfigiki un park[at lieliku laukumu,
tadu izturiba pret caurdurSanu var vairik atSkirties atkariba no asa prickimeta (L. diametra, ¢ asuma). No
sniegtas aizsardzibas skatupunkta ir piecjami divi veidi. PS veida icliktnis var piedavat piemérotaku aizsardzibu pret mazika diametra
prickSmetiem neka PL veida ielikinis.

ELEKTRISKAS IPASTBAS - NEATTIECAS UZ DIELEKTRISKAJIEM APAVIEM ATBILSTOSI EN 50321-1:2018.

INFORMACIJA PAR ANTISTATISKAJIEM APAVIEM

Antistatiskie apavi bitu jiizmanto tur, kur nepiccieSams mazinit statiskis elekiribas akumuliciju, aizvadot elekirostatisko ladinu, i noverstu

Vielu un izgarojumu @ ari tad, ja darbavieta nav pilniba novérsts elektrotraumas gisanas

tisks no elekiroiericém zem sprieguma. Antistatiskie apavi rada pretestibu starp pédu un zemi, tacu var nesniegt pilnigu aizsardzibu.

Antistatiskie apavi nav piem@roti darbam ar elektroiekrtam zem sprieguma. Antistatisko apavu elektriska pretestiba var ievérojami mainities

to locTSanas, piesamosanas vai mitruma iedarbibas rezultata. Sadi apavi var nepildit savu funkciju, ja tos valka mitra vide. I klases apavi var

absorbét mitrumu, un mitrd vidé tie var klat elektrovadosi. I Klases apavi ir izturigi pret mitrumu un slapjumu, un tie biitu jaizmanto gadijuma,

ja pastay $adu apstaklu varbitiba

Ja apavi tick valkiti apstak]os, kuros tick piesamots argjas zoles materials, lictotajiem biitu jakontrolé apavu antistatiskas ipasibas ik reizes

pirms doSanas bistamaa telpa.

Tur, kur tick izmantoti antistatiskie apavi, gridas pretestibai jabt tadai, lai netiktu apdraudzta apavu aizsardzibas funkcija. Ieteicams izmantot

antistatiskas zekes.

‘Tade] ir svarigi nodrosinat, lai lietotaja apavi kombinacija ar vidi spétu pildit nepiecieSamo funkeiju — izkliedat elektrostatisko ladinu, un lai

tie snicgtu aizsardzibu visa savas lictderigas izmantoSanas laika. lesakam lictotajam icviest pasam savu elektriskas pretestibas test&Sanu un

veikt to biezi regularos intervalos.

BRIDINAJUMS PAR DALEJI ELEKTROVADOSIEM APAVIEM

Dalgji cl:ktmvadosl apavi jaizmanto tur, kur nepiccicsams samazinat clektrostatisko ladinu, cik vien iespgjams s laika spridi, pieméram,
vielam. Dalgji apavi nebiitu jdizmanto, ja nav pilnba novérsta iespja gt elekiriskas stravas

tricciony darbi a clektroiekdrdm vai dalam, kas nav atslegtas no mainstravas vai lidzstravas sprieguma. Lai nodrosindtu apavu dalgju

elektrovadamibu, jauniem apaviem tick noteikta 100 k(2 elektriskas pretestibas robezvertiba.

IzmantoSanas laikd apavu, kas izgatavoti no elektrovadosa materidla, licksanas un nefirfbas d¢] var ievErojami maintics clektriski pretesiiba,

J6téllds: A jotdllds gydrtasi hibkra vagy az addsvételi szerzédésnck ellentmondo kériilményck esetére. A jotdllds nem vonatkozik a libbeli
tulajdonsdgainak olyan véltozsaira, amelyckre nem az anyag kopisa vagy tulajdonsigai természetes viltozdsa, tovibbd a libbeli
rendeltetésszeri hasznilatira és kezelésére vonatkozo szabilyok és alapelvek figyelmen kiviil hagydsa kovetkeziében kerilt sor. A rosszul

Kivilaszoit tipus, méret és szélesség nem képezheti késabbi reklamicio tirgyit.

Csiiszasillésag: Vegye figyelembe, hogy a csiszdsdllosag mérékeét a libbeli tipusa, a padidburkolat tipusa és a szennyez6dés hatdrozza meg.
Alibbeli nem tudja megvédeni Ont, vagy a védelem jelentsen csikken a nagyon estiszos padidburkolat okozta csiiszds esetén (pl. f6z8- vagy
dsvinyi olajial vald szennyezidés stb.) Tlyen kérillmeények kozott gyakran az cgyetlen megoldis vagy a szennyez oz
szennyezddés azonnali eltévolitdsa. A nehéz vagy siros terepen valé szabadtéri gyaloglds is cltomitheti a cipd jiro
Kiilonboiz tormelékkel, példiul saral vagy kavicesal. A talpmintdban felhalmozodott szennyez6dés, kopds, sérilés, bizonyos komyezeti
szennyezidések okozta romls vagy az életiartam tillépése jelentésen befolydsolhatja a esiiszisillosigot.

Atsziirodissal szembeni ellenilis: Ha a cip6 sitztrisgitlo talpbetétiel van ellitva, kerjik, vegye figyelembe, hogy a cips szirdsillosigt
tiiskék és erdk aséval mérték. A kisebb atmérdjii szegeckés a nagyobb statikus vagy dinamikus
terhelés ndveli az dtszirodas kockdzatt.

Tlyen koriilmények kozott tovibbi megelézd intézkedéseket kell fontoléra venni. A libbelikben jelenleg hirom dltaldnos tipusi dtszirodds

biztos talpbetét all rendelkezésre. Ezck fémbl és nem fémbol késziil tipusok, amelyeket a munkival kapesolatos kockdzatok értékelése alapjin

Kell kivélasztani. Minden tipus védelmet nyijt az tszirddis veszélye ellen, de mindegyiknek tovabbi elényei vagy hatrényai vannak, t3bbek

Kozt a kovetkezok

« Fém tipusii (pld. S1P, $3): Kevésbé befolysolja az éles tirgy/ veszély alakja (pl. dtmérd, geometria, élesség), de a cipdgydrtisi technikik
miatt elfordulhat, hogy nem fedi le a libfej teljes also részét.

o Nem fém tipusii (PS vagy PL vagy a pld. S1PS, S3L kategériak): Konnyebbek, rugalmasabbak és nagyobb fedettséget biztosithatnak, de
az dtszirdis elleni védelem az éles tirgy! veszély alakjatol (pl. 4tmérd, geometria élessége) fiiggden jobban eltérd lehet. A nyijtott védelem

ében kétféle tipus all ésre. A PS tipus 8bb védelmet nyGjthat a kisebb dtmérdji targyak ellen, mint a PL tipus.

ELEKTROMOS TULAJDONSAGOK - NEM ALKALMAZHATO AZ EN 50321-1:2018 SZABVANY SZERINTI
ELEKTROMOSAN SZIGETELO LABBELIKRE.

FIGYELMEZTETES ANTISZTATIKUS LABBELIK HASZNALATAHOZ
Anllsz&allkus Iabbchl ott kell hasn\alm ahol a i
kell

érdekében az toliés
a statikus pl. gytlékony anyagok és gdzk esetében, és ahol a munkahelyen nem
lehet teljesen k|zam1 a feszuhseg alatt 4116 clektromos berendezésck okozta dramiltés kockzatit. Az antisztatikus ldbbeli ellendllist ho létre
a lib és a talaj Koz6tt, de nem biztos, hogy teljes védelmet nyijt. Az antisztatikus libbeli nem alkalmas fesziiliség alatt dll6 clektromos

valé Az libbelik clckiromos cllendllsa jelentdsen megvaltozhat hajlitss, szennyezédés vagy
nedvesség htisirs, Ezek a cipdk nedves kémyezetben \'|scl»c nem felérleniil Ltk of rendeltetésszert funkeidjukat. Az 1. osztélyba tartozo
labbelik nedvességet szivhatnak magukba, és nedves és viz ¢ valhatnak. A I1. osztalyba tartozo labbelik ellenallnak
a nedvességnek és a vizes kornyezetnek, és akkor kell haszmlm Bket, ha fenndll az ilyen koriilmények kockdzata.
Haa libbelit olyan Korillményck kzoit viselik, ahol a talp anyagana.k el6fordul, a alo
Iabbeli micldtt belépnek a veszélyes teril

mindig ellendrizniiik kell a

tade| nepicciesams nodrogint, lai produkts visa lietderigas Sanas laika pilditu s a ladina
funkciju. Tade] tur, kur tas nepieciesams, ir ieteicams, lai lietotdjs uzsaktu pats savu elektriskds pretestibas testésanu un veiktu to regulros
intervalos. Siem mérfjumiem un citiem, zemak noraditajicm, testiem, jaklist par parastu darba traumu profilakses programmas sastavdalu.

Ja apavi tiek valkati apstaklos, kuros zoles materials tick piesamots ar vielam, kas var paaugstint apavu elektrisko pretestibu, pirms katras
dosans bistam telpi lietotzjiem bitu jakontrolé apav elekriskds fpasibas

Ieteicams valkit zekes, kas izkliede elekirisko ladinu. Tur, kur tick izmantoti dal
aizsardzibas funkeija netiktu apdraudéta.

LietoSanas laikd starp apavu saistzoli un lietotdja pédu nevajadzétu atrasties nekadam izolacijas sastavdalam. Gadijuma, ja starp saistzoli un
lietotaja pedu tiktu novietots jebkads iclikinis (t.i. iclickamds starpzoles, zekes), bitu japarbauda apavu un ieliktna kombincijas clekirisks
Tpasibas.

Ielickamis starpzoles: Ja aizsargapavi ir aprikoti ar iznemamu starpzol, testesana (ergonomiskas un aizsardzibas as) tika veikta ar So
starpzoli, kas iclikta apava. Apavus atlauts izmantot tikai ar So starpzoli. Starpzoli atlauts aizstat tikai ar salidzinamu starpzol, ko picgadijis
originalo apavu pie; vai ko piegadais starpzolu razotajs, un kuras ar attiecigajiem drosibas (darba) apaviem pilniba izpilda attieci
normas prasibas to fpadibam. Apaviem, kas piegadati bez iclickamds starpzoles, testi veikii bez 3is starpzoles. Atlauts izmantot tikai ieliekamas
starpzoles, kas kombinacija ar Siem drosibas (darba) apaviem pilniba izpilda attiecigas normas prasibas to fpasibam.

i clektrovadosi apavi, gridas pretestibai jabit tadai, lai apavu

HU - FELHASZNALOI UTMUTATO - libbeli ¢salid: DOG, UNIVERSE.
Kérjiik, figyelmesen olvassa el a Felhasznaloi atmutatot. A hasznilatba vétel eldtt megfeleloen probalja ki a labbelit. A cipd nem megfeleld
tipusnak, méreténck, szélességének vagy alakjénak kivilasztdsa nem lehet a késSbbi reklamécio oka.
Alibbelit a rendeltetésénck megfeleld kornyezetben haszndlja.

- Asarokrész kimélése érdekében a libbelit cipdkandl scgitségével hitzza fel, a fizds libbelit kikotoit fizokkel.
- Albbeliket gyakran véltogassa, killonosen esds iddjras vagy izzadésra fokozottan hajlamos 13b esetén.
- Oviaa labbelit:

a mechanikai lésektol,

az dtnedvesedéstdl, ha a lbbeli barmilyen tipusi

b6l késziilt, kivéve, ha specidlis vizdllo kezeléssel van ellitva,

Antisztatikus libbeli hasznilata esetén a padio ellenallisinak olyannak kell lennie, hogy a libbeli véddfunkeioja ne semmisiiljon meg. Ajénlott
az antisztatikus zoknik viselete.
Ezért biztositani kell, hogy a viseld ldbbelije a kiryezettel egyiitt képes legyen ellitni az tltés ésének ésa
a sziikséges funkciojit az egész élettartama alatt. Ajénlott az elektromos ellendllis onellendrzésének bevezetése és rendszeres idokozonként
orténd gyakori elvégrése.
ASZABALYOZOTTAN VEZETOKEPES LABBELIKRE VONATKOZO FIGYELMEZTETES

épes libbelit olyan ko kell haszndlni, ahol a lehetd legrovidebb idén belil minimalizalni kell
az elektrosztatikus feltgltédést, példiul robbandsveszélyes anyagok kezelése esetén. A szabilyozottan elektromosan vezetképes libbelit csak
akkor szabad haszndlni, ha a vilto- vagy egyenfesziliség alait 116 clektromos berendezések vagy alkairészek dltal okozott dramiés veszélye
teljesen 6. A labbeli biztositasa érdekében az j libbelikre 100 kQ elektromos ellendllasi
hatarértéket imak el6.
Ahaszndlat sordn a vezets anyagbol késziilt ldbbelik elektromos ellendllisa a hajlitds és a miatt jelentGsen ezért
biztositani kell, hogy a termék teljes élettartama alatt teljesitse az clektrosztatikus ltés elvezetésének eldirt funkeidjit. Ezért ajanlott, hogy
sziikség esetén a felhasznilo maga végezze el az elektromos ellendllis vizsgalatit, és rendszeres idokdzonként ismételje meg. Ezeknek a
méréseknek és az alibb felsorolt egyéb vizsgalatoknak a munkabaleset megelozési program rutinszerii részévé kell valniuk.
Ha a libbelit olyan koriilmények kozott viselik, ahol a talp anyaga olyan anyagokkal szennyezett, amelyek novelhetik a Ithheh elektromos
ellendllisit, a felhaszniloknak mindig ellendrizniiik kell a libbeli elekiromos tulajdonsigait, mieldtt veszélyes teriiletre 1é
Ajénlott olyan zoknikat hasznilni, amelyek elvezetik az clekiromos toltést. A szabdlyozottan vezetdképes libbeli hasmilta esetén a padlo
ellendllisinak olyannak kell lenie, hogy a libbeli véddfunkeidja ne semmisiiljon meg.
Hasznilat kizben a cip merevitdbetétie és a viseldjének libtalpa kozitt nem lehetnek szigeteld elemek. Abban az esetben, ha birmilyen

talpbetétet (pl. bélést, zoknit) helyeznek a felhasznilé merevits talpbetétie kiszé, a cipd-betét kombinici6 elektromos tulajdonségait meg kell
vizsgilni.
Bélésanyagok: Ha a véddlibbeli talpbetéttel van ellitva, a i és védelmi igok) a libbelibe helyezett

talpbetéttel végezték el. A libbelit csak ezzel a talpbetéttel lehet haszndlni. A talpbetétet csak az eredeti cipd gyartdja vagy egy olyan
talpbetétgyartd dltal szallitott hasonld talpbetétre lehet cserélni, amely a tervezett biztonsigi (munka)libbelivel teljes mértékben megfelel a

Footwear sole with pattern
Like SB or OB, plus
Closed heel part s o4

L Antistatic (A)
Encrgy absorption in the heel part (E)
Like 4 or O4, plus - -
g . $5 (P-type metal insert) or 05 (P-type metal insert) or
I Footwear sole with perforation resistance, | gay “p 1y non-metal insert) or OS5L (PL-type non-metal insert) or
depending on type 58 (PS-type non-metal insert) 058 (PS-type non-metal insert)
Footwear sole with pattern P P
Like S2 or 02, plus S
! Whole footwear water resistance (WR) S6 06
Like S3 or 03, pl 7 (P-type metal insert) or 07 (P-type metal insert) or
1 Whole footwear water resistance (WR) STL (P-type non-metal insert) or O7L (PL-type non-metal insert) or

S7S (PS-type non-metal insert) 078 (PS-type non-metal insert)
Class I: Footwear made of leather and other materials, excluding solid-rubber or solid-polymer footwear.
Class II: Solid-polymer footwear (.. moulded in the whole), including solid-rubber footwear (i.c. vulcanised in the whole).

Basic requirement for slip resistance on ceramic floor with sodium lauryl sulphate (SLS) o symbol
Addmonal requirement for slip resistance on ceramic floor with glycerol ~ SR syml

If the footwear is not tested for slip resistance (e.g. special footwear with spikes. mem studs, etc.), it is marked with the symbol “0”
Maintenance: Before and after use, please check the fastening and the integrity of the sole — discard damaged footwear. Footwear made of
coated, lacquered leather: Clean dirt with a mild soap solution. wipe dry, and use a colorless product designed for the care and impregnation
of the upper material. Footwear made of napped leather and textile: Remove dirt with a rubber brush and products specifically designed for
napped leather and textiles. It is essential to treat napped leather with a suitable spray impregnation to increase water resistance. Never apply
creams to these materials!
Clean other footwear with water, a gentle cleaning agent, and a soft brush. Never use substances such as alcohol, thinners, petrol, or any other
chemical substances. After you take the footwear off, store it in a dry place at the room temperature. Shoe trees should be put in closed footwear,
in particular leather footwear, after taking it off — they keep the shape of the footwear. If water gets into the footwear, dry it slowly at the
not exceeding 30°C above S0°C damage footwear thercfore do not dry it dircetly on a heat source or in its close

proximity. Before drying, place the footwear on the tensioners or fill the footwear with newsprint and the wet paper replace several times
during the drying process. Before first use, impregnate and treat the footwear with suitable care products and periodically impregnate with a
suitable cream (spray) designed for this purpose.
Storage, transport: In original package, in clean, dry and ventilated arca, without contamination by damp, dirt, moulds or other agents
decreasing quality of protection. Never store footwear under heavy objects or in contact with sharp objects. Use suitable protective packaging
for transport, e.g. the original box. The shelf life is usually 4 years, provided the footwear is stored under normal conditions (temperature and
relative humidity).
Using your footwear, service life: This footwear has been manufactured from high quality materials, but duc to workplace conditions and
wear and tear, some of the protective properties are gradually lost. The manufacturer cannot predict the expiry date during use. The expiry date
can be affected by many factors such as UV radiation, cold, heat, water, salt, and others. If the safety parts of the footwear or the sole or upper
are damaged, use a new pair
‘arning: The footwear must not be modified.
Warranty: The warranty applies to manufacturing defects or other contradictions with the purchasing contract. The warranty does not apply
to changes in the footwear properties that arise over time as a result of wear, natural changes in material properties or defects and faults caused
by not observing the rules and principles for correct use and maintenance of the footwear. An incorrectly selected type, size or widih of footwear
are insufficient grounds for later claims.
osal: In adherence to current legislation.
Resistance against slipping: Take into account that the anti-skid protection degree is determined by the type of the footwear, type of the floor
covering, and extent of dirt. Your footwear cannot protect you, or the protection is significantly reduced in the event of a slip caused by a very
slippery floor covering (¢.g. contaminated with cooking of mineal oil etc.). In such circumstances, the only solution is often cither to prevet
occurrence of or to remove the Also, outdoor walking on heavy or muddy terrain can fill the tread
ofthe footwear with various contaminants such as mud or gravel. Slip resistance can be affected by
in the tread of the outsole, wear, damage, € to certain or exceeded expiry date.
Perforation resistance: If the footwear is equipped ith an anti-perforation insole, please note that the perforation resistance of the footwear
has been measured in a laboratory using standardized spikes and forces. Studs of smaller diameter and higher static or dynamic load increase
the risk of perforation. In such circumstances, additional precautions should be considered. Currently, three general types of perforation-
resistant insoles are available for the footwear, These are metal and non-metal types, which must be selected on the basis of an assessment of
work-related hazards. All types provide protection against the hazard of perforation, but cach has other additional advantages or disadvantages,
including the following:
o Metal type (e.g. SIP, 3): Is less affected by the shape of the sharp object/hazard (e.g. diameter, geometry, sharpness), but may not cover

the entire bottom of the foot due to footwear manufacturing techniques,
« Non-metal type (PS or PL or a category, e.g. SIPS, S3L): May be lighter, mor flexible and provide more coverage, but perforation

resistance may vary ding on the shape of the sh (i.c. diameter, geometry, and sharpness). Two types arc available

in terms of the protection provided. The PS type may offer more suitable protection against smaller diameter objects than the PL type.

ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES ~ DOES NOT APPLY TO ELECTRICALLY INSULATING FOOTWEAR ACCORDING TO
EN 50321-1:2018.

ADVICE CONCERNING ANTISTATIC FOOTWEAR

Antistatic footwear should be used where it s necessary to minimize the accumulation of static electricity by dissipating electrostatic charge
to prevent the risk of ignition from a spark, such as in the presence of flammable substances and vapors, and where the risk of electric shock
from live electrical equipment cannot be fully eliminated. Antistatic footwear creates resistance between the foot and the ground but may not
provide complete protection. Antistatic footwear is not suitable for work on live electrical installations. The electrical resistance of antistatic
footwear can be significantly altered by bending, contamination, or moisture. This footwear may not perform its intended function if worn in
a damp environment. Class 1 footwear can absorb moisture and may become conductive in wet and damp conditions. Class I footwear is
resistant to moisture and wet conditions and should be used where the risk of such conditions exists.

If footwear is worn in conditions where contamination of the sole material occurs, users should always check the anti-static properties of the
footwear before entering a hazardous area.

In places where antistatic footwear is used the resistance of the floor should achieve a value which allows preservation of the protection
function of the footwear. It is recommended to use antistatic socks.

It s therefore necessary to ensure that the wearer's footwear, in combination with the environment, is capable of performing the required
function of dissipating electrostatic charge and providing protection throughout its service ife. It is recommended that self-testing for electrical
resistance is inroduced and carried out at frequent intervals.

NOTICE ON PARTIALLY CONDUCTIVE FOOTWEAR

Partially electrically conductive footwear should be used, where it is necessary to minimise electrostatic charge in the shortest possible time,
for example when handling explosive substances. Partially electrically conductive footwear should not be used unless the risk of electric shock
from electrical equipment or components under AC or DC voltage is completely climinated. To ensure that footwear is partially conductive,
an electrical resistance limit of 100k is specified for new footwear.

During use, the electrical resistance of footwear made of conductive material can change significantly due to bending and soiling, so it is
necessary to ensure that the footwear performs the required function of dissipating electrostatic charge throughout its service life. It is therefore
recommended that where necessary, the user should introduce their own electrical resistance testing and carry it out at regular intervals. These
measurements and the other tests listed below should become a routine part of an occupational accident prevention programme.

If footwear is used in conditions where the sole material is contaminated with substances that may increase the electrical resistance of the
footwear, users should always check the electrical properties of the footwear before entering a hazardous area.




The use of socks that dissipate electrical charge is recommended. Where partially conductive footwear is used, the resistance of the floor should
be such that the protective function of the footwear is not nullified.

In use, there should be no insulating components between the tension insocks of the footwear and the wearers feet. If any inserts (i.c. lining
insocks, socks) are placed between the user’s tension insocks, the electrical properties of the footwear/insert combination should be tested.
Lining insocks: I the protective footwear is equipped with insocks, testing (ergonomic and protective properties) has been performed with
these insocks placed in the footwear. The footwear may only be used with these insocks. The insocks may only be replaced by a comparable
insocks supplied by the manufacturer of the original footwear or by insocks manufacturer which, with the intended safety (work) footwear,
will fully meet the characteristics of the standard. For footwear supplied without insocks, testing was carried out without the insocks. It is only
allowed to use the inserting insocks which, in combination with the safety (work) footwear, meet the characteristics of the relevant standard.

PL- INSTRUKCJE DLA UZYTKOWNIKOW - rodzaj obuwia: DOG, UNIVERSE.
todzaj obuwia, ni

Prosimy uwaznic przcezytad ¢ instrukeje. Przed uzyciem obi dobrze

- Obuwie nalezy uzywaé w srodowisku zgodnie 7 jego przeznaczeniem
- Obuwie nalezy zaklada¢ przy pomocy lyzki do butéw, buty sznurowane z rozwigzang sznuréwka, aby nie doszlo do zlamania czgsci
pigtowej
- Obuwie nalezy czgsto zmieniaé, zwlaszeza podezas deszezowej pogody, czy tez w czasie nadmiemego pocenia si¢ nég.
- Obuwie nalezy chronié:
przed uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi,
przed przemoczeniem, jezeli obuwie jest wykonane z jakiegokolwick rodzaju skory i nie ma specalnego,
nieprzemakalnego wykofczenia,
przed kontaktem z chemikaliami (jezeli jego odpomosé na chemikalia nie byla testowana), skoncentrowanymi srodkami
piorgeymi, rozpuszezalnikami itp.
Waine ostrzezenie: wybor wlasciwego obuwia powinien by¢ oparty na oszacowaniu ryzyka w Paiistwa $rodowisku pracy i od wymaganego
stopnia ochrony. Za ten wybér ponosi odpowiedzialnos¢ pracodawca. Powinien on okredlié i wybra¢ prawidiowy typ obuwia jeszze przed
jego uzyciem. Wazne jest, aby obuwie wybrane do noszenia bylo wlasciwe dla wymaganego stopnia ochrony i srodowiska, w ktorym jest
uzytkowane. Jezeli rodzaj srodowiska, w ktérym bedzie noszone nie jest znany, to bardzo wazne jest przeprowadzenie konsultacji migdzy
sprzedawey, a kupujgeym, kidrej celem jest dobér wiaciwego obuwia. Do ~pod¢1ewanych warunkéw pracy i zakladanego ryzyka trzcba
rowniez przystosowaé Paiistwa odziez ochronng i inne srodki ochrony topieit ochrony, Oznaczenie CE
potwicrdza, 7e to obuwie spelnia wymagania (UE) 2016/425 hrony osabistej. Cel zastosowania: wyrdb nalezy
do I1. Kategorii roboczych srodkow ochrony indywidualnej, kiérych podstawowa funkeja jest ochrona nég przed poranicniami, mogacych

antyelekrostatycznego moze si¢ znacznie zmienia¢ podczas jego zginania oraz przy zanieczyszezeniu albo wilgoei. To obuwie moze nie
spelnia¢ swojej okreslonej funkeji, jezeli nosi si¢ je w $rodowisku wilgotnym. Obuwie Klasy I moze absorbowaé wilgo¢ i moze staé si¢
przewodzacym w Srodowisku wilgotnym i mokrym. Obuwie klasy II jest odpome na wilgoé i dziatanic wody. Powinno byé stosowane wedy,
kiedy istnicje ryzyko wystapienia takich warunkow.

e

« Kovovy typ (napr. SIP, $3): Je mencj ovplyvnenj tvarom ostrého predmetu/nebezpecenstvom (napr. priemer, geometria, ostrost), ale
2 dovodu technik viroby obuvi nemusi pokryvat celii spodni éast chodidla

 Nekovovy typ (PS alebo PL alebo kategorie napr. $1PS, S3L): Moz byt ahsi, pruznejsi a poskytovat vicsie pokrytie, ale odolnost proti

ichnutiu sa moze viac It v zavislosti od tvaru ostrého predmetu/ncbezpetenstva (t. j. priemer, geometria, ostrost). Z hladiska

Jezeliobuwie jest noszone w takich warunkach, 7¢ dochodzi do zanicezyszczenia materialu podeszwy, to z
jego powinni obuwia
Tam, adie Korsyata sie 2 obuia nntyclck(mslaryczncgu rezystancia podiogi powinna by¢ taka, aby nic naruszala funkcji ochronnej obuwia.
Zaleca sic korzystaé z antyelektrostatycznych skarp
Diatego trzeba zzpewmc, aby obuwie nzylko\\'mka w polaczeniu ze érodowiskiem bylo zdolne do spelnienia wymaganej funkeji, kidrg jest
funku by ono ochrong przez caly czas swojej zywotnosei. Zalea si¢ wprowadzié

przed p

whaiciwe baddn\e 1e7ysmncjl i czesto okresach czasu.
OSTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE DBUWIA I’RZEWDDZACEGO CZESCIO\VO

Ob: ma . gdzie trzeba mi ¢ ladunck w jak najkrd
mozliwym czasie, na przyklad przy i wie czgdciowo nie powinno by
uzytkowane, jezeli nic jest calkowicie wykluczonc ryzyko porazenia pradem elekiryeznym 7 urzadzenia elekiryeznego albo czgsci bedacych
pod napiceiem stalym albo Aby bylo czeiciowe obuwia, jest dla nowego obuwia ustalona granica
rezystancji elekiryeznej o wartosei 100 kQ.

Podezas uzytkowania rezystancja clekiryczna obuwia wykonanego z materiatu przewodzqcego moze si¢ znacznie zmieniaé pod wplywem
giccia i zanieczyszczenia i dlatego trzeba zapewni¢, aby wyrdb spelnial wymagana funkeje odprowadzania ladunku elektrostatycznego przez
caly czas swojej zywotnosei. Dlatego zaleca sig. jezeli to konieczne, aby uzytkownik wprowadzil wlasciwe badanie rezystancji clekiryeznej i
czesto wykonywal je w systematycznych okresach czasu. Te pomiary i inne, nizej wymienione badania powinny sie sta¢ biezaea czgicia
programu zapobiegania wypadkom przy pracy.

Jezeli obuwic jest noszone w takich warunkach, ze dochodzi do zanieezyszezenia maxemm podeszwy subslancjam1 Kidre mogy zwickszyé
rezystancig elekiryczng obuwia, to zawsze pred wejsciem do przestrzeni elektryczne
whasciwosci obuwia.

Zaleca si korzystaé ze skarpet rozpraszajacych ladunek elektryczny. Tam, gdzie korzysta si¢ z obuwia przewodzacego czesciowo, rezystancja
podlogi powinna by¢ taka, aby nic naruszata funkeji ochronnej obuwia.

Przy korzystaniu z obuwia pomicdzy wkladky napinajaca podszewk buta, a stopy uzytkownika nie powinny wysigpowa zadne clementy
izolacyjne. W przypadku, gdy miedzy wkiadkq napinajaca podszewke, uzytkownik umiesci jakakolwick inng przekladke (4. futrowke albo
skarpete), to powinny zosta¢ sprawdzone wlasciwosci elektryezne tej kombinacji obuwie/wkladka.

Wkladki podszewkowe (futréwka): Jezeli obuwie ochronne jest wyposazone w wyjmowang wkladke napinajaca podszewke, to badania
(wlasciwosci ergonomicznych i ochronnych) powinny byé wykonane razem 7t wladky wlozona do obuwia. Obuwie wolno uzytkowaé
wylaeznie 7 ta wkladka. Wkiadke mozna zastapi¢ tylko p 4 wkladkg pmz pmducenu obuwia albo
przez producenta wkiadek, ktéra bedzie z @ poziomem Zzapewniaé w pelni

wystapic w razie wypadku w tych sferach pracy. do ktorych jest przeznaczona. Celem jest rodzaj ‘materia

wdrazania i sposdb konserwacji. Przy wyborze obuwia, jest o niezbedne dla zapewnicnia celow, dla ktérych cheesz uzywaé butow. EN 1S0
20345:2022, EN 1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 oznacza obuwie bezpieczne z podnoskiem ochronnym odpornym na uderzenic o cnergii do 200 J
i Sciénicie 7 sila co najmniej 15 kN. Zalecane zawody: tam, gdzie istnicje zagrozenie na noge.

przemyst metalurgiczny, niektore prace rolnicze itd. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN 1S0 20347:2022/A1:2024 oznacza obuwie robocze. Obuwie to
jest przeznaczone do uzytku tam, gdzie uzytkownilk nie jestnarazony na ryzyka mechaniczne (uderzenie lub Sciéniccie). w zwyklych warunkach

pracy z stopy podezas pracy. Zalecane zawody: rolnictwo, przemyst lekki, serwisy,
prace konserwacyjne, logistyka, transport itp. Jesl but st wyposazony w 20k pikiogram "ESD", jest zgodny z nastepujacymi normami: EN
6134043 - metody badari dla zastosowar - Obuwie. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatyka - Ochrona

urzadzeis od zjawis} Wymagania ogolne. "ESD" obuwie musi by¢ raz na zmiang badane testerem ESD.
Ostrzezenie dia uzyrkowmknw obuwie moze byé wykorzystywane wylacznie w rozumieniu wyzej wymicnionego celu zastosowania. Przy
naruszeniu_konstrukcji obuwia (rozdarcie, nadmieme zmnicjszenie grubosci materialu, pekniceie, zuzycie albo deformacja podeszwy,
rozprucie szwdw itp.) dochodzi do obnizenia poziomu ochrony i wyrdb staje si¢ niewlasciwym w znaczeniu wyzej wymienionych przepisow
prawnych i technicznych. Optocz podstawowych wymagai nomy EN IS0 20347 (EN ISO 20345) na buty moga by¢ nakladane dalsze
wymagania. Te dodatkowe wymagania dotyczace /lub kategoriami (patrz tabelka).

“Te kategorie stanowia najbardziej estawienia zarowno jak rowniez dodatkowe wymagania.
[symBoL 'YMAGANIA DODATKOWE/CHARAKTERYSTYKA
po [Spéd obuwia odporna na przeklucia (min. 1100 N) - wkladka metalowa, testowano grotem @ 4,5mm
PL® [Sp6d obuwia odporna na przeklucia (min. 1100 N) - wladka niemetalowa, testowano grotem @ 4,5mm]
ps® [Sp6d obuwia odporna na przeklucia (min. 1100 N) - wkiadka niemetalowa, testowano grotem @ 3mm

[Wiasciwosci elekiryczne

JObuwie prrewodzace czgsciowo (maks. rezystancia 100 k&)

whaiciwosci wymagane wedlug normy. Dla obuwia dostarczanego bez wyjmowanej wkladki badania byly wyknnme bez tej wkiadki. Mozna
zastosowaé tylko takie wyjmowane wkladki, kiore w kombinacji z tym obuwiem bezpieczefistwa (roboczym) zapewniajg whasciwosci
wymagane wediug normy.

SK - INSTRUKCIE PRE UZIVATELOV - rad obuvi: DOG, UNIVERSE
Precitajte si pozome tento navod. Pred pouzitim obuv riadne vyskusajte. Nevhodne zvoleny typ obuvi, nespravna velkost, Sirka alebo tvar
obuvi nemézu byt dévodom na neskorsiu reklamaciu.
Obuv pouzivate v danom prostredi podra celu, na ktor je uréend.

-~ Obuv obivajte pomocou obuvika, Snurovaciu obuy s rozviazangmi Sniirkami, aby sa nepoldmala pitovd Gast.
- Obuy Easto striedajte, hlavne v dazdivom pogasi, alebo pri zv§3enej potivosti noh.
- Obuv chréiite: pred mechanickym poskodenim,

pred premécanim, ak je obuv vyrobend 7 akéhokol'vek druhu usne, ak nemé Specidlnu nepremokavi tipravu,

pred stykom s chemikdliou (ak nie je testovand na odolnost proti chemikalidm), koncentrovanymi sapondtmi,

rozpistadiami atd.
DéleZité upozornenie: volba spravnej obuvi by mala byt zalozend na posiideni rizik vo Vasom pracovnom prostredi a na pozadovanom stupni
ochrany. Za tito vol'bu je zodpovedny zamestnvatel’ je povinng urcit a zvolit sprivny typ obuvi este pred jej pouzitim. Je dolezité, aby obuy
vybrand na nosenie bola vhodnd na pozadovanti ochranu a prostredie, v ktorom sa nosi. Ak nie je znime prostredie nosenia, je velmi dolezité,
aby medzi predivajicim a kupujicim prebehla konzultacia, ktora zaisti, Ze bude pouZitd, ak je to mozné, sprivna obuv. Pracovnym
podmienkam a predpokladanému riziku je takticz nutné prisposobit VS odev a ostatné OOP.
Stupeii ochrany, znagenie: Oznacenie CE znamené, 7e tito obuv spifia poziadavky Nariadenia (EU) 2016/425 tykajuce sa osobnej ochrany.
kel pouzitia: Vyrobok spada do II. kategérie osobnych ochrannych pracovnych prostriedkov, ktorych zikladnou funkciou je ochrana noh
pred poraneniami, ktoré mozu nastat’ pri nehodich v tych pracovnych oblastiach, pre ktoré je uréen. Ugelovost uréuje typ pouzitého materidlu.
konstrukciu, prevedenie a spdsob udrzby. Pri vybere obuvi treba dbat’ na to, na aky uwl cheete obuv pouzivat'. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO

1:2024 oznaduje i obuv s Spickou nrazu najmenej 200 J a stlaceniu najmenej 15 kN

dpornosé na przeciecic

dpornos¢ nasadki noska na przetarcie (Scuff cap)

. A obuwic antyelektrostatyczne (zakres rezystancji 100 k€2 do 1000 MQ2) Odporicané profesie: tam, kde hrozi riziko padajicich predmetov na nohu. . niektoré

2 odpomoscma —, apod. EN 1S 20347:2022, EN 1S0 20347:2022/A1:2024 oznacuje pracovnt obuv. Tito obuv je uréend pre pouitie tam, kde Vivael e Je

2 vystaveny mechanickym rizikim (nirazu alebo stlaceniu), v bezngch pracovnych podmienkach pri sidasnom zachovani cilivost chodidla pri

S Izolacja spodu obuwia od ciepla prac\ Odporicané profesie: polnohospodarstvo, fahky priemysel, opravovne, udrzbarske prce, Icglsﬂka doprava apod. Ak je obuv vybaveni

£ [ [zolacia spodu obuwia od zimna " hovuje tiez ficim normém: EN 61340-4-3— -Sta testovacie metody pre §p

s . . apnkmc - obuv. EN 61340-5-1- - ochrana siciastok pred i javmi. ¢ pozadavky. "ESD"

§E {Absorpeja energii w strefie pigty (min. 20 ) obuy musi byt raz za pracuvm'l Zmenu otestovand na ESD testeru.

Y dpomodé na wodg Upozornenie pre uZivatelov: Obuv smie byt pouzivani v§hradne v zmysle vySSie popisancho téelu pouZitia. Pri naruSens obuvi (predrenie,

stencenie materialu, prasknutie, opotrebovanie i deformacia podosvy, péranie $vov a pod.) dochidza k znizeniu trovne ochrany

M chrona podbicia a vjrobok sa stiva nevyhovujiicim v zmysle vy3Sie uvedenych pravnych a technickjch predpisov. Okrem zékladnjch poziadaviek normy EN
AN chrona kostki 1SO 20347 & EN ISO 20345 mozu byt na obuv Kladené dalSie poziadavky. Tieto dodatotné poZiadavky tykajice sa konkrétneho pouzitia

obuvi s oznaené symbolmi a/alebo kategériami (vid' tabulka). Ticto kategérie znamenajii najrozsirencjsic kombindcie zahfiiajice jednak
zikladné, jednak dodatotné poZiadavky.

poskytovanej ochrany sii k dispozicii dva typy. Typ PS moze poniknut’ vhodnejsiu ochranu pred predmetmi mensieho priemeru, nez typ PL.

ELEKTRICKE VLASTNOSTI - NEVZTAHUJE SA NA ELEKTRICKY IZOLACNU OBUV PODEA EN 50321-1:2018.
UPOZORNENIE K ANTISTATICKEJ OBUVI
Antistatickd obuv by sa mala pouzivat’ tam, kde je nutné minimalizovat akumuliciu statickej elektriny odvdzanim clektrostatického néboja,
aby sa vyliilo nebezpecenstvo zapélenia iskrou, napr. horfavjch litok a pér a kedZe nie je uplne vylicené riziko razu elektrickym pridom
2 elekirického zariadenia pod napitim. Antistatickd obuy vytvira odpor medzi chodidlom a zemou, ale nemusi poskytovat’ iplnii ochranu.
Antistatickd obuv nic je vhodnd na pricu na elektrickych intalicidch pod napitim. Elektricky odpor antistatickej obuvi sa moze vyrazne
zmenit ohgbanim, znetistenim alebo vlhkostou. Tato obuy nemusi plnit svoju urend funkciu, pokial'sa nosi vo vihkom prostredi. Obuv triedy
I méze absorbovat vihkost a vo vihkom a mokrom prostredi sa mozZe staf vodivou. Obuv triedy I je odolnd proti vihku a mokru a mala by
byt pouzité, ak riziko takych podmienok existuje.
Ak sa obuy nosi v podmienkach, kde dochadza ku kontamindcii materidlu podosvy, mali by pouzivatelia kontrolovat’ antistatické vastnosti
obuvi vzdy pred vstupom do nebezpetného priestoru.
‘Tam, kde sa pouziva antistatick obuy, by mal byt odpor podiahy taky, aby sa nezrusila ochrann funkeia obuvi. Odporica sa pouzivat
antistatické ponozky.
Je preto nutné zaistit, aby obuv pouzivatefa v kombindcii s prostredim bola schopnd plnit pozadovani funkeiu odvdzat elektrostaticky ndboj
aaby poskytovala ochranu po celj ¢as svojej Zivotnosti. Odportica sa zaviest viastné skianie elektrického odporu a vykonavat ho asto
v pravidelngch intervaloch.

UPOZORNENIE TYKAJUCE SA CIASTOCNE VODIVEJ OBUVI

“fastoéne elektricky vodivd obuv sa mé pouzivat tam, kde je nutné minimalizovat clektrostaticky néboj v najkratsom moZnom Ease, napriklad
pri manipulicii s vjbusnymi litkami. Ciastotne clekiricky vodivd obuv by sa nemala pouzivat, ak nic je plne vylicené riziko irazu
elektrickym pridom 7 elektrického zariadenia alebo sicastami pod striedavym alebo jednosmemym napétim. Aby bola zaistens Giastotnd
vodivost obuvi, je pre novii obuv stanoven medza elektrického odporu 100 k.

Pocas pouzivania sa elekiricky odpor obuvi vyrobenej z vodivého materidlu moze znatne zmenit vplyvom ohybania a znetistenia, preto je
nutné zaistit, aby vyrobok pinil pozadovanii funkeiu odvidzat clektrostaticky niboj po cely gas 7ivotnosti. Preto sa odportica, kde je to nutné,
aby pouzivatel zaviedol vlastné sk dporu a vykondval ho v intervaloch. Toto meranic a dialsic nizSic uvedené
skisky by sa mali stat' beznou siastou programu prevencic pracovnych trazov.

Ak sa obuv nosi v podmienkach, kde dochidza ku kontaminicii materidlu podosvy itkami, ktoré mozu zvySovat elekiricky odpor obuvi, mali
by pouzivatelia skontrolovat elekirickeé vlastnosti obuvi vzdy pred vstupom do nebezpeéného priestoru.
Odporica sa pouzivat’ ponozky rozptylujiice elekiricky ndboj. Tam, kde sa pouziva Siastogne vodiva obuv, mal by byt’ odpor podlahy taky,
aby sa nezusila ochrannd funkeia obuvi
Pri pouzivani by sa nemali medzi napinacou sticlkou obuvi a chodidiom pouzivatel'a vyskytovat Ziadne izolatné sicasti. V pripade, Ze sa
medzi napinaciu stielku pouzivatela umiestni akékol'vek vozka (t. . podsivkové stielky, ponazky), mali by sa preskiat elektrickeé vlastnosti
kombindcie obuv/vlozka.
Podsivkové stielky: Ak je ochrannd obuv vybavend vkladacou stielkou, skiSanic (ergonomické a ochranné vlastnosti) bolo vykonané s touto
stielkou umiestnenou v obuvi. Obuy sa smie pouzivat'iba s touto stielkou. Stielku je mozné nahradit iba porovnatefnou stieikou doddvanou
vjrobcom povodnej obuvi alebo dodanou vyrobcom sticlok, ktoré budi s predpokladanou bezpecnostnou (pracovnou) obuvou plne spifiat’
Viastnosti podfa normy. V pripade obuvi doddvanj bez vkladacej sticlky bolo skiSanie vykonané bez tejto sticlky. Je mozné pouzit iba
vkladacie stielky, ktoré v kombindcii s touto bezpecnostnou (pracovnou) obuvou spliaji viastnosti prislusnej normy.

RO - INSTRUCTIUNI PENTRU UTILIZATORI - linia de inciltiminte: DOG, UNIVERSE.
Citifi cu atentic aceste instructiuni. Probafi bine incalfimintea inainte de a o cumpdra. Tipul de incaltamintc alcs in mod neadecvat, mirimea
glesua, latimea sau forma incaltamintei, nu pot fi un motiv pentru o reclamatie ulterioard.
Folosifi o incalfaminte destinati in mod expres pentru mediul in care activai.

- Incalfafi incalfmintea folosind o limba, avand sireturile desficute ct mai mult, astfel incat clcaiul sa intre cat mai usor.
- Schimbafi frecvent incalfamintea, mai ales pe vreme ploioasi sau dacd picioarele transpird abundent.
- Protejafi incalgamintea

impotriva deteriorrilor mecanice,

impotriva imbibrii cu apd, daci incilamintea este fabricatd din orice tip de picle, cu exceptia cazului in care are un

tratament special impotriva apei,

de contactul cu substanie chimice (daci nu a fost testatd rezistenta chimic), detergenti concentrati, solventi etc.
Avertizare importanti: alegerea corectd a incalfimintei ar trebui i se bazeze pe aprecierea riscurilor din mediul de lucru al dvs. si pe gradul
de protectic solicitat. Aceastd alegere este responsabilitatea angajatorului, acesta are indatorirea de a stabili si de a alege tipul corect al
incaltamintei inca inainte de folosirea acesteia. Este important ca incltamintea aleasi pentru purtat si fie potrivitd pentru protectia necesard i
pentrumediul in care este purtata. In cazul in care nu se cunoaste mediul in care va fi purtatd, este foarte important ca vanzatorul si cumpardtorul
sd se consulte pentru a sc asigura , dac cste posibil, se alege incdlfamintea corectd. Conditiilor de lucru i riscurilor presupuse trebuic
adaptata si imbricamintea, precum i celelalte EPP ale dvs. Gradul de protectie, marcarea:Marcajul CE inseamni ci acesti pantofi
indeplinesc cerinfele Regulamentului UE 2016/425 privind protectia personali. Scopul utiliziirii: Acest produs se incadreazii in categoria a Il
de echipamente individuale de protectie, a ciror functie de bazi este de a proteja picioarele impotriva rénirilor care pot apdrea in timpul unor
accidente din zonele de lucru pentru care sunt destinate. Scopul utilizarii determind tipul de material utilizat, de constructie, de confectionare
si de modul de intrefinere. La alegerea incilgamintei trebuie s se (ind cont si de scopul pentru care aceasta va fi intrebuinati. EN 1SO
20345:2022, EN SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 indicé incéltamintea de siguran(, cu bombeu rezistent la un impact de 200 J i rezistenta la presare
de cel putin 15 kN. Profesii recomandate: acolo unde existriscul de cidere a obiectelor pe picior. Constructii, industria e unelc activitai

Lichidarea: in conformitate cu legislatia aplicabi
Rezistenta I alunecare: Fifj constienti de faptul cé nivelul de protectie impotriva alunecarii este determinat de tipul de inclfaminte, de tipul
de pardosea si de murdarire. Incaltamintea dvs. nu vé poate proteja sau protectia va fi semnificativ redusd in cazul unei alunecari cauzate de o
pardoseald foarte alunecoasi (de exemplu, contaminarea cu ulei de gatit sau ulei mineral etc.) In astfel de circumstante, singura solufie este
adesea fie de a preveni contaminarea, fie de a indeparta imediat contaminarea. De asemenea, mersul in aer liber pe terenuri grele sau noroioase
poate infunda profilul de pe talpa incaltimintei cu diverse impuritati, cum ar fi noroi sau pietris. Murdaria care s-a acumulat in profilul de pe
talpa, uzura, deteriorarea, degradarea datorata anumitor contaminanti din mediul inconjuritor sau depsirea duratei de viatd utila pot afecta
scmmncmw rezistenta la alunccare.

Rezi la perforare: in cazul in care in

Iamintea este echipati cu o inserfic anti-perforare, va rugim sé refineti ca rezistenta la perforare

a incaltimintei a fost misuratd intr-un laborator, folosindu-se doruri si forte standardizate. Cuiele cu diametrul mai mic si fortele statice sau

dinamice mai mari cresc riscul de perforare. In astfel de circumstante, ar trebui si se ia in considerare mésuri de precautie suplimentare. fn

prezent, exista trei tipuri generale de insertii rezistente la penctrare disponibile in incaltaminte. Este vorba de tipuri din materiale metalice si
nemetalice, care trebuie alese in baza unei evaludri a riscurilor asociate cu tipul de munca. Toate aceste tipuri oferd protectic impotriva riscului
de perforare, dar fiecare are alte anumite avantaje sau dezavantaje, inclusiv urmtoarele:

« Tipul metalic (de exemplu, SIP, $3): Este mai pufin afectat de forma obiectului ascutit/pericolului (de exemplu, diametru, geometrie,
ascufime), dar este posibil si nu acopere intreaga talpd a piciorului din cauza tehnicilor de fabricare a incaltamintei.

« Tipul nemetalic (PS sau PL, ori, de exemplu, categoria SIPS, S3L): Poate fi mai usor, mai flexibil si s ofere o acoperire mai mare, dar
rezistenfa la perforare poate varia mai mult in functic de forma obicetului ascutit/pericolului (de exemplu, diametrul, geometria, ascutime)
Din punct de vedere al protectici oferite, sunt disponibile doud tipuri. Tipul PS poate oferi o protectie mai adecvata impotriva obiectelor cu
diametru mai mic dect tipul PL.

3

PROPRIETATI ELECTRICE - NU SE APLICA INCALTAMINTEI IZOLANTE ELECTRICE iN CONFORMITATE CU EN 50321~
1:2018,

ATENTIONARE PRIVIND INCALTAMINTEA ANTISTATICA

Incal(amintea antistatica trebuie utilizata atunci cand acumularca de clectricitate staticd trebuie reducd la minimum prin disiparca sarcinii
electrostatice, in scopul de a elimina riscul de aprindere prin scanteie, de exemplu a substantelor si vaporilor inflamabili si atunci cand riscul
de electrocutare de la echipamente electrice sub tensiune nu este complet eliminat la locul de muncd. Incaliamintea antistatica creeazi o
rezisten(a intre talpa piciorului §i sol, dar este posibil s nu ofere protecti completd. incalfamintea antistatica nu este adecvata pentru lucrul la
instalafi electrice sub tensiune. Rezistenfa cleetricd a incalfamintei antistatice poate fi modificatd semnificativ prin indoire, murdarire sau

TpedoBanue K i K C Ha i e ¢ ~ cumBos SR
Eci 06yBi He MpoLTa HembITaris Ha ) (ranpiep, 0GyBh C IIHMAMH, MeTATIECKIMI
T. /1), oHa. 3HAKOM «O»

Vxoa: JIo H 110G HCTOIBI0BAIS TPOBEPKTE 00YBE, HAPIMEP KPEILICHHE 1 LEA0CTHOCTS IOAOIIBbL BHOPOCKTE HOBPEAACHHYIO 0GyBh.

OGyBb 13 KON € MOKDBITHEN, IaKHPOBAHHO/i KW 3ArDASHEHIIA CMONTE CaGHIM MBLTBHBIM PACTBOPOM, BHITDHTE HACYXO I HETIOTb3yTiTE

GeCHBeTHOE CPECTRO 115 0GPAGOTKH 1 NPOIIHTKI MATEPHATA BepXa. OGYRb 3 BOPCOBOI] KOWKI H TEKCTILIA: JArPHEHHA VAT ¢ IOMOILEIO

PeIIOROT ILETIH I CPEICTS, MPEANAAUCHIENN U1 BOPCOBOIi Kot 1t TeKeT . Bakio BOPCOBYIO KOWKY

cnipeen /v mponHTKH, Hukorza e 11 MarTepHael Kpevom!

OCTaUtbHyIO 00YBE HHCTHTE BOAOI, LIAAILUAM MOIOLLUIM CPEACTBOM i MATKOIi IeTKOIL. HUKOIA He HCNOAbayiiTe TAKIE BeULeCTRA, KaK CILPT,

pacTBopHTE I, Gerrsii WM MOGHE APYTHE XiMUMCCKHE BeniecTa. [Ioce TOro, KaK BEI CHIMETE 0GYBb, XPAHITE C¢ B CYXOM MecTe mpi

KOMHATHOIi TemriepaType. KoTO/IKit CIIelyeT NIOMEILAT B 3aKPBITYO 00yBb, B HACTHOCTH, KOAKAHYIO 00YBb, [10CIIE €€ CHSITHS — OFl COXPAHSIOT

opwy obysi. B ciiyuae nomxamis B oOysh BOXs I NIPH HAMOKAHHH BHYTPCHHEH 4aCTH OT IOTA MEAICHHO NPOCYLIITE ce IPH
ii 30° C. Temmeparypa sbime 50 0GyBb, 1I09TOMY HE CYIINTE €€ Ha HCTOMHIKE TEMTa WM B

HenocpesCTRCHHOI Ga30CTH 0 Hero. TIoMECTHTE 00yBh Ha KOTOAKH LI HANOIHNTE € FAICTAMM NEPEA CYLIKOI 1 HECKOABKO a3 BO BENS

eyuan evensite MokpyIo Gymary. Tlepex neput iite oGyns

yxona, a Take Kpevo (crpeen), 3 107 e,

Xpaneiuue, TpACHOPTHOBKA: B OUIHHAILHOIi YIAKOBKE, B HICTOM, CYXOM 1 Ge3 Braroii,

IPA3BIO, IIECEHEIO I APYTHMH (aKTOPAMH, CHITAAIOIIMI Ka4ECTBO AT HUKOTIA HE XpAHTe 0GyBb MO THACTBIMH NPEIMCTAMH 1T

B KOHTAKTE C OCTPHIMI T SATHYIO YNAKOBKY, HANDIMED OPHIHHATHRYIO
KopoGky. TTpi xpareiit & cromsx ( u CPOK TOAHOCTH OBKINHO COCTaBAAET 4 10a).
Henoubsosanne panieii 06ysi, cpoK cyabhiz I1a o0yss Ghita I yenosnii
Ha PaGOtEM MECTe W I3HOCA HEKOTODHIE AIITHHIE CROVICTA i He MOeT 1po

ary

HCTEueHIIA CPOKA TOXHOCTH B NIPOLIECCE HETOMB30BaIHS. Ha CPOK TOINOCTH MOAKET BINSTH MHOKECTBO (JaKTOPOB, Hanpiyiep Yb-ninyuerne,

X070, TeI10, Boa, corts i npovee. IpH NIOBPE/AIEHIH JALTHBIX 4acTeii OBYBH, MOZOLIBA IIH BEPXHETi UaCTH HCTOM3YFITE HOBYIO NIADY.
Gyen Hetban

TapanTisi: TapaiTiis pacTpoCTPANSETCS Ha NPOH3BOACTRCHIbIE e bEKTH ILTH HITHIE PACKOAIEHI C J0TOBOPOM KyILTH-TIpOIAAH, HAIDHME.

TapanTits He PACTDOCTPAHAETCA Ha HIMEHEHNA B CBOFICTBAX OGYBH, KOTOHE BOHHKAIOT C TEHEHHCM BPEMEHN B PE3yIHTATE H3HOCA,

CCTECTRRHHBIX HIMCHCHIT] XAPAKTCPHCTHK MATEpHATA 11 JehexTon 1 i IPABIL M IPHHLTIOR

Jr—
NPABIUTLHOTO. HCTIOTH3OBAMIS 1 YXOIA 33 O0yBbio. Ml He MDHHIMACM NDETCHSINN BBIY HENABIIBHO BHOPAHHOTO THTa OOy,

datorita umiditati. Este posibil ca aceasta incltiminte si nu-si indeplineascd functia previzuta daca este purtata in medii umede.
din clasa I poate absorbi umezeala si poate deveni conductivii in medii umede si ude. Incalfamintea din clasa a Il-a este rezistenta la umiditate
i umezeala i ar trebui sa fie utilizata atunci cand existd riscul unor astfel de condii.
I cazul in care incdlfimintea este purtatd in condifii de contaminare a materialului talpi, utilizatorii trebuie si verifice intotdeauna proprictafile
antistatice ale incalimintei inainte de a intra intr-o zona periculoas

Acolo unde se utilizeaza incalfiminte antistatica, rezistenta padem ar trebui s fie astfel incit functia de protectie a incaliamintei i nu fie
anulati. Se recomanda utilizarea de sosete antistatice.

Prin urmare, este necesar s se asigure ca incalfimintea purtitorului, in combinatie cu mediul inconjurtor, sa fie capabili sa i

RGIROITo pIMegs B I Oy,
¥y B i

i K HpuMmc sauuiei o1 B, THIOM
NOKPLITIHA 1 3AIPAZHERHEM. Ballia 00yBb HE CMOAKCT BAC JAUUITHTH IWTH JAIUNTA GYACT JHAMHTEALHO CHIKEH TIDH CKOTHACHIN Ha OHCHb
COIB3KOM 0Ty (HATpHMED, s MACHOM B T. ). B TAKHX 0GCTORTEILCTBAX CAMHCTRCHHBIN
DelIeHeN HepesIKo ABIAETCH 160 sar . G ero Kpose Toro, xo/ts6a 110 TsuAeof w
IPAIHOI MECTHOCTH MOKET 3ACOPHTE wameit 0Gyai pa “TAKIAH KK TP 1T PARHTL, SarpasHeHIz,

; HAKONMBUICCS B YEAYGHCHHAX NOTOUBHL W3HOC, nox i ii

ii cpetst i cpoka eyt Mo TS Ha yeTolk x

functia necesard de disipare a incarcaturii electrostatice si sa ofere protectie pe toatd durata de viafd a acesteia. Se recomand s se implementeze
autotestarea rezistenfei elecirice, care i se efectueze frecvent si la intervale regulate.
ATENTIONARI PRIVIND INCALTAMINTEA PARTIAL CONDUCTOARE

partial de electri ar trebui si fie utilizatd atunci cind este necesar ca incircitura electrostatica si fie redusd la
minimum in cel mai scurt timp poslbll de exemplu, atunci cind se manipuleaza subslamc explozive. Incélgamintea partial conductoare de
clectricitate nu trebuie utilizats dec: clectrice sub tensiune
de curent alternativ sau continuu. Pcnlru  asigura conductivitaten parfiad o mcauammm. se specificd o limita de rezistenta electricd de 100
kQ pentru incalfamintea noud.
In timpul utilizrii, rezistenta electrica a incl(imintei fabricate din material conductor se poate modifica semnificativ din cauza indoirii i a
murdanm astfcl incit este necesar s se asigure ¢ produsul indeplineste functia necesara de disipare a incarcaturii electrostatice pe toatd
durata a lui. De aceea, se recomands ca, atunci cand este necesar, utilizatorul s3 implementeze proprile teste de rezistenta electrica si
@l efectuese Ia ntervale regulate. Aceastd masuritoare, precum si celelalte teste enumerate mai jos, ar trebui sd fic componente firesti e
unui program de prevenire a accidentelor de munca.
In cazul in care incalfimintea este purtaté in condifii de contaminare a materialului talpii cu substanfe care ot creste rezistenta electrici a
incal(amintei, utilizatorii trebuie sa verifice intotdeauna proprietatile electrice ale “nciliminicl naite de ainths i zona periculoasi.
Se recomands si folosirea unor sosete care si disipeze incarcatura clecrica. Acolo unde se utilizeaza inciliimintea parfial conductibils,
rezistena podelei ar trebui sa fie astfel incét functia de protectie a incltamintei s& nu fie anulati,
In timpul utlizirii, nu ar trebui s3 existe componente izolatoare intre branful de tensiune al incal@gmintei si piciorul purtatorului. In cazul in

Conpormmtenme npokoy: Eci ofyae Ciafkei b1aRkoll 2 SITSL G RPOOIOR, TPOAM TPHNAT K GAESEILG, 110 COTpOTIRIEHS
oy npokony c o 1 yer i, LLINIS MCHBLICTO ZAMETPa it Goree BLICOKHE
CTATIMECKIE 1LIH JUHAMIMECKIC HATPY3KH TIOBBILAIOT PHCK NpoKOAa. TTpi Takix crenyer

JIONOHTEIILHEIX MEp NPEAOCTOPOAHOCTH. B HACTOSILCE BPEMS CYIICCTRYET TPi OCHOBHBIX THIIA BCTABOK, YCTOMHBLIX K IpoKotaM. Pes
WIET 0 BCTaBKX i3 W KOTODBIE JIOTKHBI GbiTh BHIODAHEI HA OCHOBE OLUEHKH DHCKOB,

CBsIAHKBIX ¢ paGoToii. Bee THIbI OGCCTETMBAIOT JAUINTY OT PHCKA NPOKONA, HO KAWIBII W3 HHX HMEET APYIHE JONOJHHTEIbibIE

NIPEHMYLIICCTRA HIH HEOCTATKH, B HACTHOCTH

 Meramnmeckuii Tun (nanpuviep, S1P, $3): Ha Hero Membie Bamser (opya 0cTpOro NpeAMCTA/ONACHOCTH (HAPHMED, AHAMCT,
TEOMETPIS, 0CTPOTA), HO H3-3a TEXHOOTHI H3TOTOBICHHS OGYBH OF MOAET HE IOKPHIBATE BCIO HIEHIOIO HACTH CTOTIEL

« Hemeranamsecnii tun (PS wn PL, wan kateropus, nanp., SIPS, S3L): Moser Guims Gotee seriiny, i i ofecriennats Gobiee
HOKPHITHE, HO YCTOIMHBOCTS K IPOKOIAM MOKET BADSHPOBATHCA B JABHCHMOCTH 0T (IOPMBI OCTPOFO NPEAMETA/ONACHOCTH (T. €. AUAMETPA,
reoMeTpHi, 0cTPOT). C TOMKH 3peRis 00eCTIe HBAEMO JAITH CylmecTRyeT A5a Tima, Trnt PS MOKET 0BeCren TS JyHIyio JauTy oT
TIDNETOB HEGOTUIOro AMANETpA 10 CpaBHeHHIo ¢ THom PL.

WIEKTPHYECKUE CBOHCTBA - HE PACIIPOCTPAHSIETCS HA JUIEKTPHYECKYIO OBYBb COIIIACHO EN 50321-
1:2018.
TPEJYNPEA/IEHHE JUISl AHTHCTATUYECKO# OBYBU

care orice fel .meme (de exemplu, branfuri, sosete) este plasati intre branful de tensiune al trebuie testate aile electrice
ale combinatiei incalfaminte/bran.
Branturile: Duch incilfimintca de protectic a fost prevazutd cu un brant detasabil, probele (vizind caracteristicile de protecti si ergonomie)

au fost exeeutate cu acest brang aflat in i poate fi i faté numai cu acest brant. Brangul poate fi inlocuit numai
cu un brant comparabil, fumizat de producitorul original al incdlfamintei sau de un productor de branturi, care 54 indeplineascd pe deplin
rivind incélfa de siguranta (de lucru). La inciliamintea fumizatd fira brant detasabil, testarea a fost

p
efectuati fird acest brat. In combinatie cu aceasti
caracteristicile standardului relevant.

clfiminte de siguranta (de lucru) pot fi utilizate numai branturi care indeplinesc

RU - MHCTPYKINH JUIsl TOJIb3OBATENE — unns obven: DOG UNIVERSE.
BHIMATETbHO MPOSTHTE AaHHylo HHCTPYKINO. [pivepste obyss 1o Havana
HecooTBETCTY PASN, PHHA 1 JOPN OBy e NOFYT Gt il nnmr}nymmem rs——

T o6ysi,

agricole s.a.m.d. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 indicd i t le lucru. Aceas
acolo unde utilizatorul nu este expus la riscuri mecanice (socuri sau presiune), in condifii normale de lucru cu asigurarea scnslblluam talpilor
in timpol Icrul, Profsi ecomandate: aricuur, industrie usour, stvii de tefnre ogities, tansport, sam.d. - n cazul in care

iite 0GyBb B cpezie 10
- Hazesaiite 0GyBb C 1I0MOUIGIO JIOKeNKH, 2 0GYBE CO LIHYPKAMH — B uenEx
- Yacto Meusiite 0ByBb, 0COGEHHO B YCAOBHSX A0ALIHEOH HIOTOBI HIH IIDH HOBKILICHHOM IIOTEHHI HOE.

H3I0Ma 3 HUKa.

O0yBb JOTANA HCTOTHIOBATHCA B Tex CHYAALX, KOTIA

nytenm sapsta s prcka OT HCKPBI, HATDHMED TOPIOIX.
BEUIECTS W MAPOB, & TakKe eCTH Ha PAGOYEM MECTE HEBOIMOXHO TOTHOCTHO HCKTIOWHTS PHCK MOPIKEHHA MIEKTPHNCCKHM TOKOM 0T
nox OGyBb COTIAET CONPOTHBIICHHE MEAJLY CTONON M SeMIeii, HO MOAET He

n0HOM 3LITL 0GyBb HE IOIXOIT U1 PaGOT B nox
i oGy MoeT METTLCH TpH H3THIGE, SarpASHEHHH HTH BO3IEHCTBMH BTaTH. 72 O6YB MOKET

He BBITIOHSTH CROM (Y HKILH NDH HOIIGHIH Bo BAAKHOJ cpeste. OBYBb KIACCa | MOKET BIINTHIBATS BIATY H CTAHOBHTHCA YIEKTPONPOBOAAIIEH

8O BIANON 1 chipoii cpec. OOysb Kiacea |l YCTOisiBa K BIGIC i CPOCTH M JOIANA HCIONBIOBATHCH, CCIN CYILCCTRYCT PHCK

BOSHIKHOBEHIS TAKITX YCAOBH.

Tlpi HoeHIM OGYBH B YCIORILIX, KOTAQ MPOHCXOUT 3ATPASHEHIIE MATCPHATA TOONIRL, NIOAKIORATEIN JOTAHE OOTIATELHO MPORPAT

AUTHCTATICCKHe CBOMCTBA OGYBi TIEPEA BXOAOM B OIACHYIO 301Y.

B oGy, 11012 100 GTh TaKIM, STOG SauiTHas dyHKis 06y e
anr Hocki.

To5ToMy HEOBXOAMNO M03ABOTHTLCS O TOM, “TOGsI 0GyBH B coueramm ¢ yenommsmin Ghta criocoGia

BHINOARSTH TpeByenyio dyhKio sapsta sauniy wa Beero CpoKa CIYAGH.

PCKOMEHYETCA BBECTH COGCTREINHYIO POBEPIY YICKTPHAECKOrD OIS OGBS 0 0T O TGCTOAIIN HATEZBAIO

NPEYIPEAIEHHE O YACTHYHO YIEKTPOIIPOBOIIILE OBYBH

Yacrirmo oGyns noma Brex cny'laﬁx, KOFAQ TPEGYCTCA MIHHMIT3HPORATh HTIEKTPOCTATHHCCKHT 3pAT

& na pod i i sYmMBOL [DOPLNKOVE POZIADAVKY/CHARAKTERISTIKA
_ dpomosé na signa plytkach podiog z gliceryng 0 OPLNKOVE PO! C e previzuti cu pictograma ,ESD", atunei corespunde si urmitoarelor norme: EN 6]34OA 3 - Electrostatica — metode - Bawmaiire odyss ot o i Cpon. danpiteD mo paGore co A, Pt
WierzchlwpA® dpornose na przenikanie | absorpee wody P Spodok obuvi odolng proti prepichnuiu (min 1100 N) — kovovi vioZka,testovan hrotom 0 4.5 mm Gandard de tosar pentr plct spocice EN 61340-5-1 - protec clectronice impotriva NexamIICCHI HOBpERICH, S o N . ot
RO dpomosé na kontakt 2 goracym podiozem Lo [Spodok abuvi odolny (min 1100 N) — nekovovd vlozka, testované hrotom 0 4.5 mm tice. Cerinfe generale. . jncl(a ESD" trebuie S8 ie tesati 0 dati pe schimb e steul ESD ) HIPOMOKAHIL, G OBYBI ISTOTORIEHE 113 TOGOTO BILAA KO I HE HMECT CTICLIILIOI BO00TTAAKIBalOICli 0GpaGor, o U106 OGECTICHHTS SACTIAHYI0 MIEKTPONPOBOIHNOCTS, 113 HOBOI OGYBH
3 > — - —— - i pentru utilizatori: Incalggmintea poate fi intrebuintatd exclusiv in sensul scopului a s mai sus. Tn caz de d KOHTaKTa ¢ (ccm e na crofiKocs), MotounI Texcn 100 0v.
zE o dpornosé na oleje napedowe — oleje i weglowodory [ps® [Spodok obuvi odolny (min 1100 N) - nekovové vlozk, testované hrotom @ 3 mm a incal (zgirictur, subfiere neplacutd a matcrialului, crapare, zurd sau deformare a talpi, rupturi pe cusituri ctc.) scade gradul de CPCICTRAN, PACTBODITAN 1 T. 1 B mportecee f— - ATCpIATa MOKET SHATHTEbHO HVCHITOCH BCTECTHE
TG Utezymywanie sic na drabinie [Elektrické viastosti protectie si produsul devine neconform in sensul reglementirilor legale si tehnice specificate mai sus. Pe lingi cerinfele de bazi impuse de Banoe BhiGope oty OueHITh pickH B Baueii pd(meu cresen TpeGyenii yposes JauuTHL ESTHGOD 1 S IAHCAIA, 10510y MO CIGITD 51 TeN, 47081 HSCAHE BUTIOTILIO THEGYENYIO (YNKILIID OTBOTA MEKTPOCTATHACOKOTD
- - S r— " norma EN IS0 20347 sau EN 1SO 20345, este posibil ca asupra incalfdmintei sé se impund si alte cerinte. Aceste cerinfe suplimentare, care se 3a 7707 BHIGOP OTBEUACT aropuit oban W BBIGpaTS 1 OGyBi elite Nepe ee npiMeHeHHeN. .
* Nalezy wybra¢ jedng z trzech mozliwosci c [ciastoene vodivi abuv (max. odpor 100 k&) 3 la util 2 & incalth i ; f i " 3 " s an: y i ce e - mecTn 3aPAIA B TEUCHHE BCCTO CPOKa cilyxOhL. TMotomy “0Gh caysasx
referdi la utilizarea concretd a incaliaminte, sunt desemnate prin simboluri sau prin categorii (a se vedea tabelul). Acese categorii reprezinta BaskHo, HT0Gs! 00y Bb, BHODAHAS U1 HOUIEHIS, COOTAETCTRORATA TPEGYENOFi JAHTE H Cpere, B kmopou ee nenomsayior. Ecin we minectia o WD 1 ADYIHE MO TaMI, PepeaEIGN e KE
Przenikanic i absorpeja wody (WPA, S2, 53, S3L, S35) dotyezy tylko materialéw wierzchnich i nic zapewnia pelnej wodoszezelnosci caleg Ia Anistaticki obuv (rozsah odporu 100 k2 az 1000 MQ) cele mai frecvente combinafii, care includ atdt categoriile de baza cit si pe cele suplimentare. cpena oueHs BaKHO ¢ npozaBLON s o oﬁyau. K ot orats oBuoli A0 " .
i 2 |0dolnost proti nepriaznivym prostrediam yeaou paGotst it pHcky Jormitia TaoKe mama oexa n apyrie CH3. Vposer, satur ECam yeroBis HOWIEHHs 00yBH TAKOBbI, HTO MATEPHAT MOZOUIBS! JATPASHACTCA BEICCTBANH, KOTOPHIE MOTYT YRETHUHT SEKTPHICCKOE
Obuvwie hybrydowe jest oznaczone ,SBH- g — - SIMBOL. [CERINTE / CARACTERISTICI SUPLIMENTARE MapKHpoBKa: Mal"‘“l’“m CE osuataer, wTo jaunas obyaw coorsercrayer tpeGomanmam Pernamenta (EC) 2016/425 o “P"'“‘““ conporHBIeHHe 0ByBH, MOML30BATEH T AT ST TROREDATSIEETECKe CBOTICTBA OGYBH TIEPEA BXOJIOM B ONACHYIO 30HY.
g Izolicia spodku obuvi proti teplu — ——— — - samrsr e : Tpoaykr oTHOCHTE K Kaeropiit Il CpEACTS MHBIAYATLHOI SAILNTL I CTO OCHOBHOI o B
2 . . pe [Talpa rezistenta la intepaturi (min. 1100 N) - insertie metalic, testatd cu un varf de © 4,5 mm ymuneit RIREICR ST 0 0T AR, KIIOPIE MOTYT BOSIKAYT I QR DAGOUITX 30HAX M NIOMEIICHILX, 1% KOTOPHIX OF Hoex 3apaA. B YCOBIAX, [E HCMONL3YETCA HACTHIIHO AEKTPONIpOBOAAILIA
[KATEGORIE OBUWIA ROBOCZEGO I BEZPIECZENSTWA < [ lizolicia spodku obuvi proti chladu m AT e—————rres e P e ot e, i OBy, cnO%OB MoTOTHE 1 YoM o 0yBb, COMPOTHBTEHHE TI0m HOTKHO GHTS TaKIny, STOGH! HE HApYIIATACH SALITHAY DyHKIIHK OGYB.
£ " — " ® ralpa rezistentd la infepaturi (min, - insertie nemetalicd, testata cu un varf de © 4,5 mm , N ’
Klasa | Wymagania Kategorie wedlug EN 1SO 20345 | Kategorie wedlug EN 1SO 20347 S E [Absorpcia energie v oblasti pity (min. 20 J) e e ———— 00N re— e 0 Tipn nuoopc c(yynu BaKHO NOHINATH, 14 Kakoil LTI OHa GyaeT Henonbsopatses. EN 1SO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 xzfé:“;’g;:ﬁ e ';;";:‘ obymit 1 “°"°2:;:2;::: B ’“’"“;j:;y":‘: e 'm“"pymmm;‘x:z:et,‘::Kﬁmnrj;ﬁy :;;::;:‘::
Obu, fistwa (SB) Obuvwie robocze (OB) | WR dolni prot vode alpa rezistentd la infepdturi (min ) - insertie nemetalicd, testatd cu un vrf de © 3mm conepi 3aUTHOI OGYBH ¢ NOHOCKOM, COCOBHOH BbtepaTh yaap e metiee 200 Uk 1 cxarie He mewee 15 kH oo oG, N g
Latbo I f:(:';’g ;’:0 OB 7l M chrana priehlavku Conductibilitate clectrici Beje TAM, IAC BOIMOKCH PHCK Maieitis “P;i"?é’; 190 20347:2008. EN 190 2034703022/ 1:2024 ereduiu G 3aimias 06ysi CHaGeiia BKIANON CTEILKOI, TO HCILTaI (GPrOONMITIECKIIE I STHSE Caoficrsa)
3 E e cckas paGorsi
L |amica v ey o o R —— c }{ncﬁlmmmle partial conductibili (rezistentd max. 100 kQ) Corepron o paGorei ofyan. Tlman oGyen g o rs s Mo c;:;‘y:'g:::mmh B 0GyBb. uiy;:r:::‘:z;cggnyir:;: ToTbKO ¢ 10 czﬂ;:ﬁu‘(f'ovxptiﬁia savena oKD
Antyelektrostat . = fincalaminte antistatica (interval de rezistenta de la 100 k€ pand la 1000 MQ) 6 b " o p . pe "
A yi:cja“;;:r;fl‘;es:rck _ o) dolost profi prerczania 3 _ _ ( P ) :zﬁ:an:n:u;:: prckay (nnneuuep o CHKATHE), IpH CTANIAPTHEIX yeaousx paorss i omonpeer (paGoeii) oByBLio Gyay! IOIIOCTLIO COOTRETCTBOBATS TpeSOBAIIAN CraiLtapra. JLia o6ysi, noCTanmAeNoli 563 B0l
S N " — £ [Rezistenta la medii nefavorabile - A ' . CTETbKI, HCTIBITAHMS MPOBOMIIIHCE B3 3TOif cTenbki. MOKHO HCIIONB30BATh TOMLKO CTETBKH, KOTOPHIC B KOMOMHAIIMH ¢ 9TOii 3alIHTHOM
Jako ST albo O1, plus Isc dolnost’ kryeej Spicky proti odieraniu (Seuff cap) £ CepRHCHEIE PAGOTHL JOMHCTHKA, TPAHCTIOPT 1 7. 1. Ecam obysh ot «ESD», ona - ono
cj S HI [Talpa a incalta izolata impotriva caldurii . s (paGoveii) 0ByBBIO OTREUAIOT TPEGOBAHMAM COOTRETCTRYIOIIETO CTAHIAPTA.
1| wierzeh odporny na przenikanie i absorpeje wody s2 o2 -~ doInost proti posmyknutia na keramickych podlahovyeh diazdiciach s alycerinom s p i P EN 61340-4-3 - DrekrpocTariika ~ CTaiitapTiibe METONst HCMMTAIIIi U4 CIICLIABIX C1YHaCB TPty — 05yus. EN :
) proti posmy Seh p ¥ gy il el e “rolata impotriva Figalut 61340-5-1 - anma e, OB O6yss ESD a0k EL - OAHTIES. T'lA TOYY. XPHETEY - o61pd vrodnudrov: DOG, UNIVERSE.
Jako S2 albo O2, plus 3 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo | O3 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo rch  [WPA" dolnost’proti prieniku a absorpeii vody £ - e npoxoauTs nporepky Ha Tectepe ESD o pa3 kaaayio cveny.lIpumenanme 11s moasiopareneii: OGyah MOKCT HCHOIRIOBATECS Auafliots mpoceKTIKG GUTES T 0dTYies £pOTIE. TIpwy T £pAon, SORIKAGTE T VROBHT KavoviKd. O axatdlnAa sxisppivo Timog
o | podesza odpoma na pracktucie wedug typu S3L. (wkladka niemetatowa typu. | O3L. (wkladka niemetalona typu —Thro SR p———— ) [Absorbtie a energiei in zona calcaiului (min. 20 J) HCKTIOHTEIBHO B COOTBETCTBHI C OMHCAMION BHILIC LETbIO Ecau oGyss (paspes, w© 1EYE00S, 0 TAGTOS 1} TO GYlM TOV VOSTUATOV eV HTOPODY Vit ATOTEREGOLY AOYO Vi HETUYEVEGTEPY
Podeszwa z bieznikiem PL) albo $3S (wkladka niemetalowa PL) albo O3S (wkladka Z - - —— £ WR [Rezistenti la apa MaTepHaIa, TPIHA, W3HOC, JeGOPMAII TIOIOIBH, PACKOAJCHHE LIBOB 1 T. 1), YPOBCHS 3AIUITH CHIKACTCA, i H3ICIHE MepecTacT keapyo,
typu PS) typu PS) £ [Fo dolnost’ proti palivovym olejom - oleje a uhlovodiky Irotectie pentru laba picioralui YOBIICTBOPATE YHOMAHYTHIM BHIIIIC IPABOBBIM 1 Hopman. B K OCHOBHBIM TPeG cranapra EN 1SO 20347 Tavrodiiuata vo 1o gpnoonotsits oc repipidiov avikoya pe 1o okomd Y1 Tov omoio apoopilovar
Jako SB albo OB, plus = LG [Udrzanie na rebriku ! wn EN 1SO 2034s K obysi MoryT W apyrue 2 1€ MOTYT BLIT CBA3ANb © - T vmoBUATE Vo: T GOPLTE e KOKGAO TOBENATOS, Ta ETd MOBTijTaL e Aupéve: KOpOOVIG, Y1 Vol (OTPOTE T0 GRG0 TOV THANATOS
Zamknigta strefa picty n - — L AN [Protectie pentru glezna CHMBORANI /T KaTCropHAMIL (CM. o, Kareropin otoGpasaior g grépvas. ) o o o )
I | Antyelektrostatyezne (A) s4 04 Je nutné vybrat jednu z troch moznosti n Fr— HanBonee pacnpompﬂ"clluuc KOMGHHAILN, BKITI04as OCHOBHbIE W ZIONOTHHTEIbHbIE TPEGOBAHHS. -~ To vnobiuate v te svekMioosts cugvé,ei8ikd ot Ppogepd Kaipd, fi 0 QUENUEW EpiBpmon TV ToBIOY.
‘Absorpeia cnergii w strefic piety (E) Prenikanie a absorpeia vody (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S35) sa tyka iba zvrskovjch materidlov a nezarucuje Gplni vodovzdomost celej obuvi, - Numpoototevet: to mumovTow:
Jako 4 albo O4, plus S5 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo | O5 (wkladka metalowa typu P) albo Hybridnd obuv je oznacena ,.SBH™ C [Rezistenté a virfului la frecare (Scuff cap) [CHMBOJ [TOMONHHUTEJIBHBIE TPEFOBAHHSI/XAPAKTEPHCTHKA “:“’ i ?m":;ﬁ?ﬁe 4 V0BT SiVal KUTUOKEVUOHEVGL 0T OO TOTE TOTo SépHaroS. v eV Erouy ek
podeszwa odpoma na przeklucie wedlug typu SSL (wkladka niemetalowa typu |~ OSL (wkladka niemetalowa typu R [Rezistentd la alunecare pe pardoseli din gresie ceramici cu glicering " IloRoma, ycrolmean k npokonam (i, 1100 H) — MeTanmeckas scTaska, nonumaio mumon O 4,9 b 4
| Podeszwa z bieanikiem PL) albo S58 (wkladka niemetalowa PL) albo O3S (wkladka [KATEGORIE PRACOVNEJ A BEZPECNOSTNEJ OBUVI ST P ” ¥ ooz { 4 :\B)"ﬁ.p:ﬂ znrjngglmu:fzurr;vu;t;m :r;o glimg ovoieg (edv Sev Erovv EheyOel o avioy EvavTL UIKOY 0VoIGY),
b PA [Rezistentd la ptrunderea si absorby — HTVRVOUEVGL ATOpPURAVTIKG, SIAVTIKES Vi
ok STals 0T s typuPS) typu PS) Trieda | Poviadavky Kategoria podra EN IS0 20345 Kategoria podT'a EN 150 20347 i ezistenta fa patrunderea #1 absorblia apei - [Monousa, ycroriumsan & npokozam (i, 1100 H) — ReMCTaTTIeCKaA BETARKA, HCTbITANA LIHTON, Enpavriki onpgioon: nemhoyi Tov Katiahev vrodnudtay Ou Tpétet vo aoiCeran Ty aZiodéon Tov KvBEVOD oTo Kb oag
1 odpornosé P buwia na wode (WR) S6 06 d obuv (SB) }fracc\'né obuv (OB . HRO [Rezistenta la caldura de contact B.5mm _ repIBiiov epyaciag kat to emBupnTd Bubpo Tpoctasiag. T Ty exthoyi avt sivat VIEHHUVOS 0 £pYOSHTIS, VTOZPEOVTAL VO KuBOpPIGEL Kat
Talebo I1_| SB alebo OB Zikladné £ ko [Revistentafa wleiurt combustibile - alefrt 5 hidrocarburt pso [Mozoutsa, ycroifumsas k npokosam (. 1100 H) — HeMeTATH'ECKaR BCTABKA, HCBITAIA LIHTION, va e T0 600Td THTO VROBIiITOS axkGpa TPty T 7prio. Efvan oMpavIIKG, hoTe T vTdAHGTE Tov £TAEYOVTA Vi popeBoby, va eivat
Jzkn s3 a!bf 03.1 plus . S7 (Wklatli:ﬂdmmlown typuP)albo | 07 (Wk!aifﬂdr;\mlnvvﬂ o P) albo ‘Ako SB alebo OB, plus & et . Bum KGTOMAL Y10l TV GTATO0EVT TPOOTasia Kat o Tepiiikov 6to omoio oprovvia. Edv 1o mepiiiov gpriong Sev eiva yvooto, eiva mokd
1 odpornos¢ kompletnego obuwia na wodg (WR) S7L (wkladka niemetalowa typu ‘O7L (wkladka niemetalowa typu 1 Uzavreté oblast’ pity st o1 LG [Mentinere pe scari PrekTpucckite croiicTaa onpavEd va Sieliyeta Stopovkevon Hetah tov ok Kut 1o ayopustil, 1 omoid Ou eZuceakice, b1t av v Suvatov, va vl @ seoti
PL)albo 7S (“’kh::)ﬂ niemetalowa PL) albo O7S (WH;:’ST Anmlaucka (A) " Trebuie selectata una dintre cele trei opfiuni . "{ch o pe— 100 xOm) vrodipare Eiva eniong aapaimo va npocappcoere 0 poliya oag Kut dha pEGE aTopKig TpocTasing oTic ouVOTKES Epyaciog Kut oTov
typu typu Absorpeia energie v oblasti pity (E) ~ 2 . Kivduvo. Babpég gipavon CE onpaivet, o to V6B VT Thnpoi TiG anatiioss tov Kavoviouon
Klasa I: Obuwic wykonane zc skory i innych materialow z wyjatkiem obuwia w calosci gumowego albo polimerowego. “Ako S1 alebo Ol plus si absorbtia apei (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, $35) se aplic numai la materialele de pe partea superioard si nu garanteazy E W A oBysb (qumanason or 100 kOM — 1000 MOM) (EE) 2016/425 oysTixé: pe v aopuxt] mpootacia. Fpios0c: paireen o I xayopia © o N
Klasa II: Obuwie w calosci polimerowe (tj. formowane jako calos¢) lacznie z wykonanym w calosci z gumy (tj. wulkanizowane jako 1 Zvisok odolny proti prieniku a absorpeii s2 o2 : completd a intregii & R we— N KOpIG AE1TOVPYiG. TV ORIV EiVaL N FPOCTUSIG TOV TOSIGY aTd PODHITIOOUS oD B LTOPOTGEY V. TPOKDYOY KT T BUPKEIX TV
ok incal{amintea hibrida estc marcata ,SBIT~ R —— i a
calosc) vody (WPA) - g 61005 1povs epyasiog i Tovs omoiovs apoopiCerar. H oxomudmra: xabopiCe T0 £i505 Tov vhKoD IOV ZpMGtOTOLETaL, TOV
Podstawowy warunck dotyczacy odpornosci na signa plytkach py Z siarczanem "Ako 52 alebo O, plus — — S _ £ 30,1111 I0A0ILIBH 0GYBH OT HATpeBAIILS GEBWIGG, TV EQuppoYi Kat Tov Tpomo cuveipnong. Katd mv envoy tov vrodnuitov pite v Swooukileta, na o oKkon
(SLS) - bez symbolu Podosva odolni proti prepichnutiu podra $3 (kovova vlozka typu P) alebo 03 (kovové vlozka typu P) alebo [CATEGORIE DE INCALTAMINTE DE LUCRU SI DE SIGURANTA 2 o 5 emOugsiceva gpoioRorGeTs w viodfuaca. To apérumo EN ISO 20345:2022, EN 1O 20345:2022/A1:2024 umodeakvies vmodifuat
Dodatkowy warunek dotyczacy odpormosei na pos si¢ na plytka 2 gliceryng - symbol SR. ! S3L (nekovovi vlozka typu PL) alebo | O3L (nekovovd vlozka typu PL) alebo Clasi | Cerinte Categoria in conformitate cu EN | Categoria in conformitate cu EN H SO TOAOUIBL] O0yR OT Yo% aopulsios e Kikvppa SaxTiov aopuksios IKave Vo aviézs o5 Kpobon Tovkdpiotov 200 J ki oF ovpmison toukizotov 15 KN
Jezeli obuwie nie jest badane na odpomosé na poslizgnigcie sig (na przyklad obuwie speqaluc 2z kolcami, éwiekami metalowymi itp.), to 38 (nekovova viozka typu PS) 038 (nekovova viozka typu PS) 150 5 1S0 20347 2 E SHepri B obmacTh i (v, 20 Jix) L0Ta: GOV VGPYEL KIVBLVOS ATHOTIC AVTIKEEVOV 6Ta TOS10. Okod6unen, Bropnyavia HETEhoV, HEPIKES aypoTiKES
jest oznaczone znakiem 0" . ) _ "Ako SB alcbo OB, plus inciliminte de sigurants (SB) Tncalgaminte de lucru (OB R [Borocrofixocts spyasiss, khx. To mpérumo EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 vrodsivis: vmodiipata spyacios. Ta vrodijpara
Konserwacja: przed i po uzyciu obuwia prosimy o sprawdzenic zapigeia i szezelnosci zelowki — uszkodzone obuwie nalezy wycofaé z Uszavretd oblast’pity Tsau1l | SBsau OB Cerinte generale privind siguranta - i ypiion, 70V 0 gPioTNG Sev exTifETar ok JyEVIKOBS KVBBVOLS (GDYKpOLET 1| CUTEOT), OTIS Kavovikég ouviKes
uzytkowania. Obuwie 7 powlekanej, lakierowanej skry naturalnej: zanieczyszezenia zmywa sig stabym roztworem mydlanym, wyciera do I | Antistaticka (A) s4 04 Ca SB sau OB, plus IIHTA HOMBEMA CTOUES #pyacias Katé Ty Tpéyovca Stipnon T vaiotoios Tov méduatos Kath mvmwmw ™G epyoius Toviothpevo o yeopyia,
sucha i aplikuje bezbarwny Srodek przeznaczony do piclegnacji i impreznac materialu, z kidrego jest wykonany wierzch. Obuwic ze skory ‘Absorpeia cnergie v oblasti pity (E) Zont o calodinind tnchisk [AN Banra noguex ehappd Propyavia, vinpeoies oéppic, epyucies CUVOIPIIONS, £poBIGCTIKY, pETaQOpG, KA. Edv T vrodiuate £ivar eEomhopive e évat
2 krétkim wlosicm i materialéw usuw: gumowa i o skory ‘Ako 54 alebo O, plus - - U | Antistatics (A) st o1 R oo Kitpivo etkovGrpapa (ESD», mhnpoi xat ta axdhovd aporuna: EN 134043 - Manspooratu - Tomonoulpiévot ureobo\ Sowyi 1ia
z krotkim wlosiem i do materiatow tekstylnych. Wazna jest pielegnac; dSk() 2 krétkim wlosiem za pomoca impregnatu w spreju, co zwigksza o : ' S5 (kovovi vlozka typu P) alebo 05 (kovova vlozka typu P) alebo . . CTOHHHBOCTE K IPOPE3aniio £puppoyés - viodnuata. EN 61340-5-1 - F i - Tlpootasia tov
zk kstylny jest pielggnacja skory pomocy impreg preju, M Podosva odolni proti prepichnutiu podTa e ok by al L (nckovovd vlozka ou PL) al Absorbtie a energiei in zona célcdiului (E) -
jej odpormnosé na wodg. Tych materialow nigdy nie konserwujemy kremem! typu S5| " s“;( mk«M v ‘07I dz:(ypu ;g )ebo OSOS:( \“"(ova v '07| dit(wu L; )Cbb Ca SI sau O, plus sC VeroiiunBocTs HoCKa K ueTHpamio (Scuff cap) gawbpeva. Tevikés anartiiosc.). Ta , ESD* vrodiata mpénet va ehéyyoviat pia gopé avi Bapdie oto EAA tester. npomnno-qm e Tovg
Pozostale rodzaje obuwia czyscimy wods i dchkalnym srudklcm do eryszezenia 72 pomocy migkkicj szcznlcczkl Nigdy nie korzystamy Podosva s dezénom nekovovi viozka typu nekovovi viozka typu o P . - — — APOTESET VIOBUTIYROPOTY Vi GHOTONBOSY REVOY KT TV EVVONL 100 QVgEpONENOD OKORDG Zpi T aspiasoon akkoivarc
1| Caputa rezistenta la pitrund ibsorb s2 02 SR p ; o
e ok i Sl e T T S ——— B eoimmorn pommmomemon b e A A A A
W sucl ymmlcjscu pokojowej. a buwia po zdjgeiu na czy wlozy¢ prawidla — zachowaja 1 Odolnost kompletne] obuvi proti vode S6 06 - — - - ty ® v v v avorépe >
ksztalt obuwia. Jezeli doszlo do przeniknigeia wody do obuwia, lub awilza sic wewngtrzng c7géc z¢ wagledu na nadmieme posenie sig S6p, WR Pl P Ca 82 sau 02, plus . et S3 (insertie metalicd tip P) sau 03 (insertic metalied tip P) sau RO TR . vt o1 mpdoterss anarsioag o ogeovat s 11 apion Tov 1 stvan ooupoia Kat / 1 Tig
(WR) I | Talpa rezistent la perforare in funcie de tip S3L (insertie nemetalicé tip PL) sau | O3L (inserfie nemetalica tip PL) sau = CTOliHBOCTS K KOHTAKTHOMY Tertny o SudiBopt 600 T
nalezy je suszyé powoli w ponad 50:C sg szkodliwe dla obuwia, dlatego nie nalezy go - - i § Kanyopies.O1 KoTyopies avtés onaivowy Tovg Mo 3 Tov 00 g Puoikis kabb Kt Tig
suszyé na zrodlach ciepla lub w ich bezposrednim poblizu. Przed suszeniem buty zakladamy na napinacze, ewentualnic wypelniamy papicrem Ako 83 alebo 03, plus $7 (kovovi vlozka typu P) alebo 07 (kovova viozka typu ) alebo Talpé ou profil 538 (insertie nemetalici tip PS) O3S (insertie nemetalicd tip PS) g = [fo VCTOiiMHBOCTS K TOIIMBHbIM MACTAN — MACTA 1 YITICBOTIOPOHE s Y ————
2y P pos P 'y hia nap! yp 'y pap 1 Odolnost kompletnej obuvi proti vode S7L (nekovové viozka typu PL) alebo L (nekovové vlozka typu PL) alebo Ca B sau OB, plus 5
guzstowym iw Iuakclc susrenia klxlka razy wymienamy mokry papier. 0b|:(w|e przed pierwszym uryciom oraz impregnacji z odpowiedniego WR) S7S (nekovova vlozka typu PS) 078 (nekovové viozka typu PS) Zon a calciutui inchisi =T S
produktu do pie "g“"rj:ls‘;off“‘: o2y regulamic impregnowa¢ fv“’z‘z’;”s’g": :}'&;";Pf’f‘zxﬁgm‘“w: ‘:‘g‘qscu bez skazenia przez wilgod: Trieda I: Obuv vyroben z usne a injch materidlov. s vynimkou Lelugumnvej alebo celopolymémej obuvi T | Andistatica (A 4 04 " HeoGXO/1MO BHODATS OIUIH 113 TPEX BAPHANTOR [FYMBOAO [EMIMAEON ATAITHEEIZ/XAPAKTHPIETIKA
nieczystosci, plesnie, ewent. dalsze czynniki obnizajace poziom ochrony, Obuwia nigdy nie od cigzkimi albo Trieda II: Obuv (.. tvirend veelku) vrdtane veelku). A"”"’“““““g“‘ in zona cllodiulu (E) - - u abeopOuus woaet (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S3S) OTHOCHTCH TOIBKO K MATepHAIAM BEpXa M He FAPAHTHDYET NOHYIC P [E6a mvberruc ot Eiiepnon (Mgioto 100 N) - pevebach néhyo, Soruaopévo pe e 64,5 mm
w kontakcie z ostrymi Do transportu ochronne, na przykiad oryginalne pudetka. ZAkladnd posindaska na odolnos?protiposmyknui  keramickej dl:lzbeb;laulryleulrlamm odfin 5L ez aymbols. L |CeStsmOh gl i o5 e metalis p P) = o el i ) o necii odysi. L [Eha avOextuci ot Suitpnon (ehdgaoto 1100 N) i petadhui éhue, Soxpaopiévo e axide 0 4.5 mm|
Prz; w warunkach i wilgotnosé wzgledna) czas przydatnosci do uzycia wynosi z reguly 4 lata) Doplnkovi poziadavka na odolnost’ proti posmyknutiu na keramickej dlazbe s glycerolom — symbol alpa remnemz\ aper forare in functie de tip (insertie nemetalici tip PL) sau (insertie nemetalicd tip PL) sau I T e———TTTT . — — - — T — ——
Nossenic obumia. Zywotnosé: To obuwie zostalo “wmdukmfm . md.fn'f:uw' o Wyﬁ,kf’g jakosci, e \kulyek Nankon ma \[dluw,\k“ Ak nie je obuy skisand na odolnost proti posmyknutiu (napr. Specidlna obuy s hrotmi, kovovymi cvockami a pod.), je oznagend znackou Talpi cu profil 58 (insertic nemetalicé tip PS) 058 (insertie nemetalicd tip PS) " ” s ot avbextuc o Sudrpnon (e, oo 1100 N) - o perakuch aéhua, Sokaopévo pe axida @ Imm
; 0 Ca S2 sau 02, plus — = HhskTpucés Wiome
pracy i zuzywania sie, niekidre z jego wlasciwosci ochronnych ulegaja pogorszeniu. Producent nie moze daty koiica I plus i S6 06 FATETOFI PAROUEN S AT THON OEVEHR pucés BioTntes
do uzytkowania w czasic korzystania z obuwia. Na czas przydatnosci do uzy‘kuwam moze wpiywac wicle czynnikow, na prrykiad Cdrzba: pred a po pousiti obuvi prosim skontrolute zapimanic @ celistvost podrizky — poskodend obuv vyradte. Obuv 7 povistvenei, Rezistenta la api a complete (WR) _ _ 1 Nspiis aybmio vadtmia (éyiom aveiowaon 100 k&)
promicniowanie UV, zimno, goraco, woda, so1 i inne. W razie czedei obuwia ojego podeszwy lakovanej usne: ne€istoty umyvajte slabym mydlovym roztokom, utrite dosucha a pouZite bezfarebny prostriedok uréeny na oSetrenic Ca $3 sau O3, plus S7 (insertie metalica tip P) sau 07 (insertic metalic tip P) sau Kaace TpeGosanun Kareropus B coorsercrann ¢ EN Karteropust B cootercTBum ¢ EN — - . -
lub wierzchu, nalezy skorzystaé z nowej pary butow. a impregnéciu zvrskového materidlu. Obuv z vlasovej usne a textilu: neistoty odstrfite gumovou kefkou a pripravkami, kioré si uréené na 1 Rezistenta la apd a incaltimintei complete (WR) | S7L (insertie nemetalicd tip PL) sau | O7L (insertie nemetalica tip PL) sau 1S0 20345 SO 20347 s S L‘\vumwo rbdnua (£bpog avtictaong 100 kQ éwg 1000 MQ)
Ostrzezenie: Obuwic nie moze byé przerabiane. vli;o\'e une s fexil. DOIeZitéje ostrenic vlasovSh usni vhodnou impregniciou v sprei, ~vySulicou odolnost proti vode. Tieto materdly . i $75 (insetie nemetalic tp PS) 075 (inserte nemetalic ip FS) i 3auurtias oGyss (SB) PaGouas oGyss (OB) £ [aveogi évavet wov Svopevi reppaiovioy
Gwarancja: garancia obejmuje wady produkeyjne oraz inng niezgodnosé z umowa kupna, Gwarancja nie obejmuje zmiany wlasciwosci nikdy nekrémujte! o . X o N Clasa I: Incalfaminte fabricata din picle i din alte materiale, cu exceptia incalfamintei fabricate integral din cauciuc sau din polimeri. Lnan 1| SB nan OB Ocnopunie [ Moveon 100 K0 REpove to0 SmodTros vavet e Oeppommeac
obuwia, ktore pwsmy w przeclqgu czasu w wyniki zuzycia czy tez naturalng] zmiany wlaSciwosci materalu lub na wady i braki wyniklc 2 Ostatnit obuv istite vodou, Setrym Eistiacim prostriedkom a jemnou kefkou. Nikdy nepouzivajte litky ako alkohol, riedidla, benzin &i Clasa II: Incalfiminte fabricatd integral din polimeri (adic tumata in intregime), inclusiv incaltiminte fabricatd integral din cauciue (adici Kax SB i1t OB, mioc g on Hépovg HATOS e epromras
nieprzestrzegania regul i zasad wlasciwego uzytkowania oraz pielegnacji obuwia. rodzaj, rozmiar i nie akékolvek iné chemické Litky. Po vyzuti obuv skladujte na suchom mieste pri izbovej teplote. Do uzavretej, hlavne usfiovej obuvi po vyzuti vulcanizat in intregime). ! 3aKpeTas oGACTS AT st o1 z [Mévaon tov kite pépovg tov vrodpaTos Kad TV KpiOL
mog by¢ powodem pezmejszej reklamacji. patria napinaky - udria tvar obuvi. Pokial' doslo k preniknutiu vody do obuvi, alebo zvlhla vnitorni Zast' vplyvom potenie ndh, suste ju Cerinfa de baza pentru rezistena la alunecare pe plci ceramice cu sulfat de cu lauril-sulfat de sodiu (SLS) - fira simbol. Anmncranieckas (A) = 5 tore e orepvas (6
Ina pri tepl hujiicej 30°C. Teploty nad 50 °C obuy poskodzuji ju nesus Inom zdroji alebo v jeho b d p EE [Aroppoon evépreas st mepiogi T gTépvosg (ehdy, 20 1)
Utylizacja: zgodnic z obowigzujgeym ustawodawstwem. zvolna pri teplote nepresahujiicej 30°C. Teploty nad 50 °C obuy poskodzuji, preto ju nesuste na tepelnom zdroji alebo v jeho bezprostrednej Cerina suplimentard pentru rezistenta la alunecare pe plici ceramice cu glicerol - simbol SR otepritm b ofnacty nsr (E) g - -
Trzeba mieé § &, e stopiei ochrony przed poslizgnigeiem sie jest zalezny od typu obuwia, rodzaju blizkosti. Pred susenim dajte obuv na napinaZe, popripade vyplite obuv novinovym papierom a v priebehu susenia vIhky papier niekolkokrat Cu exceplia cazului in care incalfimintea este testatd pentru rezistenta la alunecare (de exemplu, incalfmintea speciald cu crampoane, Kax ST O1, nioc WR Avto 610 vepd
wykladziny pedlogo\vq i rodzaju zanieczysaczei, Obuvie nie 2dola Pastwa ochroni¢ albo ochrona bedzie duzo mniej skuteczna pray vymedite. Obuv pred prvym pouzitim naimpregnujte a oSetrite vhodnjmi dalej pravidelne vhodnym, capse metalice etc.), accasta este marcati cu semnul 0" 1 Bepx, yCTOM MBI K NPOHNKHOBEHITO 1t sz 02 ipoctacia wapact
podiogi (na przykla j olejem kuchennym albo olejem mineralnym itp.) Czgsto k tomu uréenym krémom (sprejom). o : Tntrefinerea: Va rugam ca inainte si dupd ce afi folosit incaliamintea sa verificafi de ex. inchiderea acesteia i integritatea talpi - eliminafi din abcopGuum Boxst (WPA) N I, ; o
w takiej »~ymacme-iynym jest albo zapobiec albo je usunaé. Rowniez sig po ovanie, preprava: V origindlnom baleni, v &istom, suchom a rostredi, bez kontan vihkom, netistotami, plestiami, uz incaliamintea deterioratd. Incaltaminte din picle natural tratficats, cuid: spilai murdiria cu o solue u$0ma de sapun, $lerge\| pana la Kax S2 wm 02, ntioc S3 (Metanmicekan peranka Tara P) | O3 (werantiieokas seraska ta P) postasia tov atpayrov
cigzkim albo blotnistym terenic moze wypelni¢ bieznik obuwia roznymi nicczystosciami, jak bloto albo Zwir. Zanicezyszezenia, kidre prip. dalSimi Sinitelmi znizujicimi droved ochrany. Nikdy neskladujte obuv pod fazkjmi predmetmi alebo v kontakte s ostrymi predmetmi. uscare i udilizati un produs incolor conceput pentru tra superior. din piele material Tozouisa, yeToiitieas K npokoy, B nm wit R IAvoi évava koyipatog
nagromadzily si¢ w biezniku podeszwy, jej zuzycie, uszkodzenie, degradacja na skutek nicktorych skazei $rodowiska naturalnego, lub Na prepravu pouzivajte vhodny ochranny obal, napr. povodnii Skatulu. Pri skladovani za normélnych podmienok (teplota a relativna vihkost) textil: indepartati murdarie cu o perie din cauciuc si folesm produse concepute pentru picle intoarsd si textile. Este Impenanl ca plclcm |mmrsa 1 3ABHCHMOCTH OT THITA S3L (nemerammueckas Berapka T | O3L (HemeTalHueckas BCTaBKa THIIA - - - P—— " o
¢  lehota pouZitelnosti spravidla 4 roky) sC |avtiotaon mg karvrrils axpig évava g Tipiic (Seuff cap)
przekroczenie okresu Zywotnosci moga w zasadniczy sposob ogmmczyc odpomnosé na poslizgnigeie sig. J a pouZitels pravid Y . . - . . . . si fie tratata cu un spray de impregnare adecvat, care creste rezistenta la apa. Nu dati cu crema niciodata aceste materiale! TlozonBa ¢ MPOTEKTOPOM PL) nm S38 (neverammieckan PL) nn O3S (nevetanmeckan - =
Odpornosé na przeklucie: Jezeli obuwic jest ‘wkiadk i to prosimy pamictaé, 7c ta Nosenie obuvi, Zivotnost’: Této obuv bola vyroben z vysokoakostnjch materidlov, ale v ddsledku podmienok na pracovisku a opotrebovania Curatati celelalte tipuri de incdltaminte cu apd, cu un detergent slab si cu o perie moale. Nu folositi niciodata substante cum ar fi alcoolul, Beraska Tna PS) Berania Tina PS R |Avtoyi) oty okioOnon oe kepupkd Thaxidia Sanidov pe yhukepivi
odpornosé obuwia na przeklucie byla 2a pomoca s trzpieni i sil. Groty o mnicjszej Srednicy i o sa niektoré ochranné viastnosti postupne stricajt. Vyrobca nemoze predvidat datum pouzitefmosti pogas pouzivania. Lehotu pouzitelnosti diluantii, benzina sau alte substante chimice. Dupa intrebuinfare, pstrai incdlfamintea intr-un loc useat, la temperatura camerei. In Kax SB 1w OB, mioc ffo mavaly o veot oo disiod i -
Wickszym obeiggentu satycrnym albo dynamicznym snacenie awicksraia ryzyke procbicia. W takicl sytucii poinny byé rozasone méze ovplyvnit vela faktorov, napriklad UV Ziarenie, chlad, teplo, voda, sof a dalsie. V pripade poskodenia bezpetnostnjch tasti obuvi alebo incal(imintea inchis, in special in cea din piele, ar trebui introduse sanuri - meniin forma incaliamintei. In cazul in care in incaliminte a o | Baxperan ofmacrs wrkn st o4 iEpog O 9T OIEIOOVON Kt GROpPOQIITN VEPOD
dodatkowe $rodki zapobiegawcze. Aktualnie w obuwiu s3 do dyspozycji trzy og6lne typy wkladek odpomych na przeklucie. Chodzi tu o typy podosvy & zvisku pouZite novy pir. . pitruns api sau dacd aceasta s-a umezit in urma transpiratici picioarelor, uscafi-o incet, la o temperaturd care nu depseste 30°C. Temperaturile Antucrarmueckas (A) HRO Sy ———
2z materialow metalowych i niemetalowych, ktore musza byé dobrane na podstawic oceny ryzyka zwiazanego z praca. Wszystkie typy Upozornenie: Obuv je zakézané upravovat i . . 5 . X peste 50°C deterioreaza incdlfaminica, de aceea nu o uscafi pe surse de cildura sau in imediata apropiere a acestora. inainte de a usca omeprit B obnaci nskn (E) 2 — " " p -
Zzapewniajg ochrong przed ryzykiem przeklucia, ale kazdy z nich ma jeszeze inne zalety albo niedoskonalosci, lacznie z nastgpujacymi: Zaruka: Ziruka sa vztahuje na vjrobné chyby alebo iny rozpor s kiipnou zmluvou. Ziruka sa nevztahuje na zmeny vlastnosti obuvi, kioré incéltamintea, introduceti sanuri in ea sau umpleti-o cu hartie de ziar, pe care ar trebui i o schimbati de mai multe ori pe parcursul uscirii. Kak S4 i 04, moc S5 (Meranmmieckan peranka THia P) | O3 (Meramieckas seraska Tina P) 3 o JAvroyi ket Tov hadiby kavaipov — Ehaa kat vipoyovivipak:
« Typ metalowy (na przyklad SIP, S3): Jest mnicj zalezny od ksztaltu ostrego przedmiotu/zagrozenia (na przyklad $rednicy, geometrii, Vza’tl"ﬂ priebehu S Y ‘1,051;““' °P°h"e"°"?,"'ﬂ~ prirodzencj ey V'“;"‘“:"d"“‘e"*l““ ijbz "ﬂ;“ﬂ’y @ 'k‘e‘if‘:‘a'ky VZF_‘“";“? inainte de prima utilizare, impregnai incalfamintea si tratati-o cu o solufie speciald, repetind ulterior periodic aceastd operafiune folosind o Toxousa, yeToi41Bas K IpoKOAY, B " " LG Kpatoveag om oxia
ostrosci), ale ze wzgledu na technologie produkeji moze nie pokrywaé calej dolnej powierzchni stopy. B B e mioad sprivneho pouzivania & ofetrovania oburi. Nevhodne zvoleny drub, veflkos¢ a Sirka obuvi nemdZu by¢ crema adecvat. . I | sasncmvocti ot Tima SS5L (neveranmmieckas beraska Tina | OSL (HeMeTAnITHUECKAs BCTABKA THIA " Tipénet va cmtkeyeel o and 15 perg emkoye
dvodom na nesk - Depozitarea, transportul: in ambalaj original,intr-un mediu curat, uscat s aerisit, farf a fi contaminatd cu umezeald, impuritafi, mucegai sau Tozorsa ¢ npotexopon PL) i S58 (neveranmmieckan PL) win 0SS
« Typ niemetalowy (PS albo PL, albo kategoria na przykiad SIPS, S3L): Moze by¢ licjszy, bardziej elastyczny i zapewniaé wicksze Likvidicia: V slade s platnou legislativou. cualfi agenii de scidere a nivelului de protectie. Nu pastrati niciodata incaltamintea sub obiecte grele sau in contact cu obiecte ascutite. Utilizati Betapka Tuna PS) Betaska Tuna PS) H diefoduon ka1 anoppogrion vepod (WPA, S2, 83, S3L, S38) agopd pévo ta endve vhikd ket Sev eyyvdrar v ahiipn adiappoyonoinar
Odolnost’ proti posmyknutiu: Vezmite na vedomic, Ze stupeis protismykovej ochrany je ureny typom obuvi, typom podlahovej krytiny AoKkpov Toy

pokrycie, ale odpornosé na przeklucie moze si¢ bardzo r6znié w zaleznosei od ksztaltu ostrego przedmiotu/zagrozenia (. Srednicy,
geometrii, ostrosci). Z punktu widzenia $wiadczonej ochrony do dyspozycji sa dwa typy. Typ PS moze zapewnic lepsza ochrong przed
przedmiotami o mniejszej $rednicy niz typ PL.

WLASCIWOSCI ELEKTRYCZNE - NIE DOTYCZY OBUWIA IZOLUJACEGO ELEKTRYCZNIE WEDLUG 50321-1:2018.
OSTRZEZENIA DO OBUWIA ANTYELEKTROSTATYCZNEGO

Obuwie antyelektrostatyczne powinno by uzywane tam, gdzie konicczne jest mozliwosci

statyeznej przez odprowadzenie ladunku elekirostatycznego tak, aby wykluczy¢ zagrozenie zapalenia spowodowanego iskra, na przyklad
substancji palnych i par i jezeli na stanowisku pracy nie jest calkowicie porazeniem pradem 2 urzadzenia
elektrycznego pod napigeiem. Obuwie antyelektrostatyczne stanowi rezystancie migdzy stopa, a ziemig, ale nie musi zapewnié pefnej ochrony.
Obuwie antyelektrostatyczne nie jest przeznaczone do pracy przy instalacjach elektryeznych pod napigeiem. Rezystancja elekiryczna obuwia

un ambalaj de protectic adecvat pentru transport, de exemplu, cutia original. Atunci cind incélfimintea este depozitati in condiii normale

azneistenim. Vasa obuy vis nemoze ochranit alebo bude ochrana podstatne znizend pri posmyknuti velmi kizkou

krytinou (napriklad zneéistenie kuchynskym alebo minerélnym olejom a pod.). Za takjchto okolnosti je Gasto jedingm rieSenim bud zabranit
kontamindcii, alebo okamZite odstranit’ znetistenie. Aj chodza vonku po tazkom alebo blativom teréne moZe upchat’ dezén obuvi roznymi
necistotami, ako je blato alebo Strk. Znegistenie, ktoré sa nahromadilo vo vzorke podrizky, opotrebovanie, poskodenie, degradacia v dosledku
niektorjch kontaminantov Zivotného prostredia & prekrogenia ditumu Zivotnosti mozu podstatne ovplyvait odolnost proti posmyknutiu.
Odolnost’ proti prepichnutiu: Ak je obuv vybavend vlozkou proti prepichnutiu, vezmite, prosim, na vedomie, Ze odolnost” obuvi proti
prepichnutiu sa merala v laboratoriu pomocou Standardizovanych tifiov a sil. Klince mensicho priemeru a vySSic statické albo dynamické
zatazenie riziko prepichnutia zvySuja. Za takjch okolnosti by ste mali zvizit dalSie preventivne opatrenia. V' stasnosti sti v obuvi k dispozicii
i vieobeené typy vloziek odolnych proti preniknutiu. Ide o typy z kovovych a z nekovovjch materidlov, ktoré je nutné vybrat na ziklade
posidenia rizik sivisiacich s pracou. Vietky typy poskytujit ochranu proti riziku prepichnutia, ale kazdy z nich md iné dalSie vyhody alebo
nevjhody vrtane tjchto

i umiditate relativa), termenul de valabilitate este de obicei de 4 ani).
Purtarea incaltimintei, durata de viati: Aceastd inclaminte a fost confecionatd din materiale de inaltd calitate, insa, datorita condifiilor
de la locul de muncé si datorita zurii, unele proprietifi de protectie se pierd in timp. Productorul nu poate prevedea termenul de valabilitate
pe parcursul utilizarii. Termenul de valabilitate poate fi influentat de mulfi factori, cum ar fi radiatiile UV, frigul, caldura, apa, sarea si altele.
in cazul i care componetel de sgurans alc ncalminte alps s ciputasunt detriorte olosf o perehe nou

S

: Garantia se raporteazi la dﬂectclc dm fabricatie, sau la alte contradictii cu contractul de cumparare.Garania nu se raporteazi la
modificari ale proprietéilor incalamintei apdrute in decursul utilizrii, la modificari naturale ale proprietiilor materialelor sau la defecte si
insuficiente aparute ca urmare a nerespectirii regulilor si principiilor de utilizare si de intrefinere corecta a inclgamintei. Alegerea unui tip, a
unei marimi §i a unei latimi neadecvate, nu poate constitui un motiv de reclamatie.
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" - £ [Antistatische Schuhe (Widerstandsbercich 100 k€2 bis 1000 MQ) FMV-nin is sortlorina va gozlonan risko uygunlasdinimasi vacibdir. Miihafiz saviyyasi, markalanmasi: CE nisami ayagqabilarn fordi
Orwc ST 0L oo fPasita narta frastita gomjeg dela stopala i W i gegen unginstiges Umfeld miihafiza ilo bagh Nizamnamonin (Af) 2016/425 talablorina cavab vermasi demokdir. Istifads magsadiz Mohsul fordi qoruyucu vasitalorin 11
1 Ave pépog avbektikd om dieiodvon kat my s2 02 N [Zastita gleznja AN [Zastita za skotni zglob Z - asasinda tamin olunur, onun da asas funksiyasi nazarda tutuldugu is yerlori va arazilorinda badbaxt hadis bas verdiyi halda
Sonon Tov vepov (WPA) R lodporost na rez lcr Otporost na secenie @ lsolierung der Schuhunterseite gegen Hitze ayaglan xasaratdon qorumaqdir. Har bir istifads magsadi iigiin ayaqqabilann uy@un novlari vardir. Magsad istifada olunan materialin novii,
Omog 521 02, plus 3 (peteddard &v0eto tonov P) | O3 (petaddaxd &vBzzo tomov P) - —— - - e solierung der Schuhunterseite gegen Killte dizayni, totbigi vo ona xidmot metodudur. Ayaqqabi segorkon, ayaqqabilan hansi magsadia itifado etdiyinizo amin olmag vacibdir. EN IS0
. T6ha avextid oE Sidepnon avé thro S3L (un petakhid évdero Tomow | O3L (un petarhixd évdero TomoL s dpornost proti obrabi konice (Scuff cap) sc [Otpornost zastitnog vrha cipele na abrazije (Scuff cap) 2 i 5 ot FE—— 20 20345:2022, EN 1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 géstorir ki, ‘burun hissasinin Grtityii an az 200] zorbaya
Toka pe oxEdio PL) 1 838 (un peraddad évdero | PL) 1 O3S (un petoddad évbeto SR dpomost na zdrs na keramicnih talnih ploséicah z glicerinom SR tporost na klizanje na podnim plocicama sa glicerinom £ nergicaufnahme im Fersenbereich (mind. 20 1) vo an az 15 kN sixilmaya doziimliidiir. Tévsiya olunan pesolar: tikinti sonayesi, metal sanayesi, bazi kond tosorriifats islari va s. EN 1SO
tomov PS) comov PS) 5 - —— - o 5 - - S wr 20347:2022, EN 1SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 is ayaqqabilarina isara edir. Bu ayagqabi islayarkan ayaglann hassashigimi qoruyub saxlamagla
O SB 1 OB, oo PA dpornost na prodirane in absorpeijo vode ' VPA tpornost na prodiranje i apsorpeiju vode - h istifadsginin normal is oratindo mexaniki tohlikolara (1si va ya sixlma) maruz qalmadifs yerlards istifada g nazards twiulmusdur
Kheiot mepiogd otépvag - HRO dpornost proti kontaktni toploti lHrRO tpornost na kontaktnu toplotu ersenschutz I esolor: kond tosorriifats, yiingiil sonaye, emalatxanalar, tomir, logistika, nogliyyat vo s. Ayaqqabi sart rongli piktogramla tochiz
u Avaotan (A) s4 04 o Gormost na kurilna ola - olia in oalkovodike £ o b [T ——T———— [aN Knéchelschutz edilmisdirso "ESD" asagidaki standartlara uygundur: EN 61340-4-3 - Xiisusi tatbigetmalar iiciin elektrostatikaya aid standart test iisullar -
m,,ym, oy mepiogi g orépvac (E) 2 Ipormos v a - olja in oglyikovodi a tpornost na loZ ulja - ulja i ugljovodonike R Kchnittfostigkeit Ayaqqabi. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatika - Elektron cihazlarmn elektrostatik tasirlordan qorunmast. - Umumi toloblor. "ESD" ayaqgabilari ESD
Onw $4 1 04, S5 (evalid iv0eo womou P) LG [Ostati na lestvi LG [Stajanje na merdevinama et stnaggist fgiin bir novbads bir dafo yoxlanilmaidir
I Toha ummm ot 0\urpnm1 avé tomo S5L (un petadaxd évbizo thmov | OSL (un mm)\).\m évbeto Tomoy * Izbrati je treba eno od treh moznosti * Treba izabrati jednu od tri moguénosti sC Widerstandsfahigkeit der Schutzkappe gegen Abrieb ("Scuff Cap") Istdagior m:?c::ﬁ:;gd ;}.y:g;?:l:a:{.‘n{:dﬁzdz ag‘(;;::';leav:‘:‘s;f:ii ,ETZT??Q’? au)d/épf:? n:)‘la:;: ;:4::‘:(2 ch:la "}:I‘sl‘;rr sla; m;gla::;:;kimzxsz
E6ha pe oD PL) 1 858 1:3[ xfx‘?s??\m &bt | PL) 1 0SS L‘flﬁf?"?f“" &vbero Prepusinost in absorpeija vode (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S38) se nanata samo na zgornje materiale in ne zagotavlja popolne vodotesnosii Prodiranje i apsorpcija vode (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S3S), tice se samo gornjih materijala i ne garantuje potpunu vodonepropusnost cele cipele SR _ el A“f mit “‘Yfe"" vo 5.) milhafizo saviyyasi azalir vo mohsul yuxanda qeyd edilmis hiiquai vo texniki nizamnamalara ssason istifadoys yararsiz olur. EN 1SO
Omwc 21 02, ouv felotnega Sevlia, - — Hibridna obuca oznaena jo sa ,SBH" WP Widerstandsfihigkeit gegen das Eindringen und Absorbieren von Wasser 20347 (EN 1SO 20345) standartinin asas talablarina slava olaraq, ayagqabilara digar talablar da tatbiq edila bilar. Ayagqabilarn konkret
1 Aveoi 010 vepo tou kiipovs vrodiHatoc (WR) S6 06 Hibridna obutev je oznatena s ., SBH HRO Widerstandsfahigkeit gegen Kontakiwirme istifadosi ilo alagoli ola bilacok alava toloblor simvol va/va ya ateqoriyalarla qeyd edilmisdir (cadvolo baxin). Kateqoriyalar asas vo olavo
Oroc S5 1 03, oo = 7 (e Bl wimon ) 7| OF (pevaionnd B0 Tonov )7 [KATEGORIJA DELOVNE IN ZASCITNE OBUTVE [KATEGORIJA RADNE 1 ZASTITNE OBUCE 2 ko . ecgen Heizdl - Olc und K talablar da daxil olmagla, an genis yayilmus birlasmalori gdstorir.
Avtoyi ot vepo Tov mhijpovg vrodiipatog (WR) STL (un petakiad évdeto tomov | OTL (un petakiaxd évbeto Tomon Razred | Zahteve Kategorija po EN ISO 20345 Kategorija po EN ISO 20347 Razred | Zahtevi Kategorija prema EN IS0 20345 | Kategorija prema EN ISO 20347 8 _ __
! : PL) i $7S (un pevaddand évdeto | PL) 1§ OTS (un petodhad é Vamostna obutev (SB) Delovna obutey (OB) Zastita obuca (SB) Radna obuca (OB) | LG [Halt auf Leitern NISAN [LAVO TOLOBLOR/XUSUSIYYOTLOR
o oo PS) Talill_|SBaliOB Osnovne varnostne zahteve Lili IX SBiili OB Osnovni i zahtevi “ Eine von drei Optionen muss ausgewihlt werden lpor IAlthg desilmaya davamlidir (min. 1100N) — metal iglik, @4.5mm 6lgiilii iti uclu alotl smaqdan kegirilmisdir
Karyopia I: Yrodiijiata KetaoKevaojévo: oo Séppa K Gk VAIKG, & s41ipeo T VoSt aro KuovTGovK fj oAvpep. Kot SB ali OB, plus Kao SBili OB, plus Wasserdurchlissigkeit und Wasserabsorption (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, $35) gilt nur fir das Obermaterial und garantiert keine PL()
Kanyopia II: Yrodfipata and nokvuepés (Snt. akipog oxnueniopéve) cvprepihapfavopévav and kaovtcodk (3ni. ahiipag 1 Zaprto podrotje pete st o1 1 ZA*“Y?"e"__Ok ?O‘j\"'CJe pete s1 o1 les gesamten Schuhs, PL® Ith@ desilmaya davamhidir (min. 1100N) - geyri-metal iclik, @4.5mm éliilil iti uclu alatlo sinagdan kegirilmigdir PL(a)
Antistatiéna (A) ntistaticka (A) Hybridschuhe sind mit "SBH" gekennzeichnet. [Althg desilmaya davamhidir (min. 1100N) — geyri-metal iglik, @3mm blgiilii iti uclu alatla smaqdan kegirilmisdir
Buou amaiton 1o avioyd oty oAGONG 0% KepUNIKG TAGKIONE HE AIVPUADENKD VATpIO (SLS\ Xopic oppoRo. Absorpeija energije v predelu pete (E) Apsorpeija energije u podrudiu pete (E) P B ¥
Tpéo0em amainnon yia avroy oy okicdon G Kepapki mAaKidi us YRUKEpiVI) - GOHPoR Kot S1 ali OI, plus Kao SI ili O1, plus [KATEGORIEN VON ARBEITS- UND SICHERHEITSSCHUHEN e "
By 1o vmodriuosa.5ev éxovy eheyled g npog Ty avroy omy ohiotion (. e \moﬁnuum e s, PETahAaKd: KapQu KAL), I | Zgomji del odporen na prodiranje in absorpcijo s2 02 1 Gonji deo otporan na probijanje i apsorpciju vode s2 02 Wiasse | Anforderangen Kategorie griB EN TS0 20345 | Kategorie gemiB ENTSO ektrik xiisusiyyotlor _
épovy T orjuavon " vode (WPA) (WPA) K chemeitsschube (SB) frvps € Joismon kegirici ayaqqabi (maks. miiqavimat 100ke2)
Zuvripnan:Ipy xat peeden pion tov UroSTUUTOS EAEYERE TUpUKIAG, . T0 KISIOHO Kl TV GKEPGTITG 10U REAHGTOS~ GROPPIYTE T Kot S2 ali 02, plus ) 3 (kovinski viozek tipa P) oz. O3 (kovinski viozek tipa P) ali Kao S2ili 02, plus 3 (metalni umetak tipa P) ili 03 (metalni umetak tipa P) ili o8 _[n wisatik ayagqabs (migavimotdispazony 100KE2dan 1000ME-a qodor)
KOTECTPapIEVE VTOdNHaTE. YTOdpaTa ard emevivpéva, Pepvikopéve Séppote: TAOVETE TOUS POTOVS HE HITO GUTOVVI, GTEYVHOTE Kat 1 Podplat, odporen na predrtje, glede na vrsto S3L (nekovinski viozek tipa PL) ali | O3L (nekovinski viozek tipa PL) ali 1 Don otporan na probijanje po tipu S3L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili | O3L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili Toder 1T | SBoder OB B) | 3 -
APNOIHOTONIOTE Evat GXPORO TPOTOV GYEDLGIEVD Y1 TIY TEPULOMGT] Kokt TOV EUTOTIORS 0V rve> whako. Yodiuarte atd Sépua Kuoopt Kat Profiliran podplat S3S (nekovinski vloZek tipa PS) 038 (nekovinski vlozek tipa PS) Don sa dezenom S38S (nemetalni umetak tipa PS) | O3S (nemetalni umetak tipa PS) “Wic SB oder OB_31 S Plverissiz miihito garst miigavimat
VQAGHETE: APEIPEGTE TOVG PHTOVS e A VPTOAKL Ka Séppa and kaotopt katvpdopara. Eivar onuaviikd Kot SBali OB, plus. Kao SB ili OB, plus Ge‘:chh:‘s;;r Féﬁeﬁemich El™ arici altliq - o
VA TEpUOMOETE T0 SEPHGL KATTOPL s KATAAIAO EUTOTIORO G PO GTPEL Yiat vor avEN0ei 1) VIl 610 Vepo. AVTdL Ta vk Sev mpéret 1| Zaprio podrotje pete s o4 " ialvurennk pr;ir;né]e pete & o4 [ Qonlossene Fer st o1 : o aichalthq Kompleksinin asas temperaturlara qary 7ol
TOTE Vot hmaivovtan! Antistati¢na (A) ntistaticka ical B ;. 3
Kabapiote ta vrohowa vrodiijiata e vepd, éva fimo anoppuravrikd Kt i pakaxij fovproa. Tloté v wnmponmcut ovoies omg Absorpcija energije v predelu pete (E) Apsorpcija energije u podruéju pete (E) g',‘m ST oder O1 l':"_ E) 2k [Daban hissasinin enerji hopdurmast (min. 20J)
owdmvepa, Sukvticd, Beviivi 1y Ghkes mpkés ovoies. Metd my agaipeon %T0 Kot S4 ali 04, plus S5 (kovinski vlozek tipa P) ali 05 (vrsta kovinskega vlozka P) ali Kao S4 ili O4, plus S5 (metalni umetak tipa P) ili 05 (metalni umetak tipa P) ili ! 7 odel 4; y o s o WR Suya davamih
Sopariov. Tra KASIOTG, TPOTAVIOS SEpGTIVA VROSIGTE ST TV cUipEoN v HRaiven G KAATGB1G - SiUTIpoDy To i Tov VRO HaTOS. 1l | Podplat, odporen na predrtje, glede na vrsto S5L (nekovinski viozek tipa PL) ali | OSL (nekovinski vlozek tipa PL) ali 1 ‘Don otporan na probijanje po tipu S5L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili | OSL (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili PR un uya davamliliq
Edy umipyst S15iodvon vepob ota vRoduaTa, 1) VYPGVOKE o SOWTEPIKD HEPOS ASYE IGPOUEVEN TOBIGY, VL TO GTEVOVETE apyd, o8 Profiliran podplat S5 (nekovinski vlozek tipa PS) 058 (nekovinski vlozek tipa PS) Don sa dezenom 58 (nemetalni umetak tipa PS) | OSS (nemetalni umetak tipa PS) - - - etatarsal siimiiklorin miihafizosi
Beppokpacia mov dev urepBaivet Toug 30°C.Oeppokpasies Gvo Twv S0°C T0 VROIMHA T KITAGTPEOLY, Yt VT i T0 CTEYVOVETE GTV TNYT| Kot 52 ali 02, plus | Kao 2 ili 02, plus s 06 B"e if ‘::‘ef}?l l;'ul:l e nach T ;33 L(Melﬁ“emh%f Tp ;) ﬁder %33 :_ Metalleinlage Typ P )10-i=r o T——
Oepuomnas ) 610 dpeco aepipiriov me. Tlpw and to otéyvopd, 1or00eTioTE T TAROGToI GTOVS TEveTipes, 1 Yeuiote t@ Turobtot pe 1 Odpomost kompletne obutve proti vodi (WR) S6 06 Otpornost kompletne obuce na vodu (WR) 1 L\lmf |“1 slc.‘c;c ‘_01 le je nach Typ e A;‘x‘agc s Il’?lﬁgc :
7Pt BQIREPIBOY Kt AVTIKGTGTOTE T0 VY6 UpT APRETES GOpES Kk T BUdpKEAG TS BUBKUOTS OTENVORToS, To VSSG APV a6 Ty Kot $3a11 O3, plus 7 (vroa Kovimskega vioAka ) ali |07 (vroa Kovimskega vio7ka ) ol Kao S3 11 03, plus 7 (motalnt umetak fpa ) 1 O7 (metalnt umetak tpa P) aufSohle mit Profi e ) Typ PL) oder 035 Tr;'; s R [Kosikloro davamliliq
TPGT PO VoL TO EPTOTIGETE KAt VoL T0 TEPIOEGTE i KATAAANA EGE TEPUTOMOTIG, TEPAITEP( VA TO TEPITOLSIOTE TAKTIRG. P Ktk I | Odpornost kompletne obutve proti vodi (WR) | S7L (nekovinski tip viozka PL)ali | O7L (nekovinski tip viozka PL) ali 1 Otpornost kompletne obuce na vodu (WR) S7L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili | O7L (nemetalni umetak tipa PL) ili Wic SB oder OB, plus SC_ [Burun hissosi rtityiiniin agmmast
KPEATIOL EYEL OPIGTEL TPOG TOVTO- S7S (nekovinski tip vlozka PS) 078 (nekovinski tip viozka PS) S7S (nemetalni umetak tipa PS) | O7S (nemetalni umetak tipa PS) N : — -
. A . . s s y, . P _ — — L : Geschlossener Fersenbercich SR iiriismaya davamli — gliserinli keramika dosomada
A::'iz"”‘:“ﬂ:)u”";“’z": _[Z“'Vo:"’i‘::},:“"‘?“g‘z“‘:‘,:” “Z““‘f" o ﬁ;fﬂ‘gg?";‘?f%"' ’fl‘”i‘m ‘2‘:“? ‘(‘1"“’“":"“:? fvpa“’“‘“; Razred I: Obutey izdelana iz usnja in drugih materialov, razen obutve iz gume ali polimeroy. Razred 1: Obuéa napravljena od koze i drugih materijala, osim obuée kompletno od gume ili polimera. u Antistatisch (A) s4 04 - ¥: Kl
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OkiofioC R0 TpOKaa{T ) Ve Tk 0RO KA SUEBOV (16 KPS, HOVVO e KAYetpIkS f opuKTéhao kAR.) Ee Térotes
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vetslojnega, lakirancga usnja: umazanijo sperite s blago milnico, obrisite do suhega in uporabite brezbarvno sredstvo za obdelavo in
impregnacijo zgomjega materiala. Usnjena in tekstilna obutev: odstranite umazanijo z gumijasto krtago in izdelki namenjenimi za vlaknasto
usnje, in tekstil. Pomembno je, da krzno obdelate z ustrezno impregnacijo v razprilu, ki poveta vodoodpornost. Teh materialov nikoli ne
maite s kremo!

Ostalo obutev €istite z vodo, blagim €istilnim sredstvom in mehko $¢etko. Nikoli ne uporabljajte snovi kot so: alkohol, razred¢ila, bencin ali
druge kemiéne snovi. Sezuto obutev shranjujte na suhem mestu, pri sobni temperaturi. V usnjeno obutev zaprtega tipa redno vstavljajte
napenjalee, da obutev zadri svojo obliko. V' kolikor je prislo do prodora vode v obutev. jo susite postopoma pri temperatur, ki ne presega
30 °C. Temperature nad 50 °C $kodujejo obutvi, zato je ne susite na toplem viru ali v njegovi neposredni bliZini. Pred suenjem vstavite
napenjalee oz obutev napolnite s Casopisnim papirjem ter v éasu suSenja vlazen papir vetkrat zamenjajte  novim. Pred prvo uporabo obutey
impregnirajte in negujte  ustreznimi negovalnimi sredstvi, nato redno impregnirajte z ustrezno kremo, ki je za to namenjena,

Skiadistenje in transport: V originalnem ovitku, v Cistem ali suhem ter dobro ok ju, brez 2 vlay

plesnimi, oz. drugimi dcja\'mkx k‘ omejuiejo stopnjo zSSite. Obute nikoli ne shranjutc pod e redmet al v stk 7 osimi predmeti
Za transport . npr. originalno skatlo. Ob obicajnem shmmevamu (temperatura in relativna viaznost) je
rok uporabnosti obicajno 4 lem)
Nosenje obutve, rok uporabe: Obutev je bila izdelana iz materialov vihunske kakovosti, vendar zaradi pogojev na deloviseu in obrabe se
scasoma doloteni vamostni elementi obutve postopoma izgubijo. Proizvajalec med uporabo ne more predvideti roka uporabnosti. Stevi
dejavniki lahko vplivajo na rok uporabnosti, kot so UV-sevanje, mraz, vméma. voda, sol itd. V primeru poskodbe varnostnih delov devljev ali
podplata ali zgomjega dela uporabite nov par.

Opozorilo: Obutve se ne sme spreminjati

Garancija: Garancija velja za proizvodne napake oziroma napake nastale iz neskladja kupoprodajne pogodbe. Garancija ne velja za
spremembe ohune, ki so nastale pri obicajni obrabi, o7. zaradi obrabljenosti o7. naravne spremembe lastosti materiala, ali napake in

T pETad s Kt i PETadd: vk, Ta omoia mpémel vor exhéyovian e fhom Ty aZioddmon

Olot o vimot rapéyouv RpooTasia and tov wivbuvo Suitpnome, @i o Kabévas, et uaopecici Tpoobera ThsoverTiara f NetovEKTHGTa,

cupmepiapBavopEvoy tov eEig

© Metahdawdg Tomog (m.. SIP, $3): Etnpealetar Aybtepo amo 1o oyfiua 100 apmpod avikeyiévou/kivauvou (.. SIHETpos, Teopetpia,
ynpOTITa), 0 paope va LNy koADTTEL 0AOKATIPO TO KETO HEPOS TS TATOHOUS ASY TV TEXVIKGY KATUGKEVTS TOV VTOSHHETOS

* M psaiani Timos (PS 1 PL 4 kariryopia 7. STPS, S3L): Mropsi va. siva chappitepo, o sixajico Kt vt mapin syakitspn

astale zaradi pravil in natel pravilne uporabe in negovanje obutve. Neprimerno izbrana vrsta, velikost, Sirina ali
oblika cevua niso vzrok za kasnejSo reklamacij
Odstranjevanje: v skladu 7 veljavno zakonodajo.
Odpornost proti spodrsavanju: Upostevajte, da je stopnja zaitite pred zdrsom odvisna od vrste obutve, vrste talne obloge in umazanije. Vasa
obutey vas ne more zaititi oziroma bo zascita bistveno zmanjsana v primeru zdrsa zaradi zelo spolzke talne obloge (na primer onesnazenje z
jedilnim ali mineralnim oljem itd.) V' takih okolis¢inah je pogosto edina reitev bodisi prepreciti kontaminacijo bodisi takoj odstraniti
“Tudi hoja na prostem po tezkem ali blatnem terenu lahko zamasi tekalno plast éevlja z razlicnimi ostanki, kot sta blato ali

KGAVYN, WA N Gvog] o SIGTPON KTOPEL VA SLQEPEL TEPIGCOTEPO AVEAOYE IE TO IO TOV Gryunpod (.
Budpetpos, yeopstp 0£0mTa). Ooov agopt TV TapEXGHEVY TpocTasia, Swifeviar Sbo Tomor O Timos PS propei va mpocpéps
KaTGNAIAOTEPY TPOGTAGI OO AVTIKEIEVG. PIKpOTEPNS SILETPOV amd Tov Tom0 PL.

HAEKTPIKEE IAIOTHTEE - AEN IEXYOYN I'lA MONQTIKA YIOAHMATA I'IA HAEKTPIKH IPOETAZIA EYMOOQNA ME
TO EN 50321-1:2018.

IIPOEIAOTIOIHEHT A TA ANTIETATIKA YIIOAHMATA
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gramoz. Umazanija, ki se je nabrala v vzorcu podplata, obraba, poskodbe, degradacija zaradi nekaterih okoljskih onesnazevalcev ali

prekoraitev Zivljenjske dobe lahko pomembno vplivajo na odpomost proti zdrsu.

Odpornost proti preboju: Ce je cevelj opremljen z viozkom proti predtju, upostevajte, da je bila odpornost &evlja proti predrtju izmerjena v

laboratoriju s standardiziranimi konicami in silami. Zeblji manjsih premerov in vegje statiéne ali dinamicne obremenitve povecajo tveganje

predrtja. V taksnih okoliscinah je treba razmisliti o dodatnih previdnostnih ukrepih. Trenutno so v obutvi na voljo trije splosni tipi vlozkov,

odpornih proti penetraciji. Gre za vrste iz kovinskih in nekovinskih materialov, ki jih je treba izbrati na podlagi ocene tveganja, povezanega z

delom. Ve vrste zagotavljajo zaito pred nevamostjo predrtja, vendar ima vsaka razliéne dodatne prednosti ali slabosti, vkljuéno s temi:

« Kovinski tip (npr. SIP, $3): Manj je pod vplivom oblike ostrega predmeta/nevamosti (npr. premera, geometrije, ostrine), vendar morda ne
pokriva celotnega spodnjega dela stopala zaradi tehnik izdelave cevljev.

« Nekovinski tip (PS ali PL ali kategorija, npr. SIPS, S3L): Lahko je lazji, proznesi in zagotavlja vejo pokritost, vendar se odpomost
proti vbodom lahko bolj razlikuje glede na obliko ostrega predmeta/nevamosti (. premer, geometrija ostrega predmeta). Glede na
zagotovljeno zaicito sta na voljo dve vrsti. Tip PS nudi primemejso zasgito pred predmeti manjsega premera kot tip PL.

ELEKTRICNE LASTNOSTI - NE VELJA ZA ELEKTRICNO IZOLIRANO OBUTEV V SKLADU Z EN 50321-1:2018.
OPOZORILO K ANTISTATICNI OBUTVI
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va ko g

itno obutev tam, kjer Zelite zmanjSati akumuliranje statiéne elekirike tako da se odvede v zemljo in izkljuci nevamost
samovZiga npr. vnetljivih snovi in hlapov v kolikor ni popolnoma izkljucena nevamost poskodb na delovnih mestih zaradi elektrinega toka v
elektriéni napravi pod napetostjo. Antistatiéni Gevlji ustvarjajo upor med nogo in tlemi, vendar morda ne nudijo popolne zascite. Antistaticna
obutev ni primema za delo na elekiri¢nih instalacijah pod napetostjo. Elektriéni upor antistatiéne obutve se lahko znatno spremeni zaradi

upogibanja, umazanije ali vlage. Ta obutey morda ne bo opravljala predvidene funkeije, e Gevlje nosite v vlaznem okolju. Obutey I. razreda

lahko vpija vlago in nato v vlaznem ali mokrem okolju postane elektricno prevodna. Obutev I1. razreda je odporna na vlago in mokro in jo je

treba uporabljati, ¢ obstaja nevarnost taksnih pogojev.

V kolikor obutev uporabliate v pogojih, pri katerih prihaja do onesnazenja podplata, pregledujte antistatiéno prevodnost obutve vedno, kadar

vstopate v prostor, kier obstaja nevamost elektricnega udara.

‘Tam, kjer se uporablja antistaticna obutev, mora biti upor podlage taksen, da zagita, ki jo obutev ponuja, ostane nespremenjena. Priporodljiva

je uporaba antistaticnih nogavic.

Zato je treba zagotoviti, da je obutev uporabnika v kombinaciji z okoljem sposobna opravljati zahtevano funkeijo odvajanja elektrostaticnega

naboja in da zagotavlja zaiito skozi celotno Zivljenjsko dobo. Priporocljivo je uvesti lastno merjenje elektriénega upora in ga pogosto izvajati

v rednih Gasovnih presledkih.

OPOZORILO ZA DELNO PREVODNE CEVLIE

Delno elekiriéno prevodno obutev je treba uporabliati tam, kier je treba v najkrajem moznem Easu zmanjati elektrostatiéni naboj, na primer

pri rokovanju z cksplozivnimi snovini. Delno elekiricno prevodne obutve ne smete uporabljat, razen e je popolnoma izkljucena nevamost
udara zaradi elek preme ali delov pod izmeniéno ali enosmermo napetostjo. Da bi zagotovili delno prevodnost obutve, je za

Soxiasies mov amapiBjovVIal KatwTépe Ou TpEmEL Vo amOTEAODY pépOg pouTivag Eveg TpShyMG. emayyehp
TPUHaTIOHGY.
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- NAPOTKI ZA UPORABNIKA - serija obutve: DOG, UNIVERSE.
Natanéno preberite ta navodila. Pred uporabo obutev dobro preizkusite. Neprimemo izbrana vrsta, velikost,
2a kasnejio reklamacijo.
- Obutev uporabljajte v okolju in v skladu z namenom, za katerega je predvidena.
- Obutev obuvajte z Zlico za obuvanje, pred obuvanjem si odvezite vezalke, da ne polomite petnega dela obutve.
- Obutev pogosto menjavajte. predvsem ob deZevnem vremenu ali moénejiem znojenju nog.
- Obutev varujte:

ali oblika cevija

pred mehanskimi poskodbami

pred zmogenjem, & je obutey izdelana iz katerckoli vrste usnja, & nima poscbne nepremotljive obdelave,

pred stikom s kemikalijami (& i testirana na odpornost na kemikalije), koncentriranimi detergenti, topili itd.
Pomembno opozoril ira pravilne obutve je odvisna od predvidenih nevamosti, ki so tipiéne za Vase delovno okolje ter od zahtevane
stopnje zatite. Za to izbiro je odgovoren delodajalee, ki je pred uporabo dolzan doloiti in izbrati pravo vrsto obutve. Pomembno je, da je
izbrana obutev primerna zahtevani zaSciti in okolju, v katerem se uporablja. Ce okolje uporabe ni znano, je zelo pomembno, da se prodajalec
in kupec posvetujeta in zagotovita, da gre za pravo obutev, & je to sploh mogoge. Delovnim razmeram in pridakovanemu tveganju je treba
prilagoditi tudi oblacila in drugo OZO. Stopnja zasite, oznaka:Oznaka CE pomeni, da ta obutev spolnjuje zahteve Uredbe (EU) it. 2016/425
v zvezi 7 osebno zascito. Namen uporabe: Izdelek sodi v II. kategorijo sredstev osebne zascite pri delu, katerih osnovna funkije ja zastita
nog pred poskodbami, do katerih lahko pride v tistih delovnih podrojih, za katere je namenjen. Na namen uporabe vpliva izbira uporabliencga
materiala, konstrukcije, izvedbe in nagin vzdrzevanja obutve. Pri izbiri obutve premislite v kaken namen boste obutev uporabljali. EN 1SO
20345:2022, EN 1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 pomeni zai¢itno obutev z za$&itno kapico, ki je odporna na udarec najmanj 200 J in stiskanje
najmanj 15 kN. Priporogeni poklici: tam, kier obstaja nevamost predmetov padajocih na nogo. Gradbenistvo, kovinska industrija, nekatera
kmetijska dela ipd. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN SO 20347:2022/A1:2024 oznacuje delovno obutev. Obutev je namenjena za uporabo tam, kjer
uporabnik ni izpostavljen mehanski nevamosti (tréenju ali pritisku). v navadnih delovnih razmerah ob socasni ohranitvi obéutljivosti stopala
med opravanjem dela. Priporoceni poklici kmetijstvo, lahka indusiria, srvisi, vadzevalna dela, logistik, promet, ipd. - Ce je obutey
opremljena z rumenim ustreza sledecim EN 61340-4-3 standardna poskusna
metoda za specificno uporabo — obutev. EN 61340-5-1 - — zaltita delov pmd pojavi. Splosne
zahteve. .ESD" obutev mora biti pred vsako izmeno pregledana na ESD testerju. Opozorilo za uporabnika: obutev lahko uporabljate
izkljuéno v skladu z namenom uporabe, ki je opisan zgoraj. Pri poskodbah obutve (odrgnina, pretirano tanjsanje materiala, razpoke, obraba ali
deformacija podplata, obrabljenost Sivov itd.) se zmanjSuje zaiitna funkeija izdelka, ki tako séasoma postane neustrezen za uporabo v smislu
2goraj navedenih pravnih in tehnicnih predpisov. Razen osnovnih zahtev standardov EN ISO 20347 ali EN SO 20345 so lahko na obutev
predpisane Se druge zahteve. Te dodatne zahteve v zvezi s konkretno uporabo obutve so oznacene s simboli in/ali s kategorijami (glej tabelo).
Te kategorije pomenijo najpogostejse kombinacije, ki vsebujejo osnovne, kot tudi dodatne zahteve.

[SIMBOL IDODATNE ZAHTEVE/ZNACILNOSTI
[Pt [Podplat, odporen na predrtje (min. 1100 N) - kovinski vioZek, preizkusen s konico @ 4,5 mm
[PL® [Podplat, odporen na predrtje (min. 1100 N) - nekovinski vloZek, preizkuden s konico @ 4,5 mm
ps® [Podplat, odporen na predrije (min. 1100 N) - nekovinski vlozek, preizkusen s konico @ 3mm
[Elektricne lastnosti
c [Deino prevodna obutev (najveci upor 100 k)

Lon LAnmmuém obutev (razpon upornosti od 100 kQ do 1000 MQ)

__§ dpornost na neugodna okolja

T [izolacija spodnjega dela gevja proti toploti

2 llzolacija spodnjega dela Sevlja proti mrazu

5 I [Absorpcija energije v predelu pete (min. 20 J)

R dporna proti vodi

novo obutev dologena meja elektriénega upora 100 k<
Med uporabo se lahko elektricni upor éevljev iz prevodnega materiala motno spremeni zaradi upogibanja in kontaminacie, zato je treba
zagotoviti, da izdelek izpolnjuje zahtevano funkeijo odvajanja elektrostaticnega naboja skozi celotno ivljenjsko dobo. Zato je priporodiivo,
da uporabnik, kjer je to potrebno, izvede lastno testiranje elektricnega upora in ga izvaja v rednih intervalih. Ta meritev in drugi spodaj navedeni
testi bi morali postati redni del programa preprecevanja poskodb pri delu.

Ce se obutev uporablja v pogojih, kjer je material podplata kontaminiran s snovmi,
vedno preveriti elektricne lastnosti obutve, preden vstopijo v nevamo obmodj
Priporocljiva je uporaba nogavic, ki odvajajo elektricni naboj. Tam, kjer se upomblja delno prevodna obutev, mora biti upor podiage taksen,
da zaéita, ki jo obutev ponuja, ostane nespremenjena.

Pri uporabi se med notranjim podplatom in stopalom ne sme nahajati nobeno izolacijsko sredstvo. V' primeru, da je kakrsenkoli notranji vlozek
(ti. podlozeni vlozek, nogavice) namescen med uporabnikov napenjalni vlozek, je treba preskusiti-elektricne lastnosti kombinacije
cevelj/vlozek.

Podloga za vlozke: Ce je zastita obutev opremljena z viozkom, je bilo testiranje (ergonomskih in zascitnih lastnosti) opravljeno s tem
vlozkom, ki je bil vstavljen v obutev. Obutey lahko uporabljate samo s tem vlozkom. Vlozek se lahko zamenja samo s primerljivim viozkom
proizvajalea originalne obutve ali proizvajalca vlozkov, ki bo v celoti ustrezal lastnostim standarda s prevzeto vamostno (delovno) obutvijo.
Za gevlje, dobavljene brez vlozka, je bilo testiranje opravljeno brez tega vozka. Uporabliajo se lahko le vlozki, ki v kombinaciji s to vanostno
(delovno) obutvijo ustrezajo lastnostim ustreznega standarda.

Jahko povetajo elektriéni upor obutve, morajo uporabniki

SR — UPUTSTVA ZA KORISNIKE - serija obuée: DOG, UNIVERSE.
Pazljivo proditajte ovo uputstvo. Preporuclivo je obucu dobro isprobati pre upotrebe. Neprimereno izabrani tip obuce, neispravna velicina,
sirina ili oblik obuce nece biti razlog za kasniju reklamaciju.
Obucu koristite samo u odgovarajucoj sredini i uslovima prema nameni obuce.
- Obucu obuvajte pomoéu kasike za cipele, pre obuvanja razvezite i olabavite pertle kako ne bi doslo do ostecenja petnog dela obuce.
- Obucu Gesto menjajte, a posebno u kiSovito vreme ili kod povecanog znojenja nogu.
- Obucusti
- od mehanickih otecenja, a posebno od ostecenja usled dodira sa ostrim i tvrdim predmetima,
da ne dode do moenja ako je obuca napravljena od bilo koje vrste koze, ako nema specijalnu nepromodivu obradu,
od kontakta sa hemikalijama, (ukoliko nije ispitana na otpomnost od hemikalija), od koncentrisanih deterdzenata,
rastvaraca itd

VaZno upozorenje: za pravilan izbor obuce u obzir treba uzeti moguce rizike i uslove u Vasoj radnoj sredini te trazeni stepen zaitite. Za ovaj
izbor odgovoran je poslodavac, duzan je da pre upotrebe odredi i odabere pravi tip obuce. Vazno je da obuca odabrana za nosenje odgovara
zahtevanoj zaiti i sredini u kojoj se nosi. Ako sredina nosenja nije poznata, veoma je vazno da izmedu prodavea i kupea dode do konsultacije,
ukoliko je to moguce, da se izabere ispravna obuca. Radnim uslovima i ocekivanom riziku takode treba da se prilagodi i Vasa odeca i druga
LZO. Stepen zastite, oznatavanje obuée: Oznaka CE znati, da ova obuéa zadovoljava uslove Odredbe (EU) 2016/425 u vezi sa licnom
zastitom. Namena proizvoda: Proizvod spada u I1. kategoriju opreme i sredstava za linu zatitu na radu ija je osnovna funkeija zatita nogu
korisnika od povreda koje mogu da budu uzrokovane prilikom nesreca u radnoj sredini za koju je zastitna obuéa namenjena. Svaka vsta obuce
je namenjena za drugu radnu sredinu. Namena odreduje vrstu materijala, konstrukeije, izrade i odrzavanja. Kod izbora obuce u obzir treba
uzeti svrhe za koje Gete obucu koristiti. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 znaci bezbednosna obuca sa zastitnom kapicom
tpormom a udarce najmanje 200 J § kompresija najmanje 15 kN. Proponiianc profesie: tamo gde preti rizik od pada predmeta na nogu

obrada metala, neki i radovi itd. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 znaci radna obuca. Ova
obucz je predvidena za koriséenje tamo gde korisnik nije izloZen mehanitkom riziku (udaru ili gnjecenju) u uobicajenim radnim uslovima pri
istovremenom ocuvanju senzibiliteta stopala pri obavljanju rada. Preporucene profesije: poljoprivreda, laka industrija, servisi, radovi
odrzavanja, logistika, transport itd. Ako je obuéa opremljena sa Zutim ideogramom ESD*, ispunjava takode sledece standarde: EN 61340-4-
3 - Elektrostaticka energija - standardne metode za specifiéne aplikacije — obuca. EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostaticka energija — zastita
elektronskih uredaja od elektrostatickih fenomena. Opsti zahtevi. [ESD™ obuca mora biti testirana u toku svake smene na testeru ESD.
Upozorenje za korisnike: Obuca sme da se Koristi iskljucivo za gore navedenu namenu. Ako je obuca oSteéena abrazija, preterano stanjivanje
materijala, pucanje, habanje ili deformacija dona, parenje Savova, itd.) smanjuje sc stepen zastite i proizvod nije odgovarajuéi u smislu gore
navedenih zakonskih i tehnickih propisa. Osim osnoviih zahteva standarda EN 10 20347 odnosno EN 1O 20345 obuca moze da podicze i
drugim zahtevima. Dodatni zahtevi vezano za konkretnu su simbolima i/ili (videti tabelu). Ove kategorije
oznatavaju najuobicajenije kombinacije koje obuhvataju osnovne kao i dodatne zahteve za obucu,

obradu i impregnaciju gomjeg materijala. Obuca od vlaknaste koze i tekstila: prijavitinu uklonite gumenom etkom i proizvodima
namenjenim za kosu, koz i tekstil. Vazno je da se krzno tretira odgovarajuéom impregnacijom u spreju &ime se poveava otpornost na vodu.
Nikada ne spaljujte ove materijale!

Ostalu obuéu Eistite vodom, blagim deterdzentom i mekanom Eetkom. Nikada ne koristite supstance, kao $to su alkohol, razredivagi, benzin ili
bilo koje druge hemijske supstance. Obuéu Guvajte na suvom mestu pri sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorenu obucu, a posebno koznu obucu, stavite
(nakon izuvanja) napinjace 7a cipele - radi oguvanja oblika obuce. Ako je doslo do prodora vode u obucu li je doslo do toga da je obuca unutra
mokra usled znojenja lagano j osusite na temperaturi do 30 °C. Temperature iznad 50 °C uzrokuju oSteéenje obuce - 7bog toga nemjte st

Wie S2 oder 02, plus

(WR) des gesamten Schuh S6 06

* Ugiindon biri segilmalidir

Wie 3 oder O3, plus §7 (Metalleinlage Typ P) oder
Wasserbestindigkeit (wm des gesamten S7L (nicht-metallische Einlage
Schuhwerks Typ PL) oder S7S (nicht- Typ PL) oder O7S (nicht-

metallische Einlage Typ PS) metallische Einlage Typ PS)

07 (Metalleinlage Typ P) oder
7L (nicht-metallische Einlage

Klasse I: Schuhe aus Leder und anderen Materialien, mit Ausnahme von Schuhen aus Vollgumm| oder Vollpolymer.
Klassc 1 Schuhe aus Vollpolymer (d. . im Ganzen geformi), Vollgummi (d. h. im Ganzen vulkanisiert).

obuéu na izvorima grejanja niti u njihovoj neposrednoj blizini. Pre susenja u obuéu stavite napinjace, ili eventualno popunite cipel

hartijom. Vlaznu hartiju nekoliko puta zamenite tokom susenja. Pre prve upotrebe obucu impregnirajte i nanesite odgovarajuca sredstva za

negu obuée, i zatim koristite kremu za cipele koja je 4 ove svrhe. transport: U akovanju, u suvoj i dobro

provetrenoj prostoriji, bez viage, prljavitine, plesni odnosno drugih faktora koji smanjuju zatitnu funkeiju obuce. Nikada ne cuvajte obucu

ispod teskih predmeta ili u kontaktu sa ostrim predmetima. Za transport koristite pogodnu zatitnu ambalazu, na primer originalnu kutiju. Kada

se uskladisti u normalnim uslovima (temperatura i relativna vlaznost) rok trajanja je obi¢no 4 godine)

NoSenje obuce, Zivotni vek: Ove cipele napravljene su od visokokvalitetnih materijala, ali zbog uslova na radnom mestu i habanja, neka od

zastitnih svojstava postepeno se gube. Proizvodaé ne moze predvidati rok trajanja tokom upotrebe. Mnogo faktora moze uticati na rok trajanja,

kao §to su UV zracenje, hladnoca, toplotna, voda, so i drugo. U slucaju ostecena zastitnih delova obuce, dona ili gomjeg dela, koristite novi

par.

Upozorenje: Obuéa se ne sme menjati.

Garancija: Garancija pokriva mane i nedostatke nastale u proizvodnje odnosno druge Einjenice koje su profivne kupoprodajnom ugovoru.

Garancija ne pokriva promene svojstava obuée nastale tokom upotrebe usled habanja ili prirodne promene svojstava materijala, niti mane i

nedostatke nastale usled nepostovanja pravila i nacela za ispravno korisenie i negu obuce. Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, velicina i Sirina obuée

nisu razlog za reklamaciju proizvoda.

Likvidacija dotrajalog proizvoda: u skladu sa vazecim pravnim propisima.

Otpornost na Klizanje: Imajte na umu, da stepen zastite od klizanja zavisi od vrste obuce, vrste podne obloge i zaprljanosti. Vasa obuca ne

moze da Vas zasiti ili ée zastita biti bitno smanjena prilikom klizanja uzrokovanog na veoma klizavom podnu (na primer, kontaminacija uljem

za kuvanje ili mineralnim uljem i sL). U takvim okolnostima jedino resenje jeste spretiti kontaminaciju ili da se prljavitina odmah oisti.

‘Takode, hodanje na otvorenom po tekom ili blatnjavom tereniu moZe da zatepi dezen cipela raznim ostacima, kao Sto je blato il Sljunak.

Prljavitina koja se nakupila u uzorku dona, habanje, osteéenje, degradacija usled nekih zagadenja iz Zivotne sredine ili prekoracenje roka

trajanja bitno mogu uticafi na otpornost na klizanje.

Otpornost na probijanje: Ukoliko je cipela oprcml]ena umetkom na probijanje, imajte na umu, da je otpornost clpele na probijanje izmerena

u laboratoriji pomocu standardizovanih 3l kseri manjeg preénika i veéa stafid

probijana. Pod akvim okolnostima trcba uset u absir druge preventiva mere predostroznost, U sadasae sreme u abucs s na respolganyu

tri opsta tipa umetka otporna na probijanje. To su tipovi od metala i ne mefala, koji se moraju izabrati na osnovu procene rizika povezanih sa

radom. Svi ovi tipovi pruzaju zastitu od rizika od probijanja, ali svaki od njih ima razlicite dodatne prednosti ili nedostatke, ukljucujuéi sledece

« Metalni tip (npr. SIP, $3): Manje je pod uticajem oblika otrog predmeta/opasnosti (npr. precnik, geometrija, ostrina), ali 7bog tehnika
proizvodnje obuce mozda neée da pokrije Eitavi donji deo stopala.

« Nemetalni tip (PS ili PL ili kategorija npr. SIPS, S3L): Mogu biti laksi. fleksibilniji i pokrije veci predeo, ali otpornost na probijanje u
vedoj meri moze da zavisi o obliku ostrog predmeta/opasnosti (t. pre¢nik, geometrija, oStrina). S obzirom na obezbedivanu zastitu na
raspolaganju su dva tipa. Tip PS moze da ponudi bolju zastitu od predmeta manjeg preénika, nego tip PL.

ELEKTRICNA SVOJSTVA - NE ODNOSI SE NA ELEKTRICNO IZOLOVANU OBUCU PREMA EN 50321-1:2018.
UPOZORENJE VEZANO ZA ANTISTATICKU OBUCU

Antistaticka obuca treba da se koristi tamo gde se staticko mora umanjiti naboja. Time bi se
izbegao rizik od iskrenja, na primer, kod zapaljivih materija i para, odnosno ako rizik od elekiriénog udara od elektri¢ne opreme nije u
potpunosti iskljucen. Antistaticka obuca stvara otpor izmedu stopala i tla, ali mozda nece pruziti potpunu zastitu. Antistaticka obuca nije
prikladna za rad na elekiricnim instalacijama pod naponom. Elektricni otpor antistatitke obuce moze se znacajno promeniti zbog savijanja,
prijavitine ili viage. Ove cipele mozda nece obavljati svoju predvidenu funkeiju ako se nose u viaznom okruzenju. Obuca prve Klase moze

apsorbovati vlagu i postati viazna u mokrim i vaznim uslovima. Obuéa I1 klase otporna je na vlagu i mokro i treba je koristiti ako postoji rizik
od takvih uslova.

Ako se obuca nosi u uslovima u kojima je materijal dona kontaminiran, korisnici bi uvek trebali da provere antistaticka svojstva obuce pre
ulaska u opasnu prostoriju.

Tamo gde se koristi antistaticka obuca, otpomost poda mora biti takva da se zastitna funkeija obuce ne ponisti. Preporucuje se upotreba
antistatickih Garapa.

Zbog toga je neophodno da se obezbedi, da obuca korisnika u kombinaciji sa sredinom moZe da ispuni potrebnu funkciju rasprsivanja
clektrostatickog naboja i da obezbedi zatitu tokom svog veka trajanja. Preporucuje se uspostaviti sopstveno ispitivanje elektriénog otpora i
gesto da se provodi u redovnim intervalim:
UPOZORENJE ZA DELIMICNO PROVODIVU OBUCU

Delimicno elekiriéno provodivu obucu treba nositi tamo gde i potacbro minimizirat elektrostticki naboj u najkracem moguéem vremeny, na
primer prilikom provodiva obuéa ne sme da se upotrebljava ako u potpunosti
nije iskljucen rizik od strujnog udara od elektricnih uredaja m sastavnih delova pod naizmeniénim ili istosmernim naponom. Da se obezbedi
delimicna provodivost obuce, za novu obucu odredeno je ogranicenje elektricnog otpora 100 kQ.

Tokom upotrebe elektritni otpor obuce napravljene od provodivog materijala bitno se moZe promeniti savijanjem i kontaminacijom, zato je
potrebno obezbediti da proizvod ispunjava potrebnu funkeiju raspriivanja elekirostatickog naboja tokom Gitavog veka trajanja. Zato s
preporucuje, da tamo gde je potrebno, korisnik uvede liéno ispitivanje elekiricnog otpora i da ga provodi u redovnim intervalima. Ovo merenje
i druga dalje navedena ispitivanja trebala bi biti redovni deo programa prevencije udesa na radu.

Ako se obuéa nosi pod uslovima u kojima je materijal dona kontaminovan supstancama koje mogu povecati elektricni otpor obuce, korisnici
bi uvek trebali da provere elekiriéna svojstva obuce pre nego udu u opasan prostor.

Preporutuje se nositi Garape koje raspriuju elektricni naboj. Tamo gde se koristi delimiéno provodna obuca, otpor poda treba da bude takav da
se zastitna funkcija cipele ne ponisti.

Tokom nosenja, ne bi trebalo da postoji izolacija izmedu zateznog umetka cipele i stopala korisnika. Ukoliko se bilo koji umetak stavi izmedu
zateznog umetka cipele (tj. podstavljeni umeci, carape), trebalo bi da se preispitaju elekiriéna svojstva kombinacije obuce/umetka.
Podstavljeni umeci: Kada je zastima obuca opremljena unutrasnjim umetkom (ergonomska i zaititna svojstva), ispitivanje je izviseno sa
umetkom koji je unutar cipela. Obuca sme da se nosi samo sa takvim umetkom. Umetak moZe da se zameni samo sa uporedivim umetkom
isporuenim od strane proizvodaga originalne obuce ili isporugenim od strane proizvodata umetaka koji potpuno ispunjava karakteristike
standarda sa predvidenom zatitnom (radnom) obucom. Za cipele isporucene bez unutrasnjeg umetka, ispitivane je izviseno bez tog umetka.
Mogu da se koriste samo unutrasnji umeci koji u kombinaciji sa ovom zastitnom (radnom) obucom ispunjavaju svojstva relevantnog standarda.

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfaltig. Probiercn Sic dic Schuhe vor deren Benutzung ordentlich. Eine unpassende Auswahl des Schuhtyps, eine
falsche Grofe, Breite oder Form des Schuhs kénnen nicht als Griinde fiir spéitere Reklamationen anerkannt werden.
- Benutzen Sie die Schuhe fiir diejenigen Z\\'ecke, zu denen sle bestimmt smd
- Zichen Sie die Schuhe mit Hilfe von an, mit
nicht bricht.
- Wechseln Sie die Schuhe hiufig, vor allem bei regnerischem Wetter oder bei erhdhter SchweiBineigung der Fiife.
- Schiitzen Sie die Schuhe: Vor mechanischer Beschidigung,
Vor Nisse, wenn das Schuhwerk aus Leder besteht, es <e| denn. es ist #pezmll wa$~erdxuh| behandelt,
Vor Kontakt mit Chemikalien (falls nicht auf C gepriif),
Reinigungsmitteln, Lsungsmitteln usw.

‘Wichtiger Hinweis: Die Wahl der richtigen Schuhe sollte auf der der Risiken in Threr. und auf dem geforderten
Schutzniveau basicren. Fiir diese Auswahl ist der Arbeitgeber verantwortlich, erist verpflichtet, noch vor der Benutzung den richtigen Schuhtyp
zu bestimmen und auszuwiihlen. Es ist wichtig, dass das ausgewiihlte Schuhwerk fiir den erforderlichen Schutz und die Umgebung, in der es
getragen wird, geeignet ist. Wenn die Trageumgebung nicht bekannt ist, ist es schr wichtig, dass cine Beratung zwischen Verkéufer und Kiufer
durchgefiihrt wird. um sicherzustellen, dass, wenn moglich, das richtige Schuhwerk zur Verfiigung gestellt wird. AuBerdem missen Sie Thre
Kleidung und andere PSA auf die Arbeitsbedingungen und das zu erwartende Rmko 1b~ummen

Die K CE bedeutet, d: der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425, wclchc
den persnlichen Schutz betriff, erfillen. Das Produkt fillt unter die Kategoriell persd i deren G der
Schutz der Fiifle vor Verle(zungen ist, die bei Unfillen in den Arbeitsbereichen eintreten konnen, fiir die sie bestimmt sind. Fiir jeden
Verwendungszweck sollte eine andere Art von Schuhen verwendet werden. Die ZweckmiBigkeit bestimmt den Typ des benutzten Materials.
die Konstruktion, die Ausfiihrung und die Art der Pflege. Bei der Auswahl der Schuhe muss darauf geachtet werden, fiir welchen Zweck Sie
die Schuhe benutzen méchten. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 bezeichnet Sicherheitsschuhe mit einer

damit das Fersenteil der Schuhe

an die von K (SLS) - kein Symbol.

Zusalzl iche

Wenn das Schuhwerk mchA auf usw.), wird es mit 0"

mit
mit Glycerin - Symbol SR
gcpriiﬁ st (z. B. Spezi mit Spikes,

Pflege: Kontrollieren Sie bitte die Schuhe vor und nach der Benutzung, zum Beispiel das VerschlieBien und die Unversehrtheit der Schuhsohle
Lackleder:

Suyun daxil ulmml Vo hopmast (WPA, 52, 83, S3L, S3) yalniz Gst materiallara totbiq olunur vo ayaqqabimm bitoviaklo suya davaml
Imastna zomanat v

Hibrid ayagqabilar * SBITTH saralonir.

[i$ VO TOHLUKOSIZLIK AYAQQABILARININ KATEQORIYALARI
Sinif Talablor EN IS0 20345 ssasan kateqoriya EN 1SO 20347 asason kateqoriya

Tohliikosizlik ayaqqabisi (SB) Is ayagqabusi (OB)
Osas tohliikosizlik talablori

Ivoyall |SBvayaOB

SB va ya OB kimi, alava olaraq

Daban hissosi bagl

Antistatik (A)

Daban hissasinin enerji hopdurmasi (E)

~ sortieren Sie beschidigte Schuhe aus. Schuhwerk aus mit einer milden S abwaschen,
trocken reiben und ein farbloses Produkt zur und ierung des O verwenden. Schuhe aus Veloursleder und
Toxtiien: Schmutz mi cines Gummibiise und Produkien fir Veloursleder und Textien entfemen. Es it wichtig, Veloursleder mit einer
geeigneten Sprithimprignicrung zu behandeln, um die Wasserfestigkeit zu erhohen. Diese Materialien niemals cincremen! Andere Schuhe
reinigen Sie mit Wasser, schonenden Reinigungsmitteln und weichen Biirsten. Benutzen Sie niemals Stoffe wie Alkohol, Losungsmittel, Benzin
oder irgendwelche anderen chemischen Stoffe. Lagem Sie die Schuhe nach der Benutzung bei Zimmertemperatur an einem trockenen Ort. In
geschlossene Schuhe, vor allem Lederschuhe, gehdren nach der Benutzung Schuhspanner  sie erhalten die Form der Schuhe. Wenn es zum
Eintritt von Wasser in den Schuh kam, oder das Innenteil des Schuhs unter dem Einfluss des Schwitzen des FuBes feucht wird, trocknen Sie
diesen allmiihlich, die die 30°C nicht bersteigen. iiber 50°C die Schuhe, trocknen Sie diese daher
nicht auf ciner Wrmequelle oder in deren unmittelbarer Nihe. Geben Sie die Schuhe vor dem Trocknen auf Schuhspanner, bezichungsweise
fiillen Sie die Schuhe mit Zeitungspapier aus und tauschen Sie wahrend des Trocknens das feuchte Papier mehrmals aus. Imprignieren Sie die
Schuhe vor der ersten Benutzung nicht und behandeln Sie diese mit geeigneten Pflegemitteln, imprignieren Sie diese danach mit einer Creme,
die fir diesen Zweck gecignet ist.
Lagerung, Transport: In O in einer sauberen,trockenen und belifieten Umgebung, ohne Kontaminierung durch
nreinheiten, i i ise weitere Faktoren, welche das Schutzniveau reduzieren. Lager Sie die Schuhe
niemals unter schweren Gegenstinden oder in Kontakt mit scharfen Gegenstinden. Benutzten Sie fir den Transport eine geeignete
zum Beispiel den Oy Bei Lagerung unter normalen Bedingungen (Temperatur und relative Lufifeuchtigkeit)
betrigt die Haltbarkeitsdauer in der Regel 4 Jahre.)

SIva ya Ol kimi, lava olaraq
1 Yuxart hissa suyun daxil olmasmna va s2 o2
hopmasina davamli (WPA)
S2 va ya 02 kimi, lava olaraq
Ayaqqabini althig desilmaya davamhdr,
noviindan asili olarag

alth naxishidir
SB va ya OB kimi, alava olaraq
Daban hissasi bagli
Antistatik (A)
Daban hissosinin enerji hopdurmast (E)
S4 va ya 04 kimi, olava olaraq
Ayagqabni althg desilmoya davamhdr,
néviindan asili olarag

alth naxishidir
S2va ya 02 kimi, alava olai
1 Ayaggabr biitovliiklar suya davamhdir S6 06

03 (P-ndv metal iglik) va ya
O3L (PL- ndv geyri-metal iglik) vo ya
038 (PS- nov qeyri-metal iglik)

S3 (P-ndv metal iglik) va ya
S3L (P-nov qeyri-metal iglik) va ya
S3S (PS-ndv geyri-metal iclik)

S4 04

S5 (P-ndv metal iglik) va ya
S5L (P-nov qeyri-metal iglik) va ya
$58 (PS-niv qeyri-metal iglik)

05 (P-ndv metal iglik) va ya
OSL (PL-nbv qeyri-metal iglik) vo ya
058 (PS-nov qeyri-metal iglik)

Tragen der Schuhe, Lebensdauer: Dicse Schuhe wurden aus Material hohar Qualitit hergestellt, kénnen aber infolge der E am

(WR)

mit der Zeit verlieren. Der Hersteller kann die ihrend
des Gebrauchs nicht vorhersagen Die Hallbarkcllsdaucr kann durch viele Faktoren wie UV-Strahlung, Kiilte, Hitze, Wasser, Salz und andere
beeinflusst werden. Im Falle einer Beschidigung der Sicherheitsteile des Schuhs, der Sohle oder des Obermaterials, verwenden Sie ein neues

as Schuhwerk darf nicht verdndert werden.
: Die Garantie erstreckt sich auf oder andere vom Kaufvert Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht
auf Anderungen der Eigenschafien der Schuhe, welche i Zeiablauf in Fclgc von Abnutzung oder durch natirliche Verinderung von
Materialeigenschafien entstanden, oder auf Mengel ui rch der Regeln und Grundsiitze der
richtigen Benutzung und Behandlung der Schuhe cmsmndcn Eine unpassend gcwahllc Art, GréBe und Breite der Schuhe wird als Grund fiir
eine spitere Reklamation nicht anerkannt.

Entsorgung: In Ubereinstimmung mit der geltenden Gesetzgebung.

Rutschfestigkeit: Bedenken Sic, dass der Grad der Rutschsicherheit von der Art des der Art des und der

$3'va ya 03 kimi, alava olarag 7 (P-ndv metal iglik) va ya 07 (P-ndv metal iglik) va ya
1 Ayaqqabi biitovliiklar suya davamhdir ST7L (P-nbv qeyri-metal iclik) vaya | O7L (PL-nbv geyri-metal iglik) vo ya
(WR) S7S (PS-ndv geyri-metal iglik) O7S (PS-nov qeyri-metal iclik)
ISinif: Dari va digor materiallardan hazirlanmis ayagqabr, bark kauguk va ya bark polimerdan hazirlanmis ayaqqanilar istisna olmagla.
11 Sinif: Bark-polimer ayagqabi (yani biitov galibli), bark kauguk ayagqabi daxil olmagla (yani biltov
Natrium lauril sulfath (SLS) keramika disamada siirtismaya davamliliq Gigtin osas talab — nisani yoxdur.
Qiserinli keramika dogomads siiriismaya davamhiliq iigiin alava tolab — SR nisant
Ayaqqabi siriismoyo davamliliga géro smaqdan kesirilmomisdirso (mas. it uclu grantil, metal stifl vo . xiisusi ayaqqabilar), “0™
simvolu ila isaralanir
ruyub saxlama: Istifadadon avval vo sonra althgin barkliyini va biitovliyiinii yoxlayin — korlanmis ayagqabini logv edin. Laminasiya
edilmis, lakh doridon haz\v!anm|$ayaqqah\ Kir orif abun mohlulu o tomizloyin, urudun vo @zarindki matcriala ulluq emak vo hopdurma

abhiingt. Bei cinem auf einem sehr rutschigen Bodenbelag (z. B. Verschmutzung mit Speise- oder Mineraldl etc.)
kann Thr Schuhwerk Sie nicht schiitzen bzw. der Schutz wird deutlich reduziert. Unter solchen Umstiinden besteht die einzige Losung oft darin,
die Verschmutzung zu verhindem oder sic sofort zu entfernen. Auch das Gehen im Freien auf schwerem oder schlammigem Gelinde kann die
Lauffliche der Schuhe mit verschiedenen Verunreinigungen wie Schlamm oder Kies verstopfen. Verunreinigungen, di sich in der Sohlenprobe
Angeummell haben, Abnutzung, durch bestimmte U oder U des

konnen die erheblich

w.dmunusm-gkm gegen Durchstich: Wenn der Schuh mit einer durchtrittsicheren Einlegesohle ausgestattet ist, beachten Sie bitte, dass
die Durchtrittsicherheit des Schuhs in einem Labor mit genormten Dornen und Kriiften gemessen wurde. Stollen mit kleinerem Durchmesser
und hohere statische oder dynamische Belastungen erhohen das Risiko von Durchstichen. Unter solchen Umstinden sollten weitere
VorsichtsmaBnahmen in Betracht gezogen werden. Derzeit sind drei allgemeine Arten von durchtrittsicheren Einlegesohlen in Schuhen
erhiltlich. Es handelt sich um metallische und nicht-metallische Typen, die auf der Grundlage einer Bewertung der mit der Arbeit verbundenen
Risiken ausgewahlt werden miissen. Alle Typen bieten Schutz gegen die Gefahr von Durchstichen, aber jeder Typ hat zusitzliche Vor- oder
Nachteile, darunter die folgenden:

artirmag iigiin F s dari va tekstildan h br: Kiri rezin firga v firgalanmus
dori v tekstil ligtn nozards tutulmus mohsullara Iemlzleym Suya davamliig artirmag iigiin ﬁlcalanmls dorini uygun bir spreyla hopdurma
ill islomok vacibdir. Bu materiallara heg vaxt krem siirtmayin!
Digar ayaqqabilan su, yumw lemlzlsym vasito va yumsag firga ila |amleaym Spirt, durulasdinict, neft v ya digar kimyavi maddalordon
istifada etmayin ru yerds saxlayin. Ayaqqabi galiblorini bagh ayaqqabilara, xiisusil
db dorl ayaqqabilara qoymed lecmdir ‘vaqq.\bllnn soyundugdan sonra Fonla ayaqqabi formasimi saxlayir. Ayagqabnn igarisina su kegibsa,
30°C don gox olmayan temperaturda yavasca qurudun. S0°C-don yuxart olan temperatur ayaqqabini korlayir, buna géra onu birbasa istilik
@inda qurutmaym. Q ayaqqabi dartict galiba yerlasdirin v ya igini qazetla doldurun
va quruma prosesi arzinda yas kagiz bir nega d: i aqqabim miivafiq qullug vasitolori
hopdurun va emal edin va vaxtasiri, bu magsad
dagmmasi: Orijinal ‘nom, kir, qalib va ya goruma keyfiyyatini asag salan digar maddalorla girklanmadan, quru
v havalandinlan bir orazido. Ayaqqabini agir osyalarin altinda saxlamayin vo ya it alatlolo tomas etdirmoyin. Dagima tigiin mitvafiq qoruyucu
qablagdirmadan, mas. 6z qutusundan istifada edin. Ayagqabinn normal soraitda (temperatur vo nisbi riitubat) saxlanmast sarti il istifad>
miiddati adatan 4 ildir.

. ischer Typ (z.B. S1P, $3): Wird weniger von der Form des scharfen G Gefahr (z. B. D Geometrie,
Schirfe) beeinflusst, deckt aber aufgrund der o nicht die gesamte Fulisohle ab.

«  Nichtmetallischer Typ (PS oder PL oder Kategorie z. B. SIPS, S3L): Kann leichter und flexibler sein und mehr Schutz bieten,
aber die Durchstichfestigkeit kann je nach Form des scharfen Gegenstands/der Gefahr (d. h. Durchmesser, Geometrie, Schirfe)
stirker variieren. Hinsichtlich des Schutzes gibt es zwei Typen. Der Typ PS bietet moglicherweise einen besseren Schutz gegen
Objekte mit kleinerem Durchmesser als der Typ PL.

ELEKTRISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN - GILT NICHT FUR ELEKTRISCH ISOLIERENDES SCHUHWERK NACH EN 50321-

1:2018.

HINWEIS ZU ANTISTATISCHEN SCHUHEN

Antistatisches Schuhwerk sollie dort getragen werden, wo es notwendig ist, die Ansammlung statischer Elekirizitit durch Ableitung

clektrostatischer Ladung zu minimicren, um das Risiko ciner Funkenentziindung, z. B. von brennbaren Stoffen und Dimpfen, auszuschlicBen,

und wo das Risiko eines Stromschlags durch unter Spannung stehende elekirische Gerite am Arbeitsplatz nicht vollstindig ausgeschlossen

werden kann. Antistatisches Schuhwerk erzeugt einen Widerstand zwischen dem FuB und dem Boden, bietet jedoch keinen vollstindigen

Schutz. Antistatisches Schuhwerk eignet sich nicht fir Arbeiten an stromfiihrenden clekirischen Anlagen. Der elekirische Widerstand von

antistatischem Schuhwerk kann durch Biegen, Verschmutzung oder Feuchtigkeit erheblich verdndert werden. Diese Schuhe erfiillen

moglicherweise nicht dic ihnen zugedachte Funktion, wenn sie in nasser Umgebung getragen werden. Schuhe der Klasse I konnen Feuchtigkeit

aufiiehmen und in feuchten und nassen Umgebungen leitfihig werden. Schuhe der Klasse II sind resistent gegen Feuchtigkeit und Naisse und

sollten verwendet werden, wenn das Risiko solcher Bedingungen besteht.

‘Wenn Schuhe unter Bedingungen getragen werden, bei denen es zu einer Kontamination des Sohlenmaterials komm, sollten die Benutzer stets

dic antistatischen Eigenschafien der Schuhe iiberpriifen, bevor sie den Gefahrenbereich betreten,

Bei der Verwendung von antistatischem Schuhwerk sollte der Widerstand des Bodens so grof sein, dass die Schutzfunktion des Schuhwerks

nicht aufgehoben wird. Es wird empfohlen, antistatische Socken zu verwenden.

Daher muss sichergestellt werden, dass das Schuhwerk des Trigers in Verbindung mit der Umgebung in der Lage ist, die geforderte Funktion

der Ableitung clektrostatischer Ladungen und des Schutzes wihrend seiner gesamien Lebensdauer zu crfillen. Es wird empfohlen, cine
e und in Abstinden

HINWEIS AUF TEILWEISE LEITENDES SCHUHWERK

Teilweise elektrisch leitendes Schuhwerk sollte verwendet werden, wenn es erforderlich ist, dic elektrostatische Aufladung in kiirzester Zeit

Zu minimieren, z. B. beim Umgang mit explosiven Stoffen. Teilweise elektrisch leitende Schuhe sollten nicht verwendet werden, es sei denn,

die Gefahr cines elektrischen Schlags durch elektrische Geriite oder Komponenten unter Wechsel- oder Gleichspannung ist vollstindig

ausgeschlossen. Um sicherzustellen, dass die Schuhe teilweise leitfahig sind, wird fiir neue Schuhe ein clekrischer Grenzwert von 100 k&

festgelegt.

Wihrend des Gebrauchs kann sich der elekirische Widerstand von Schuhen aus leitfihigem Material durch Biegen und Verschmutzung stark

verindern, so dass sichergestellt werden muss, dass das Produkt wahrend seiner gesamien Lebensdauer die geforderte Funktion der Ableitung

elektrostatischer Aufladung erfiillt. Es wird daher empfohlen, dass der Benutzer bei Bedarf eine cigene elektrische Widerstandspriifung einfiihrt

und diese in regelméBigen Abstinden durchfihrt, Diese Messungen und die anderen unten aufgefiihrten Priifungen sollten routinemiBiger

Bestandteil eines Programms zur Verhiitung von Arbeitsunfillen werden.

Wenn Schuhe unter Bedingungen getragen werden, bei denen das mit Substanzen igt ist, die den

Widerstand des Schuhs erhohen kénnen, sollten die Benutzer immer die elektrischen Eigenschaften des Schuhs tberpriifen, bevor sic einen

gefihrlichen Bereich betreten.

Es wird empfohlen, Socken zu verwenden, welche dic elekirische Ladung ableiten. Bei der Verwendung von teilweise leitfihigem Schuhwerk

sollte der Widerstand des FuBbodens so grof scin, dass die des nicht wird.

Im Gebrauch sollen sich zwischen der Spannsohle des Schuhs und dem FuB des Triigers keine isolierenden Komponenten befinden. Falls eine

Einlage (z. B. Einlegesohlen, Socken) zwischen die Spannsohle des Benutzers gelegt wird, sollten die clektrischen Eigenschaften der

SchubyEinlage-Kombination geprift werden.

Gefiitterte Ei It der mit einer Ei ausgestattet, wurde die Priifung (ergonomische und schiitzende

Sicherheitszehenkappe. die einem Aufprall von mindestens 200 J und einer Dmckbelastung von mindestens 15 kN standhalten.
Berufe: Dort, wo das Risiko des Fallens von Gegenstinden auf die Beine droh nche
Arbeiten ui. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 12024 bczclchnc( Diese Schuhe smd fiir die Benutzung dort
bestimmt, wo der Benutzer keinen mechanischen Risiken (Anstofien oder Zusammendriicken) ausgesetzt sind, unter iblichen
i bei Erhaltung der der FuBsohlen bei Ausfihrung der Arbeit. Empfohlene Berufe:
L Di Logistik, Transport u... Wenn die Schuhe mit dem gelben Piktogramm
LESD" ausgcstzllel smd entsprechen sic auch folgenden Normen: EN 61340-4-3 — Eleklmsmuk ~ Standardprifinethode fiir spezlﬁsche
Anwendung — Scl EN 61340-5-1 - Elektrostatik — Schutz elektrischer Allgemeine
ESDSchuhe missen cinmal pro Schicht am ESD-Tester getestet ‘Wenden. Hinweis fir Benutzer: Die Schuhe dirfen

ausschlieBlich im Smne des oben beschriebenen Benutzungszwecks benutzt werden. Bei der Verletzung der Schuhe (Durchscheuern,

des Materials, Aufplatzen der Schuhsohle, Aufgehen der Nahte u.i.) kommt es zur Verminderung des
und das Produkt wird im Sinne der oben angefiihrten rechtlichen und technischen Vorschriften ungeeignet. Auber den

Grundanforderungen der Normen EN ISO 20347 oder EN ISO 20345 konnen an die Schuhe weitere Anforderungen gestellt werden. Diese

[SIMBOL [DODATNI ZAHTEVI/KARAKTERISTIKA
pe Pon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - metalni umetak, testirano na Siljku @ 4,5mm
pL® [Pon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni umetak, testirano na Siljku @ 4,5mm
pse [Pon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni umetak, testirano na Siljku @ 3mm

[Elekiricna svojstva

c elimiéno otpoma obuéa (maks. otpor 100 k2)
[a antistaticka obuéa (opseg otpora 100 k€2 do 1000 M)
'_‘_; (Otpornost na nepovoljne sredine
T lizolacija donjeg dela cipele od toplote
2 la tpornost donjeg dela cipele na hladnoéu
5 E |Apsorpeiia energije u podruju pete (min. 20 1)
WR tporna na vodu

welche die konkrete Benutzung der Schuhe betreffen, sind mit Symbolen und/oder Kategorien gekennzeichnet (siche
Tabelle). Diese Kategorien bedeuten die breiteste Kombination, welche sowohl Grund- als auch Zusatzanforderungen umfassen.

SYMBOL [ZUSATZLICHE ANFORDERUNGEN/EIGENSCHAFTEN

P Durchtrittsichere Sohle (min. 1100 N) - Metalleinlage, getestet mit @ 4,5 mm Spike

PL® Durchstichsichere Sohle (min. 1100 N) - nicht-metallische Einlegesohle, getestet mit @ 4,5 mm Spike
PS¢ Durchstichsichere Sohle (min. 1100 N) - nicht-metallische Einlegesohle, getestet mit @ 3mm Spike

[Elektrische Eigenschafien

[reilweise leitfihige Schuhe (max. Widerstand 100 k&)

mit dieser im Schuh Der Schuh darf nur mit dieser Einlegesohle verwendet werden. Die
Einlegesohle darf nur durch cine vergleichbare Einlegesohle ersetzt werden, die vom urspriinglichen Schuhhersteller oder von cinem
Einlegesolenhersellrgelifet wir,de dic Merknle der Nomm it e vorgeschenen Sicherheischul (Arbeitschub) vollindig el
Bei Schuhen, die ohne Einlegesohle geliefert werden, wurde dle Priifung ol Nur die den
mit dxesen i

Merkmalen der Norm diirfen in verwendet werden.

AZ — Istifadacilor iiciin gstorislor — ayaggabi bilmasi: DOG, UNIVERS
Bu tolimatlan diqqtlo oxumaginiz xahis olunur. Geyinmomisdon avval ayaqqabint diizgiin siagdan kegirin. Dizgiin segilmomis ayaqqabi
novil, yanlis ayagqabi Slgiisi, eni vo ya formast golocok iddialar iigiin asas sayila bilmay.
‘Ayaqqabint nozards tutuldugtu mithit iiiin istifado edin.
- daban hissosinin ligiin onu ifado edorok geyinin, qaytanh agmagla
geyinin
Ayagqabin tez-tez, xiisusan da yagish havada va ya ayaq gox torladikda dayisin.
Ayagqabini asagidakilardan qoruyun:
Mexaniki zodoloma;
Xiisusi suyadavamli emaldan kegmis ayaqqabilar istisna olmagla, har hansi dari nviindon hazirlanmis ayaqqabilarin
isladilmast;

Kimyavi maddalor (kimyovi maddalora davamliliga goro sinaqdan kegilmis hallar istisna olmagla), qatilasdinmis
uyucu vasitolor, halledicilorla tomas vo s

Vacib qeyd: Diizgiin ayaqqabs segimi is risklorin Vo lazimi mithafizo Sahibkar

segimd gora masuliyyat dasiyir vo ondan da istifadadan avval diizgiin ayaqqabi ndviinii miiayyanlasdirib segmok tolab olunur. lstifadsa tigiin

‘tolob edilon miihafizoyo vo istifado edilocayi miihito uy@un golmasi vacibdir. Ayaqqabinin hanst miihitda istifado edilocayi

bilinmirsa, diizgiin ayagqabmin alinmasini tomin etmak iigin alieinn satict il> maslahatlasmasi vacibdir. Hamginin paltarlannizin va digor

istifadasi, son geyilmo miiddati: Bu ayaqqabi yiiksok keyfiyyatli materiallardan hazirlanmugdrr, lakin is yerindoki sorait
v2 kdhnalma sababindon bozi qoruycu xiisusiyyatlori tadrican itirlir. Istehsalgt istifada zamant son istifads tarixini proqnozlasdira bilmaz.
Istifado miiddatina ultrabandvsayi radiasiya, soyug, isti, su, duz va s. kimi bir ox amillar tasir edo bilar. Ayagqabilann tohliikasizlik hissalori
va ya alth va ya st hissosi zadalonmisdirsa, yeni ciitdon istifad edin.

Xobordarhq: Ayaqqabida dayisiklik apanimamalidir.

Zomanat: Zomanat istehsal qisurlanna vo ya satinalma miiqavilasi ilo digor ziddiyyatlora tatbiq olunur. Zomanat geyinilmo naticasindo
zamanla ayaqqabida yaranan doyisikliklor, material xiisusiyyatlorinin tabii sokildo doyismasi, yaxud ayaqqabilarin diizgiin geyinilmasi vo
saxlanimasi qaydalar v prinsiplarino amal edilmamasi naticasindo yaranan qiisur va zadalora samil edilmir. Ayaqqabinin ndvil, dlgiisi vo ya
eni diizgiin segilmodikds, bu, sonraks iddialar iigiin kifayt etmir.

bayer edilmasi: Cari qanunvericiliya uygun olaraq.

iigmaya davamliliq: Nozoro alin ki, siiriisma aleyhina miidafio daracasi ayaqqabinin névii, dsoma drtiiyiiniin ndvii va girklanma daracasi
ilo milayyan edilir. Dgor siiriismanin sababi gox siiriiskan ddsoma ortiiyiidiirsa (mos., yemok yagi va ya mineral yag va s. ilo girklonmisdirsa)
ayagqabilanniz sizi qoruya bilmoz va ya siiriismo zamani miidafio shomiyyatli dorcada azalar. Bu halda, yegano hall yolu gox vaxt ya
girklnmanin bas vermasinin qarsisini almag, ya da irklanmoni dorhal aradan qaldirmaqdir. Homginin, agiq havada agir va ya palgiql
arazilords gazinti ayaqqabinin altini palgiq vo ya ginqil kimi mixtalif girklondiricilorls doldura bilar. Siiriismoyo davamlihiga althqda yigilmis
irklandirici, kihnalma, zadalanms, miiayyan atraf miihitin girklondiricilori sababindan asinma va ya istifada miiddatinin bitmasi shomiyyatli
daracada tosir eda bilar:

Desilmays davamhiliq: Ayaqqabi desilmoyo davamli altliq ilo tachiz olunmusdursa, ayaqqabinin desilmoyo davamiilig: laboratoriyada
standartlasdinlis it uclu alotlordan vo giivvalardan stifudo edarok i, Daha Kigik diametrl vo daha yiksok statikliyo malik vo ya dinamik
yiiklii iti uclu stiftlor desilma riskini artinr. Belo hallarda alava ehtiyat tadbirlari nazara alinmalidir. Hal-hazirda, ayagqabilar iiiin ii¢ imumi
nov desilmayo davamli iglik moveuddur. Bunlar isto olagadar tohliikolorin giymotlandirilmosi asasinda seilmali olan metal va qeyri-metal

névlardir. Biitiin nvlar desilma tohliikasindan qoruyur, lakin har birinin forgli slava i iva var, bunlara asas
daxildir:
 Metal niv (mas. SIP, $3): lti asya/tohliikanin formasindan (masalon, diametr, xarici forma, itilik) daha az tosirlanir, lakin ayaggabinin

istehsal iisullarina gora ayagmn altins biitovlikla drmaya bilar.

* Qeyri-metal nov (PS vo v PL vo ya kateqoriya, mas. SIPS, S3L): Daha yingi, daha ayilgon ofa bilar va daha gox sahani ahato eda bilr,
lakin d (yani, diametr, xarici forma va itilik) asili olaraq daha ox dayisa bilr. Tamin
edilon qorunma baximaden ik sy mOveudiat P novin nisboton, PS névil daha kigik diametrli osyalara qarst daha uygun qoruma toklif
eda bilor.

ELEKTRIK XUSUSIYYOTLORI — EN 50321-1:2018 STANDARTINA UYGUN OLARAQ ELEKTRIK IZOLYASIYA EDON
AYAQQABILARA SAMIL EDILMIR.

ANTISTATIK AYAQQABI ILD BAGLI MOSLOHOT

Masalan, alisan maddalarin va buxarlarnn moveud oldugu, elektrik avadanhgimmn istisman naticasinda elektrik caroyani vurmast riskinin
tamamila aradan qaldinla bilmadiyi saholor kimi qileimdan yangin riskinin qarsisini almaq iiiin elektrostatik yiikii dagitmagla statik
elektrikin yiglmasini minimuma endirmok lazim oldugu yerlarda antistatik ayagqabilardan istifada olunmalidir. Antistatik ayaqqabilar ayaq
va yer arasinda milgavimat yaratsa da, 100% gorunma tamin ed bilmaz. Antistatik ayagqabilar carayan edan elektrik qurgularinda islomak
iigiin uygun deyil. Antistatik ayaqqabilarin elektrik miigavimati ayilma, kir va ya riitubata gdra shomiyyatli daracada dayiso bilar. Bu ayaqqabr,
ritubatli miihitda geyinildikda nazards tutulan funksiyasmt yerina yetirmaya bilar. | sinif ayaggabilar nomi uda va yas, nom soraitda kegirici
ola bilar. I daracali ayaqgabilar nama va yas saraito davamhidir va bel> soraitin yaranma riski olan yerlorda istifada edilmalidir.

Althq materialnm irklondiyi soraitda ayaqqabidan istifada edilarda, istifadagi tohliikali sahaya daxil olmazdan avval ayaqqabmun antistatik
xiisusiyyatlorini yoxlamalidir.

Antistatik ayaqqabilarin istifada edildiyi yerlard> ddsomanin miiqavimati ayaqqabinin qoruyucu funksiyasini qorumaga imkan veran dayar>
catmahdir. Antistatik corablardan istifada etmayiniz tovsiya olunur.

Bu sababdan tomin edilmalidir ki, istifadaginin ayaqqabis: atraf mihitla birlikdsa, talab olunan elektrostatik yiikii dagiitma funksiyasini yerina
yetira va xidmat miiddati arzinda miidafiani tamin ado bisin. Tévsiya edilir ki, elektrik miiqavimati iizra ozinii-yoxlama apanilsin va tez-tez.
tokrarlansin,

QIiSMON OTURUCTU AYAQQABILARA DAIR MOLUMAT

Elektrostatik yiikiin miimkiin gador qisa miiddatda minimum endirilmasi lazim olan hallarda, mos panlaylcl maddalarla i zaman, qisman
Gtiiriicii ayaqqabilardan istifado edilmalidir. Yalniz elektrik avadanhgindan vo ya doyiskon va ya rayan gorginliyi altinda olan
komponentlardan elektrik carayani vurmasi riski tamamila aradan qaldinldig hallarda gisman otiriicii ayaqqabnamn istifada edilmays bilar.
Ayaggabmnin qisman dtiiricii olmasini tomin etmak iigiin yeni ayaqqabi figiin 100k€ miigavimat haddi miiyyan edilmisdir.

stifada zamam Gtiiriicii materialdan hazirlanmis elektrik miga ayilma va 6ra shamiyyatli daracada dayiso
bilar, bu sababdan tomin edilmalidir ki, istifadaginin ayagqabist istifada miiddati arzinda talab olunan elektrostatik yiikii dagitma funksiyasint
yerina yetira bilsin. Bu sababdan tovsiya edilir ki, istifadagi elektrika garsi miiqavimat iizra smaglar kegirsin va onu vaxtasin intervallarla
tokrarlasin. Bu tadbirlor vo asagada sadalanan digar smaglar is yerinda gazalann garsismmn alinmast programunin miitomadi hissasina
cevrilmalidirlar.

Althiq materi elektrik artira bilon maddolorla girklondiyi soraitda ayaqqabilardan istifada edilorsa, istifadagilar
tahlioli araziyo girmazdon avval homiso elektrik xiisusiyy Kkirik yiikiinii yayan corablarin geyinilmosi
isman dtiriicii istifado edildikda, ddsomanin miqavimati qoruyucu Iogv etmocayok

6lgiida olmalidir
Istifads zamant ayaqqabinin gorinlik igliklori il istifadoginin ayaglart arasinda izolyasiya komponentlori olmamalidir. Istifadoginin gorginlik
igliklari arasinda har hans alavalor (yani astar igliklar, corablar) elektrik
yoxlamlmalidr.

Astar igliklor: Qoruyucu ayaggabilar igliklar ila tochiz
(ergonomik v2 qoruyucu xisusiyyatlar Gzra) aparimisd Ayaggbt yaln\l bu igliklorla ufads edilo bilar. Igliklar yalniz ayagqabs
istehsalgist torafindan tachi tam cavan veran asta
torafindan tachiz edilon analoji astarlarla ovaz cdlle bllar Astarsiz istehsal cdilon ayaqqabilar igiin, smaglar astarsiz ke Yalni
tohlitkasizlik (is) ayagqabilan il birlikdo miivafiq standartin xiisusiyyatlarina tam cavab veran astarlarin ayagqabmn igino yerla;dmlmasma
icaza verilir.

iliklor iizorindo sinaglar
mn




BS — UPUTSTVA ZA KORISNIKA - serija obuée: DOG, UNIVERSE.

Pazljivo procitajte ova uputstva. Prije upotrebe obuéu isprobajte. Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, velicina, Sirina ili oblik obuce ne predstavljaju
razlog za reklamaciju.
- Obucu koristite u sredini u skladu s namjenom obuce.
- Obuéu obujte sa Zlicom za cipele, s olabavljenim vezicama da se dio pete ne bi deformirao.
- Cesto mijenjajte cipele, prije svega u kisnom vremenu ili prilikom pojacanog znojenja stopala.
- Zadtitite obucu: od mehanickog otecenja;

da se ne smoci ako je obuca izradena od bilo koje vrste koze, ako nema specijalnu vodootpornu obradu,

od dodira sa hemikalijama, (ako nije ispitana na otpornost od hemikalija), od koncentriranih deterdzenata, rastvaraca itd
VaZno upozorenje: Odabir prave obuce trebao bi da se temelji na procjeni opasnosti u vasoj radnoj sredini i neophodnom nivou zatite.
Poslodavac odgovara za pravi izbor obuce i obvezan je prije koristenja identificirati i odabrati pravi tip obuce. Vazno je da obuca odabrana za
nosenje odgovara zahtijevanoj zadtiti i sredini u kojoj se nosi. Ako sredina nosenja nije poznata, vrlo je vazno da izmedu prodavea i kupca
dode do konzultacije, ukoliko je to moguce, da se izabere odgovarajuca obuca. Takoder je neophodno prilagoditi vasu odjecu i drugim 0ZO
radnim uvjetima i otekivanoj opasnosti. Stepen zastite, oznake: Oznaka CE znati da obuca ispunjava zahtjeve iz Uredbe (EU) 2016/425
vezane za tip osobne zaitite. Svrha koriStenja: Proizvod spada u 1. kategoriju osobne zastitne opreme (OZO). Njegova osnovna namjena je
zatita stopala od ozljeda koje mogu nastati u nezgodama na radnim mjestima za koja je namijenjena. Za svaku namjenu upotrebe koristi se
drukéii tip obuce. Namjena obuce utice na odabir tipa materijala izvedbe, konstrukcije, izvedbe i na nain odrzavanja. Prilikom odabira obuce

DA - BRUGERVEJLEDNING - skoserie: DOG, UNIVERS]

Lees denne vejledning grundigt. Prov dine sko ordentligt inden brug. Uegnet skocype, forkert storrelse, bredde eller form kan ikke veere genstand
for en senere reklamation.
- Anvend fodiojet i de miljoer, der passer dettes form
- Tag fodtojet pi vha. et skohom; snorestovler skal tages pé med snorcbindene lost op,
- Skift ofte sko, iser i regnver eller hvis dine fodder sveder.
- Beskyt skoene: mod mekaniske skader

mod gennemblodning, hvis skoene er fremstillet i enhver type lieder, medmindre den har en speciel vandteet udforelse,

mos kontakt med kemikalier (hvis det ikke er testet for modstandsdygtighed over for kemikalier), koncentrerede

rensemidler, oplosningsmidier m.m.
Vigtigt: Dit valg af det rigtige fodtoj skal baseres pa bedommelsen af de risici der er i dit arbejdsmiljo og p den beskyttelsesgrad. du onsker.
Det er arbejdsgiveren, der er ansvarlig for at vielge og bestemme en passende skotype inden fodtojet tages i brug. Det er vigtigt, at fodtjet,
der varlges, er cgnet til den pikrevede beskytelse og det miljo, hvor det skal bruges. Hvis man ikke ved, i hvilket miljo fodtojet skal bruges.
er det vigtigt om nodvendigt, at koberen rdforer sig med slgeren for at sikre, at det korrekte fodtoj bruges. Dit toj og andre personlige
vememidler skal ogs tilpasses arbejdsmiljoct og den forventede risiko. Beskyttelsesgrad, maerkning: CE-mierkning betyder, at fodtojet
opfylder kravene i Forordningen (EU) 2016/425 om personlige veernemidler. Anvendelsesformal: Produktet er omfattet af kategorien If af
personlige vaememidler. Dets grundlzggende funktion er at beskytte foddeme mod skader, som kan forckomme som folge af uheld pa de
produktet er egnet tl. E hvert anvendelsesforml Krever sin skotype. Den praktiske anvendelighed bestemmes af typen af det

heeldelen ikke nedbrydes.

neophodno je biti svjestan svrhe u koju Zelite koristiti cipele. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 1:2024 znaci obuca
sa zastitnom kapicom koja je otporna na udarce najmanje 200 J i kompresija najmanje 15 kN. Preporucena upotreba za zanimanja: tamo adie
postoji opasnost od pada predmeta na noge. Gradevinarstvo, metalna industrija, odredeni poljoprivredni radovi i sliéno. EN 1SO 20347:2022,
EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 znaci radna obuca. Ova je obuca predvidena za upotrebu tamo gdje korisnik u uobicajenim radnim uvjetima
nije izlozen mehanickim opasnostima (udarcima ili kompresiji), a da pritom zadrzava osjetljivost stopala tijekom izvodenja odredenih radova.
Preporucena upotreba za sljedeca zanimanja: poljoprivreda, laka industrija, servisne usluge, radovi na odrzavanju, logistika, transport i sliéno.
Ako je obuéa opremlicna Zutim ideogramom 'ESD', takoder odgovara sljedecim st ndzrd|mﬂ EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatika - standardne
metode ispitivanja za posebne primjene - obuca. EN 61340-5-1 - ¢ od utinaka.
Opsti zahtjevi. ESD obuca mora se testirati na ESD testeru jednom u smjeni.

Upozorenje za korisnika: obuca moZe da se koristi samo u gore opisane svrhe. Prilikom ostecenja obuce (abrazija, pretjerano stanjivanje
materijala, napuknuée potplata, Sivenje i sliéno), dolazi do smanjenja razine zatite i proizvod postaje nezadovoljavajuci glede gore spomenutih
zakonskih i ehnickih propisa. Osim osnovnih zahtjeva standarda EN 180 20347 ili EN SO 20345, na obucu se mogu odnositi drugi zahtjevi.

anvendte materiale, udforelsen of Ved valget af skotypen skal man tage hensyn til fodtjets formal.
EN IS0 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 betyder sikkerhedssko med sikkerheds tivaem modstandsdygtig over for slag pa mindst
200 ] og tryk pi mindst 15 kN. Anbefalede professioner: Alle, hvor der findes en risiko for faldende genstande pa foddeme. Byggeindustrien,
metalindustrien, visse landsbrugsarbejder o.1. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN SO 20347:2022/A1: 2024 betyder arbejdssko. Dette fodtoj anvendes
pi de steder, hvor brugeren ikke er udsat for mekaniske risici (s er egnet til
bevarer fodsdlens folsomhed under arbejdet. Anbefalede professioner: landbrug, let industri, cﬂcrsynsstcd«.r vedligeholdelsesarbejde, lchsuk
transport, o.l. Hvis fodtojet har det gule "ESD"-pikogram, opfylder det ogsa folgende standarder: EN 61340-4-3 - Elektrostatik —
for sarlige ~ Fodtoj. EN 61340-5-1 - ~ Beskyttelse af mod
clektrostatiske fenomener. Generelle krav. "ESD"-fodtoj bor afproves med en ESD-tester en gang per skift.
Meddelelse til brugeren: Fodtojet kan kun anvendes til det foreskrevne anvendelsesformal. Hyis fodtajet er beskadiget (punkteringer,
overdreven udtynding af materialet, revner, slid eller deformation af skosdlen, somme osv.), reduceres beskyttelsesniveauet, og produkiet er
ikke i henhold til de ske og tekniske forskrifter. Foruden de grundleggende krav som angivet i standarden EN

Ovi dodatni zahtjevi za specifiénu upotrebu obuée oznateni su simbolima i/ ili kategorijama (vidi tabelu). Ove kategorije znace
kombinacije koje ukljuuju i osnovne i dodatne zahtjeve.

juri
1S0 20347 eller EN 1SO 20345 kan fodtojet veere omfattet af yderligere krav. Disse yderligere krav, der gelder for den konkrete skoanvendelse,
betegnes med symboler og/eller kategorier (se tavlen). Disse kategorier betegner de mest anvendte kombinationer, som omfatter bide de

Nir skoen bruges, md der ikke veere isolerende komponenter mellem skoens indersil og brugerens fod. Hvis der placeres indlegssdler (f.cks.
indlgsindersil, sokker) mellem brugerens straekbare indersil, skal de clekiriske egenskaber for kombinationen af sko og indleg testes.
Indlzegsindersal: Hvis beskyttelsesfodtojet har en indersal, er testen (ergonomiske og beskyttende egenskaber) blevet udfort med denne
indersél placeret i fodtajet. Sko mé kun an\'cndcs mcd denne indersél. Inderslen mé kun udskiftes med en tilsvarende indersél, der leveres af
den_ oprindelige elier af en der fuldt ud opfylder standardens cgenskaber med den patenkic
sikkerheds(arbejds)sko. For sko, der blev leveret uden indersal, blev testen udfort uden indersil. Kun indlaegssaler, der opfylder egenskaberne
i den relevante standard, md bruges sammen med disse sikkerheds(arbejds)sko.

ES — INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USUARIO - calzado serie: DOG, UNIVERSE.
Lea con atencién este manual. Pruébese bien el calzado antes de usarlo. La mala eleccion del tipo, tamafio, ancho o forma del calzado no es
motivo de reclamo.
- Uilice el calzado en un entoro apropiado para su uso previsto.
- Péngase el calzado con ayuda de un calzador y con los cordones desatados y sueltos para evitar deformar el talon.
- Cambic el calzado con frecuencia, en particular con clima lluvioso o mayor sudoracin de los pies
- Protejaclcalzadode:  dailos mecanicos,
de mojarse si el calzado es de cualquier tipo de piel, a menos que tenga un tratamiento especial impermeable,
del contacto con sustancias quimicas (si no se ha comprobado su resistencia quimica), detergentes
concentrados, disolventes, etc.
Advertencias importantes: La eleccion del tipo de calzado debe basarse en una estimacion de los riesgos en el lugar de trabajo y en el grado
de proteccién requerido. Esto es responsabilidad del empleador, quien estd obligado a seleccionar el tipo correcto de calzado antes de su uso.
Es importante que el calzado elegido s adecuado para I proteccion requerida y el entomo en el que se wilza. i no e conoce el entorno de
uso, es muy al vendedor para que, en la medida de lo posible, se utiliza el calzado correcto. La indumentaria
y el resto del EPP también deben adaptarse a las condiciones laborales y los riesgos previstos.
Grado de proteccion, mareas: La marca CE indica que el producto conforma con los requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo a la
proteccion personal. Uso previsto: El producto pertenece a la categoria II de equipos de proteccion personal cuya funcion bisica es proteger a
Tos pies de lesiones que pueden ocurrir debido a accidentes en los entoros laborales a los que estd destinado. Para cada uso previsto hay un
tipo adecuado de calzado, que se determina segtin el material, el discfio y cl mantcnimicnto. Al elegir el calzado debe tenerse en cuenta su uso
previsto. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO 20345:2022/A1:2024 indica calzado de scguridad con puntera de seguridad capaz de soportar un
impacto de al menos 200 J y una compresién de al menos 15 kN. Profesiones recomendadas: donde existe el riesgo de caida de objetos en los
pies. Construccién, industria metalrgica, algunos trabajos agricolas, ctc. EN 1SO 20347:2022, EN IS0 20347:2022/A1:2024 indica calzado

climine por completo el riesgo de descarga eléetrica procedente de equipos o componentes sometidos a tensién alterna o continua. Para
garantizar la conductividad parcial, sc especifica un limite de resistencia cléctrica de 100 k€2 para el calzado nuevo.

Durante el uso, la resistencia eléctrica del calzado fabricado con material conductor puede cambiar significativamente debido a la flexion y la
suciedad, por lo que es necesario garantizar que el producto cumpla la funcion requerida de disipar la carga electrostitica durante toda su vida
il Por lo tanto, se recomicnda que, cuando sea necesario, el usuario realice sus propias prucbas de resistencia clécrica y las lleve a cabo a
intervalos regulares. Estas mediciones y las demis prucbas enumeradas a continuacion deberfan convertirse en parte rutinaria de un programa
de prevencion de lesiones laborales.

Si ¢l calzado se utiliza en condiciones en las que el material de la suela estd contaminado con sustancias que pueden aumentar la resistencia
eléctrica, los usuarios deben comprobar siempre las propiedades eléctricas del calzado antes de entrar en una zona peligrosa.

Se recomienda el uso de calcetines que disipen la carga eléctrica. Cuando se utilice calzado parcialmente conductor, la resistencia del suelo
deberd ser tal que no se vea afectada la funcion protectora del calzado.

Durante el uso, no debe haber componentes aislantes entre la plantilla tensora del calzado y el pie del usuario. En caso de que se coloque
cualquier plantilla (es decir, forros, calcetines) entre la plantilla elistica del usuario, deberin comprobarse las propiedades eléctricas de la
combinacion calzado/plantilla

Plantillas interiores: Si el calzado de proteccion cuenta con una plantilla, las prucbas (propiedades ergonomicas y protectoras) se han
realizado con esta plantilla colocada en ¢l calzado. El calzado debe utilizarse tnicamente con dicha plantilla. La plantilla sdlo podrd
sustituirse por una plantilla comparable suministrada por el fabricante original del calzado o por un fabricante de plantillas que cumpla
plenamente las caracteristicas de la norma con el calzado de seguridad (de trabajo) previsto. Para el calzado suministrado sin plantilla, las
pruebas se realizaron sin la plantilla. Este calzado de seguridad (trabajo) puede utilizarse s6lo con plantillas que cumplan con las
caracteristicas de la norma correspondiente.

MK - YIIATCTBA 3A KOPHCHUIIM — cepuja na 0éysku: DOG, UNIVERSE.
BHivare;o mpoiajte 1 onie ynarctsa. [1poGajTe rit oGYBKIITE MPABILINO MPCA YTIOTPSa. Herpasiwio HsGpamior Tim, rorcya,
LIMpIHA 1T OGTIK Ha 00YBKHTE HE npiaiga 3
KOPICIETE 3 OGYBRITE 50 Cpeia 5 K0 e ranereri
OGreseTe T 0ByBKHTe KOPHCTE] ki kI 32 OOYBKH 1 OBYBKHTE CO BPBKI OOTCHETE T CO ONBP3ANH BPBKI 30 2 TO CTIpEITE
KPUICIHETO Ha A€70T 01 MOTIETHITE.
- Menysajre i oGyBKHTE eCTO, 0COBEHO RO JOAIUIHEO BPENE ILTH NDH TOTIEMEHO N0TEThe a CTananaTa.
- 3awrmrere ri 0ByBKHTE O
Mexanuuko ourretysarse,
01l HABIETYBAIbE A BIATA 1 BOXA, K0 OGYBKITE Ce HANDABEHH O GILI0 KAKOR BILL KOA, OCBEH KO HMAAT Mocebert
Bo00TIOpeH TpeTMaH;

ujaveTapor, reoverpijata, octpiiara). I1ITo ce oecysa 10 0GesGeeHaTa SANTHTA, A0CTANHH e ABa BiLta. Thnor PS Moske Aa Moty
110C0BETHA 3AUITHTa 01 0GjexTH Co oA AjaveTap o Timor PL.

EJIEKTPHYHH CBOJCTBA - HE CE OJHECYBA HA EJIEKTPHYHO H30/IMPAHH OBYBKH CIIOPE] EN 50321-1:2018.

COBET BO BPCKA CO AHTHCTATHYKH OFYBKH

AuTHCTATHIKITE O0YBKH TpeGa a Ce KODHETAT TaMy Kajie IITO CTATHAKOTO TA/IOACHC MOPA Ad C& HAMAIH CO HEYTPATHSDAMC Ha

€NIeKTpOCTATCKATE MOHesH. OBA Oif 10 HIGETHAIO PHSHKOT O HEKPH, 1A IPHAEP CO SATATHBI MATEPHH 1 11apea, WA JOKOIKY PH3HKOT 01

€JIEKTPIEH YAG 071 eEKTPHHHATA OMIEMA HE € IeNI0CHO HCKTYeH. AHTHCTATHYHHTE 06y BKH CO3IABAAT OTIIOP MOMeFY CTANAIOTO i TI0TO,

HO MOKe 12 He 00e30eAAT LEAOCHA HULITHTA, AHTHCTATHIKHTE OGYBKH He Ce OO 3 PAGOTA HA CICKTPHMAI MHCTAIALIN 10X HANIOH,
Trop Ha 10 CE IPOMeHH MOpAZH CBHTKYBAIbe, HEMHCTOTHa Wi B1ara. OBHE 1B

MOe 12 He ja M3BUIYBAAT TpEBHAGHATA (byHKILIA KD Co HOCAT BO BIEKHA CpeAHA, OGYBKITE 01 pBA KAACA MOAT 1 ja ancopGupaar

BIGTATA H AQ CTaNAT WA BO B YCioBh. OGYBKITE 01 K1aca |1 Ce OTHOPHH Ha BITA i BIGKHOCT rpeﬁﬂ 2 Ce KOPHTAT JOKOIIKY

TIOCTOM HIK 0 TakBH COcTOjoM. JloKoTKY HOCAT BO YC0BH Ha a foror,

1pe(a 212 I IPORPYBAAT CEKTPHINHTE KAPAKTEPHCTHKH Ha OGYBKHTE IDE 12 BIICST BO ONACHA 10HA.

Ha MecTa Kae LITO ce KOPHCTAT HTHCTATHIKH OGYBKH, OTIIOPOT Ha TIOZOT TpeGa Aa GILAC TAKOB LITO HE ja HApyLIyBa SALITHTATA WITO ja

. Ce npenopasysa 1a ce KopHeTar wopan. 3atoa, 21 ce ocHrypa zeKa obyBKiTe
Ha owat 1a ja dynruna na nomese
neka c6c}6enyxam3au.rrm1 0 TeKOT Ha teHOT AKMBOTEN BeK. T na TecTparse p

OTIIO 1 1 TO BPIIH YIECTO 5O PEOBHI HHTEPATI.
IPEJVIIPEYBAE 3A AEYMHO CIIPOBOIHH OBYBKH

JLeTyNHO €/eKTPIIIO CTPOBOTIBHTE 00YBKiH TPEGA 1 C& KOPHCTAT OHaMy Kaje ITO ¢ MOTPEGHO Ja Ce MUHIMI3IHPA CTCKTPOCTATCKOTO
TIOHerbe BO HAjKyC MOEH DOK, Ha IDHMEP NDH PAKYBAihe CO CKCIIO3NBHI MaTepii. OGYBKIITE CO JETYMHA ENCKTPIIHA CIPOBOLTHAOCT He
TpeBa 2 ce KOPHCTAT OCBEH aKO LEIOCH He Ce HCKIY'in PHIMKOT 0 C/CKTPHSCH Yap 01 C/CKTPHSIA OMpeNA Il ACTIOBH 10X HAIMCHITICH
i Hanon. 3a 1a Zenymrara 1 0GYBKITE, MIOCTAREHA € FPARILA Ha eACKTpieH oTrop 01 100 k&
32 noHTe OGyBKI.

3a Bpewe tia ynorpeda, otmop na ueniTe MATCPHja MOKE SHASHTENO A CC MPOMCHH N0pait
oIy RaC i KOO, 3 30704 € ReOTYOUO 70 CC aeestent 10 NPOIIBOIOT ja HenoyBa nOTpeSHara GyHKija Ha wcHTALja
A CACKTPOCTATCKO MOIHETbE BO TEKOT HA HCTOBHOT KUBOTCH BCK. 3403, CC NPENOPAYRa, KOra € NOTPEBHO, KOPHCHIIKOT a BOCTIOCTaBIt
CONICTBCHO TECTHPAILE HA CCKTPIHIHOT OTIIOP I 2 FO CIPOBEAYBA BO PE0BHTH HHTEpBAT. OBA MEPCIbe i APYTHTE TECTORH HABCACHH MOI0TY
e 1A CTAAT PCIOBCH e O IPOTPANATA 3 MPEBCHIUI]a 02 TOBPCIN Ha paﬁc'n-m Meero

AKo OBYBKIITE C& HOCAT BO YCIOBH KA UITO LITO MOKe 14 1O 3rOeMAT eIIeKTPIMHIOT
OTII0p Ha 0By BKITE, KOHCHHIIITE CeKOralll TPEG 13 I MPOBEPYBAAT CIEKTPHUHIITE cxojcm 1 0GYBKIITE NP a BAE3AT BO ONacHa 007acT.
TIpenopasutRo ¢ i Ce KOpHCTAT HOPATTH KoM 1 HAMATYBAXT CICKTPINHOTO MoTHeHse. Ha MCCTa Kate 1To ce KOPHCTT aHTHCTATINKH OByBKH,

. rundleggende og ekstra kray. o
SIMBOL [PODATNI ZAHTJEVI/KARAKTERISTIKA grundlwggende o de trsbajo. Ese calzado csté destinado a un uso en cl que el usuario 1o esi expuesto  riesgos mecinicos (impacto 0 Gompresion), en O KOHTAKT €0 XEMHKATHI (AK0 He ¢ TeCTHPANA OTIOPHOCT 1A XEMHKATHN). KOHUEHTPHPAH AETEPICHTH, pACTROPYBaTit OTHOPOT Ha TI0A0T TpeGa 42 GifAe TAKOB ILITO HE ja HAPYLIIYBA JAILTHTATA LITO ja 00¢30EAYBAAT JALTHTHITE OOYRKHL
P {Pon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - metalni uloZak, testirano na Siljku @ 4,5mm trabajo, la | trabajo. Profesiones agricultura, industria ligera, JHEHO. 3a Bpeme Ha ynoTpeda, He Tpeba a MMa H3ONAINCKH JC/OBH NOMeTy BIOWIKHTE Ha 00YBKHTE i CTanasata Ha Kopuchmkor. Bo ciywaj kora
oo y— pooaa. 0N P T Das YMBOL [SUPPLERENDE KRAV/KARAKTERISTIKA servicios, logistica, transporte, etc. Si el mmdo tiene el pictograma amarillo ESD cumple también con las siguientes normas. Bakua sabenemica: H3Gopor wa coosetia ofysika TpeGa 1 ce 3aCHOBA Ka NPOLEHATA Ha PHIMIIN BO BALIETO Pﬂﬁmf«* OmKpYRYBathe H Ha W10 Koja BIOWIKA (T.¢. NIOCTABEHA BIOUIKA, HOPAN) € NOCTABEHA MOMefy 3ATETHATATA BIIONIKA HA KODHCHMKOT, TDEGA 1A e TecTHpaar
on otporan na probijanje (min ) - nemetalni ulozak, testirano na Siljku @ 4,5mm e ISkosal over for (min 1100 N) - testet med ndl @ 4,5mm EN 61340-4-3 — Electrostitica - métodos de prucba estandar para aplicaciones especificas - calzado. EN 61340-5-1 — Electrostitica: proteccion TOTPEGHOTO HIBO Ha 3ALITHT. ﬁPazmnana‘:)osT e onroxogeﬂ 38 IpABHIHKOT !éxﬁcp Ha 0BYBKHTE 1 ¢ JI0T W w3bepe cBojerBa Ha jaa na
Ps® Pon otporan na probijanje (min 1100 N) - nemetalni ulozak, testirano na siljku @ 3mm . contra efectos Requisitos generales. El calzado ESD debe probarse una vez por tuno en un BHCTHHCKHOT THII IpEA YRIOTpEGa. Baikio ¢ 0GyBKITe W3GPiH 5 HOCEIse 712 GHIAT NOTOUHH 32 NOTPEGHATA SAITHTA 1 OKOTHHATA BO Koja C& TocTasa a BIOUIKATa: aKO JAUITHTHATa 00YBKA € ONPENEHA CO OTCTPAMTHEA RIONIKA, T4A & TECTHDANA (OIHOCHO, HEJ3HHITE EPTOHOMCKH i
[Elcktriena svojstva L fksosal modstandsdyatig over for punkieinger (min 1100 N) - ke metallisk indig, estt med nil prob'\dnr ESD. : “ ! " HOCAT, AKO OKO/IHHATA 34 HOCEIHE € HETIOSHATA, MHOTY € BKHO A HMA KOHCY/ITALIA IOMEFY TIDOZIABa4OT  KyNYBaoT 5a 1 Ce OCHTYDa, aKo ALTHTHI CBOJCTRA CE TeCTHPAHM) CO o o mjpa setoo noctameta 1o oGynkite. OByBiiTe o ,u(n ce mpnc.af camo co g.m Bk,
= io: 5 i y 4 daiado (pi 2 Gyska. HcTo Taka, moTpeSHo € a ja mpiviarozuTe Bamara obnexa n apyrata JI30 1a pagoTHATE yeI0BH it
— - . Skosal modstandsdygtig over for punkteringer (min 1100 N) - fkke-metallisk indieeg, testet med ndl Advertencia para el usuario: el calzado solo puede usarse para el proposito descrito anteriormente. Si el calzado esta dafiado (pinchazos, € MOKHO 1CKA 108 € NPABAIHATA 0GYBKa. d e y BIOUIKATA MOE 73 CE 3aMCHIT CaMO co BrowIKa 01 na oGyBii i a BromKH,
> pielomiéno otporna obuca (maks. otpor 100 k) Ps® B i P e ) & adelgazamiento excesivo del material, rotura, desgaste o deformacion de la suela, costuras, etc.), el nivel de proteceion se reduce y el producto ouexysanmor pusuk. Huso na saurmura, oeaeaysare: CE osaara suati eka 0Gysiire ri uenoiysaar Gapassara wa Perysarusara (EY) 1ITo estocHo ke oAroBapa Ha aurmuran (paGoTim) oGyski. 3 obyBKH mm,,,m,..,
n [Antistaticka obuca (opseg otpora 100 k&2 do 1000 MQ) =m— oy = deja de ser conforme en el sentido de la normativa legal y técnica antes mencionada. Ademis de los requisitos bisicos de las normas EN ISO 2016/425 5o Bpcxa co nunata saurrya. Lleat wa ynorpeGa: Ipokssonor cniafa nox I1. kateropuja Ha oNpeMa sa IH4HA SALTHTA, YHja OCHOBHA 3 B0, TeCTHPAETO ¢ HaTpaBeHo 063 O3 BIOIIKE. Mowe 2 e KOPHCTAT CAO BIOIIH KOK 50 KOMGHNALIA GO OBia SANFTTE
3 - - astiske cgenskaber 20347 0 EN ISO 20345, el calzado puede estar sujeto también a otros requisitos relacionados con su uso concreto y estin indicados con yHKIja ¢ SAUITHTA A CTATANATA O HOBDELH, IIITO MOKE 2 CE CAY8T NIPH HECPEXH HA PAGOTHHTE MECTA H IOCTODH, 38 IIITO € HAMCHCTA. (paGorna) oGyska rit na cranzapa.
£ [Otpomost na nepovolina okruZenja . [Delvis induktivt fodtoj (maks. modstand 100 k&) simbolos y/o categorias (ver tabla). Estas categorias representan las combinaciones mis extendidas de requisitos bésicos y adicionales. 3a cexoja Wavena Wa ynoTpeGa e Apyr NOTOeH B Ha O0ymku. Llen € BIAOT Ha KODHCTEHHOT MATEDHJAL, METOIOT Ha JW3ajHHpaise,
S — MMIIeMeHTAIIA 1 HANHK KA OapAyBatbe. TIpH H3G0OT 1 0DYBKI BANO € 12 Ce OCHIYPATE 32 KAKBA LA I KopHCTHTE 0GyBKiTe. EN 1SO
g [H [zolacija donjeg dijela cipele od toplote N [Antistatisk fodtoj (modstandsrekke 100 kQ - 1000 MQ) - - SAUITHTHE 0BYBKH SAUITITa BO O 3 OTIIOPHOCT Ha YAGP O HajNQKY :
3 o tpomost donjcg dijela cipele na hladnoty ) SiMBOLO [REQUISITOS/CARACTERISTICAS ADICIONALES : y 5 P! yaap on Haj NO - BRUKSANVISNING - fotteyserien DOG, UNIVERSE.
s por jeg dijela cip % [Modstandsdyetighed over for ufordelagige miljoer = —— - - 2007  sajmaiy 15 kN. Tlpenopasiai npod Taia wBecHa padora Les denne anvisningen noye. Prov fottoyet skikkelig for bruk. Galt valg av type fottoy, gal storrelse, vidde eller form pé fottoyet anerkjennes
El |apsorpciia energije u predjelu pete (min. 20 J) : I fsolering af fodtojets nederste del mod varm P [Suela resistente a la perforacion (min 1100 N) - plantilla metilica, probado con clavos @ 4,5mm wp. EN 150 20347 2022, EN1SO 20347 2022/A1:2024 o3nauysa paﬁumu oBysKH. 0m oﬁyakn © HaMEHETa 32 YNOTpeGa KOra KOPHCHHKOT ikke Som begrunnelse for senere reklamasjor
2R porna na vodu s olorine aF fodtorors ned " ol mod kald pL® [Suela resistente a la perforacion (min 1100 N) - plantilla no metlica, probado con clavos @ 4.5mm fe € IO 13 NeXaIK onaciioeT (yaaph wnit m'\"“PmJa) BO HOPMATH paGOTHH YCIIOBH, TpH ;'mJﬂ OApIKYBA HYBCTBHTENHOCTA HA ruk fottoyet i miljoet i trad med det formélet det er beregnet pi.
£ solering af fodtojets nederste del mod kulde - . Cranazara 3a mpeme a paGorata. [pernopauann mpodeciit: 3eMJOACICTRO, eCHa HHAYCTPH}A, PACOTITIHHLI, OAPKYBAIbE, JOTHCTHKA, . B k skoskje nr du skal ta pa deg fottoyet, og knyt | Tottoy med lisse, sk at ikke hzeldelen skal g i stykks
el ey - ruk skoskje nar du skal ta pa deg fottoyet, og knyt lissen pé fottay med lisse, slik at ikke heeldelen skal g i stykker.
M Zastita gorjeg dijela stopala 2 IEncrgiabeorbering | hclen (min. 20.3) st [Suela resistente a la perforacion (min 1100 N) - plantilla no metdlica, probado con clavos @ 3mm panenopr i JIoKoiIKy 0GYBKITE CC OIpEMCHH CO AOAT um‘;)rpaw 8ESD‘* ORI ORI 6 I CTAADIN: EN 361140 -3 - - Skift fottoy ofie, og da swrlig i regntungt veer eller nir du svetter mye og ofte.
. - p eléctricas IEKTPOCTATCKI-CTAIAPIIH METO 32 TECTHpare 3a criewiduin Gaparsa - OGyBKiL - Enextpocratika - 3ammiTa Ha © Beskytt fottoyet ot mekaniske skader,
AN [astita za gleznja R over for vand ‘ i . etoncia M 100K esteKTpOHCKH ype,m ot entektpocTateki nojasi. - Onurn Gapatsa. ,, ESD* ofyskute Mopa sa ce Tectupaar ua rector ESD eamau na cvena. 4 ¥ mot 4 bli gjennomvatt, dersom fottayet er laget av skinn av en hvilken som helst type og ikke er
R tpomost na sietenje M Vristbeskyticlse (Calzado te conductor (resistencia méx. 100 k) OByBKHTE MOKE 212 Ce KOPHCTAT HCKAYHBO BO COITIACHOCT CO TOPEHABCACHATA HAMeHa 3a yrioTpeSa. Kora spesialbehandlet mot fuktighet/vact,
kc pomost zastitnog viha cipele na abrazie (Seuff cap) e Ew—— o [calzado antiestitico (rango de resistencia 100 k€ a 1000 MQ) OyBKHTE Ce OuITeTeHN (a0pasija, IPEKYMEPHO HCTCHAYBAE KA MATCPHJATOT, HCMYKAHH {OHOBM, WINCHC W CI.), HIBOTO Ha JAUITHTA ce mot kontakt med kjemikalier (med mindre fottoyet er testet for sin bestandighet overfor Kiemikalicr),
skyttels H namanysa u cranysa 80 oHOC Ha 3aKoHCKH  TexHIKH nponci. Tokpaj ocrosmiTe Gaparsa Konsentrerte vaske- og losemidl ’
" ™ " - 2 |Resistencia a entornos adversos ) ! onsentrerte vaske- og losemidler osv.
SR tpomnost na klizanje na keramickim podnim plogicama sa glicerinom IR [Modstand mod gennemstodning, < - — - a craiuzapor EN 10 20347 (EN ISO 20345), Moske 1a ce HaveTHiar i Apyrit Gaparia i ogysiirre. Oriie A0MOTNINTE I Gapaiba IT0 MokaT Viktige merknader: Valg av rett fottoy bor veere basert pé anslag av risikoer som finnes i arbeidsmiljoet ditt og det beskytielsesnivéet som
Vi fwpar pormost na prodiranje | apsorpeiju vode kc opens modsandsdygighed over for i (Seutl o) g m Aislamiento témico de la suela contra el calor @ C¢ OAHCCYBAAT HA KOHKPETHA YNIOTPEGA HA OOYBKHTE Ce OEICAANN CO CHyGON 1 / 1win Kateropwi (mian TaGena). Kateropumte ri kreves. Det er arbeidsgiveren som har ansvaret for dette valget, og han/hun har plikt il 4 peke ut og velge rett type fottay for dette tas | bruk.
HRO tpornost na dodimu toplotu . — . - g @ Aislamiento témico de la suela contra el frio W TH BKIIyHYBaaT OCHOBHHTE H AOTOTHHTEIHHTE Gapatka. Det er viktig at fottoy som velges ut til bruk er egnet til den beskyttelsen som kreves og det miljoet du gar med fottoyet i. Dersom en ikke vet
- * SR Modstandsdygtighed over for skrid pé keramiske gulvteglsten med glycerin £ L [Absorcion de cncrgia on Ia 2oma del alom (min, 20 hvilket miljo fottoyet skal brukes i, er det svert viktig at selger og kjoper radforer seg med hverandre og at det dermed sikres at det er om
& [Fo tpomost na loZiva ulja - ulja i ugljovodonike verdel [wpaA® over for oz 3 L - lcumson [1OMONHUTEIHH BAPAHA/KAPAKTEPHCTHKH mulig rett type fottoy. Ogsd toy og ovrig verneutstyr mé tilpasses arbeidsforholdene og de(n) risikoen(e) en regner med vil kunne oppstd.
R [Resistente al agua - Beskyttelsesgrad, merking: Merking med bokstavene CE betyr at dette fottoyet oppfyller EU-direktiv 2016/425 som gjelder personli
LG [Stajati na merdevinama Ny . = , Ny . y grad, g 2 y yet opp gjelder personlig
T Naaphodny ¢ odbra iR 07 mogiinost 5 [RO Modstandsdygtighed over for kontakt med varme [Proteccion del empeine P ffon onopen a nponymyeare (i, 1100 N) - merataa anouks, tectipasa co mnew © 4.5 mm beskyttelse. Bruksformal: Produktet horer il kategori Il for personlig vemeutstyr, idet dets grunnleggende funksjon er 4 beskytte flttene mot
icophodno je odabrati jednu od tri mogucnosti Z o [Modstandsdygtighed over for brendselsolier — olier og kulbrinter - pL [Fon ornopen na nponynuysasse (. 1100 N) - neverania miouka, rectupana co miren @ 4.5 mm skader som vil kunne oppsti ved ulykker pé de delene av arbeidsplassen det er beregnet pi. Det er lurt og lonner seg 4 bruke en bestemt type
Prodiranje i apsorpcija vode (WPA, 52, S3, S3L, S38), tite se samo gomjih materijala i ne garantira potpunu vodootpornost cijele cipele, L v Stige arch AN [Protecci6n del tobillo s [Fon omropen na npoxymiysarse (suir. 1100 N) - reverania siota, TecTnpana co miien @ 3mm fclwy il hvert enkelt bruksformal. Det er typen materiale, konstruksjonen og utforelsen som er brukt og hvilken mite fottoyet skal stelles pa
Fibridng obuta azmatens o sa LSBT _ Y [Resistoncia a o5 cortes. om fastsetter hvilket bruksformil det har. Nir en velger ut fottoy er det viktig & tenke i hvilket forml du onsker i bruke fottoyet il. EN ISO
- Kun en af de tre muligheder skal vielges . P 2u345 2022, EN 1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 stir for vernesko med en forsterkning for sikkerhetens skyld som stdr imot stot pa minst 200 J og
[KATEGORIJA RADNE 1 ZASTITNE OBUCE Vandtathed (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, $3S) geelder kun topmaterialer og garanterer ikke hele fodtojets fulde vandtathed, C [Resistencia de la puntera de proteccion (Scuff cap) ; Luenymm cnipoBouHBH 0GyBK (Make. otrop 100 k) press pa minst li liNv Anbefalte r};cv fomal e:l ll:ar;( brukes EN D]:gr odcz‘nga 7f32r;2f20r E]‘v gljznoﬂgsg:r sk;zlzf/;lle znnefdpafﬂ:lcn&bBﬂgg:bﬁgswv
- _ _ _ - R iento en baldosas de cerdmica con glicerina enkelte typer gioremil innen landbruket osv. EN IS 12022, EN IS st for arbeidssko. Dette
Klasa | Zahtjevi Kategorija prema EN S0 20345 | Kategorija prema EN 150 20347 Hybridt fodiof mizrkes med "SBH per P et ofynror (oncer na ommop o1 100 k62 10 1000 MA) fottoye er bercgnet pé bruk der hvor brukeren ikke er utsatt for mekaniske risikoer (tot ller ing), under
_ Zaititna obuca (SB)_ _Radna obuca (OB) E— _ " PA® [Resistencia a la penetracion y absorcion de agua & [Omoprocr wa nenosomio omkpyxysae idet fottenes felsomlvet samtidig beholdes nar arbeidet utfores. Anbefalte yrker fottoyet kan brukes i: Landbruk, lett industri, serviceyrker,
Lili 11 SBili OB Osnovni zahtjevi KATEGORIER AF ARBEJDS- OG SIKKERHEDSSKO - g - T - - logistikk, transport osv. Dersom fottoyet er utstyrt med det gule piktogrammet ,,ESD", oppfyller det
Kao SBili OB, plus Kiasse | Krav Kategori iht. EN IS0 20345 Kategori iht. EN 1S0 20347 < [HRO [Resistencia al calor por contacto H OIUMHCKA H3OTANI)A HA AOTHHOT AeT dessuten falgendc normer: EN 61340-4-3 — - standard testmetoder for spesifikke - fottoy. EN 61340-5-1 -
1 ia“v“‘“‘“é{":‘}\‘;’ pete st ot Sik (SB) ‘Arbejdssko (OB) 2 o [Resistencia a aceites combustibles - aceies e hidrocarburos 5 ja 301U 1a LOMKOT e 01 CTyA mot fenomener. Generelle krav. ESD-fottoy mi én gang i lopet av
ntistaticka g
Teller II_| SB eller OB Gr . sealoras
Apsomeij energie 1 predit et () Som SB eller OB, plus = '-? = [Agarre en escaleras &L Ancopria a cHepruja B npezenoT ta nervnara (i 20 ) ottoyet far brukes utelukkende sik det gir fram av det beskrevede bruksformlet. Dersom fottoyet gir i stykker
Kao SI ili OF, pl 4 * Debe seleccionarse una de las tres opciones R [Boroornopn (hvis det oppstar hull, materialet slites sa det blir urimelig tynt, det dannes sprekker, i tilfelle silen blir slitt eller deformert, sommer rakner
) . Lukket haleomride ppstar hull, materialet slites s elig tynt, det dannes sprekker, i tilfelle sle cller def . sommer rakner
1 Gomii dio mpomn na probijanje i apsorpeiju s2 [} 1 Antstatiok (A) st o1 Lo penciracion y absorcion dc agua (WPA, 52, 53, S3L, 535) 610 s¢ aplica a los materiales de Ta pare superior y o garantiza 14 Baurrira na crananara o.L), reduseres beskyttelsesniviet og produket blir uegnet til bruk, sett i forhold til de juridiske og tekniske vilkdrene som er beskrevet her.
vode (WPA) i heelen () fimpermeabilidad completa de todo el calzado, - Foruten de grunnleggende kravene i norm EN 1S0 20347 eller EN 1SO 20345, kan det foreligge ytterligere krav til fottoy. Disse supplerende
Kao S2ili 02, plus. S3 (metalni ulozak tipa P) il 03 (metalni ulozak tipa P) ili som S1 eller O, plus El calzado hibrido lieva la marca "SBH" IaN Baurrira wa sroGosite kravene som gjelder konkret bruk av fottoy er gitt til kjenne ved hielp av symboler og/eller kategorier (se tabell). Disse kategoriene stir for de
1 Don otporan na probijanje prema vrsti S3L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili | O3L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili 1 Overdel modstandsdygtig over for s 02 IR ormoproct a conere mest utbredte kombinasjonene som omfatter bade grunnleggende og supplerende krav.
Don sa dezenom $38 (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) | O3S (nemetalni ulozak vrste PS) on ing (WPA) ATEGORIAS DE CALZADO DE TRABAJO Y SEGURIDAD ke o 5 ” 5
nopioct Ha aGpasija nia spsor (Kanase sa rpeferbe)
g";“ ili ODBd‘ plus‘ som S2 eller 02, plus. 83 (metallisk indleg, P-typen) eller | O3 (metallisk indleg, P-typen) eller Clase Requisitos Categorfa segin EN 150 20345 Categoria segim EN 150 20347 8 i pevia b sppor € pederne) [SYMBOL ILLEGGSKRAV/KARAKTERISTIKK
i Af‘ "3’:::‘:’: ¢ A‘)° pete s4 04 1 Skosdl modstandsdygtig over for S3L (ikke-metallisk indleg, PL- O3L (ikke-metallisk indlwg, PL- Calado de seguridad (SB) Calzado de trabajo (OB) SR OrnoptiocT Ha msratke Ha KepaMH'IKH NOAHH LIOIKH CO THLEPHH oo [Sale som er bestandig mot giennomhulling (min. 1100 N) - innlegg av metall, testet med pigg med © 4,3
Apsorpeija ene,g“e u predielu pete (E) gimw;ns:;h“"g efter typen typen) e‘Lelr $38 gkke'mem“\*k typen) e”;‘r 038 (ikke-metallisk Toll SBu OB Requisitos bisicos de seguridad Bpe  [wpA" [OTnoproct Ha napseryame i ancopmumja na Bota
Skosil med monster indleg, PS-typen indleeg, PS-typen 7 ; i S . a
Kao S4 ili S5 (motalni lozak vt P) i 05 (motalni uloak viste P) i 2 pen) 2, PS-typen) Como SB u OB, ms RO Ormoproer a rommaxia rommma: IpL® [Sile som er bestandig mot gjennomhulling (min. 1100 N) - innlegg som ikke er av metall, testet med]
a ak som SB eller OB, plus Talén cerrado igg med 0 4.5 mm
I | Ponotporan na pmblenJe prema vrsti S5L (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili | OSL (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili ket heloomeide 1 st o1 z o IOrmopmoct na sy - sacaa n jamenonopom i o e T e 100 ) —Tnmlees som ke o o ol o5
Don sa dezenom S8 (nemetalni uloZak vrste PS) 0SS (nemetaln ulozak vrsic PS) I e 04 Antiestitico (A) ) L P! 3y jar P lpso Ene som er bestandig mot gjennomhulling (min. 1100 N) - innlegg som ikke er av metall, testet med|
; Kao S2 i 02, plus " o6 @ heten ) bsorcion de energia en la zona del talon (E) LG [croesse na crana igg med © 3 mm
i Como ST u O1, mis I Vr— ” [Stromledend ki
Otpomnost kompletne obuce na vodu (WR) _ _ som S4 eller O4, plus S5 (metallisk indleg, P-typen) eller | 05 (metallisk indlcg, P-typen) eller 1 Parte superior impermeable y resistente al s 02 Mopa 7 ce i3epe eva 04 THTE O romledende cgenskaper
Kao 83 ili O3, plus §7 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili 07 (metalni ulozak vrste P) ili " Skosil modstandsdygtig over for SSL (ikke-metallisk indlxg, PL- O5L (ikke-metallisk indlag, PL- agua (WPA) Haprerysame i ancoprimja Ha Bota (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S3S) ce oHecyBa caMo Ha FOPHHTE MATEDHjaTi H He TapAHTHDa 1e0CHa| < ‘Delv'* stromledende fottoy (maks. motstand 100 kQ)
1 Otpomnost kompletne obuce na vodu (WR) STL (nemetalni ulozak vrste PL) ili | O7L (nemetalni ulozak vste PL) ili gennemstodning efier typen typen) eller S5 (ikke-metallisk typen) eller OSS (ikke-metallisk Como S2 u 02 is S3 (plantilla motalica tipo P) 0 03 (plantilla metdlica tipo P) 0 enara oGyska, A [Antistatisk obuv (motstandsomrde pé fra 100 k<2 til 1000 M)
S7S (nemetalni uloZak vrsto PS) | Q7S (nemetalni ulofak vrste PS) Skosil med monster indleg, PS-typen) indleg. PS-typen) I | Suela resistente a la perforacion por tipo S3L (plantilla no metdlica tipo PL) o | O3L (plantilla no metalica tipo PL) u Osmaxa Ha xuGpwm oGysKH . SBH 3 -
Razred I: Obuéa izradena od koze i drugih materijala, osim obuce kompletno od gume ili polimera. som 82 eller 02, plus Sucla con dibuio S35 (plantilla no metdlica tipo PS) | 038 (plantilla no metalica tipo PS) & [Bestandighet overfor ugunstige forhold
Klasa I1: Obuca potpuno od polimera (. potpuno ukljucujuéi potpuno od gume (. potpuno ! | Vandtethed af det komplette fodtoj (WR) S6 06 oo SBu O, i [KATETOPHJA HA PABOTHH H 3ALITHTHH OFBYKH E Fottayets nedre del er isolert mot hete
Osnovni zahtjev za otpornost na Klizanje na keramlvékvlm plcﬁlcama natrijum lauril sulfatom (SLS) - bez simbola. som S3 eller 03, plus. S7 (metallisk indleg, P-typen) eller | O7 (metallisk indleg, P-typen) eller Talén cerrado Kaaca Bapama Kareropuja cnopen EN ISO 20345 | Kareropuja cnopen EN 1SO 20347 2 b 1 [Fottayets nedre del er isolert mot kulde
Dodatni zahtjev za otpornost na Klizanje na keramickim plogicama sa glicerolom - simbol S| Vanduethed af det komplette fodtoj (WR) STL (ikke-metallisk indleg, PL- O7L (ikke-metallisk indlcg, PL- | Antiestatico (A) s4 o4 Gysici (SB) PaGoriu oGysku (OB) = : p
Ako obuca nije ispitana na otpornost na klizanje (npr. specijalna obuca sa Siljcima, metalnim nitnama i sl.), oznatena je sa .0 ! typen) eller S7S (ikke-metallisk typen) eller O7S (ikke-metallisk bsorcién de energia en la zona del talén (E) Tuan 1T | SB wm OB ‘Octosmn Gapama E |Absorbering av energi i helen (min. 20 J)
Odrzavanje: Prije i posle upotrebe obuée, molimo da provjerite, primjerice. nacin pricvricivanja i cjelovitost poiplata - oStedene cipele indleg. PS-typen) indlaeg, PS-typen) Como S4 u O, mas S5 (plantilla metalica tipo P) 0 05 (plantilla metdlica tipo ) 0 Obyskiize SB s OB, riaye WR [Motstandsdyktig overfor vann
izbacite. Obuéa od viseslojne lakirane koze: prljavitinu perite slabom otopinom sapuna, obrisite suhom i Koristite bezbojno sredstvo Klasse I: Fodtoj fremstillet af lzeder og andre materialer, undtagen fodtoj helt af gummi eller polymer. 1 Suela resistente a la perforacion por tipo SSL (plantilla no metlica tipo PL) o | OSL (plantilla no metdlica tipo PL) u P ——— " Beskyttclse av veist
namijenjeno za obradu i impregnaciju gornjeg materijala. Obuca od vlaknaste koze i tekstila: prijavitinu uklonite gumenom Cetkom i Klasse II: Fodtoj helt i polymer (dvs. stobt som en helhed), herunder fodtoj helt i gummi (dvs. vulkaniseret som en helhed). Sucla con dibujo 858 (plantilla no metalica tipo PS) | 0SS (plantilla no metilica tipo PS) 1 Ancrariika(A) s1 o1 TR A
z;mi\;od?\?i :‘?:::J::i::n;zzk:s:n T:‘Zu‘l :jsm ‘Vazno e tretirati krzno odgovarajuéom impregnacijom u spreju, Gime se povecava otpomost Grundleggende krav til skridsikkerhed pa keramiske fliser med natriumlaurylsulfat (SLS) - intet symbol | Como S2 u 02, mas 6 06 Ancopnumja 1a eneprija 5o npeAenoT Ha AN [Beskyttelse av ankel
vodu. Nil irajte ove materij Yderligere krav til skridsikkerhed pé keramiske f d glycerol - symbol Resistencia al agua (WR) de todo el calzado S g i i
Ostalu obuéu Sistite vodom, blagim deterdzentom i mekanom Setkom. Nikada ne koristite materije poput alkohola, otapala, benzina ili bilo i et Aty A gua (WR) de . — - — genmars (B) R [Bestandighet overfor gjennomskjaering
Hte vosom, b agm CetercEsntom 1 mexa tkom. Nikada ne naterije poput al zina ili is fodtojet ikke er testet for (f.eks. specielt fodtoj med pigge, osv.), er det meerket med mo S3 u O3, més S7 (plantilla metlica tipo P) o 07 (plantilla metlica tipo P) o Kaaca S1 wm OI, iy . —
koje druge hemikalije. Nakon skidanja, €izme Guvaite na suhom miestu i na sobnoj temperaturi. U zatvorene, a pogotovo u kozne cipele nakon ! S sc IDen dekkende spissen er bestandig overfor slitasie (Scuff cap)
% & . o 1 Resistencia al agua (WR) de todo el calzado | S7L (plantilla no metlica tipo PL) o | O7L (plantilla no metdlica tipo PL) u 1 TOHHOT 27 € OTHIOpeH A HABTETYBaIbe It sz 02
skidanja, treba namjestiti natezate - zadrZavaju oblik cipela. Ako je voda prodrla u cipelu ili je iznutra postala vazna zbog znojenja stopala, el . - " < anv ' A Lca tipo L) " e ) ‘¢
. 1 OoX ! puisilony. 2 viazna 2 pa.2, Vedligeholdelse: Forst og fremmest, tjek fx fodtojets lukning og silens tthed forud for og efer skoenes anvendelse. Ethvert beskadiget fodtoj 878 (plantilla no metlica tipo PS) | O7S (plantilla no metalica tipo PS) 112 Boma. SR [Bestandighet mot & gli pé keramiske gulvfliser med glyserin
osusite je polako na temperaturi koja ne prelazi 30 °C. Temperature iznad 50 °C ostecuju cipele, zato ih ne susite na ili u neposrednoj blizini " P ¢ - - >
3 & ili ga 5 skal bortskaffes. Fodtoj lavet af overtrukket, lakeret lzder: vask snavset af med en mild sebeoplosning; tor det, og brug et farvelost middel Clase I: Calzado de cuero y otros materiales, excluido el calzado totalmente de caucho o polimero. Koaca S2 wn 02, wiye S3 (Merana wroka i P) win 03 (veraua piomka i P) wm DAL " - ; -
y . P y verdel
izvora topline. Prije sulenja stavite u cipelu nateza ili ga potrebi napunite cipele novinskim papirom i nekoliko puta tijekom susenja by k c ) K erdel [wpa' mot og av vann
eregnet til behandling og impreegnering af overmaterialer. Fodtoj lavet af leder med en kort luv og tekstil: fjern snavset med en gummiborste Clase II: Calzado integramente de polimero (es decir, moldeado en su totalidad), incluido el calzado integramente de caucho (es decir, Ton oTnopen Ha nposymyBate cropes S3L (Hemeranna Biowka i PL) O3L (semeranna promka Tim PL)
promijenite papir. Prije prve upotrebe, impregnirajte i obradite obucu prikladnim sredstvima za njegu. Kasnije ih dalje redovito impregnirajte et der ot b s med o kot 1 il Dot ottt ot bebimle oot ect o Kot Ly med conet Bumini 1 RO IBestandighet mot kontakiva
D oo kremons ggmidler, derer bercgnet il adermed en ag huvog sl Deter vigtigtat eandle e med en ort luv med egnet impraegnering i spray, vulcanizado en su totalidad). Tunor i S38 (nemeranna pouwka Tun | wan O3S (everanna prouKa T . estandighet mot kontaktvarme
Skiadistenje, transport: U originalnoj ambalai, u Cistoj, suhoj i prozratenoj sredini, bez onctiséenja viagom, prijavitinom, plijesnima, et ot ;‘;‘r“v;zs:‘i e o el e e pa A:::';;:‘Iz'r““ O fome som alkohol. oplosningsmidier bensin Requisito bisico de resistencia al deslizamiento en baldosas cerémicas con laurilsulfato sodico (SLS) - sin simbolo Tou co wema 3 [Fo mot - oljer og
odnosno ostalim faktorima koji smanjuju nivo zatite. Nikada ne skladistite obucu pod teskim predmetima ili u kontaktu s ostrim predmetima. i ) P . g e e adne §  Oplosningsmidien Requisito adicional de resistencia al deslizamiento en baldosas cerfmicas con glicerol - simbolo SR Kaaca SB wm OB, miye G Bestandighet mot a gli § stige
e cller andre kemiske stoffer. Nar du tager skoene af, skal de opbevares et tort sted ved stuctemperaturen. Anvend skostivere inde i lukket, iseer Amenos qu el calzado hayasido wmmdc a pruebas de resistencia al deslizamiento (por cjemplo, calzado especial con clavos, tachuelas Ja1BOpeN A€ HA neTHLATA g 4 gl stigy
Za transport koristite odgovarajuéu zatitnu ambalazu, kao npr. originalnu kutiju. Kada se skladisti u normalnim uslovima (temperatura i " . e ; o v o
. leeder fodtoj. Den holder skoenes form. Hvis vand har trengt inde i fodtojet eller hvis indersiden er blevet fugtig som folge af fodsved, skal det metlicas, etc.), llevar la marca " I | Awmcramika (A s4 04 *Ettav tre alternativer ma velges
relativna vlaznost) rok trajanja je obilno 4 godine) torres langsom, ved en temperatur der ikke overstiger 30 ‘C. Temperaturer over 50 °C beskadiger skoene. Tor derfor ikke fodtojet pa en o). o .
KoriStenje obuée, Zivotni vijek: Ova vrsta obuce je proizvedena od visokokvalitetnih materijala, ali zbog uslova na radnom miestu i eI ol § don o e etoret. pledser ler avispaniiot e s b i i ol d Mantenimiento: Amcsy‘}cspucsdcusm el calzado controle el cierre y la integridad de la sucla. Deseche el calzado dafiado. Calzado de charol Ancopruja Ha erieprija 5o npeaeoT Ha Gjennomtrengning og absorbering av vann (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S3S) gielder kun overmaterialer og garanterer ikke fullstendig at held
varmekilde eller i nzerheden deraf. Inden du torrer fodtojet, pladser skostiveren eller avispapiret inde i skoene. Bliver papiret fugtigt skal det recubierto: elimine la suciedad con una solucion jabonosa suave, seque con un pafio y utilice un producto incoloro disefiado para tratar ¢ neruara (E) lfottoyet er vanntett

istrosenosti, odredena se zastitna svojstva postepeno gube. Proizvodat ne moze predvidati rok trajanja tokom upotrebe. Mnogi faktori mogu

uticati na rok trajanja, kao Sto su UV zracenje, hladnoca, toplota, voda, sol i jo§ mnogo toga. U slucaju ostecenja zastitnih dijelova obuce, dona

ili gomjeg dijcla, koristite novi par.

Upozorenje: N; se ne smiju praviti izmjene.

Garancija: Garancija vazi za greske u proizvodnji ili prema onome kako je definirano kupoprodajnim ugovorom. Garancija se ne odnosi na

promjene u izvedbi obuce koje su se tijekom vremena pojavile kao posljedica habanja ili prirodnih promjena svojstava materijala ili na

nedostatke koji proizlaze iz nepridrzavanja pravila i nacela pravilne upotrebe kao i njege ove obuce. Nepravilno odabrana vrsta, velicina, Sirina

i oblik obuce ne predstavljaju razlog za kasniju reklamaciju.

Nagin likvidacije: sukladno vazecim zakonima.

Otpornost na Klizanje: Nemojte zaboraviti, da je stepen zasite od Kli

‘obuca Vas nece zastitit ili ée zastita biti znacajno smanjena u slugaju klizanja tlo skliskom pod

uljem 22 kuhanje ili minerelim uljem itd.). U takvim shugajevim velo Cesto e jodino tieSenje sprijetit kontaminaciu i kontaminsciju odmah

Kloniti. Isto tako hodanje na otvorenom po teskom ili blatnjavom terenu moZe zatepiti dezen cipela raznim negistocama kao $to su blato ili

junak. Smece koje se nakupilo u uzorku dona, habanje, ostecenje, degradacija uslijed nekih zagadenja iz Zivotne sredine ili prekoracenje roka

trajanja mogu znacajno uticati na otpornost na klizanje.

Otpornost na probijanje: Ukoliko je cipela opremljena ulokom na probijanje, molimo imajte na umu, da je otpomost cipele na probijanje

izmjerena u laboratoriju pomo¢u standardiziranih Siljaka i sila. Ekseri manjeg promjera i vea staticka ili dinamicka opterecenja povecavaju

rizik od buSenja. U takvim okolnostima je neophodno uzeti u obzir druge preventivne mjere predostroznosti. U sadadnje vreme u obudi su na

raspolaganju tri opste vrste uloska otporna na probijanje. Radi se o vrstama od metala i ne metala, koji se moraju izabrati na osnovu procjene

rizika povezanih sa radom. Sve ove vrste obezbjeduju zastitu od rizika od probijanja, ali svaka od njih ima razlicite dodatne prednosti ili

nedostatke, ukljucujuci sljedecs

« Metalna vrta (npr. SIP, 83): Manje je pod uticajem oblika oStrog predmeta/opasnosti (npr. promjer, geometrija, otrina), ali zbog tehnika
proizvodnje obuce mozda nece pokriti cijeli donji dio stopala.

« Nemetalna vrsta (PS ili PL ili kategorija npr. S1PS, S3L): Mogu biti laksi, fleksibilniji i pokrivati veci predio, ali otpomost na probijanje
u vecoj mjeri moze zavisiti o obliku ostrog predmeta/opasnosti (t. promjer, geometrija, ostrina). S obzirom na obezbjedivanu zatitu na
raspolaganju su dve vrste. Vrsta PS moze ponuditi bolju zatitu od predmeta manjeg promjera, nego vrsta P

ELEKTRICNA SVOJSTVA - NE ODNOSI SE NA ELEKTRICNO IZOLOVANU OBUCU PREMA EN 50321-1:2018.
UPOZORENJE ZA ANTISTATICKU OBU!

Antistaticka obuca treba se koristiti tamo gdje se staticko mora umanjti naboja. Time bi se
izbjegao rizik od iskrenja, primjerice kod zapaljivih tvari i para, odnosno ako rizik od elekiriénog udara od elekiriéne opreme nije u potpunosti
iskljucen. Antistaticka obuca stvara otpor izmedu stopala i tla, ali mozda nece pruziti potpunu zasitu. Antistaticka obuca nije prikladna za rad
na elektricnim instalacijama pod naponom. Elekiricni otpor antistaticke obuce moZe se znatajno promijeniti zbog savijanja, prljavitine ili
vage. Ove cipele mozda nece obavljati svoju predvidenu funkeiju ako se nose u viaznom okruzenju. Obuéa prve klase moze apsorbirati viagu
i postati vlazna u mokrim i vlaznim uvietima. Obuca I1 Klase otpona je na vlagu i mokru i treba je Koristiti ako postoji rizik od takvih uvjeta.
Kada sc obuéa nosi u uslovima u kojima je materijal dona kontaminiran, korisnici bi uvijek trebali provjeriti antistaticka svojstva obuce prije
nego udu u opasnu prostoriju

‘Tamo gdje se koristi antistaticka obuéa, otpornost poda mora by
antistaticke Carape.

inja odreden vrsiom obuce, vistom podne obloge i zaprljanoicu. Vasa

akva da se zastitna funkcija obuce ne ponisti. Preporudljivo je koristiti

udskifies i labet af torringen. For skoene tages i brug forste gang, skal fodtojet impregneres og behandles med egnede behandlingsmidler.

Derefter skal det regelmassigt impragneres med en passende creme.

Opbevaring, transport: | original emballage, i et rent, tort og ventileret miljo, fii for kontaminering af fugt, snavs, svampe eller andre faktorer,

der reducerer beskyttelsesniveauet. Fodiojet mi aldrig opbevares under tunge genstande eller i kontakten med skarpe genstande. Til transport

- brug egnet beskyttende emballage, fx den oprindelige wske. Ved opbevaring under normale forhold (temperatur og relativ fugtighed) er

holdbarheden normalt 4 ar)

Brugen af skoene og deres levetid: Fodtojet er fremstillet af hojkvalitetsmaterialer, men som folge af betingelserne pé arbejdspladsen og slid

vil de cgenskaber efterhanden reduceres. kan ikke forudsige holdbarheden under brug. Holdbarheden kan pavirkes

af mange faktorer sisom - straling, kulde, varme, vand, salt og andet. Hvis skoens sikkerhedsdele eller silen eller overdelen er beskadiget,

skal du bruge et nyt par.

Bemserk: Fodtojet m ikke modificeres.

Garanti: Garantien omfatter fremstillingsdefekter cller andre konflikier med kobsafialen. Garantien omfatter ikke fodiojets wndrede

egenskaber, der opstér med tiden som folge af slid, eller naturlige ndringer i materialets egenskaber, eller defekter og mangler, der opstir som

folge af manglende overholdelse af regler og principper for korrekt anvendelse og behandling af sko. En uegnet skotype, storrelse og bredde
kan ikke viere genstand for en senere reklamation.

Bortskafning: i henhold til geldende love og forskrifter.

Skridsikkerhed: Bemark, at graden af skridsikkerhed bestemmes af typen af fodtoj, typen af gulvbelegning og snavs. Dit fodtoj kan ikke

beskytte dig, eller beskyttelsen vil blive veesentligt reduceret i tilfelde af skrid pi en meget glat gulvbelzgning (Feks. forurenct med madolie

eller mineralsk olie osv.) Under sidanne omstendigheder er den eneste losning ofte enten at forhindre forurening eller at fieme forureningen
med det samme. At ga udendors i tungt eller mudret terrn kan ogsé tilstoppe dine skos monster med diverse snavs som mudder eller grus.

Forurening, der har ophobet sig i silmonstret, slid, skader, nedbrydning som falge af visse miljoforureninger eller overskridelse af

levetidsdatoen kan pavirke skridsikkerheden betydeligt.

ing: Hvis fodtojtcr ud\lyrel med en indersil, mod gennemstodning bemerk venligst, at skoens modstand mod

i ef me orne og kraefter. Pigge med mindre diameter og hojere statiske

cller dynamiske belastninger oger  risikoen for gmnemswdnmgv Under sadanne omstendigheder bor man overveje yderligere

sikkerhedsforanstaltninger. Der findes i ojeblikket tre generelle typer af il fodtoj, der er overfor
Det er metalliske og ikk lliske typer, der skal vaelges pa baggrund af en vurdering af de risici, der er forbundet med
arbejdet. Alle typer beskytter mod risikoen for gennemstodning, men de har hver iser andre fordele eller ulemper, herunder folgende:

« Metallisk type (f.eks. SIP, $3): Den er mindre pavirket af formen pé den skarpe genstand/fare (f.cks. diameter, geometr, skarphed), men
deekker maske ikke hele fodens underside pa grund af skofremstillingsteknikker.

« Ikke-metallisk type (PS eller PL eller kategorier sisom SIPS, S3L): Kan veere lettere, mere fleksible og give storre deekning, men
modstanden mod gennemstodning kan variere mere afhaengigt af formen pa den skarpe genstand/fare (dvs. diameter, geometrisk skarphed).
Der finder to typer, hvad angr den ydede beskyttelse. PS-typen kan tilbyde mere passende beskyttelse mod genstande af mindre diameter
end PL-typen.

ELEKTRISKE EGENSKABER — GELDER IKKE FOR ELEKTRISK ISOLERENDE FODTOQJ IHT. EN 50321-1:2018.
MEDDELELSE VEDRORENDE ANTISTATISK FODTOJ
fodtoj skal anvendes, hvor det er nodvendigt at minimere akkumuleringen af statisk elektricitet for at udelukke faren for

Zbog toga je neophodno obezbijediti da obuca korisnika u kombinaciji sa sredinom ispunjava potrebnu funkciju
naboja i da obezbijedi zastitu tokom svog vijeka trajanja. Preporutuje se uspostaviti vlastito ispitivanie elekricnog otpora i Eesto ga izvoditi u
redovnim intervalima.

UPOZORENJE NA DJELOMICNO PROVODIVU OBUCU

Djclomicno elektricki provodivu obuu potrebno je nositi na miestima gdic se mora minimizirati elektrostaticki naboj u najkracem moguéem
vremenu, na primjer prilikom manipuliranja sa cksplozivnim supstancama. Dielomicno elekriki provodiva cbuca se ne smije koristiti ako u
potpunosti nije iskljucena opasnost od strujnog udara od elektricnih uredaja ili por naponom. Da
¢ abesbied: dilomicna provadivost abuce, s nove obucu oreden j¢ ogranicenie lektriénog otpors 100 k€.

‘Tokom upotrebe elekiriéni otpor obuce izradene od provodivog materijala se znatajno moze promijeniti savijanjem i kontaminacijom, zato je
potrebno obezbijediti da proizvod ispunjava potrebnu funkeiju raspriivanja elekirostatickog naboja tokom Gitavog vijeka trajanja. Zato se
preporucuje da na mjestima gdje je potrebno, korisnik uvede vlastito ispitivanje el kirickog otpora i da ga visi u redovnim intervalima. Ovo
‘mierenje i druga navedena ispitivanja trebala bi bi
Kada se obuéa nosi pod uslovima u kojima je materijal dona kontaminiran sa s saneima koje mogu povecati elektriéni otpor obuce, korisnici
bi uvijek trebali provjeriti elektricna svojstva obuce prije nego udu u opasan prostor.

Preporutuje se nositi arape koje raspriuju elekiricni naboj. Na mjestima gdje se koristi djelomicno provodiva obuéa, otpor poda bi trebao
takav da se zastitna funkcija cipele ne ponisti.

‘Tokom noenja ne bi trebalo da postoji izolacija izmedu zateznog uloska cipele i stopala korisnika. Ukoliko se bilo koji ulozak stavi izmedu
zatezmog uloska cipele (. podstavljeni ulosc, Garape),trebalo bi da se prespitau elekiricna svojstva kombinacije obuceluloska

Podstavljeni ulosci: Ako je zafitna obuca opremljena unutrasnjim uloskom (crgonomska i zatitna svojstva). ispitivanje je izviseno sa
uloskom koji se nalazi unutar cipela. Obuéa se smije nositsamo sa takvim uloskom. Ulozak se moze zanjenit samo sa usporedivim uloskom
isporucenim od strane proizvodaca originalne obuée ili isporucenim od strane proizvodaca uloska koji potpuno ispunjava karakeristike
standarda sa predvidenom zastitnom (radnom) obucom. Za cipele isporutene bez unutrasnjeg uloska, ispitivanje je izviseno bez tog ulogka.
Mogu se koristiti samo unutrasnji uloei koji u kombinaciji sa ovom zatitnom (radnom) obucom ispunjavaju svojstva relevantnog standarda.

stoffer og dampe, og hvis der pé arbejdspladsen ikke helt kan udelukkes risikoen for clektrisk kortslutning fra
et elekirisk apparat under spaending. Antistatisk fodtoj danner modstand mellem fodsalen og jorden, men behover ikke at yde fuldstendig
beskyttelse. Antistatisk fodtoj er ikke egnet til arbejde pé elektriske installationer under spiending. Den elektriske modstand af antistatisk fodtoj
kan betydeligt endres ved foldning, snavs og fugtighed. Dette fodtoj behaver ikke at opfylde sin beregnede funktion, hvis det bieres i et fugtigt
miljo. Fodtoj i Klasse I kan absorbere fugtighed og kan blive ledende i et fugtigt og vidt miljo. Fodtaj i Klasse Il er modstandsdygtigt over for
fugtige og vide omgivelser og skal kun anvendes hvis der ingen risiko er for disse forhold.

Huvis fodtajet beeres under forhold, hvor der sker forurcning af silematerialet, bor brugeme altid kontrollere fodtojets antistatiske egenskaber,
for de gar ind i et farligt omrdde.

Hvis der anvendes antistatisk fodlto. skal gulvets modstand vere sidan, at fodtojets beskyttende funktion ikke ophaeves. Det anbefales at bruge
antistatiske sokker.

Det er derfor nodvendigt at sikre, at bererens fodtoj, i kombination med miljoet, er i stand til at udfore den krevede funktion med at aflede
clektrostatisk ladning og yde beskyttelse i hele dets levetid. Det anbefales at indfore egne tests af elekirisk modstand og udfore dem ofte med
jevne mellemrum.

MEDDELELSE OM DELVIST LEDENDE FODT@J

Delvist clektrisk ledende fodioj bor bruges, hvor det er nodvendigt at minimere elekirostatisk opladning pa kortest mulig tid. feks. ved
hindtering af eksplosive stoffer. Delvist elekirisk ledende fodtoj bor ikke bruges, medmindre risikoen for elekrisk stod fra elekirisk udstyr
eller komponenter under veksel- eller jevnstrom er helt elimineret. For at sikre fodtojets delvise ledningsevne er der fastsat en grense for
clektrisk modstand pd 100 k€2 for det nye fodtoj.

Under brug kan den elekiriske modstand i fodtoj lavet af ledende materiale @ndre sig betydeligt pé grund af bojning og tilsmudsning, s det er
nodvendigt at sikre, at produktet udforer den krevede funktion med at aflede clektrostatisk ladning i hele dets levetid. Det anbefales derfor,
om nodvendigt at brugeren indforer sin cgen elekiriske modstandstest og udforer den med jeevne mellemrum. Disse malinger og de andre tests,
der er anfort nedenfor, bor veere en del af et program il

Hvis fodtoj beeres under forhold, hvor salematerialet er forurenct med stoffer, der an oge fodtojets elekiriske modstand, bor brugerne altid
Kontrollere fodtajets elekiriske egenskaber, for de gér ind i et farligt omrade.

Det anbefales at bruge sokker, der afleder den elektriske ladning. Hvis der anvendes delvis antistatisk fodtoj, skal gulvets modstand vaere sidan,
at fodtojets beskyttende funktion ikke udlignes.

impregnar el material superior. Calzado de piel afelpada y textil: elimine la suciedad con un cepillo de goma y productos diseiados para piel
afelpada y textil. Es importante tratar la piel afelpada con una impregnacion en spray adecuada para aumentar la resistencia al agua. No aplique
crema a estos materiales.

El resto del calzado s limpia con agua, un detergente suave y un cepillo blando. No use alcohol, disolventes, gasolina u otras sustancias
quimicas. Guarde el calzado en un lugar seco a temperatura ambiente. Use tensores en zapatos cerrados, en especial de cuero, para mantener
su forma. Si ha entrado agua o el interior se moj6 debido a la sudoracién del pie, seque el calzado lentamente a una temperatura que no exceda
los 30°C. Las temperaturas mayores de 50°C dafian el calzado; evite sccar el calzado encima o al lado de fuentes de calor. Antes de secar el
calzado, ponga tensores o papel de diario en su interior y reemplacelo varias veces durante el secado. Antes del primer uso, impregne y trate el
calzado con productos para el cuidado adecuados, y aplique regularmente una pomada adecuada.

Almacenamiento y transporte: En embalaje original, en un lugar seco y ventilado, libre de humedad, suciedad, moho u otros factores que
pudiesen reducir el nivel de proteccion. No guarde el calzado debajo de objetos pesados o en contacto con objetos afilados. Para el transporte
use un embalaje apropiado o la caja original. Si se almacena en condiciones normales (temperatura y humedad relativa), su vida it suele ser
de 4 aiios
Uso, vida til: El calzado estd hecho de materiales de alta calidad, pero algunas propiedades de proteccion pueden perderse debido a las
condiciones en el lugar de trabajo y al desgaste. EI fabricante no puede determinar la fecha de caducidad durante el uso. La vida itil puede
verse afectada por muchos factores, como los rayos UV, el frio, el calor, el agua, la sal, etc. En caso de dafios en los elementos de proteccion,
o en la sucla o el empeine, utilice un par nuevo.
Advertencia: El calzado no debe ser alterado.
Garantia: La garantia cubl de fibrica e
el calzado como resulado del dosgaste, i cambios naturale an 1 propicdades de los materiale. i defoctos causados por la nobservancia
de las reglas y los principios del uso y mantenimiento correctos. La mala eleccion del tipo, tamaiio, ancho o forma del calzado no es motivo de
reclamo.

Desecho: conforme con la normativa vigente.

Resistencia al deslizamiento: Tenga en cuenta que el grado de proteccion antideslizante viene determinado por el tipo de calzado, el tipo de
revestimiento del suelo y la suciedad. Su calzado no podr protegerle o la proteccién se reduciré considerablemente con un revestimiento del
suelo muy resbaladizo (por ejemplo, contaminado con aceite de cocina o mineral, etc.). En tales cireunstancias, la inica solucion suele ser
evitar la contaminacion o remediarla inmediatamente. Asimismo, caminar al aire libre por terrenos pesados o embarrados puede obstruir el
dibujo de la suela con residuos como barro o gravilla. La contaminacion acumulada en la suela, el desgaste, los dafios, la degradacién debida
a determinados contaminantes ambientales o el hecho de sobrepasar la fecha de vida itil pueden afectar significativamente a la resistencia al
deslizamiento.

Resistencia a la perforacidn: Si el zapato dispone de plantilla antiperforacion, tenga en cuenta que la resistencia a la perforacién se ha medido
enun laboratorio utilizando mandriles y fuerzas normalizados. Los clavos de menor didmetro y las cargas estiticas o dinamicas mis elevadas
aumentan el riesgo de perforacion. En tales circunstancias, deben considerarse otras medidas de precaucion. Actualmente existen tres tipos
generales de plantillas resistentes a la perforacion. Se trata de tipos metilicos y no metilicos que deben seleccionarse en funcion de una
evaluacion de los riesgos asociados al trabajo. Todos los tipos proporcionan proteccion contra riesgos de perforacion, pero cada uno tiene
ventajas o desventajas adicionales, entre las que se incluyen las siguientes:

 Tipo metilico (por ejemplo SIP, $3): Se ve menos afectado por la forma del objeto punzante o riesgo (por jemplo, didmetro, geometria,
filo), pero puede no cubrir toda la planta del pie debido a las técnicas de fabricacion del calzado.

 Tipo no metsilico (PS o PL o categoria, por ejemplo, SIPS, S3L): Pucde ser més ligero, mds flexible y proporcionar més cobertura, pero
la resistencia a la perforacién puede variar més en funcién de la forma del objeto punzante o riesgo (es decir, didmetro, geometria afilada).

En cuanto a la protecci6n ofrecida, existen dos tipos. El tipo PS puede ofrecer una proteccion mis adecuada contra objetos de menor didmetro

que el tipo PL.
N 50321-1:2018.

PROPIEDADES ELECTRICAS - NO APLICABLE AL CALZADO AISLANTE DE LA ELECTRICIDAD SEGU!

ADVERTENCIA PARA CALZADO ANTIESTATICO

El calzado antiestitico debe utilizarse cuando sea necesario minimizar la acumulacion de electricidad estatica mediante la disipacion de la

carga electrostdtica para eliminar el riesgo de ignicion por chispas, por ejemplo, de sustancias y vapores inflamables, y cuando no se elimine

por completo el rieszo de descarsa ectrica por equipos eéctricos bajo ension en el lugar de rabajo. I calzado antietitio erea resistencia
LEl

05 (verania miowka T P) wi
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st OSS (HeveTaIHA BIOIKa THIT
Ps)
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Hybridfottay er merket med .SBH"
[KATEGORIER AV ARBEIDS- OG SIKKERHETSSKO

1w S7S (neseranna prourka T | win O7S (eveTana BiowKa THI
PS) PS)

Knaca I: OGyBKit H3paGOTEHH 0 KA 1 APYTH MATEPHJAIH, CO HCKITYYOK Ha OBYBKITE HANDABCHI LETOCHO O TYMA ITH OTHMED.
Kaaca IT OGyBKa 1esioco o4 nomviep (Te. netocto it 1 LENOCHO ryMenit (T.e. HenocHo

OcHOBNO Gaparse 3 OTHOPHOCT HA AM3AME HA KEPANIHKITE ILI0MKI CO HATPHYM 7aypi cyagat (SLS) - 6es cuniGoa

JIONOHITE O Gaparbe 32 OTIIOPHOCT Ha IHITAILE HA KEPAMHUKITE [LIOUKH €O DTHILEPOI - ciGon SR

‘AKo OBYBKITE He CC TCCTHPAHI 32 OTIIOPHOCT Ha I3raRse (A TP, CTICIaHH OGYBKH CO NI, METATHI HHTHH HTHL), TOA ¢ O3HATCHO

Fon co mema Klasse | Krav Kategori iht. EN ISO 20345 Kategori iht. EN ISO 20347
| ﬁ::; joz o 02, e o 6 06 Sikkerhetssko (SB) ‘Arbeidssko (OB)
Y Teller 11| SB eller OB Gr rav til sikkerhet
Knaca 3 wm 03, iy S7 (weramia sroura tn P)win | O7 (veranna siouika i P) wi ‘Som SB cller OB, pluss
Ienocio Bozootnopin obyeki (WR) S7L (severanna mrowka un PL) | O7L (semerazna niouka tin PL) Lukket hael
1 1 ket s1 o1
Antistatisk (A)

0 "0"

Oupaypare: 1Ipea i 0CIC YNOTPEGa, NPOBCPETE T0 MPHLBPCTYBAMLETO H MHTCTPHICTOT 1 fOROT - OTGPICTE T OLITCTEHHTE 00YBKIL
OGyait 3paGoTeHH 07 NOBCKEC/IOjA TAKNPANA KO MMHITE Jd HOYHCTOTHATA €O C2IAG PACTROP HA CANYH, HCYLIETE TH It KOPHCTETe
6e300jHO CPEACTBO HAMEHETO 30 TPETMAN W MMIPETHALA H TOPHHOT MaTepitjan. OGYBKH HIPAGOTCHI 01 BIAKHECTA KKA H TEKCTIL:
OTCTpAHETe ja HEACTOTH}ATA CO TyMeHa HeTKa H NIPOI3B0/T HAMCHETH 32 KOCa, KOVKa 1 TEKCTIT. BajkHO ¢ KPSHOTO 11 ce TPETHpA Co CoOBeTHA
MMIpErHALIa CO NPCKAb, LITO ja 3roTeMyBa korai He rin omie

Heunerere r apyruTe ofyBKH co BoZa, Gar ACTCPIeHT i Meka WeTka. HIKOFAlI He KOPHCTCTe CYNCTAHUMH KAKO IITO CC ATKOXOI,
pacTBopyBat, GER3NH W KakBH GWI0 ApyrH xewmkammn. OTKako ke T cobievere o0yBKHTE, 4yBajTe T HA CYBO MECTO Ha COGHA
Temnepatypa. Kazianire 3a oGyski TpeGa 1a GHAAT CTaseHi BO 3aTnopei 0GyBKH, 0COGRHO Kaj KOAHITE 00YBKI, OTKAKD ke 1 codesere -
THe ja oapikyBaar dopwara a oGyBKNTE. AKO Bieic BOAd B OOYBKHTE, HCYICTE T NOTCKA HA TEMIEPATYpa He moronema o1 30 °C.
Temmeparypire Hax 50 °C rif OITETyBaaT OGYBKITE 34T0A HE I¥f CyIIETE MPEKTHO HA H3BOp K TOMTHHA W Bo Gmrsimia. Tlpen cymemero,
CraBete Kan BO OBYKHTE W 110 NOTPEGA HANOAHETe T OGYBKHTE CO BECHII H MEHYBAT ja XapTHjaTa HEKOIKY IATH 32 BPEMC HA
cymersero. Ipex nppara ynotpeGa, oGyBKITE MMIDErHUPAITE I H TPETHPAJTE Iif CO COOABETIHH NPOH3BOMA 32 HEra, i NIOTOA PEAOBHO
MTIPErHIPA]TE TH CO COOTBETHA KpeMa.
[ Bo

NaKyBaRse, Ha WHCTO, CYBO H BCHTIIHPAO NOAPAte, Ge3 3aralyBaike X BIAra, HCTHCTOTHja,
MYBIIA 17TH ADYTH IDHSHHITESIH KOW TO HAMAJYBAAT KBATHTETOT B SaUITHTATa, HHKOTan He CKaIMpajTe 0GYBKH IO TELIKH PEMETH i

Absorbering av energi i haelen (E)

Som I eller OF, pluss

1 Overdel som er bestandig mot gjennomtrengning og sz 02
av vann (WPA)

Som 82 eller 02, pluss

Sil som - alt etter type - er bestandig mot

gjennomhulling

Sile med monster

S3 (innlegg av type Pav metall) | O3 (nnlegg av type Pavmetall)

ller

S3L (innlegg av type PL som ikke

erav metall) eller 38 (innlegg av
type PS som ikke er av metall)

O3L (innlegg av type PL som
ikke er av metall) eller O3S
(innlegg av type PS som ikke er
av metall)

Som SB eller OB, pluss
Lukket ha]( s o4

ntistatisk (A)

Absorbering av energi i heelen (E)

Som $4 cller O4, pluss

Sl som - alt etter type - er bestandig mot
giennomhulling

Siile med monster

S5 (innlegg av type Pav metall) | O (nnlege a:ﬁ?:e P av metall)
eller 5L (innlegg av type PL som
ikke er ay metall) eller O5S
(innlegg av type PS som ikke er
av metall)

SSL (innlegg av type PL som ikke
erav metall) eller 58 (innlegg av
type PS som ikke er av metall)

Som S2 eller O2, pluss

Hele fottoyets 86 06

overfor vann (WR)

50 I0MHD €O OCTDH NPEANETH. 3a TPAHCTIOPT, KOPHCTETE COOTBETHO JATHTHO NAKYBAFHe, Ha TPHMED, O] Kkymija. Kora
BO HOPMATIH YCI0BH (TCMIICPATYPA M PEJIATHBIIA BIKIOCT) POKOT 1A TPACIsE ¢ 00H41I0 4 rozih)

Kopcrerbe na 0GypkiTe, Tpajioct: OBHE CTH Ce HATDABCHH 0 BHCOKOKBATHTETHI MATEPHATH, HO TIODAIN YCIOBHTE K PAGOTHOTO
MECTO 1 aBeHeTO NOCTENENO Ce ryGAT OIpEAEHH JAUITHTHN cRojcTRa. TPONIBOAMTEIOT He MOKE Ja IO NDEABMN POKOT HA TPACIHE NPH
ynotpeGa. Miory (paKIopi MOAAT A2 BIMjAAT Ha POKOT Ha Tpacibe, KaKo o ce VB paveibe, CTya, Tommmia, Boxa, con uti. Bo cayuaj na
OIITETYBatbe Ha GE30CIHOCHHTE JETOBH Ha OGYBKITE, FOHOT ILTH FOPHHOT €T, KOPHETETE HOB 11ap.

Tpeaynpeaypame: OGIHKOT HA GYBKITE He CMeE 13 C& MEHYR.

Tapanuuja: apantujara ce npuveHyBa 52 NPON3BOACTRENH AedEKTH I JPYTH MPOTHBPESHOCTH BO OIHOC HA 0TOBOPOT 3 KYMyBarbe.
Tapanimjara He e OAHECYRA KA TIPOMICHITE RO CROJCTRITA Ha OYBKHTE LITO CC jABYRAAT CO TEKOT HA BPEMETO KAKO PE3yITaT Ha aberse,

Som S3 eller O3, pluss

07 (innlegg av type P av metall)
Hele fottoyets bestandighet overfor vann (WR) eller

S7 (innlegg av type P av metall)
eller O7L (innlegg av type PL som
ikke er av metall) eller O7S
(innlegg av type PS som ikke er
av metall)
Klasse I: Fottoy som er laget av skinn og andre materialer, med unntak av fottoy som i sin helhet er laget av gummi eller polymer.
Klasse II: Fotioy som i sin helhet er laget av polymer (dvs. formet som helhet), inkl. fottoy som i sin helhet er laget av gummi (dvs.
vulkanisert i sin helhet.

1 S7L (innlegg av type PL som ikke
erav metall) eller S7S (innlegg av
type PS som ikke er av metall)

NIPHPOAHH IPOMEHH HA MATCPHJINIHTE CBOJCTBA WM ACKTH W Mt on Ha npaBiiaTa 1t %

npaBiHA YNOTPEGa 1 OpIKyBatbe Ha oOyBKiTe. HempaBiIHO HIGPAHIOT THII, TOEMIHA HIH IIHDHIA Ha 0GYBKH He e JOBOTIHA OCHOBA 32

NOTOUNEATH 100apy Bk,

Orerpauysame: Bo COMIACHOCT O TEKOBHOTO JAKOHOIABCTRO.

Ornoproet wa msrame: Hyajre na yM J1eka HHBOTO Ha SAUITITA OX JI3rafke Ce OXPEYBA CIOPE BIVIOT Ha OBYBKHT, BIOT Ha MOXHATA

NIOKPHEK i KOAHAMHATA Ha HEMHETOTH]A. BAUINTE 00YBKH HE MOYKAT 1 BE JAUITHTAT I JAIITHTATA JHAMHTEIHO Ke CE HAMATH BO CIy4aj Ha

HSTaILC IPCMSBIKAHO 0 MHOTY JMSFABa MOTHA OKPHBKA (Ha MPHACP, KOHTANMHHPAHA O MACIO 54 FOTBCILE K Mum.p'\!mo Macio utit)

Bo TaKRH OKOTHOCTH, GAUHCTRCHOTO PENICHINE HAJ1ECTO ¢ HIH Aa Ce CTpei Eip—

HGT0 TaKa, OA€IHET0 HAIBOP Ha TEXOK I KATIE TEPEH MOKE j1a 10 3ATHE FOHOT Ha OBYBKTa CO pasHi [USA——
o ce BO LIEMATa 1 FOHOT, ABEILETO, OLITETYBAILETO, ZIerPATAIIATA TOPAZH HEKOH 3Ara B4 Ha KHBOTHATA

entre el pie y el suelo, pero pucde do para trabajar en
cléctricas bajo tension. La resistencia cléctrica del calzado antiestitico pucde verse anmda significativamente por la flexion, la suciedad o la
humedad. Es posible que este calzado no cumpla la funcién prevista si se utiliza en un entorno hiimedo. El calzado de clase I puede absorber
Ia humedad y volverse conductor en entornos hiimedos y mojados. El calzado de clase 11 es resistente a la humedad y a los ambientes mojados
y debe utilizarse cuando exista el riesgo de que se produzean tales condiciones.

Si el calzado se utiliza en condiciones en las que se produce contaminacion del material de la suca, los usuarios deben comprobar siempre las
propicdades antiestaticas del calzado antes de entrar en una zona peligrosa.

Cuando se utilice calzado antiesttico, la resistencia del suelo deberd ser tal que no anule la funcion protectora del calzado. Se recomienda el
uso de calcetines antiestéticos.

Por lo tanto, s necesario garantizar que el calzado, en combinacién con el entorno, sea capaz de realizar la funcion requerida de disipar la
carga electrostitica y proporcionar proteccion durante toda su vida util. Se recomienda realizar comprobaciones propias de la resistencia
elécrica y llevarlas a cabo con frecuencia a intervalos regularcs.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE CALZADO PARCIALMENTE CONDUCTOR

El calzado parcialmente conductor de la electricidad debe utilizarse cuando sca necesario minimizar la carga clectrostitica en el menor tiempo
posible, por cjemplo al manipular sustancias explosivas. El calzado parcialmente conductor de electricidad no debe utilizarse a menos que s

CPE/UIHA LN HATMHHYBAMETO Ha PAGOTHHOT BEK MOUKE JHAMHTEAHO 2 BINJAC Ha OTTIOPHOCT HA AM3ae.
Otnopioct ua npotyIyBaIe: Ao 0GYBKITE ce ONPNCIt €O BIOLIKIE IPOTI POy, INETE 80 DN 16K OTIGPIOETS 1
nIpOIYIYBatLe HA OGYBKIITE € HIMEpEHa BO o nowom na i, K o novan awjaerap i
HONOIENI CTATHNKH 1IN UHAMIKH 0 prImKOT 001 Bo TaKRH OKOAHOCTH, TPEGa Aa Ce 3eMaT BO
NIpCABHL ZONOTHITEIIH MCPKH HA IPETIAXMIBOCT. BO MOMCHTOB I0CTOJAT Z0CTAIIHH TPH OIIIITH THITA HA BAOIIKH 32 OOYBKITE OTIODHI Ha
npotyryBasse. CranyBa 60D 3a BILIOBH H3PAGOTENH O METATHH 1t HEMETATIHH MATEDHJTH, KOW MOpA a ce H3OEDAT B3 0CHOBA Ha IPOIIEHKa

Wa p3ITe noRp3ani co paotara. Cire

HPEAHOCTH WIH HEJOCTATOUH, BKITyyBajki ' 1 OBME:

« Merazen Tun (wa np. SIP, S3): ToMaiky ¢ NOX BAMaHIE/ONACHOCT 04 IPEAMETH CO 0CTap OGMIK (Ha 1p. AUJAMETAP, TCOMETPH]a,
OCTPHHA), HO IOPAM TEXHHKITE KA IPOMIBOACTEO Ha OGYBKH MOKE 43 HE FO IOKHE LE/HOT A0/IeH A Ha CTONAIOTO.

o Heveraien Tun (PS wim PL wan kateropun, wa np. SIPS, S3L): mose 1 Gite noneces, nodaexciGiuten i ia o6esbenn noroseva
HOKPHEHOCT, HO OTNIOPOT HA MPOZYITYRAME MOKE 2 BAPHPA NOBCKE BO JABHCHOCT OA OGAMKOT HA OCTPHOT NpEAMET/ONACHOCTa (r.¢.

2,071 PH3HK 071 TP ., HO CEK0j HMa PasHyHt JOTOHHTETHI

Et grunnleggende krav til bestandighet mot 4 gli pé keramiske gulvfliser med natriumlaurylsulfat (SLS) - uten symbol
Ekstrakrav til bestandighet mot 4 gli pé keramiske gulviliser med glyserol - symbolet SR
Dersom fottayet ikke er testet for sin bestandighet mot 4 gli (f.eks. ved hjelp av spesialfottoy med pigger, brodder av metall 0.1, er det
merket med .0"-merke
Vedlikehold: Vennligst kontroller fottoyet for og etier bruk, f.cks. glidels og salens integritet - er fottoyet skadet, s kassér det. Fottay av
lagdelt, lakkert ekte ler: Vask bort urenheter med uttynnet sapevann, tork til fottoyet blir tort og pafor et fargelost middel som er beregnet pi
& benyttes il 4 behandle og impregnere overmaterialet. Fottoy av lzer med pels pé o tekstil: Fjern urenheter med en gummiborste og midler
som er beregnet pa & benyttes til ler med pels pé og tekstil. Det er viktig & stelle lzer med pels pé giennom egnet impregnering i sprayform som
oker motstandsdyktigheten overfor vann. Bruk aldri krem pd disse materialene!
Rens ovrig fottoy ved hjelp av vann, et skinsomt rensemiddel og en fin borste. Benytt aldri stoffer som alkohol, losemidler, bensin eller noen
som helst andre kjemiske stoffer. Oppbevar fottoy pé et tort sted ved romtemperatur etter at du har tatt det av deg. Til lukket fottoy, serlig
fottoy av ler, horer skoblokker etter at du har tatt fottoyet av deg - de bevarer nemlig fottoyets fasong. Dersom vann har trengt inn i fottoyet,
cller innerdelen har blitt vét som folge av svetting, s tork fottayet gradvis ved en temperatur som ikke overskrider 30 C. Temperaturer p over
50 C skader fottoyet, si ikke tork det oppi en varmekilde eller i dennes umiddelbare nwerhet. Legg skoblokker i fottoyet for torking, eventuelt
kan du fylle det med avispapir og skift papir flere ganger mens torkingen pgdr. Impregner fottoyet for forste gangs bruk og sett det inn med
egnede preparater til stell, og impregner videre med en egnet krem som cr beregnet pd dette.
Lagring og frakt: I originalpakningen, i et rent, tort og ventilert miljo, uten forurensninger som falge av veete/fuktighet, urenheter, mugg,
eventuelt andre faktorer som reduserer beskyttelsesnivéet. Oppbevar aldri fottoy klemt under tunge gienstander som ligger oppd eller i kontakt
med skarpe gjenstander. Bruk il frakt egnet beskyttende emballasie, f.cks. originalesken. Ved lagring under alminnelige forhold (mht.
temperatur og relativ fuktighet) kan fottoyet brukes i opptil fire ir).
A g med fottoy, deres levetid: Dette fottoyet er laget av materialer av hoy kvalitet, men som folge av forholdene pa arbeidsplassen og slitasje,
gir enkelte beskyttende egenskaper etterhvert tapt. Produsenten kan ikke spa hvor lenge et fottoy du gar i kan brukes. Dets levetid vil kunne
pivirkes av en rekke faktorer, som f.eks. UV-stréling, kulde, hete, vann, salt m.m. Dersom fottoyets sikkerhetselementer, sal eller overdel skulle




Komme til skade, s ta isteden i bruk et nytt par.
Henstilling: Fottoyet fir ikke modifiseres pa noen méte.

Garanti: Garantien gjelder produksjonsfeil, eventuelt noe annet som er i strid med kjopskontrakten. Garantien gielder ikke endringer i fottayets
egenskaper som har oppstatt i tidens lop som folge av slitasje, eller naturlige endringer i materialegenskaper, og heller ikke feil og lyter som
har oppstatt pga. manglende overholdelse av regler og prinsipper for rikiig bruk og stell av fottoyet. Uegnet valg av type fottoy. gal storrelse,
wdde eller form pa fottoyet heller ikke som for senere

ding: 1 trdd med gieldende lovverk.

Vluﬁslandsdykllghel mot & gli Veer klar over at graden av beslyttelse mot 4 gl er forhandsbestemt av type fottoy, type gulvbelegg. samt av
forurensningen det er snakk om. Fottoyet ditt vil ikke kunne beskytie deg, eller beskyttelsen vil bli betydelig forringet dersom du skulle gli
som folge av et svaert glatt gulvbelegg (som er forurenset feks. av mat- eller mineralolje 0.1.) Under slike omstendigheter er ofte den eneste
losningen enten 4 hindre forurensning eller & fieme den omgaende. Ogsd det & gd utendors i et krevende eller gjormete terreng vil kunne ,tette
igjen” monstret i fottoyet med smuss som gjorme eller grus. Forurensninger som har hopet seg opp i sdlemonsret, sitasie, skader, degradering
som fmge av enkelte typer forurensning i miljoet, eller det at fottayets levetid er overskredet vil i betydelig grad kunne pavirke bestandigheten

mot 4 gli
Bestandighet overfor giennomhulling: Dersom fottoyet er utstyrt med et innlege il forsterkning mot giennombulling, sa vaer vennligst Klar
over at fottoyets overfor ble malt ved hjelp av standardiserte pigger og krefter. Pigger av

mindre diametes o en haycre stats clier dynamisk belasning aer iskoen fr gjennomhuling. Under shke omstendighete bor cn vurdore

ytterligere forebyggende tiltak. Pr. idag er det i fottoyet tre generelle typer innlegg tl forsterkning mot g‘cnnomhullmg til ridighet. Det dreier

Seg om typer av materialer som er av, hhv. ikke er av metall og som mé velges basert pi evaluering av risikoer knyttet til arbeidet. Alle typer

i beskytelse mt riskoen fo gjennombulling. men hver av dem har ke andre fordelr llr lemper,nkl. disse

« Metalltype (som f.cks. SIP, $3): Denne er mindre pavirket av den skarpe gienstandens/farens form (f.cks. diameter, geometri, grad av
skarphet), men pea. teknikkene for produksjon av fottoyet mé det ikke nodvendigvis dekke hele fotsdlen.

« Ikke-metalltype (PS eller PL eller kategorier som f.cks. SIPS, S3L): Denne kan vaere lettere, mer toyelig og gi storre dekning, men
bestandigheten mot gjennomhulling vil kunne variere mer - alt etter den skarpe gjenstandens/farens form (dvs. diameter, geometri, grad av
skarphet). Nir det gielder den beskyttelsen som gis er det to typer til radighet. Type PS kan by pé en bedre egnet beskyttelse enn type PL
mot gienstander av mindre diameter.

ELEKTRISKE EGENSKAPER - GJELDER IKKE FOTT@Y TIL ELEKTRISK ISOLERING IHT. STANDARDEN EN 50321-

1201
HEI\ STILLINGER ANG. ANTISTATISK FOTTOY
Antistatisk fottoy bor brukes der det er nodvendig a redusere mengden akkumulert statisk elektrisitet til et minimum ved 4 lede bort
elektrostatisk ladning, for & eliminere faren for gnistantenning av f.cks. brennbare stoffer og damper, og dersom risikoen for skader som folge
av elektrisk strom fra ct e clekirisk apparat ikke kan utclukkes helt. Antistatisk fottoy skaper motstand
mellom fotbladet og bakken, men gir ikke nodvendigvis full beskytielse. Antistatisk fottey er ikke egnet for arbeid pé spenningsforende
elekiriske anlegg. Antistatisk fottays elektriske motstand vil kunne endres i betydelig grad giennom boying, tilsmussing eller fuktighet. Dette
fottoyet ma ikke nodvendigis fylle den fanksjonen det er ment 4 fylle, dersom en gir i det i et fuktig miljo. Fottay av klasse I vil kunne
absorbere fuktighet og vil i et vt og fuktig miljo kunne bli Fottoy av Klasse Il er overfor fuktighet og vaete og
bor benyttes dersom det foreligger risiko for at slike forhold oppstir.
Dersom du gir i fottoyet under forhold der salematerialet forurenses, bor du alltid kontrollere fottoyets antistatiske egenskaper for du begir deg
inn i et farlig omrade.
Der det benyttes antistatisk fottoy bor gulvmotstanden vaere slik at fottoyets beskyttende funksjon ikke opphorer. Det anbefales & benytte
antistatiske sokker.
Det er derfor nedvendig 4 sorge for at brukerens fottoy, i kombinasjon med miljoet, er i stand til 4 fylle den funksjonen som kreves, dvs. &
avlede elektrostatisk utladning og gi beskyttelse giennom hele sin levetid. Det anbefales & innfore egen testing av den elektriske motstanden
og é gjenta testingen med jevne mellomrom.
HENSTILLINGER ANG. DELVIS STROMLEDENDE FOTTOY
Fottay som er delvis stromledende skal brukes der hvor det er nodvendig & redusere den elektrostatiske utladningen til et minimum pa si kort
tid som mulig, som f.eks. nar sprengstoffer hindteres. Delvis stromledende fottay bor ikke brukes dersom en ikke fullstendig kan utelukke
risikoen for 4 bli skadet etter & ha fatt strom i scg fra elektrisk utstyr eller under veksel- eller For at det skal kunne
sikres at fottoyet er delvis stromledende er det for nytt fottay satt en grense for elektrisk motstand pa 100 k€.
Nr en giri fottoyet endres i betydelig grad den elekiriske motstanden i fottoy som er laget av stromledende materiale og dette skjer som folge
av baying og forurensning, og derfor er det nodvendig 4 sorge for at produktet oppfyller den funksjonen som kreves av det, dvs. 4 avlede
elektrostatiske utladninger i hele sin levetid. Derfor anbefales det, der hvor det er nodvendig, at brukeren innforer sin egen testing av den
elekiriske motstanden i fottoyet og tester det ved jevne mellomrom. Denne mélingen og e andre testene som er omtalt nedenfor bor bli faste
innslag i et program av tiltak for forebygging av skader pa arbeidsplassen.
Dersom fottoyet brukes under forhold der silematerialet forurenses av stoffer som vil kunne oke fottoyets elektriske motstand, bor brukeme
Kontrollere fottoyets stromledende egenskaper hver gang for man begir seg inn pd et farlig omride.
Det anbefales & anvende sokker som sprer den elektriske utladningen. I tlfelle det brukes delvis stromledende fottoy, bor gulvets motstand
vaere slik at fottayets beskyttende funksjon ikke opphorer.
Under bruk bor det ikke mellom fottoyets innersile og brukerens fotsdle ligge noen isoleringskomponenter, Dersom det plzsseres noe innlegg
mellom fottoyets innersaler (dvs. forede ekstrasdler, sokker), bor en teste de elektriske
Forede innersiler: Dersom verneskoene er utstyrt med innersiler il 4 legge inn, er testing (av ergonomiske og he\kyl(ende egenskaper)
foretatt med disse innersélene plassert i fottayet. Fottoyet fir kun brukes med disse innersdlene. De kan kun skifies ut med sammenliknbare
(tilsvarende) innersiler levert av samme produsent som det opprinnelige fottoyet eller levert av innersileprodusenten, siler som sammen med
de sikkerhets- (arbeids)skoene som forutsettes brukt oppfyller egenskapene fullt ut slik normen sier. Hva angir fottoy som leveres uten
innleggssdler er testingen foretatt uten disse innleggssélene. Det er kun anledning til & bruke innleggssaler som i kombinasjon med disse
sikkerhets- (arbeids)skoene oppfyller egenskapene i den aktuelle normen.

PT - INSTRUCOES PARA O USUARIO - série do calgado: DOG. UNIVERSE.
Leia atentamente estas instrugdes. Provar bem o calgado antes do uso. A selegdo i Igado, tamanho, largura ou forma incorreta
ndo podem ser motivo da reclamagdo posterior.

- Usar o calgado em ambiente adequado a0 uso do calgado.
- Calgar os sapatos com ajuda de calgadeira, os sapatos e cordel devem estar desatados para nio romper a parte do calcanhar.

- Altemar o calgado com frequéncia, sobretudo no tempo chuvoso, ou no caso de suor intenso dos pés.
Proteger o calgado: de danos mecnicos,

de absorgio de dgua, se o calgado for feito de qualquer tipo de couro, exceto se tiver um tratamento especial

4 prova de dgua,

de contacto com substancias quimicas (exceto se tiver ensaiado a sua resisténcia a substancias quimicas),

detergentes concentrados, dissolventes, etc.
Aviso importante: A escolha do calgado adeguado devers bascar-se na estimagio de riscos do seu meio de trabalho ¢ no grau requerido de
protegio. Esta escolha é que tem a obri escolher o tipo de calgad adequado ainda antes
do seu uso. £ importante que o calgado escolhido para o uso scja adequado & protegio ¢ ambiente requeridos, onde se v: Se nio se
conhecer o ambicnte do s, é mto important fuzer i consult entre o vendedor ¢ o comprador para garanti que sia seolbido o calgado
adequado segundo as possibilidades. Também é necessério adaptar a sua roupa e os demais EPIs as condigdes do trabalho e ao risco esperado.
Grau de protegio, mareagdo: A marca CE significa que o calgado cumpre os requerimentos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425, relativo aos
cquipamentos de protegdo individual. Categoria de uso: O produto pertence & categoria II de equipamento de protegdo individual laboral, cuja
fungo bisica ¢ a protego dos pés de lesdes que possam ocorrer durante acidentes nas zonas de trabalho, para as quais sio destinados os
sapatos. Para cada categoria de uso ¢ apropriado outro tipo de calgado. A categoria de uso determina o tipo do material, construgdo, modelo ¢
modo de manutengo. Durante a escolha do calgado & preciso atender 4 categoria de uso do calgado. EN ISO 20345:2022, EN 1SO
20345:2022/A1:2024 indica um calgado de seguranga com biqueira de seguranga capaz de resistir a um impacto de pelo menos 200 J ¢ a uma
compressiio de pelo menos 15 kN. Profissdes recomendadas: aonde existe o risco da queda de objtos nos pés. Construgdo, processamento de
metal, alguns servigos agricolas, etc. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO 20347:2022/A1:2024 indica um calado profissional. Este calgado ¢
destinado ao uso em locais onde o usudrio ndo esteja exposto 4 riscos mecanicos (golpe ou compressio), em condigdes normais de trabalho a0
conservar a sensibilidade da sola do pé durante o trabalho. Profissbes recomendadas: agricultura, indistria ligeira, scrvigos. trabalhos de
manutengio, loglsuca. transporte, ete. Se o calgado dispe do pictograma amarelo "ESD", convém também s normas seguintes: EN 61340-4-
3 - Elec a - métodos padrdes de ensaio para aplicagdes especificas — calgado. EN 61340-5-1 - Electrostitica - proteco de pegas
leténicas do fonomenos elevostiion, Requerimentos gerais. O calgado "ESD" deve ser submetido ao ensaio no teste ESD uma vez por
turno.
Aviso para o usurio: o calgado pode ser utilizado somente segundo ao fim de uso acima descrito. Danos do calgado (desgaste, atenuamento
inadequado do material, rotura da sola, rotura das costuras, etc.) reduz o nivel da protego ¢ o produto assim se torma inconveniente no sentido
dos regulamentos legais e técnicos acima citados. Além dos requerimentos bisicos da norma EN 1S0 20347 ou EN 1SO 20345, podem existir
outros requerimentos do calgado. Estes requerimentos adicionais, relativos ao uso conereto do calgado, estio demarcados com simbolos e/ou
categorias (vide a tabela). Estas categorias significam combinagdes mais extensas e incluem tanto requerimentos bisicos como adicionais.

Requisito basico para a resisténcia ao deslizamento em ladrilhos de ceramica com lauril sulfato de sodio (SLS) - sem simbolo.

Requisito adicional para resisténcia ao deslizamento em ladrilhos de cerimica com glicerol — simbolo SR

Se o calgado ndo foi submetido ao teste de resisténcia ao deslizamento (por ex., calgado especial com pontas, pregos de metal, etc.), é
marcado “0”
Manutengio: Antes e depois do uso do calgado, favor verificar o fecho  a integridade da sola - descontinue o uso do calgado danificado.
Calgado de couro revestido envernizado: lavar a sujidade com uma solugio fraca de sabdo, secar e aplicar um produto incoloro para tratamento
¢ impregnagdo do material superior. Calgado de camurga e téxtil: eliminar a sujidade com uma escova de borracha e produtos destinados a
camurga e téxtil. E importante o tratamento da camurga com uma adequada impregnagdo em spray que aumente a resisténcia a agua. Nunca
aplique creme nestes materiais!
Outro tipo de calgado deve limpar-se com 4gua, um produto de limpeza suave e escova macia. Nunca utilize substincias como dlcool,
dissolventes, gasolina ou outras substincias quimicas. Depois do uso, armazene o calgado num local seco ¢ com temperatura ambiente. £
preciso inserir uma forma nos sapatos fechados depois do uso - mantém a forma do calgado. Se gua penetrou no calgado ou se o interior esta
himido pelo suor dos pés, seque o calgado lentamente, d temperatura que nio supere 30 °C. Temperaturas superiores de 50 °C danificam o
calgado, por isso ndo se deve secar sobre uma fonte de calor ou na proximi a dela. Antes de secar, coloque o calgado nas formas
ou preencha o calgado de papel de periodico e durante a secagem, troque o papel himido varias vezes. Antes do primeiro uso, ¢ preciso
impregnar e tratar o calgado com produtos apropriados de tratamento, impregne também regularmente com o creme destinado a este fim.
Armazenamento, transporte: Na embalagem original, em local limpo, seco ¢ ventilado, sem contaminagdo pela humidade, sujidade, mofo
ou outros factores que reduzam o nivel da protegio. Nunca guarde o calgado debaixo de objetos pesados ou em contacto com objetos afiados,
Utilizar embalagens de protegio adequadas para o transporte, por exemplo, a caixa original. Em condigdes normais de armazenamento
(temperatura e humidade relativa), o prazo de validade é geralmente de 4 anos)

Uso do calgado, durabilidade: Este calgado foi fabricado de materiais de alta qualidade, mas em consequéncia das condigdes no local de
trabalho ¢ do desgaste, algumas caracteristicas de protegao vio se perdendo pouco a pouco. O fabricante nio pode prever o prazo de validade
ou durabilidade. O prazo de validade pode ser influido por muitos fatores, por ex., radiagdo UV, frio, calor, 4gua, sal e outros. Em caso de
danos nas pegas de seguranga do calgado, na sola ou na parte superior, utilizar um par novo.

Atengiio: O calgado nio deve ser modificado.

Gamma, A garania cobre defeitos de fabricagao ou outra discrepincia com o contrato de compra ¢ venda. A garantia ndo cobre aleragdes

mudanga natural d: do material, ou defeitos

¢ fulhas em consequéncia de ndo respeitar as regras e principios do uso e tratamento corretos do calgado. A seleglo inconveniente do tipo,
tamanho ¢ largura incorreta nio podem ser motivo de reclamagdo posterior.

Liquidagio: conforme 4 legislagdo vigente.

Resisténcia ao deslizamento: Note-se que o grau de protegio antideslizante ¢ determinado pelo tipo de calcado, pelo tipo de revestimento do
piso e pela sujidade. O calgado nio pode protegé-lo, ou a protegio sera significativamente reduzida, se escorregar devido a um revestimento
de piso muito escorregadio (por exemplo, contaminagdo com 6leo de cozinha ou mineral, etc.). Além disso, andar ao ar livre em terrenos
pesados ou lamacentos pode entupir a sola do calgado com virios contaminantes, como lama ou gravilha. A contaminagio acumulada no
desenho da sola, através do desgaste, danos, degradagdo devido a certos contaminantes ambientais, ou por exceder a data de validade, pode

aresisténcia a0

& perfuragiio: a resisténcia 4 perfuragio deste calgado foi medida no laboratério por meio de puas ¢ forgas padrdes. Cravos de
diametro menor e carga estatica ou dinamica maior aumentam o risco da perfuragio. Sob tais i devem ser outras
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Typ I: Skodon av lider och andra material, dock inte skodon helt av gummi eller helt av polymer.
‘Typ I: Skodon helt av polymer (dvs. helgjutna) inklusive skodon helt av gummi (dvs. helt
Grundliggande krav pa halkskydd pa Klinkers med nalnumlaurylsulfal (SLS) — utan symbol
T|]|dgg:kmv pi halkskydd pé Klinkers med glycerol — symbolen SR.

m skodonet inte halktestats (tex. speciella skor med dubbar, 0. dyl.), betecknas det med *0”".
Underhall: Kontrollera t. ex. skomas knappmng samt att sulan @ hel fore och cfter anvéindning. Kassera skadade skor. Skor av overdraget
lackat lider — tvitta bort smuts med svag tvillisning, torka med trasa och anviind en firglés produkt avsedd for skitsel och impregnering av
vermateriaet. Skor av narvlider ach extl: avligsna smuts med en gummiborste och med rengdringsprodukier som dr avsedda for narvlider
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och textil. Det ir viktigt att behandla narvlider med ett limpligt impregneringsmedel i spray som forbiitrar skornas Anvind
aldrig skokriim pi dessa material!
Ovriga typer av skor: rengdr med vatten, skonsamt rengdringsmedel och fin borste. Anviind aldrig medel sisom alkohol, Iisni bensin

Knac I: B}y'rm BUFOTORICIIC 3i WIKIPII Ta HILIIX MATCPIaTiB, 33 BUIATKOM CYIILIBIIOrYMOBOTO G50 CYLILIBIIONOINCPHOTO B3yTTs.
Konac II: Bayrr (10670 hopmoBae sik uine). y T. 9. eyllibHoryMoBe (10610 sk ie).

eller andra kemiska imnen. Forvara skoma pé ett torrt stille i rumstemperatur. Anvind skoblock i stingda skor, sirskilt skor gjorda av lider,
s att de haller formen. Om vatten har tréingt in i skon, eller om skons inre del har blivit fuktig till f6ljd av fotsvett, It skon torka lingsamt i
max 30 °C. Skoma bor inte torkas pi en virmeklla eller invid en viirmekilla eftersom skorna tar skada av temperaturer p ver 50 C. Stoppa
ett skoblock i skon eller fyll den med tidningspapper innan du liter den torka. Det fuktiga tidningspappret bor bytas ut flera ginger medan
skoma torkar. Impregnera och behandla skoma med limpligt medel innan de anvinds for forsta gingen. Direfter bor skorna regelbundet
impregneras med en sirskilt avsedd impregneringskrim.
Firvaring, transport: Forvara skoma i originalfGrpackningen i en ren, torr och ventilerad miljd, fri frin fukt, smuts, mogel och andra faktorer
som piverkar skyddet. Férvara aldrig skorna under tunga objekt cller i kontakt med vassa foremil. Anviind et passande skydd for att
koma, ill exempel Vid forvaring under normala firhallanden (temperatur och relativ fuktighet) ir livslingden

vanligtvis 4 r.
Anvindning, livstingd: Skoma i tillverkade av men vissa kan gradvis reduceras till folid av
arbetsforhallanden och slitage. Tillverkaren kan inte forutse skomas livslingd nir de anvinds. Livskingden kan paverkas av manga faktorer,
till exempel av UV-strélning, kyla, viirme, vatten, salt med mera. Ifall yttersulan, Gverdelen eller en av skornas skyddsdelar visar skador, anvind
ett nytt par skor.

medidas de prevengio. Atualmente, no calgado de EPIs existe a oferta de trés palmilhas gerais que sdo resistentes & perfuragdo. Trata-se de
tipos de materiais metdlicos e ndo metdlicos que devem ser clegidos com base da avaliagao de riscos relacionados com o trabalho. Todos os
tipos protegem contra o risco de perfuragéio, mas cada um tem outras vantagens ou desvantagens, incluidas as seguintes:

« Tipo metilico (por ex. S1P, $3) - menos influido pela forma de um objeto afiado/perigo (quer dizer, didmetro, geometria, fio), mas por
causa das téenicas da fabricagio do calgado pode ndo cobrir a planta do pé por completo.

« Tipo nio metilico (por ex. PS ou PL ou categoria S1PS, S3L) — pode ser mais leve, mais eldstico e cobrir uma parte maior da planta do
pé, mas a resisténcia & perfuragdo pode ser diferente em dependéncia da forma do objeto afiado/perigo (diametro, geometria, fio). Do ponto
de vista de protegdo facilitada, existem dois tipos. O tipo PS pode oferecer uma protegao mais adequada contra objetos de diametro menor
que o tipo PL.

CARACTERISTICAS ELETRICAS - NAO SE REFERE AO CALCADO DE ISOLAMENTO ELETRICO CONFORME EN 50321-

1:2018.
AVISO RELATIVO AO CALCADO ANTIESTATICO
O calgado antiestitico deveria ser utilizado em locais, onde & necessirio minimizar a acumulagao da cletricidade estitica derivando a carga
electroestitica para prever o perigo de uma ignigdo causada pela faisca, por exemplo, de substancias ¢ vapores inflamdveis, e quando ndo ¢
possivel eliminar completamente no local de trabalho um acidente causado pela corrente elétrica de um equipamento elétrico sob tensio. O
calgado antiestitico cria uma resisténcia entre o pé ¢ o solo, mas pode ser que ndo propicie a protegdo completa. O calgado antiesttico ndo &
adequado para trabalhar em instalagdes elétricas sob tensiio. A resisténcia elétrica o calgado antiestitico pode mudar notavelmente por flexo,
contaminag@o ou humidade. £ possivel que o calgado ndo cumpra a sua fungdo se for tilizado no ambiente himido. O calgado de classe I pode
absorver a humidade e tomar-se condutivo no ambiente himido e molhado. O calgado de classe Il  resistente & humidade e ambiente molhado
e deveria ser utilizado, se existir o risco de tais condigdes.
Se o calgado for utilizado em condigdes d 30 do material da sola, os dev
antes de entrar na zona perigosa.
Nos locais de uso de calgado antiestitico, a resisténcia do chio deve ser tal que ndo anule a fungdo protetora do calgado. Recomendamos
utilizar meias antiestiticas.
Por isso & necessirio garantir que o calgado do usudrio em combinagio com o ambiente seja capaz de cumprir a fungdio requerida de derivar a
carga cletroestiica ¢ que proteja durante toda a sua vida til. E recomendado implementar testes proprios da resisténcia elétrica ¢ repeti-los
em intervalos regulares.
ADVERTENCIA DO CALCADO PARCIALMENTE CONDUTIVO
0 calgado eletricamente parcialmente condutivo pode ser uilizado em zonas, onde ¢ necessirio minimizar a o cmmcsmnca 1o minimo
tempo possivel, por exemplo, durante a expl Oz:alcado izado se nio ¢ possivel
excluirum risco 0 alternada ou continua. Para gamnnra condutividade parcial
do calgado, o limite superior da fesisténcia elétrica cm um calcado novo é mu Q.
Durante o uso, a resisténcia elétrica do calgado de material condutivo pode mudar significantemente sob a influéncia de dobraduras e sujidade,
por isso ¢ necessirio assegurar que o produto cumpra a fungdo requerida de derivagao da carga eletroestitica durante toda a vida util. Por isso
é recomendado, se for preciso, que o usudrio realize ensaios da resisténcia elétrica em intervalos regulares. Esta medigdo e outros ensaios
indicados adiante devem converter-se em parte comum do programa de prevengio de acidentes laborais.
Se o calgado ¢ utilizado em condigdes onde o material da sola possa ser contaminado por substincias que aumentem a resisténcia elétrica do
calgado, os usudrios devem verificar as caracteristicas elétricas do calgado sempre antes de entrar na zona perigosa.
£ recomendado utilizar meias que dissipem a carga elétrica. O chdo nas zonas, onde ¢ utilizado o calgado parcialmente condutivo, deve ser de
um material que ndo anule a fungdo protetora do calgado. Durante o uso ndo devem haver partes isolantes entre a palmilha do calgado e 0 pé
do usudrio.
No caso de inserir qualquer material entre a palmilha de tensdo e a planta do pé (quer dizer, palmilhas de forro, meias), as caracteristicas
elétricas da combinagdo de calgado/palmilha devem ser testadas.
Palmilhas com forro: Se o calgado de protegio estiver equipado com uma palmilha, os ensaios (propriedades ergonémicas e de protegio)
foram realizados com esta palmilha colocada no calgado. O calgado pode ser utilizado somente com esta palmilha. A palmilha s6 pode ser
substituida por uma palmilha comparével fomecida pelo fabricante do calgado original ou por fabricante de palmilhas que satisfagam

pela norma em com o calgado de seguranga (de trabalho). Para o calgado
fornecido sem p«lmum os ensaios foram efetuados sem a palmilha. S6 podem ser utilizadas palmilhas que, em combinagdo com o calgado
de seguranga (trabalho), satisfagam as caracteristicas da norma pertinente.

verificar

sempre

Lis instruktionerna nogerant. Prova skoma ordentligt fore anviindning. Har du valt fel typ av sko, fel storlek cller en sko med felaktig vidd
ller form kan dessa inte reklameras.
Anvind skorna i den milj6 och for det indaml de ir avsedda for.
- Skydda skomas bakkappa genom att anvinda ctt skohom for att ta pé dig skoma och se tll att sndrade skor ir uppsnérade.
- Byt skor ofta, sirskilt vid regnigt vider eller vid riklig fotsvett.
Skydda skomna mot: mekaniska skador.
ait bli genomblota, i de fall skon éir gjord av ndgot slags lider utan sirskild vattenavvisande behandling
att komma i kontakt med kemikalier (om de inte testats for bestindighet mot kemikalier, koncentrerade
ngoringsmedel, Iosningsmedel m.m.
OBS: Potentiella isker i din arbetsmili och den dnskade skyddsnivin bor tas i beakiande vid val av it sko. Arbetsgivaren ir ansvarig for
ja ritt typ av sko fore anviindning. Det ir viktigt att vilia rtt typ av sko som motsvarar krav pi
di skorma ska anviindas. Orm miljon i okind i det viktigt med samrdd mellan siljaren och kiparen for at sikerstla at itt
typ av sko viljs i mijligaste mn. Kléider och annan personlig bor ocksa anpassas efter och de potentiella
riskerna. Skyddsnivd, mirkning: CE-mirkning innebr att skon uppfyller Forordning (EU) 2016/425 om personlig skyddsutrustning.
Anviindningsomride: Produkten faller under kategori I1 av personlig skyddsutrustning och dess grundliggande funktion r att skydda fotterna
mot skador som kan uppsta vid olyckor i de arbetsmiljéer produkten ér avsedd for. Olika skor ér limpliga for olika anvindningsomraden.
Skons material, konstruktion, produktion och underhdll avgdr dess anvindningsomride. Vid val av sko dr det vikligt ait ta hinsyn till vilket
indamél skon kommer att anviindas for. EN IS0 20345:2022, EN 1SO 20345:2022/A1:2024 betecknar skyddsskor med en tahitta som motstar

: Skoma fr inte modifieras.

Garanti: Garantin giller produktionsfel eller andra diskrepanser gentemot kipeavtalet. Garantin giller inte forindringar som har uppstitt dver

tid till fSljd av anvéindning, naturliga forindringar hos materialet eller fel och brister som har uppstitt pa grund av felaktig anvindning eller

behandling. Har du valt fel typ av sko, fel storlek eller en sko med felaktig vidd eller form kan dessa inte reklameras.

Kassering: enligt gillande lagstifining.

Halkskydd: Observera att halkskyddsnivin beror pa typen av skoma, typen av golvbeliggningen samt nersmutsning. Dina skor kan inte

skydda dig, eller halkskyddet forsimras avsevart, nir du halkar i en mycket hal golvbeliggning (tex. om golvet ér nersmutsat med mat- eller

‘mineralolja o. dyl.). Under sidana omstindigheter i ofta den enda Iosningen antingen att forhindra nersmutsning, eller att omedelbart avligsna

smuts. Nér man ror sig ute i en svir eller lerig milj6 kan monstret pa skornas yttersula ocksd fyllas med olika sorters smuts som t. ex. lera eller
rus. Smuts som samlas i monstret pd yttersulan, slitage, skador, forstoringar ill foljd av vissa miljofroreningar eller dverskriden livslingd

kan paverka halkskyddet viisentligt

Spiktrampskydd: Om skon dr utrustad med ett inliigg med spiktrampskydd, observera att skons testades i ett

OcHOBHA BIMOT 210 CTIKOCTI 0 KOB3AHHS Ha KepaMIUHiii IHTIL 3 TaypICy b daro Hatpiso (SLS) — 6e3 civmony.

JlozaTkoRa BHMOA 20 CTHIKOCTI A0 KOB3HHA Ha KepAMItIHiil ILIHTLL 3 L1iLepHHOM — CipBoa SR

SIKINO B3YTTS e NPOFILIIO BHNPOGYBANIS A CTIFiKICTE 0 KOB3AMIIA (HATIPHKIAX, CTICLIATHE B3YTTA 3 LIHIIAMH, METATICBIMH HAKAAAKAMI
TOI0). BOHO Mo3HAUACTLCA 3HAKOM (D

Jorasa: Jlo i nicis Gyab nacka 3ACTIGANNA | LLIICHICTS NAOUIBI; OLIKOUKCHE B3y TTH BILIYiTh
3 kopueTynann, Bayr oi i 3 ok, AKOBAHO IKIpH: 3ABPYIENHS IMITTE CAAGKHM MILTBHIM POSUHHOM, BITPITS HACYXO |
pt matepiary pepxy. BiyTTa 3 popcosoi mKipi Ta
TeKCTIMO: SaGpyHeNIA BILWITH rymomlo WITKOIO Ta 3aC0GaNH, MPHSHANCHIMI U4 BOPCOBOT LIKIpH Ta TeKCTILIIO. BaB0 00poGHTH
BOPCOBY WKIpY BUATIOBIHIM CIpECM JUTS MOCOMERHA, 10 MBIy BOTOToCTiiikicTs. Hikom e smautyiiTe i Marepiami kpemom!
PelITy B3yTTS MHCTRTE BOAOIO, IAAHIIM 3ACOGOM 1A ONHIICHHA Ta M’AKOK iTK0I0. HikOH He BHKOPHCTORYIfT TaKi pesomi, Ak Crnpr,
POIPIKYBa, GeR3IIH Wit OyAb-aKi iHui XiMiii pesoBHIH. 3HABIIN B3YTTA, CKIAZANTE FOro Ha CyXoMy Micni 3a KiuaTHol Temneparypi. Y
AKPHTE, 30KPEMa WIKIpANE, B3yTTA MCTA SHATTH BKIAIAIOTH POSIIPKIt — BORH 30¢DiraioTs Gopyy B3yTrs. SIKIIO y B3YTTH MOTpaMiG BOTA
260 3BOCAILIACA BHYTPILLINA HACTHHA 4EPE3 NIOTIHIA HIr, CYIIITH BYTTA NOBLILHO 32 TEMIIEPATYPH e Gitbie Hizk 30 C. Temmeparypn nonax
50°C B3yTT OWIKOUKYIOTS, TOMY He CYIITh f{Oro Ha JuKeperti Tenia aGo B Geanocepeaniii GH3LKOCTI Bt 1boro. Tlepen cyminmsam BiaziTs
Y B3YTTH O3PKI 860 JANIOBHIT fiOT0 FA3ETHIM NATIEPOM i B MPOLEC CyIIiHHA BOTOTH NarTip JeKinbKa pam aninite. BayTTa nepen nepuim
BUKODHCTAHHAM IPOCOITh § OGPOGITS BINOBI N 3ACOGAMM LA AOTIAIY, B perymapHo KpeMOM, 1y
14 wb0r0.
3Gepiranns, nepenesenns: B oDUITHATSHOMY MAKOBAHHI, B WHCTOMY, CYXOMY | BCHTILTHORAHOMY CCPETOBNIL, YHIKATH BILTHEY BOTOMH,
5aGpyaHeHs, upiti G0 MK (AKTOpis, WO IHGKYIOTS piscks saxicry. Hiomu He sGepiraifte B3yITA i BEKKNMU MPEIMETANI 260 B
KOHTAKTI 3 roCTpHMH Jlan fiTe BiAIOBI Y 3aXHCHY Tapy, HATDHKAAA, OHTiHATbHY KOPOOKY. Y pasi
30epiranis B HOPMATHIX YMORAX (TEMIIEDATYDA T BLAHOCHA BOZONCTS) TEPMiH MPIIATHOCT CTAHORHTH 3313t 4 poKi).
Hocimus B3yTTs, cTpoK cayaGu: Ll B3yTTH BUIOTOBICHE 3 BUCOKOHKICHIX MATGIaiis, TPOTC BHACIAOK YNOB Ha poGotomy victi i
Jeski saxncHi nocrynoso MOGHIK He MOE NPOTHOTYBaTH JTY SAKINCHHA CTPOKY MPUAATHOCT
& npoteci BikopicTanis. Ha CTPOK NPIIATHOCTI MOke BILIMBATH GAITO YHHHMKiR, HATPHIIAN YOD-BUNPOMIHIOBAHAS, X001, TeILIO, BOA,
i Ta inme. Y pasi NOUKOACHI XHCHHX YACTHH B3YTTS, G0 NOLIBH 4H BEpXITBOT ACTHIH BUKOPHCTAITE HOBY TIapy.

med hjilp av standardiserade spikar och krafter. Tunnare spikar och hogre statisk eller dynamisk belastning kan héja risken for att spiken

3y T3 He MowHa MoHiKyBaTH,
Tapanrist: Tapaiis NOWMPIOCTECA Ha BMpOGHIH] et aGo i 3 20r0B0poNM Tapantis e

triinger igenom sulan. I sadana fall bor ytterligare fbvcbyggandc tgirder verviigas. For tillfilet finns det tre slags inligg med
ﬁr\kyddulmr De illverkas i metalliska och icke-metalliska material som méste viljas utifrn riskbedomningen av arbetet. Alla typer uppfyller
kraven for enligt pé skon, men var och en har olika for- och nackdelar, bland annat foljande:

 Metallisk typ (tex. SIP, $3): Péverkas mindre av det spetsiga objektets form/av faran (t. ex. dess diameter, geometri eller hur vasst det i)
Inligget ticker dock inte alltid hela skons underdel pa grund av begrinsningar i produktionsprocessen.

Ha i B3YTTA, 1O BHHMKIH 3 4ACOM BHACTLIOK SHOWIYBANI, i NPUPOLHi Ml BIACTHBOCTEIi MATEpIAY, 4 TAKUK Ha
nedbern i HezOIKI, IO BHAMKIH Hepes [T —— wayTa i 2oranty 3 i, Henpaniibio auGpannii
‘T, O3Mip, LIMPIHA | (DOPAA B3YTTS HE MOAKYTh GYTH NACTABOIO AUIS TIOAQIBLION PeKAMALLL.

Vruaizanist: BiATOBINO 10 HHHHOTO 3AKOHOABCTEA.

Criikiers 10 KoB3auRs: Bi3hMiTh 10 BLAOMA, 1O CTYIIiHS 31XHCTY B KORRIHHA BHIHANACTECA THIOM RIYTTS, THIIOM IIAIONOBOTO HOKPHTTS
i 3aGpyancian. Balie ByITi e MOKC BIC WXICTITH 450 3AXIICT BYe 10 ANKEIO M Hac KOBSAII 1A AykKe C1awkiii niviosi
o€ ToI0). 3a TaKMX OGCTABHI CMHIM PIlICHHAM HEPIAKD € 260 FanoGirants

« Icke-metallisk typ (PS eller PL eller tex. kategori S1PS, S3L): kan vara littare och smidigare samt ticker en storre yta in
av metall men skyddet paverkas mer av det spetsiga objektets form och andra riskfaktorer (1. ex. dess diameter och geometri eller hur vasst
det ). Typ PS kan ge limpligare skydd mot tunnare foreml in typ PL.

ELEKTRISKA EGENSKAPER — AVSER INTE ELEKTRISKT ISOLERANDE FOTBEKLADNAD ENLIGT EN 50321-1:2018.
VIKTIGT OM ANTISTATISKA SKOR

Antistatiska skor br anvéindas i miljder dir ackumulering av statisk clektricitet méste minimeras genom att avleda elektrostatisk laddning for
att undvika risken av ait gnistor antinder till exempel littantindliga dmnen eller gaser, cller i de fall dir risken for clskador frén clekiriska
apparater eller komponenter inte kan uteslutas. Antistatiska skor skapar et motstind mellan fotsulan och golvet, men kan inte alltid ge ett
fullviirdigt skydd. Antistatiska skor limpar sig inte for arbete pi clekiriska installationer under spanning. De antistatiska skornas elekiriska
motstind kan kraftigt paverkas av bojning, smuts eller fuktighet. T bldta miljoer uppfyller skoma inte alltid sin erfordrade funktion. Skor i
kategori I som anvéinds under en lingre period kan absorbera fukt och i en fuktig och vt miljo kan de bli ledande. Skor i kategori II ér fukt-
och vatienbestindiga och bor anvindas om det foreligger risk for sidana omstindigheter.

Ifall skorna anviinds i en milj déir yttersulan blir smutsig, br skomnas clekiriska egenskaper alltid kontrolleras innan anvindaren betrider ett
riskomrade.

Motstindet hos golvet i miljder dir antistatiska skor anvéinds bor vara sadant ait det inte underminerar skornas skyddande funktion. Antistatiska
strumpor rekommenderas.

Det ir dirfor nodvindigt att kontrollera att anvindarens skor i kombination med miljn uppfyller kraven pd att avleda elektrostatisk laddning
och ger it kimpligt skydd under hela sin livslingd. Vi rekommenderar att ctablera it eget test med avscende pi elekirisk resistans och
genomibra det med korta, regelbundna intervall.

VIKTIGT OM ELEKTRISKT LEDANDE SKOR

Elekiriskt ledande skor bor anvindas i miljder dir elektrostatisk laddning miste elimineras s snabbt som mdjligt, till exempel i samband med
hantering av explosiva imnen. Elektriskt ledande skor bor inte anviindas om risk for elskador som orsakats av elektrisk strom i en elektrisk
anordning cller clekiriska delar under lik- eller vixelspinning inte kan het uteslutas. Virdet 100 k€ anges som grins for nya skor for att
sikerstilla att de iir elekiriskt ledande.

Elektriskt motstand av skor som tillverkats av ledande material kan kraftigt paverkas av smuts, fuk eller om de béjs, drfor dr det nodvandigt
att sikerstila att produkten uppfyller sin avsedda funktion, att avleda clektrostatisk laddning under hela sin livslingd. Dérfor rekommenderar
vi att etablera et eget test med avseende pa elekirisk resistans och genomfra det med korta, regelbundna intervall dir det behvs. Sadana
dtgiirder och nedan nimnda tester bor vara en naturlig del av alla program for att forebygga arbetsolyckor.

Ifall skoma anvéinds i en miljo dir yttersulan blir nersmutsad av imnen som kan forhtja skomas clekiriska resistans, bor skomas elektriska
egenskaper alltid kontrolleras innan anviindaren betréder ett riskomrade.

Strumpor som sprider elekrisk laddning rekommenderas. Motstindet hos golvet i miljer dir clektriskt ledande skor ans
att det inte underminerar skornas skyddande funktion.

ds bor vara sidant

Vid bor det inte finnas nigot isolerand mellar fotsula och innersulan. Ifall nagot slags inligg anviinds mellan
foten och sulan (dvs. [6stagbara innersulor, strumpor) bir eleklmkw egerhkaper v koubisatanen skon/inligget testas.
Listagbara innersulor: Ifall skon har en l6stagbar testas med innersulan

pé plats i skon. Skorna far da endast anviindas med dessa innersulor. Inncr;ulomd far endast ersittas av samma modell frin samma producent.
Skor som levereras utan en ldstagbar innersula har testats utan en sidan innersula. Anviinds endast sidana lostagbara innersulor som i
kombination med dessa skyddsskor (arbetsskor) uppfyller egenskaper som anges i respektive standard.

UK — IHCTPYKIIS /1151 KOPUCTYBAYIB — ninist B3yrrs: DOG, UNIVERSE.
TposirTaiite yBaHo 10 ICTPYKILio. IepeA RHKOPHCTARMAN B3YTTA HACAHIM 4HHOM IpHMipsiiTe. Henpaniiso anGpaniii Tun nayrrs,
eBioBi A posMip, unpiia a0 (JopMa B3YITH He MOKe GyTH IICTABOIO 1A NOANbIIO] pexiavaii,
- By 15 SIKOFO BOKO 1)
~ Bayrra naysaiire 32 JOTOOTOI0 J0XKI, IHYPOBAIE B3YTTA — 5 pO3 AN LIHYPKNH, 110G HE TIOUIKOITH I ATKOBY HacTiny.
- Bayrm wacto winiiTe, 0COGIHBO Y JOILOBY NOTOT i Y pasi NiABMICHOT NTMBOCT] Hir:
Bayrra i i

BUL NDOMOKAHHA, FKIIO B3YTTA BHTOTOBICHE 3 GYI-4KOTO BIY WKW i He Mac criemiamboi
BOAOBLAITOBXY BATBHO OGPOGKH,

S5 (palmilha metdlica de tipo P) ou

S5L (palmilha ndo metlica de tipo

PL) ou 58 (palmilha niio metilica
de tipo PS)

Sola resistente & perfuragdo segundo o tipo
1 Sola com desenho

OsL (pﬂlmxlha ndo metilica d
tipo PL) ou 0SS (palmilha niio
metilica de tipo PS)

Como 52 ou 02, mais

Resisténcia 4 dgua do calgado completo (WR) 6 06

absorption (WPA)

SIMBOLO [REQUERIMENTOS COMPLEMENTARIOS/CARACTERISTICA en slagkraft pa minst 200 ) och en kompreSSIOnskmﬁ pa minst 15 kN, Rekommenderade yrken: Yrken dir foremal riskerar att falla pa fotterna. KONTAKTY 3 XIMMHIH DeUOBHIAMI (AKIO He TeCTOBaNe Na XiMiuny CTHiKicTs), KommenTpoBammMI
o Sola resistente & porfaraco (min 1100 N) - palmilhe metdlica. ensafada 04s odyl. ENISO 20347:2022, EN IS0 20347:2022/A1:2024 betecknar arbetsskor. Dessa MM 3COGANH, POSHHHIKAMI TOILO, .
ola resistente & perfuragéo (min ) - palmilha metélica, ensaiada por ponta @ 4,5mm skor ar avsedda for att anvandas i miljder déir braren inte utsitts for mekaniska risker (stotar eller kompressioner), under vanliga Bamse Buip sianosia Ha OUiHUI PU3MKiB Y BALIOMY POGOUOMY CepeOBHILL i BHMOraX
pL® Sola resistente & perfuragio (min 1100 N) - palmilha ndo metlica, ensaiada por ponta @ 4,5mm arbetsforhallanden och bibehaller fotsulans kiinslighet vid arbete. ~Rekommenderade yrken: Jordbruk, Itt industri, serviceyrken, 1Moo cTymers saxiety. 3a ieii BHGIp BioBiaC POGOTONABEL, AN 30GOB ASAHMIT BISHATTI i BUGPATH HATEAKHMIE TH B3YTTA NIEper fioro
432 . B . W06 B3yTTH, BHGPAIE 1 cits, c i
bso Sola resistente & perfuragdo (min 1100 N) - palmilla o metdlica, nsaiada por ponta O 3mm underhillsarbet, logistk,tansport o dyl. Skor mﬁld::ri‘l?daﬁsp_p‘kmgmmmu iriven i cnllli;:lcé lx::% r;)ulandg standarder: EN 61340-4-3 sawopucran, Bukauso, 1106 sy, supane i wocius, | Sanonizao ey !npomuw i uﬂ:;;g;“;m]:
> elétricas skydd av elektronik - allminna fordringar. ESD-skor miste testas for ESD en ging per ski MOAIMBICTIO BiANORIHOrO B3YTTA. Jl0 YMOR POGOTH i OHIKYBAHOTO PHIMKY TPeOa Takosk NpHCTOCYRATH Baur oxar Ta it 313. Crynin
- )Cal;adc condutivo (resisténcia max. 100 k€2) Anmiirkning till anvindare: skoma far enbart anvindas for indamal enligt beskmnlngen ovan. Vid skador (ndtning, mycket fortunnat saxwery, nosuauenns: Mosuasenns CE o03masac, wo e w3yris simnosizac suvoram Periamenty (€C) 2016/425, mo crocyerses
— — - material, spruckna sulor eller ssmmar o dyl.) minskas skomas skyddsniva och produkten uppfyller inte liingre ovanstéende tekniska standarder inusiayanbioro saxicty. Mpusuavernsi: BupiG nanesits 10 1 Kateropii 3acoGis iHBiyatsHOro 3aXHCTY, 0CHOBHOIO (YHKILCI0 AKHX €
ok [Calgado antiestitico (rango da resisténcia 100 k€2 até 1000 M) och lagstiftning. Forutom de grundliggande kraven cnligt EN ISO 20347 eller EN 1SO 20343, kan sirskilda krav stillas pa skoma. Sirskilda aXHCT P B TPABM, JANOJIAHKX BHACTLIOR HOIACHHN BHIAIKIB Y POGOMHX 0HAX, e g Bxy'rm npisHasche. JUia KoKHOT MeTH
2 IResisténcia a ambientos desfavordveis krav berdr skomas specifika anviindningsomrade och markeras med symboler och/eller kategorier (se tabellen). Dessa kategorier visar de i THn BayTTs. BisHasaC THI frepia. Komani | cnociG
£ - vanligaste kombinationema och innefattar bade grundliiggande och sirskilda krav. sorazy. BuGupaoun B3yTTs, TpeGa GPATH 110 YBAri, 3 AKOK METoio Gyxe Bukopucmsyna'mcx Bxym EN ISO 20345:2022, EN ISO
g [H lIsolamento contra calor da parte inferior do calgado 20345:2022/A1:2024 xictuts indopmaiio 1o 3aXHCie B3YTTH 3 NAHOCKOM, ke 3aGestiesye JXHCT BiA YAGPY 3 SHEPICio He MeHIle Hix
s la solamento contra frio da parte inferior do calgado SYMBOL MILLAGGSKRAV/EGENSKAPER 200 Jli i pia crickanis nia Aicio ciui e Meiue vk 15 kH. Pexovensosaui npodecii: i, ae iciye pisik Maziiiiis npeaMetis Ha wory.
g s S S
g . " - eski - ci poGorn Tomo. EN ISO 20347:2022, EN ISO
zE [bsorglio da energia na zona do calcanhar (min. 20 J) P ttersula med spiktrampskydd (min. 1100 N) - metalliskt spiktrampskydd, testspikens diameter 4,5 mm| 20347:2022/A1:2024 vicruTs inpopMaLilo npo poGose B3yTTs. LIe B3YTTH NPUSHAYCHE 11 THX BHIAIKIB, KO KOPHCTYBAeBi He SaIPOKYIOTS
WR Resisténcia a dgua =) ttersula med (min. 1100 N) - metallfrit spiki estspikens diameter 4.5 mn] Mexariuti Ik (yAap a0 CTHCKaHIIR), U1 JBHNAIHIX POGOUIIX YMOB 3i J0EPEACHIAM HYTIHBOCTI CTON NiA 4ac poGoTH. Pexovenosari
M roteqio do metatars st o med i 1100 P P — npodbecii CitbehKe FOCTIOAAPCTBO, 7IErKa MPOMHCIOBICTS, CEpBCH, POGOTH 3 TEXHIMHOTO 0GCTYTOBYBaHIIA, OTICTHKA, TPAHCTIOPT TOIO. SKITO
Y ttersula me min. - metallfrit spil estspikens diameter 3 mm Ha B3YTT € KoBTa niKTOrpANa t«ESD» BOHO TAKOK BLIOBIAC TKIM EN 6134043 — Craugaprui Meroan
AN [Protegdo do tomozelo [Elektriska cgenskaper s nazxi syrs, EN 61340-5-1 — axmer Bin
x Resiténsia o cor c i dand o . st 001 o o, vt o, 55y ot iyt s o ESD o,
sC [Resisténcia da biqueira de seguranga  abrasio (Seuff cap) A [Antistatiska skor (resistansgransvarden 100 k€ - 1000 MQ) uinicricts B3yrTa (npmnpaﬂﬁﬁ HEBIATIOBIAHE BHTORYCHHS MATEDIaTy, YTBOPEHFS TDIlIIH y MLIOUIBI, MOUIKOACHNA MBI i T. i),
£ o
= [Resistencia a0 deslizamento em pavimentos corimicos com glicering £ — . - . i BpiG e [ —— i Texuii Hopw. Kpint 0CHOBHIX BIMOT CTaRApTY
o P £ 2 [Resistens mot aggressiva miljfaktorer EN 150 20347 aGo EN ISO 20345, 0 B3yTTH MOKYTS BicyBaTHcs Janbumi mivor. Lli JOTATKOBI BUMOTI, IO CTOCYIOTHCS KOHKPETHOTO
s:p;m [WPA® esisténcia a penetragdo e absorgdo de dgua 7 H fIsolering mot viirme By, cnvBoTamH i/ago (. TaGmis). Lli Kateropii o3nauaioTs Kaifnommperim KovoiHanii,
3 MO MepenGAAOTE AK OCHOBHI, TAK i I0IATKOBI BUMOTL.
RO [Resisténcia ao calor de contacto z @ [solering mot kyla
2 o [Resisténcia a 6leos combustiveis — oleos e hidrocarbonetos 2 [ [StGtabsorbering i héllen (min. 20 J)
G IEstabilidade na escada de mio WR [Vattentilig HMBOJI [1OIATKOBI BAMOI'H / XAPAKTEPHCTHKA
“Dove escolher uma das (1Es 0pgocs M [Metatarsal/mellanfotsskydd o [Mizomrsa, criiika 10 npoxomosarms (vir. 1100 H) — meranesa peraska, smpoGysaro mmom @ 4,5 s
Penetragdo ¢ absorgdo de dgua (WPA, S2, S3, S3L, S38) referem-se somente aos materiais exteriores sem garantir a impermeabilidade d AN istskydd [PL® [Minousa, crifika 10 (min. 1100 H) — BeTaBKa, ummonm @ 4,5 Mm
-alcado completo, ICR [Skydd mot skiirskador [ps© [Minowa, criiika 10 (min. 1100 H) — BCTaBKA, wnom @ 3 um
0 calgado hibrido & marcado “SBH™
caigado hibedo 6 marcado sc [Det utvindiga stotskyddets/ahiittans notningsbestindighet (Scuff cap) [Enektpuani Bractusocti
SR [Vttersulan r halktestad pi keramiskt kakel med glycerin c [Hactxoso eackaponposiie wayroa (k. onip 100 kOs)
"ATEGORIAS DE CALCADO DE TRABALHO E DE SEGURANCA - -
[Skydd mot och absorption .y [Anmncramne nayrra (aianazon onopy 100 KOm — 1000 MO)
Classe | Requerimentos Categoria mn(orme ENISO | Categoria ton(nrme ENISO — £ -
HRO irmetilig yttersula % (Crilixicrs 10 YMOB cepesoBHia
Calgado de scgumn(;a (SB) Calgado de nmbamo (©B) Z o lie- och kolviteresistent yttersula 2 H llsomsuist mizomsi p3yTTs Bix TeMIA
Toull SB ou OB bisicos de segurant £ £
u Com: SB ou O s i Buranga > e (Grepp pé stege g cI lsosuis niowsi mayron s roony
| Zona do calcanhar fechada st o1 * Ett av de tre altenativen maste viljas. :E [Moramsaris eneptii s aismui s (in. 20 J1x)
St I p—
Antiestitico (A) § Vattenintringning och absorption (WPA, S2, 83, S3L, S38) angar endast ovanmaterialet och garanterar inte att hela skodonet ir vattentalig) R Bosocriiiicrs
Absorgio da energia na zona do calcanhar (E)
Como S ou O1, mais Hybridskor markeras med "SBH” M axier meca
1 Parte superior resistente & penetragdo ¢ absorgo de s2 02 AN axicT mkonoTKi
dgua (WPA) _ . — -
Como S2 ou 02, mais 3 (palmilla metilica de tipo Py ou | 03 P21 melahca de tipo P) [KATEGORIER FOR YRKES- OCH SKYDDSSKOR R THKICTS 10 NPOPISARHA
Sola resistente & perfuragdo segundo o tipo sst(palmnha o metdl mp de tipo Typ Krav Kategori enligt EN ISO 20345 | Kategori enligt EN I1SO 20347 C ‘riiiKicTh Hocka 10 cTipanns (Scuff cap)
1 Sola com desenho BL) on §35 (palmiiha nio metdlivg | 031 (palmllha nio metdlica de Skyddsskor (SB) Arbetsskor (OB) SR A ——
) (P = = pa: P!
de tipo PS) tipo PL) ou O3S (palmilha nfio Teller Il_| SB eller OB Grundliggande sikerhetskray I 5 —
P metilica de tipo PS) Som SB cller OB, plus epx  [wPa! [Crilixicts 10 npommksens Ta aGeopouii Boan
Como SB ou OB, mais ! Hel hiilkappa st o1 = [HRO KiCTB 10 KOHTAKTHOO TenTa
| Zonado calcanhar fechada s o4 Antistatisk (A) El .
‘Antiestatico (A) E "  hlen (E) g = o KiCTh 10 NA/IMBHIX MACTILT — MACTILIA Ta BYIICBOH
Absorgio da energia na zona do calcanhar (E) Som Sl eller O, plus = e [VTpivanis Ha cxonax
Como 54 ou 04, mais 05 (palmilha mﬂahm detipo P) 1 Ovandel med skydd mot vattenintringning och s2 02 Tpeba BHOPATH OZIHH 13 TPHOX BAPIANTIB

Som S2 eller 02, plus 3 (metalliskt spiktrampskydd typ | O3 (metalliskt spiktrampskydd

Yitersula med spiktrampskydd, enligt typ av sko P)cller typ P)ller

1 Monstrad sula S3L (metallfritt spikirampskydd | O3L (metallfritt spiktrampskydd

typ PL) eller 38 (metallfritt typ PL) eller 038 (metallfritt
typ PS) typ PS)

Ta aGcoponia B (WPA, 52, 3, S3L, S3S) CTOCYCTheR MIIE MATEPIaTin BEpXY | HE TAPANTYE NOBHOI BOAOREPOMIKHOCT]

[Beboro B3yTTA,

TiGpuase B3yrTa nosnasactses «SBH»

[KATETOPIT POBOUOTO TA 3AXHCHOTO B3VTTSI

Como S3 ou 03, mais

s 07 (palm
Resisténcia 4 dgua do calgado completo (WR)

a metilica de tipo P)

S7 (palmilha metilica de tipo P) ou

S7L (palmilha ndo metlica de tipo

PL) ou S7S (palmilha ndo metilica
de tipo PS)

ou

O7L (palmilha ndo metdlica de

tipo PL) ou O7S (palmilha niio
metilica de tipo PS)

Classe I: Calgado de couro ¢ de outros materiais, exceto calgado totalmente de borracha ou polimero.

Classe II: Calgado todo de polimero (ou seja, moldado completo). incluindo calgado completo de borracha (ou seja.

Som SB eller OB, plus

Hel hilkappa .
| Anistatisk (A) 4 04

i hilen (E)

Kaac [ Buvorn Kareropis 3rizuo 3 EN 1SO 20345 Kareropist srizno 3 EN ISO 20347

3axiciie payrrs (SB) PoGose m3yrrs (OB)

LaGo I1_| SB ago OB OcHosHi BUMOIN 010 Ge3nexn

51k SB a6o OB, mioc
axputa ginska AT
Autucraniaie (A)

ormmarnis eneprii » ainsmi n’sw (E)

ago
saGpyaneiio, aGo fioro nerailc yeynertui. Kpist Toro, Xoab5a criaoio a6o Gpyaoio ISR MOKe SCHiTIT IpOTEKTOpI waioro
BIYTTS DI 3aGpYANCHIAMI, TAKIMH Sk GpyA 260 rpai o nizowsH, soucHIs,
HOUIOKCHITA, yFiHYBaNIA i BLINBOM ACAKITX 3AGPYIHIOBAS TOBKA 260 CPCRIILCHIA CTOKY ch)Kﬁn MOKYTH {CTOTHO BrTHBATH HA
crifikicTh 10 KoR3amNA.
Criiikicrs 10 nporomoBanns: Stktio B3yTTa xaGexncqene BCTABKOIO 1A 3AXICTY BIA NPOKOTIORAHIUA, IPOCHNO B3ATH O BAOMA, WO
crifikicTs B3yTTA ummis i sy, Wi Mermioro tiaveTpy
Ta By cratani aGo aumavian pmuk 3a TaKiX OGCTABHN TPEGa BAKNTH JOLIBHICTS
JIOMATKOBHX 3amOGIAHHX 3aX01iB. 3apas iciye Tpi OCHOBHI THITH BCTABOK, CTIfIKIX 10 POKO/IOBAHIA. FIETSCS PO BCTABKH 3 METATEBIX i
HeMCTaCRHX MaTepiaTiB, AKi TPeGa BHOPATI Ha MACTAR] OLLIHKH PH3IIKIR, 11O’ A3aHIX 3 POGOTON. Vi THITH 3a0C3MCHYIOTH JAXICT B PHMKY.
TIPOKOTIOBAIILS, A1¢ KOACH i3 HIEX Mac {HIIli 10ATKOB] TIEPEBATH 460 HEAOIKH, S0KpEMa:
o Merazesmii Tun (anpmknax, S1P, $3): Ha mboro venue snmpac (opwa rociporo nmpeavera/ieGesnekn (Hanpunax, Miamerp,
TCOMETPisl, TOCTPOTA), A1 Hepe3 TEXHOOTi0 BHTOTORCHHS B3YTTA BiH MOAC He IOKPHBATH BCIO HIAHIO HACTHIY CTONH
« Heweranenuit un (PS aGo PL, a60 kateropis, nanp., SPS, S3L): Moz Gyt eruiny, ryskiunim i 3abeanesypari Gibie nokpurs,
ate CTifikicT 0 MPOKOMIOBANAA MOe BADIHOBATHEA 31€KHO BiA (OPMH TOCTPOrO npeameTa/eSenexn (T0T0 AlameTpa, reoMeTpii,
rocTpoTh). 3 norsy 3aGesnenyparoro saxmety gocTynii sa i, Trn PS
iaveTpa nopiaHsHO 3 THIIOM Pl

Kpaii 3axHCT Bt pezveTiB

EJEKTPHYHI BIACTHBOCTI - HE HOWHPIOETHCS! HA EJIEKTPHYHE B3YTTS1 3TIIHO 3 EN 50321-1:2018.
3AVBAKEHHS! IO/10 AHTHCTATHYHOTO B3YTTs1

BayTTH Mac BIUTQKEX, KO:1H HOTPIGHO M3y BaTH HAKONHYGHHS CTATUSHOT CCKTPUKIL BiBCCHIAN
/IEKTPOCTATIHOTO 3aPAAY, OB BILTYHTH HEGE3MICKY JaTiMAIIS BiA iCKpH, HATPHKTA FOPIOUIX PEUOBHH | T1apiB, & TAKOK SKILO Ha POGOHOM
MiCIIi HEMOUITIBO IOBHICTIO BHKTIOHTH PH3IIK YDaKeHHS €7 CTpyMOM Bix Nz Hanpyroio. ARTHCTaTHIHE
B3YTTH CTBOPIOC OIip Mk CTOTIOIO Ta SEMIEI0, A7 MOKE He 3aGe3TiedyBaTH TIOBHOFO S0XHCTY. ANTHCTATHIHE BYTTA He HAXOIMTS 1 pOGOTH

niz Hanpyroio. Eexrpiariii onip B3YTTSH MOKE 3HAUHO SMIIOBATHCA BHACLIOK BHTHIRY, 5a0pyHeHtiS
aGo prmmy posor. Le BYTTA MOKe He BHKOHYBATH CBoT YHKILi B pasi BUKOpHCTaNIA Y Bonoromy cepeomni. Bayrra knacy | Moxe
HOFAMHATH BOTOTY i CTABATH CACKTPONPOBIHINN Y BOTOTOMY Ta MOKpOMY cepeiopiui. Bsyrra waacy 11 crilike 10 Bororn Ta Mokporo
ivac KO icHYE PHHK “TAKMX YMOB.

SIKINO B3YTTA HOCATH B YMOBAX, KOTH BLOYBACTHCA 3AOPYIHCHHS MATCpiany MITONIBN, KODHCTYRai MOBMHHI OGOR’3K0BO MEpeRipATH
ATHCTATHYNI BACTHBOCTI B3YTTA 1IEPE BXOAOM y HEGeaneuny oiy.

B3YTTS, ONIp MO Mac GyTH Tk, I BayTTs e

uKapreTKit.
Towy TpeGa HOAGATI 150 T 0B BAYTIA KODIETYIA b oE I HARKONILIHN YOREMH G0 SAGTHE BKONYRATH HOTIGHY Byt
sapany i SAXICT YIPOTOBA YChOTO CTPOKY CYAGH. PEKOEHI0BHO SapOBAIITH BIacky

TICpEBipKY EACKTPHAHOTO OTIOPY | MPOBOTHTH i 4CTO 5 MIOCTiHHHM iHTEPBATOM.
SAYBAKENHS WOJIO ACTKOBO EIEKTPOIIPOBLINONO B3YTTS

Yactiono 3yTT B THX BUAAKAX, KO myrplﬁm) witiisysaTH esexTpoCTaTI W SapAT
MpOTATOM HAiiKOpOTIIONO Yacy, uanpum; niz wac poGorn 3 . YacTkono 3YTTH HE Mae
BHKODHCTOBYBATHC, AKIIO HE HKTIONEHO OBHICTIO DHSHK YPIKCHIA CEKTPHHI CTPYMOM Bl a6o o
nepeGyBaioth nia mintoi0 aGo nocriiioio wanpyroio. 1lo6 wacTkory U1 HOBOTO BIYTTS

ey exexapiron onopy 100 KOM.

¥ npontecs i onip w3y 3 MaTepiaTy MoKe SHATHO IMIHITHCA BHACTIAOK BHIMHY Ta
Mﬁpy,.memm. Touy notpiiio CTeXsHT 52 UM, O BHDIO BUKOHYRAB TOTPIOHY (YHKLLIO BIABCICHIA CKIPOCTATINIOND HPAAY NPOTATOM
YChoTO CTPOKY c1y&GH. ToMy GaaRo, 106 KOPHCTYBA NPOBOZIE Y Pasi TIOTPEOH BIACHE TECTYBAHH CNEKTPIHOTO OMOPY 3 MOCTIFHIN
iirrepaanon. Ile ra ini NI, MAIOTh CTATH B4AIHOIO HACTHHOI NPOTPaMK MpOdiiaKTHKI
BHPOGHIHOTO TRABMATI Y.

SIKINO YMOBH HOCIHHS B3YTTA TaKi, 110 MATEpAI TONIBH 3a0PYHIOCTECS PENOBHHAMM, AKi MOAYTh SGUTBIINTIH eNEKTPIMIi OTp B3YTTA,
KOPHCTYBai NIOBMHH 3ABAIN NIEPEBIPATH €ACKTPHAH] BAGCTHROCTI BIYTTA IEPEA BXOZOM Y HeG3EHHY JOy.

PeKOMCHAOBINO  BHKOPHCTOBYBATH LIKADICTKH, 1MO PO3CIOIOTH CHCKTPHANAL 3apad. B YMOBAX, AC BHKODUCTOBYCTECH WACTKOBO
/IEKTPONIPOBLAE B3YTTA, OMp MALIOTH Ma€ GyTH TaKiM, 106 He MopyIIyBanacs 3axicHa dyHKii B3

Mik HATHHOIO YCTLIKOO B3YTIS | CTOIOK KODHCTYBA42 HE TIOBMHHO OYTH JKOMHMX {10MI0BAIBHIX KOMIOHEHTIE. SIKINO Mik HATAAHOIO
YCTIIKOIO B3YTTS i CTONOI0 KOPHCTYBaY NIOMiLLAC Gy Tb-AKY BKIAKY (T0GTO MiIKIAAKOBI YCTIIKH, IIKAIETKH), TPeGA NEPBIpATH eeKTpiAI
BAACTHROCT] KOMOiHAIT B3y TTs/BKTAAK.

Tixcaaakosi yeriakm: SIKINO 3aXHCHE BIYTTA MICTHTH BKIAINY YCTUIKY, i Ta saxmenol

TPOBOMTOCH 3 HiEt0 YCTITKOI0, BKIAICHOIO y BayTTA. BAyTT MOHa BHKOPHCTOBYBATH e 3 Wiefo yCTITKoro, Moxmisa saina e
HOPIBHAHNOIO YCTHIKOIO, 110 MOCTAMACTHCA BUPOGHHKOM ODHITHAISHOTO B3YTTA 200 BHPOGHHKOM YCTLIOK, ki 3 OtikyBaHHM Ge3ncii
(pOGOIM) B3YTTSM GyayTh HOBHICTIO BLATIOBIATH BHMOIaM CTARAAPTY. JUIA B3yTTA, IO NOCTAMACTECS 63 BKAGANON YCTUIKH, BHIOGYBaLIs
npoBomHes Ge3 wici ycTimki, MoAHa BHKODHCTOBYBATH NWIIE YCTUTKH, AKi B KOMOGIHAI 3 1AM 3aXWCHHM (DOGOWMM) B3YTTAM
HI0BOIBHAIOT BIMOTAM BINIOBAHONO CTARAAPTY.




